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BG-Ckanupainte QR Kkoaa, 3a Aa nony4ute noeeye MHMOpMaLus 3a NpogyKTa U MHCTPYKUMA 3a ynotpeba Ha noBeye e3vuu.
M3ternete npunoxernneto QR ckeHep Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO CU.

EN-Scan the QR code to get more product information and manual instruction in more languages. Download QR Scanner
App onto your device.

SRB/HR/ME/BIH

Skenirajte QR kod kako biste dobili vi§e informacija o proizvodu i uputsva za upotrebu na vise jezika. Preuzmite aplikaciju
QR Scanner na svoj uredaj.

IT-Scansiona il codice QR per ottenere maggiori informazioni sul prodotto e istruzioni manuali in piu lingue. Scarica I'app QR
Scanner sul tuo dispositivo.

GR-Zdpwon Tou Kwdika QR yia TTeEPITTOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA PE TO TTPOIGV Kal 08nYieg XpPAoNG O€ TTEPIOCOTEPES
yAwooeg. KareBdoTe Tnv epappoyr) QR Scanner 6Tn cuokeur| 00G.

FR-Scannez le code QR pour obtenir plus d'informations sur le produit et le manuel d'utilisation (disponible en plusieurs
langues). Téléchargez I'application QR Scanner sur votre appareil

HU-A QR-kéd beszkennelésével bévebb informéaciokhoz és dsszeszerelési Utmutatdhoz juthat tovabbi nyelveken.
Amennyiben sziikséges, t6ltsén le QR-kod olvasoé alkalmazast a késziilékére.

RU-Otckanupyiite QR-koa, 4To6bl NonyymnTb 60sbLue MHdopMaLmmn 0 NPOAYKTE U MHCTPYKLMM NO SKCMyaTauum Ha ApYrix
a3bikax. 3arpysute npunoxeHne QR Scanner Ha cBoe yCTPOWCTBO.

D-Um weitere Produktinformationen sowie die Bedienungsanleitung in weiteren Sprachen zu erhalten, bitten wir Sie den
QR-Code zu scannen. Bitte downloaden Sie die QR Scanner-App auf Ihr Handy oder Tablet.

NL -Scan de QR code voor meer productinformatie en de handleiding in meerdere talen. Download de QR scanner app op
je apparaat om te scannen.

RO-Scanati codul QR pentru a obtine mai multe informatii despre produs si manualul de instructiuni in mai multe limbi.
Descarcati aplicatia QR Scanner pe dispozitivul dvs.

AL-Skanoni kodin QR pér t& marré mé shumé informacion rreth produktit dhe pér t& hapur manualin né mé shumé gjuhé.
Shkarkoni aplikacionin QR Scanner né celularin tuaj.

PL-Zeskanuj kod QY, aby otrzymac¢ wigcej informacji, oraz instrukcje uzytkowania w wigkszej iloci jezykéw. Pobierz
aplikacje skanera kodéw QR na twoje urzgdzenie.

MK-CkeHupaj ro QR kogot 3a ga gobuelu noseke nHdopmMauum 3a NpomM3BOAOT M yNnaTCTBO 3a KOPUCTEHE,Ha NoBeKe
jasnun.CumHere ja annukaumjata QR Scanner App Ha BaLLMOT ypen.
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> IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE
 REFERENCE! READ CAREFULLY!

When using as Universal category (Group 0+;1;2;3) please notice below information:

1. This is a 'Universal' child restraint. It is approved to Regulation No 44, 04 series of amendments, for
general use in vehicles and it will fit most, but not all, car seats.

2. A correct fit is likely if the vehicle manufacturer has declared in the vehicle handbook that the vehicle is
capable of accepting a 'Universal' child restraint for this age group.

3. This child restraint has been classified as 'Universal' under more stringent conditions than those which
applied to earlier designs which do not carry this notice.

4. If in doubt, consult either the child restraint manufacturer or the retailer.

5. Only suitable if the approved vehicles are fitted with lap/3 point/static/with retractor safety belts, approved
to UN/ECE Regulation No 16 or other equivalent standards.'

Please read the instructions carefully, because improper installation may cause serious injury, in this
case, the manufacturer is not responsible.

This car seat is approved for use with the following types of installation methods:

1. UNIVERSAL: Group 0+ (0-13kg) Installation with : Three-point car seat belts + 5-point harness (rear-
facing installation)

2. ISOFIX SEMI-UNIVERSAL: Group 0+;1 (0-18kg) Installation with : ISOFIX + support leg + 5-point
harness (rear-facing installation) - ISOFIX size class “D ”

2.1.This is an ISOFIX CHILD RESTRANINT SYSTEM.It is approved to Regulation No.44,04 series of
amendments for general use in vehicles fitted with ISOFIX anchorages systems

2.2. It will fit vehicles with positions approved as ISOFIX positons (as detailed in the vehicle
handbook),depending on the category of the child seat and of the fixture

2.3. The mass group and the ISOFIX size class for which this device is intended is:

Class “D ” for Group 0+;l (0-18 kg) - (rear-facing ); and Class “B1" for Group | (9-18kg.) - ( forward facing)
3. UNIVERSAL: Group | (9-18kg) Installation with : Three-point car seat belts + 5-point harness
(forward installation)

4. SEMI-UNIVERSAL: Group | (9-18kg) Installation with : ISOFIX + support leg + 5-point harness

(forward installation) ISOFIX size class “B1"
5. UNIVERSAL: Group Il (15-25kg) Group Il (22-36kg) Installation with : Three-point car seat
belts (forward installation)
6. SEMI-UNIVERSAL: Group Il (15-25kg), Group Il (22-36kg) Installation with :
3-point seat belt + additional attachment (ISOFIT). (forward installation)
When using as Semi - Universal category ( Group 0+:1;2;3) please notice below information:
This child restraint is classified for “Semi - universal “use and it is suitable for fixing into the seat

positions of the following cars: REAR

Please check Appendix 1 with list CAR FRONT

of car suitable for Semi-universal Quter Center Quter Center
fixing at the end of the instruction. (Model) Yes/NO ¥es/NO Yes/NS Yes/NO

Important safety instructions!
1. WARNING! Keep the child restraint system

. . . . | EXTREMELY DANGEROUS!
rear-facing until the child's mass is greater than 9 kg! Do not place rear-facing child
2. WARNING! The rigid items and plastic parts of a seat on front seat with airbag.

Death or serious injury can

child restraint shall be so located and installed that oceur.

they are not liable, during everyday use of the vehicle,
to become trapped by a movable seat or in a door of the vehicle.

3. WARNING! All straps holding the restraint to the vehicle should be tight, all straps restraining the
child should be adjusted to the child's body. The straps should not be twisted!

4. WARNING! The device should be changed when it has been subject to violent stresses in an
accident.

5. WARNING! Important! Ensure that any lap strap is worn low down, so that the pelvis is firmly
engaged.

6. WARNING! It is dangerous to make any alterations or additions to the device without the approval of
the Type Approval Authority. Your child is in danger if you don't follow closely the installation
instructions provided by the child restraint manufacturer.




7. WARNING! Follow closely the instructions for installation. Failure can result in injury to the child!
8. WARNING! Do not leave the child unattended in the safety device!

9. WARNING! Any luggage or other objects liable to cause injuries in the event of a collision shall
be properly secured.

10. WARNING! Do not use the child restraint system without the cover.

11. WARNING! Do not replace the seat cover with any other than the one recommended by the
manufacturer, because the cover constitutes an integral part of the restraint performance.

12. WARNING! Do not use any load bearing contact points other than those described in the
instructions and marked in the child restraint. Ensure the vehicle seat buckle is not positioned in or
in front of the specified (labelled) belt guide of the child restraint system.

13. WARNING! If the child restraint offers an alternative load bearing contact point and you judge,
that the use of this alternative route is unsatisfactory, please contact the child restraint
manufacturer.

14. WARNING! Install the child restraint in vehicle seating positions categorized as 'Universal' in the
vehicle owner's manual, by using the primary belt route.

15. WARNING! Rearward child restraint systems should not be used in seats protected by an
airbag.

16. WARNING! If the chair is not provided with a textile cover, keep it away from sunlight, otherwise
it may be too hot for the child's skin.

17. WARNING! Do not use the car seat in the house. It is not designed for home use and should
only be used in the vehicle!

18. WARNING! Before you adjust any movable or adjustable parts of your child seat, you must
remove your baby from the child seat.

19. WARNING! Periodically check the belts for wear, paying special attention to the points of
attachment, protections and regulating devices.

20. WARNING! Do not leave the buckle in a partially closed position and it must only lock when all
parts are engaged. It must be possible to release the child from the restraint immediately in an
emergency. Your child must be taught never to play with the buckle.

21. WARNING! The baby seat must be secured with car safety belt, even when it is not in use.

An unsecured seat may injure other passengers in the car in an urgent stop.

22. WARNING! Store this child seat in a safe place when it is not being used. Avoid placing heavy
objects on top of it. Do not allow your child seat to come into contact with corrosive substances e.g.
battery acid.

23. WARNING! Baby car seat (Model YC05S) was ECE tested and certificated without canopy and
footplate. They are provided as additional accessories.

24. WARNING! Contact the child restraint manufacturer if you identify an unsatisfactory position of
the adult safety belt buckle relative to the main load bearing contact points on the restraint.

25. WARNING! In case of an ISOFIX child restraint system, please read the car manufacturer's
handbook.

26. WARNING! Do not leave your child in this safety seat for a long period of time. By long
trips make more breaks and take out the child from the safety seat. ECE R44/04

4 )

TYPES OF APPROVED BELTS TO HAVE IN THE CAR

A - Car safety belt - Diagonal Belt

B - Car safety belt - Lap Belt

C - ISOFIX Attachments

Your safety seat can be installed with the help of 3-point belt for
following groups: Group 0+ (0-13kg.) (rear-facing installation) and
Group L;1;111 ( 9- 36 kg.) (forward facing installation)

Your child seat can be installed with ISOFIX anchorages and support
leg for Group 0+;l ( 0-18kg.) (rear-facing installation ) and Group I ( 9-
18 kg.) ( forward facing installation)

@ Possibility to install but the floor on the front of the installation
site must be flat and must not be raised, installation position must
be equipped with 3-point car seat belt!

CAN NOT BE USED FOR SEATS with 2-point belt!




WASHING INSTRUCTIONS

1. The car seat can be cleaned using lukewarm water and soap. Do not use aggressive cleaners like
abrasives or thinner.

2. The cover should be washed by hand at a maximum temperature of 30°C. Do not put in the dryer, just

airing it.
3. The plastic parts can be cleaned by using a wettish drapery. Please, do not use any solvate.
Features 12. Shoulder Pads
Picture A 13. Baby Insert
1. ISO FIX Guides 14. Head Pillow
2. ISO FIX Connector 15. Headrest
3. ISO FIX Release button 16. Headrest Handle
4. Base 17. Adjustable support leg
5. Release handle for rotation of the seat 18. Cover
6. Recline Adjustment Handle 19. Shoulder belt guide for Group II; 11l
7. Harness Adjustment Strap 20. Shell
8. Adjustment Device 21. Release button
9. Buckle Pads 22. Guide hook
10. Harness Buckle 23. Guide hole
11. Harness Strap 24, Footrest
25. Canopy

1. Adjusting the tilt of the seat

The child seat can be adjusted in 4 positions. (Picture 1; 2) Recline position “4 - Rearward” for Group 0+;l;
Forward facing - Position 1;2;3 for Group | and Position 1 for Group Il;lll . Pull the positioning handle in
the front part under the seat and then push or pull the seat forward or backward. Release the handle to the
desired position and press down until you hear a "click". Make sure the seat is locked.

2.Adjusting the length of the belts - for Groups 0+;l

2.1. Slack the belts: Press the button for belts adjusting "8 " (Picture 3) and at the same time pull both shoulder
straps “ 11 “. (Picture 4) Note: Do not pull the shoulder pads .

2 .2. Tightening the belt: Place your child in the seat, fasten both belts in the buckle in the centre and pull the
bar in the middle of the seat. (Picture 8;9 )

3 Fastening the seat belt - for Groups 0+;1

3 .1. Combine the two metal pieces at the end of the belt (Picture 5) and place them in the central buckle
(Picture 6) until it clicks into place.

3.2. Make sure the belt is locked by pulling the shoulder straps up.

3.3. To release belt, press down the red button “ 21 “ on the central buckle. (Picture 7)

4. Removing the upholstery

4.1. Press the red button and disengage the buckle Picture 62. Raise the back cushion under the headrest
Picture 63. Pull up to take the shoulder pad out from the opening Picture 64. Pull down to take the shoulder
pad out Picture 65;66;67. Remove the buckle pad and hide the buckle Picture 68. Remove the headrest cloth
cover Picture 69. Remove the cloth cover all the seats Picture 70

4.2. Seat cloth cover mounted: To assemble the soft goods, reverse the steps above.

5. Adjustment of the height of headrest and shoulder belts :

The headrest can be set at 10 different heights .

Adjustment of the height of the shoulder belts is done simultaneously with the adjustment of the height of the
headrest. Pull up the adjusting handle (16) Fig.10 move the headrest to the desired position up or down
according to the height of your child. Release the handle and you must hear a clicking sound that is signal that
the backrest is locked. It is important to make sure the headrest fit properly to head. Pic. 11 Group 0 +; I: The
correct height of the shoulder belts is attained when the belt disappears into the shell slightly above the
shoulder of the child. Make sure that the harness straps fit properly over the shoulders of the child.

Group II; lll The head rest of the safety seat should be adjusted to provide about two fingers between the
child's shoulder and the lower edge of safety seat head . Picture 12

6. Rotation of the seat - Picture 13

Pull and hold the adjustment handle “1" and rotate the seat “2" to the desired position. Then release the
adjustment handle and ensure that the seat is fixed into the desired position by shaking to left and right.
There is a 4 possible positions:

- Rearward position - marked in blue color at Picture 13 - For Group 0+

- Forward position - marked in red color at Picture 13 - For Groups [;l1;11l

- 2 side positions - marked in gray color at Picture 13 - ONLY FOR CONVENIENCE when placing or removing
the child from the safety seat! WARNING!!! CAN ONLY BE USED WHEN THE CAR IS PARKED
(STOPPED)!!! WARNING!!! AFTER PLACING IN OF THE CHILD, OBLIGATORY ROTATE THE SAFETY
SEAT INTO THE NEEDED DIRECTION ( FORWARD OR BACKWARD) FOR TRAVELING ACCORDING TO
CHILD’S WEIGHT OR AGE !!! 0




7. Mounting / dismounting and adjustment of the foot rest

Mounting - Connect the two parts of the foot rest to each other around the support leg as the lugs for the
fixing bolt must be remaining on the back of the leg. Picture 71

Insert the retaining bolt and tighten it partially so that it engages both parts of the step. Picture 72

The foot rest can be adjusted at 5 positions. Select the desired height and tighten the bolt completely so that it
matches one of the 5 holes in the back of the support leg. Picture 73

For dismounting repeat the above steps in reverse order. WARNING! When folding the support leg, you MUST
OBLIGATORY first to dismounting / remove the foot rest!

8. Mounting / dismounting of the canopy

Mounting- Attach the two elastic cords at the ends of the canopy to the two guides for the shoulder strap "19"
on the headrest. Picture 74

Disassembly - Release the two elastic cords from the two shoulder belt guides "19" from the headrest.
Picture 75

For the protection of all passengers in the vehicle: In the case of an emergency stop or an accident ,
unsecured persons or objects may cause injury to other passengers. Please always check that :

- The backrests of the vehicle seats are locked. (i.e. that a foldable rear seat bench latch is engaged)

- All heavy or sharp-edged objects in the vehicle ( e.g. on the parcel shelf) are secured.

- All persons in the vehicle have their seat belts fastened.

- The child safety seat is always secured when it is in the vehicle , even without transported child.

To protect your vehicle:

Some vehicle seat covers are from sensitive materials ( e.g. velour, leather,etc.)and may develop wear marks
when child seats are used. This can be avoided, by placing a blanket or towel under the child safety seat.

(INSTALLATION OF SEAT WITH ISOFIX and support leg )

IMPORTANT: First please check if there are 2 ISOFIX anchorings in the perpendicular intersection of the
vehicle seat back and seat cushion,

NOTE: When using the ISOFIX system, the ISOFIX guide sleeves can be inserted into the ISOFIX
anchorages on the vehicle. ( Picture 14) The ISOFIX anchorages on both ends are pushed inward along the
guide sleeves.

Step 1. Press the Release button to release the ISOFIX connectors. Than you can hear an audible sound
“click” Picture 15 Slide the rails till the longest position .

Step 2 . Place the child seat on the seat of the car. Push the ISOFIX connectors directly into the
anchorages until you hear an audible sound "click". Picture 16 Make sure that you have heared a “click ” and
the ISOFIX latching indication shows GREEN Picture 16;17

Step 3. Push firmly the child seat towards the car seat backrest. Picture 18 During this moving the ISOFIX
system will tighten the child seat to the car seat backrest and you will hear a "Click"sound . Ensure that the
child seat is firmly pressed to the car seat backrest. Check the ISOFIX release button again and ensure the
latching indication shows GREEN. Picture 17

Step 4. Grasp the seat body to check the seat if it is fastened tightly or shakes. If the seat shakes and the
ISOFIX connectors are pulled out, please repeat the above steps and install it again.

Step 5 . Pres and hold the adjustment button of the support leg (Picture 19). Extend the support leg naturally
to the length that can reach the ground, release the adjustment button (Picture 20). Check if the bottom of the
safety seat fits into the car seat to ensure that there has no gaps (Picture 21). Support leg angle should not
exceed 90°, can not support on the raised ground (Picture 22).

( RELEASING OF THE ISOFIX )

Prop up and push the safety seat with your knees and hold ( Picture 23). Press the release button and pull
back to release the ISOFIX connector (Picture 24).Shorten the support leg by pressing the support leg button
(Picture 25). Move the safety seat away from the car seat and fold the support leg (Picture 26). Keep the
ISOFIX attachment guides and please store it properly (Picture 27).AWARNING! Any damage on the
ISOFIX mechanism due to incorrect release is not object of warranty! Do not force the mechanism if it
does not want to release easily! First push the seat inwards !!! Avoid damage to parts !

CNSTALLATION OF SEAT "Group 0+;1" / newborn and weighing up to 18 kg. / >

Attaching of the car seat with ISOFIX and support leg

Step 1. Group 0+:1 The child seat can be used only in the most backward inclined position. (Picture 2 , Pos.4)
Pull the positioning handle and place the child seat in the most backward inclined position (Picture 1;2 )
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Step 2 . Pull and hold the release handle for rotation of the child seat “5 “ and rotate the seat at 180 °
so that the marking of the seat to match with position the blue position on the base. Picture 2;28;29

Release the handle and ensure that the child seat is fixed.

WARNING ! DO NOT USE THE CHILD SAFETY SEAT ADJUSTED AT 90° OF THE SIDE OF MOVEMENT
OF THE CAR !!! THIS CHILD SEAT SHOULD BE USED ONLY AT FOREWARD OR REARWARD SIDE OF
THE MOVEMENT OF THE CAR !!!

Step 3. Place the child seat on the seat of the car, it must be oriented in the direction opposite to the
movement! Picture 30 This is the safest position for your child so it is advisable to use it as long as
possible! If your car has an air bag on the passenger seat, the child seat should be used only in the rear of
the car!

Step 4. Attach the safety seat for the seat of the car as described in paragraph “Installation of seat with
ISOFIX and support leg”.

Step 5. Place the child in the seat. Check the height of the shoulder belts. Make sure the straps are not
twisted or hanging somewhere. Fasten the seat belts on the child, making sure that they are well placed and
pull the strap in the centre of the seat to tighten. Ensure five points buckle is locked ( Picture 5;6;8;9)

INSTALLATION OF SEAT "Group 0+"/ newborn and weighing up to 13 kg. /  #ZN
With 3-point seat belt 013k

Please use 3-point safety belts of the car to secure the child seat!

Step 1. Group 0 + The child seat can be used only in the most backward inclined position. (Picture 2) Pull the
positioning handle and place the child seat in the most backward inclined position (Picture 1;2;29 ) This is
the safest position for your child so it is advisable to use it as long as possible.

Step 2. Pull and hold the release handle for rotation of the child seat “5 “ and rotate the seat at 180 °
so that the marking of the seat to match with the blue position on the base. Picture 13; 28

Step 3 . Place the child seat on the seat of the car, it must be oriented in the direction opposite to the
movement. ( Picture 31) If your car has an air bag on the passenger seat, the child seat should be used
only in the rear of the car!

Step 4. Unlock the harness and lift up the inner cushion. Picture 32 Pull out the entire car seat belt

(Picture 33). Pass the lap part of the seat belt thought the guide holes at the both sides of the safety seat
(Picture A position 23) and fasten the clip to the corresponding buckle till click is heard (Picture 34). Check
that the belt buckle is locked by pulling the belt.

Step 5. Pass the upper diagonal part of the belt in the belt guide behind the seat back, and pull to fasten the
belt. Picture 35;36 Put the inner cushion back. (Picture 37)

Step 6. Make sure that the belt is not twisted and strongly tightened. Make sure the seat is fixed firmly on the
car seat. ( Picture 38)

Step 7. Place the child in the seat. Check the height of the shoulder belts. Make sure the straps are not
twisted or hanging somewhere. Fasten the seat belts on the child, making sure that they are well placed and
pull the strap in the centre of the seat to tighten. ( Picture 5;6;8;9)

INSTALLATION OF SEAT
"Group I"/ 9 to 18 kg. / With 3 - Point Belt

Please use 3-point safety belts of the car to ensure the safety of the child and to secure the child seat!

Step 1. Place the child seat on the car seat forward-facing and make sure that the back of the child seat is
firmly pressed against the car seat backrest. Picture 39 WARNING ! Make sure that the child seat is
correctly adjusted for installation at forward position . If it’'s needed pull the adjusting handle “5 “

( Picture A) and rotate the seat in forward position Picture 40. WARNING ! DO NOT USE THE CHILD
SAFETY SEAT ADJUSTED AT 90° OF THE SIDE OF MOVEMENT OF THE CAR !!! THIS CHILD SEAT
SHOULD BE USED ONLY AT FOREWARD OR REARWARD SIDE OF THE MOVEMENT OF THE CAR !!!
Step 2. Remove all inner pad when the child is one and a half years old. Picture 41 Pull out the entire car seat
belt. Picture 42 Pass the diagonal belt between the backrest and headrest through the belt guide and lap belt
through the belt guides at the bottom of child's seat as shown at Picture 43;44 Make sure that the both parts
of the car belt are under the harness of the child seat Picture 45!

Step 3. Clip the lap belt and diagonal belt into the car buckle until hear a “Click” and then pull them to tighten
the child seat. ( Picture 44;45 ) Grasp the seat body to check the seat if it is fastened tightly or shakes.
(Picture 46)

Step 4. Place the child in the seat. Check the height of the shoulder belts. Make sure the straps are not
twisted or hanging somewhere. Fasten the seat belts on the child, making sure that they are well placed and
pull the strap in the centre of the seat to tighten. ( Picture 5;6;8;9)
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INSTALLATION OF SEAT “Group I” /9 to 18 kg./
WITH ISOFIX and support leg

Step 1. Place the child seat on the seat of the car, it must be oriented in the direction of movement.
Picture 47 If your car has an air bag on the passenger seat, the child seat should be used only in the rear of
the car!
Step 2. WARNING ! Make sure that the child seat is correctly adjusted for installation at forward
position . If it’s needed pull the adjusting handle “5 “ ( Picture A) and rotate the seat in forward
position. WARNING ! DO NOT USE THE CHILD SAFETY SEAT ADJUSTED AT 90° OF THE SIDE OF
MOVEMENT OF THE CAR !!! THIS CHILD SEAT SHOULD BE USED ONLY AT FOREWARD OR
REARWARD SIDE OF THE MOVEMENT OF THE CAR !!!
Step 3. Attach the safety seat for the seat of the car as described in paragraph “Installation of seat
with ISOFIX and support leg”.
Step 4. Place the child in the seat. Check the height of the shoulder belts. Make sure the straps are not
twisted or hanging somewhere. Fasten the seat belts on the child, making sure that they are well placed and
pull the strap in the centre of the seat to tighten. ( Picture 5;6;8;9)

INSTALLATION OF SEAT “Group II;1II” /15 to 36 kg./

With 3-point seat belt + additional attachment (ISOFIT).
IMPORTANT: When using the seat for group 2;3 15-36 kg. You should remove the buckle pads and baby
insert Picture A positions 9;13;14 and to hide the buckle and shoulder belts under the upholstery.
Step 1. Release the 5 point harness of the child seat as pushing the red button of the buckle. Picture 48
Step 2. Loose the harness straps by pressing the release button and pulling the harness straps as far as you
can. Picture 49 Note: Do not pull the shoulder pads.
Step 3. Open the lid in the backrest of the upholstery ( Picture 50 ) and hide the shoulder belts into the
opening ( Picture 51;52) Close the lid. Hide the buckle under the upholstery into the opening of the seat
( Picture 53;54) . Pull the strap in the middle of the seat and hide it back through the opening under the
upholstery. The car seat must be looks like picture 55.
Step 4. Adjust the backrest of the safety seat in upright position 1 and in forward-facing. Picture 56
WARNING ! Make sure that the child seat is correctly adjusted for installation at forward position . If
it’s needed pull the adjusting handle “5 “
( Picture A) and rotate the seat in forward position Picture 56.
Step 5. Install the safety seat on the car seat with ISOFIT attachment ( Picture 57) according to
paragraph “ Installation of seat with ISOFIX and support leg “, and pull the car seat belt out.
Step 6. Place the child into the safety seat. Position the shoulder belt through the hook over the shoulder of
the child and lap belt over the seat and lap of the child. Picture 58 Pass the belt through the lower opening
into the seat of the safety seat and fasten the clip to corresponding buckle until click is heard.
Picture 58 Check that the belt buckle is locked by pulling the belt. Picture 59
Step 7. Make sure the belt is properly positioned across all guides, not twisted and does not interfere with the

child.
INSTALLATION OF SEAT
“Group II; 11" /15 to 36 kg./ With 3 - Point Belt

Press the Release buttons and retract the ISOFIX connectors into the seat Picture 60

Please use 3-point safety belts of the car to ensure the safety of the child and to secure the child seat!

Step 1. Group Il ; lll from 15 to 36 kg. Place the child seat on the seat of the car, it must be oriented in the
direction of movement in an upright position 1. Picture 56;61

Step 2. Place the child into the safety seat. Position the shoulder belt through the hook over the shoulder of
the child and lap belt over the seat and lap of the child. Picture 58 Pass the belt through the lower opening
into the seat of the safety seat and fasten the clip to corresponding buckle until click is heard. Picture 58
Check that the belt buckle is locked by pulling the belt. Picture 59
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BAXHO! 3AMNA3ETE 3A
NMNO-HATATbLIHW CINPABKMW.
WHOOPMALIS MPOYETETE BHUMATEJIHO !

Korato nsnonsBarte kato kateropus Universal (Fpyna 0+;1;2; 3), mons, o6bpHeTe BHUMaHWe Ha crnegHaTta
WHcopmauusn:

1. ToBa e ,yHuBepcarnHa“ cuctema 3a obesonacsisaHe Ha geua. Ta e ogobpeHa cbrnacHo MNMpaeuno Ne 44, cepus ot
nameHeHus 04, 3a obLia ynotpeba B NPEBO3HW CPeACTBa M € MpUroarma KbM NMoBEYETO, HO He BCUYKW, Ceflanku 3a
ek asTomMoounu.

2. Moxe fa ce 04akBa, Ye Mo OTHOLLUEHUE Ha MOHTaXa cucTemaTa e CbOTBETCTBA, ako NPOU3BOAUTENST € 3asBuN B
MHCTPYKLMSTA 3@ eKcrinoaTaLmsi Ha npeBO3HOTO CPEeACTBO, Ye TO € MPUroAEHO 3a MOHTVPaHe Ha ,yHBepcanHa“ cuctema
3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha AeLia OT Ta3n Bb3pacToBa rpyna.

3. Tasu cuctema 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha feua e knacuduumpaHa kato ,yHMBepcanHa“ npu ycrnosusi, No-CTPOrn ot
npunaraHuTe 3a NnpeauLHY MOAENM, KOUTO HE Ca MPUAPYXKEHM OT Taaum Genexka.

4. B cnydyail Ha CbMHEHWE KOHCynTMpaiTe ce C NpoM3BOAMUTENS WnU Tbproeeua Ha ApebHO Ha cuctemarta 3a
obesonacsBaHe Ha fieLia.

5. Moaxopsiwo camo ako ofobpeHnTe NPeBO3HN cpeacTea ca obopyaBaHu ¢ HaabeapeHW/TPUTOUKOBU/CTaTUYHW/C
npubupaLlo ycTporncTBo obesonacuTtenHu konaHm, ogobpexn cernacHo Mpasuno Ne 16 Ha MKE Ha OOH wunu gpyru
PaBHOCTOWMHM Ha Hero cTaH4apTu.

Mons, npoyeTeTe UHCTPYKLUMUTE BHUMATENHO, 3all0TO HeNpaBUHaTa UHCTanauus Moxe Aa NpU4MHu
CEepUO3HO HapaHsABaHe, B TO3U Crly4ai Npou3BOAUTENAT He HOCU OTFTOBOPHOCT.

Tasu cefanka 3a kona e ogobpeHa 3a U3non3BaHe CbC CNefHUTE TUMOBE UHCTaNaUMOHHN METOAM:

1. YHUBEPCAIJEH Knac 3a uanonssaHe kato 'pyna 0+(0-13kr) Tpu-ToukOB KOnaH Ha konara + 5 To4koB
konaH (MHctanvpaHe c nuue Hasaga)

2. Nony-yHuBepcanHa ynotpe6a: Knac 3a nsnonssase karo 'pyna 0+;l (0-18 kr) WHcTanupaHe c :
ISOFIX + onopeH kpak + 5 ToukoB konaH (MHcTanupaHe ¢ nuue Hasag) ISOFIX Pasvep Ha knaca - Knac ,D*
2.1. Korato ce MoHTUpa cegankata c ISOFIX 3akpenBaHe 1 ropHaTta neHTa, TO31 TUN AeTcka npeanasHa ceganka e
noaxoAsLua 3a 3akpeneaHe KbM cefarnkute Ha aBTomobunute, obopyasaHu cbe cuctema ISOFIX, kouto ca
MOHTUpaHu B cboTBeTcTBUE ¢ ECE R14

2.2. Toa e cuctemara 3a obesonacsBaHe Ha geua ISOFIX. Ta e ogobpeHa oT ECE R44.04 3a o6Lwo usnonssaHe B
npeBo3Hn cpeactea ¢ ISOFIX cuctemu 3a 3akpensaHe. B 3aBMCUMOCT OT KaTeropusita Ha getckarta cefarnka un
MSICTOTO Ha 3akpensaHe Ha ISOFIX T4 Wwe ce MOHTMpa Ha aBTOMOGUMM C TOYkKM Ha 3akpensaHe ISOFIX (Bux
PBKOBOACTBOTO 3@ MOTOPHU NPEBO3HU CPEACTBA).

2.3. Macosara rpyna u Ternoto Ha ISOFIX, 3a kouto e npefHa3Ha4YeHo ToBa yCTPOMCTBO, €:

Knac ,D“ 3a rpyna 0+;l (0-18 kr) - (MHcTanupaxe ¢ nuue Hasaa) u Knac ,B1° sa Ipyna | (9-18 kr)- (MHcTanupaHe ¢
nuue Hanpea)

3. YHUBEPCAIEH Knac 3a usnonsBaHe kato 'pyna | (9-18 kr) WHcTanupaHe ¢ : Tpu-TO4KOB KonaH Ha
konaTa + 5 ToukoB konaH (MHcTanupaHe ¢ nuue Hanpea)

4. Mony-yHuBepcanHa ynotpe6a lpyna | (9-18 kr) VHctanupate ¢ : ¢ ISOFIX + onopeH kpak + 5-ToukoB
KonaH (MHCTanupaHe ¢ nuue Hanpeg) - ISOFIX Knac ,B1*

5. YHUBEPCAIJEH Knac 3a nsnonsBaHe kato 'pyna Il (15-25 kr) Mpyna Ill (22-36 kr) VHcTanvpaHe c:
Tpw-ToukoB konaH Ha konata (MHcTanupaHe ¢ nuue Hanpez)

6. Mony-yHuBepcanHa ynorpe6a: Knac 3a nsnonssane karto 'pyna Il (15-25 «r), Fpyna Il (22-36 «r)
3aKkpenBaHe Ha cefianikaTta 3a aBToMo6un ¢ 3-To4KkoBuUs NpeanaseH KoraH Ha aBTomobuna +
AonbrHuTenHo npukpensiHe (ISOFIT). (MHcTanupaHe ¢ nuue Hanpeq) .

KoraTo nsnonseate kato nony-yHuBepcanHa kateropus (Mpyna 0+;1;2;3) Mons, o6bpHeTe BHUMaHUE Ha
cnegHarta nHdopmauus:

Tasu cucTema 3a o6esonacsiBaHe KONA OTNPEA OT3AL

Ha fieua e kanunpuuypana OtebH  LeHTbp  OTBbH LieHTbp
3a "TMony-yHuBepcanHa" ynotpeba v e

nonxonsila 3a 3akpensare B cenankute Ha (Mogen ) BAY HE AA4JHE [OA/HE- HA/HE
cnegHute asTomobunun: Monsi, nposepeTe lMpunoxeHune 1 cbc cnucbk Ha aBTomobuna, noaxoasiy 3a MNony-
YHVBepcanHo 3akpenBaHe B kpasi Ha MHCTPYKLUUsTa.

KPAVHO OMACHO!
BaxkHu uHcmpykyuu 3a 6e3onacHocm! HE NOCTABAWNTE rnepalua Hasan AeTcka
1. BHUMAHUE! Cucrtemara 3a o6e3onacsiBaHe cefarnka Ha npeaHa cegarnka ¢ BbagyluHa
Ha fJeua aa ce U3Nnosi3Ba caMo B NMOJIOXeHue Bb3arnaeHuual
o6bpHaTa Hasaj, AOKaTO TEernoTo Ha AeTeTo He TOBA MOXE OA OOBEAE O CMBPT UNU
HaaxBbpnu 9 Kkr.! CEPVNO3HO HAPAHABAHE!
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2. BHUMAHMUIE! TebpauTte enemeHTV 1 YacTu OT NnactMaca Ha cuctemaTta 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha geua
TpsibBa fa ce pasnonarat U MOHTMPAT Taka, Ye KoraTo MOTOPHOTO NPEBO3HO CPEACTBO € B HopMariHa
eKkcnnoatauus, Te ga He morat ga 6baaT 3akneLeHun oT nib3ralla ce cegarnka unv Bpata Ha NpeBo3HOTO
CpeacTso.

3. BHUMAHME! Beudkmn pembLm, KOUTO 3akpensaTt cuctemara 3a obesonacsBaHe KbM MPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO,
TpsibBa oa 6baaT onbHATK, BCUYKM PeEMbLM, KOUTO 3agbpXKaT AeTeTo, TpsibBa ga 6baat perynupaHu cnopeg
TANoTo Ha AeTeTo. He 6rBa Aa ce gonycka ycykBaHETO Ha peMbLy.

4. BHUMAHME! YctponcteoTo TpsbBa Aa ce CMeHu, Korato nmpu npousliectBue e 6uno obekT Ha CuriHo
HaToBapBaHe.

5. BHUMAHMUE! BaxHo! /3non3eaite HanbeapeHns peMbk HUCKO 0Ny, Taka Ye TasbT Aa e 30paBo 3axBaHar.

6. BHUMAHME! OnacHo e Aa npaByTe NPOMEHW U AOMbITHEHUSI HA YCTPOMUCTBOTO 6€3 0000peHneTo Ha opraHa
no opgobpsiBaHeTo Ha Tuna. ChbliecTByBa OMACHOCT MPWM HETOYHO CMasBaHe Ha MHCTPYKUMWUTE 3a MOHTaX,
npefocTaBeHm OT NPOU3BOAMUTENS HA cUCTeMaTa 3a obe3onacsiBaHe Ha Aela.

7. BHUMAHMUE! CnasBaiite CTPUKTHO yKkasaHusTa 3a MOHTMpaHe. Hecna3BaHeTo MM MoXe ga gosefe OO0
HapaHsiBaHe Ha aeteTo!

8. BHUMAHMUE! ! He ocTaBsinTe geteto 6e3 HabnogeHve B 06€30nMacmMTenHOTO yCTPOUCTBO!

9. BHUMAHME! ! 3akpenBainTe HagnexHo BCAKakbB barax unu apyru npeamMeTu, KOUTO ca B CbCTOSIHUE Aa
NPUYUHSAT HapaHsIBaHUS! B CryYali Ha conbebk !

10. BHUMAHME! He n3nonasaite cuctemara 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha feLia 6e3 nokputuneto !

11. BHUMAHMUE! He 3ameHsnTe NOKPUTUETO Ha cedarnkata C HMKaKBO APYro OCBEH NpenopbYaHoTo OT
Npoun3BOAMTENS, TbIA KAaTO NOKPUTUETO CbCTaBMsIBA HEpasdernHa YacT OT cucTemara 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha
neua!l

12. BHUMAHMUE! He n3nonssanite gpyra onopHa TOYKa Ha KOHTAKT OCBEH OMWCaHUTe B WHCTPyKUUUTE U
MapK1MpaHuTe BbpXy cuctemara 3a obesonacsBaHe Ha aeua

13. BHUMAHMUE! Ako cuctemara 3a o6e3onacsiBaHe Ha ela npeanara antepHaTuBHa ONopHa ToYKa Ha KOHTaKT
1 Bue npeueHnTe, Ye 13Mon3BaHeTo Ha TO3U anTepHaTUBEH MapLLPYT He e 3aJ0BONMTENHO, MOMs CBbPXXETE Ce C
nNpou3BoAMTENs Ha cucTemarta 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha gea.

14. BHUMAHMUE! MoHTupaiiTe cuctemara 3a obesonacsisaHe Ha [elLia Ha MecTaTa 3a csijaHe B NpeBO3HOTO
CPEACTBO, KaTeropusupaHu Kato ,yHWBepcanHu® B Hapb4HMKa Ha COGCTBEHMKA Ha MPeBO3HOTO CPeAcTBO,
13Mon3Banky MbPBUYHMSA MapLUPYT Ha KonaHa.

15. BHUMAHUE! O6bpHaTuTe Haszaa cuctemMu 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha Aela He TpsibBa Aa ce u3nonaeaT Ha
MecTa 3a CsijlaHe 3alUTeHn OT Bb3ayLlHa Bb3rnaBHuual

16. BHUMAHME! Ako cTonbT 3a kona He e obopyaBaH C TEKCTUIHO NOKPUTUE, APBXKTE o HacTpaHa oT
crnbHYeBaTa CBETNMHA, Thil KaTo B MPOTUBEH CrlyyYal MOXe Aa e TBbpae ropely 3a Agetckarta koxal!

17. BHUMAHMUE! He nsnonsBaiTe cTon4eto 3a kora B Joma. To He € NpoeKkTUpaHo 3a AoMallHa yrnotpeba n
TpsibBa Aa ce 13nonssa caMo B NPEBO3HOTO cpeacTBo!

18. BHUMAHME! lNpeawn aa perynvpate KOATO U Aa e NOABWXHA UMK perynupyema vacTt Ha geTckara
ceparka, TpsbBa fa oTCTpaHWTe AeTeTo OT AeTcKkaTa ceaarnka.

19. BHUMAHME! MepuoauyHo npoBepsiBaiiTe KONaHUTE 3a U3HOCBaHe, kaTo obpbLyaTe cneumanHo
BHMMaHVe Ha TOYKUTE 3a 3aKpensiHe, Ha 3aluMTUTe 1 Ha perynupaLimTe npmucnocobneHus!

20. BHUMAHMUE! He ocTaBsiiTe kaTapamaTa 4YaCTUYHO 3aTBOpeEHa, Ts TpsibBa Aa 6bae 3akroveHa, korato
BCUYKM YaCTU ca aHraxupaHu. BegHara Tpsibea fAa MoxeTe a usBaguTe AETETO OT ceankara B crnyyai Ha
crnelwHa cutyaums. [leteto Bu TpsioBa na 6bae Hay4eHo HMKora Aa He Cv urpae c katapamara.

21. BHUMAHMUE! [etckoTto cTonye Tpsibea ga 6bae obesonaceHo c konaHa Ha Konara, A0pu KoraTo He ce
13nons3ea no npegHasHadeHne. HeobesonaceHata ceganka MoXe a HapaHu ApyruTe NbTHULM B Konara, B
cryyan Ha BHe3arnHo crnmpaHe.

22. BHUMAHME! CbxpaHsiBaiiTe AETCKOTO CTONYe Ha 6e30nacHo U HEAOCTBLMHO 3a Aela MsICTo, KoraTo He ce
n3nonsea. M3bsareante ga nocraBsite TEXKM NpegMeTn BbpXy cTonyeto. He no3sonsaBawTe gocer Ha BaweTo
cTomn4e 3a Kora € KOpO3WBHU BELLECTBa KaTo Hanpumep kucenvHata ot 6atepusi.

23. BHUMAHME! bebewikoTo cTtonye 3a kona (mogen YC05S) 6ewe TectBaHo u ceptuduumparo no ECE,
6e3 ceHHUK 1 NocTaBka 3a kpadeTa. Te ce NpefoCcTaBsAT KaTo AOMbIHUTENHN akcecoapu.

24. BHUMAHMIE! CebpikeTe ce Cc Npon3BOAUTENS Ha cuctemaTta 3a obe3onacsBaHe Ha aela B cryyan, ye
3abenexvTe HENOAXOAALLO MOMIOXEHNE Ha KNtoyankara Ha 06e30nacuUTeNHNs KonaH 3a Bb3pacTHU Mo
OTHOLLEHVE Ha [MaBHUTE OMOPHU TOYKM HA KOHTaKT Ha cucTemara 3a obesonacsiBaHe Ha feua.

25. BHUMAHME! MNpu cuctema 3a obe3onacsiBaHe Ha Aeua ISOFIX, Monsi npoyete MHCTpyKUMsATa Ha
npou3eBoauTens Ha asTomobuna.

26. BHUMAHME! He ocTtaBsnTe geTeTo cu Ha Ta3n npegnasHa cejanka 3a Obibr nepmog ot Bpeme. o
BpPEME Ha AbMrv NbTyBaHUsi paBeTe MNOBEYE MOYMBKY U U3BaXaaWTe AETETO OT NpeanasHata ceaarnka.

ECE R44/04
WHCTPYKLUWUU 3A NMPAHE
1. CTtonueTo 3a kona Moxe Aa 6bae NoYNCTBaHO C xNajka Boda U canyH. He nanonasaite arpecBHU
noyMcTBalLM npenaparu, kato abpasveu UnNn paspeanTen.
2. TanvuepwusaTa Tpsbsa Aa ce nepe Ha pbka Npu MakcumanHa Temnepatypa 30°C. He a4 cnaraiite B CyLUMIHSA.
OcrtaBeTe TanuuepusiTta 4a U3CbXHe N0 eCTECTBEH HAUMH.
3. MnacTmacoBuTe YacTu Morat Aa ce NovncTBaT ¢ NoMOoLLTa Ha BraxHa kbpna. He nanonssaiite abpasusu.




(BMD, HA YTBBLPOEHUTE KONAHU, KOUTO TPAABBA OA UMATE B

KONATA:

A - ObesonacuteneH KonaH Ha konata - [juaroHaneH konaH

B - O6e3onacuTteneH konaH Ha kornata - Hag6enpeH konaH

C - ISOFIX lMpukpensaLuy To4KM

Bawara o6e3onacutenHa ceganka moxe Aa 6bae nHcTanupaHa ¢

nomotyTa Ha 3-TOoYKOB KonaH 3a cnegnuTe rpynu: Mpyna 0+ (0-13kr.)

(MHcTanaumsa ¢ nuue Has3ag - obpaTHO Ha ABUXKEHNETO) U

Fpyna I; II; 111 (9 - 36 kr.) - iHcTanaums ¢ nuue Hanpep no nocoka Ha

ABWKeHneTo. BalaTa aetcka cefanka moxe ga 6be MOHTVpaHa ¢

ISOFIX 3akpenBaHusi u onopeH kpak 3a Mpyna 0+; | (0-18 kr.) (O6bpHaTa

¢ nuue Hasag) v Mpyna | (9-18 kr.) (MHcTanaums ¢ nuue Hanpea)
Bb3MOXHOCT 3a MHCTanupaHe, Ho nofa B NpefHaTa 4acT Ha MSACTOTO

3a MOHTax TpsibBa fja e paBeH U He TpsbBa Aa e NoBAWUrHar,
MOHTa)XHOTO MSICTO TpsibBa Aa 6bae obopyaBaHo ¢ 3-TOYKOB KonaH ° \,‘
3a kona! @ @

HE MOXE OA CE U3NON3BA HA CEOANKHN C 2-TOYKOBM

\_ KOJTAHU ! Y,
XapaKTepucTukmu 11. KonaHu

CHumka A 12. OMeKOoTUTEN Ha paMeHHUTE KonaHu

1. ISOFIX Bogaun 13. OmekoTuTeEnM 3a 6ebeto

2. MexaHn3Mu 3a 3axBallaHe Ha cuctema ISOFIX 14. Bb3rnaBHuua 3a rnaea

(HakpanHuum) 15. Obnerarnka 3a rmaea

3. ByToH 3a ocBoboxaaBaHe Ha ISOFIX cuctemata  16. [ipbkka 3a perynupaHe Ha obnerankarta 3a rnasa
4. OcHoBa 17. Perynupyem onopeH kpak

5. OcBoboxgaBalla ApbXKKa 3a 3aBbpTaHe Ha 18. Tanvuepus

cepankata 19. Bogay 3a pameHHus konan 3a Mpynu 11111

6. [pbxKa 3a perynvpaHe HaknoHa Ha cegankara 20. Kopnyc
7. Kanwka 3a perynvpaHe gbmkuHarta Ha konaHmte  21. Ocsoboxaasaly GyToH

8. Perynupalio ycTponcTBo 22. Kyka Boga4 Ha konaHa

9. OmMekoTUTEN Ha kKaTapamaTta 23. OTBOp 3a BoAay Ha KonaHa
10. Karapama 24, CtbneHka

1. PerynvpaHe HaknoHa Ha cefankara 25. CeHHUK

[eTckaTa cepanka moxe aa 6bvae perynupana B 4 nosuumu. (dur. 1;2) HaknoHeHa nosuuus ,,4 - O6paTHo
Ha ABuxeHueTo" 3a Npyna 0+;1 ; MHcTanupaHe ¢ nuue Hanpen - Mo3uuma 1; 2; 3 3a rpyna | 1 Mo3uuma
1 3a rpyna ll, lll. M3gbpnavite nosvumoHupallaTa ApbxKa B npegHata vyacT noj cegankarta, u crnej 1oea
HaTWCHeTe Unu U3gbpnaTe cefankata Hanpea unu Hasag. MNycHeTe ApbXxkaTa B xenaHata no3uums 1
HaTUCHETe Hafony OoKaTo vyeTe ,KNuK‘. YBepeTe ce, Ye cepankara e 3actornopeHa.

2. HactpoWka AbmkuHaTta Ha konaHuTte - 3a Fpynu 0+;1

2.1. OtnyckaHe Ha konaHuTe: HatucHeTe OyToHa 3a HacTpovika Ha konaHute ,8" (CHuMKa 3) 1 B CbLLOTO
BpeMe n3gbpnante gBata paMeHHu konaxa ,, 11, (CHumka 4) 3abenexka: He obpnanTte omekoTuTenute Ha
KonaHuTe .

2.2. CtaraHe Ha konaHuTe: lNocTaBeTe AETETO B CTONYETO, 3aKONYelnTe ABaTa KonaHa B LieHTpanHara
KaTtapama 1 u3gbprnanTe neHTaTa no cpegara Ha cegankata. CHumka 8;9

3. 3akon4yaBaHe Ha konaHa - 3a [pynu 0+;l

3.1. CbegnHeTe ABaTa MeTarnHu enieMeHTa Ha kpasi Ha konaHa (CHumKa 5) 1 rv noctaBeTe B LieHTpanHara
kaTapamata (CHuMKa 6) gokaTto ce Yye uslupakBaHe.

3.2. [poBepeTe Aanu konaHa e 3akmYeH , KaTo u3abpnate paMmeHHUTe KonaHu Harope.

3.3. 3a ga ocBoboauTe KonaHUTE HaTUCHETe Hagony YepBeHus ByToH , 21" Ha ueHTpanHaTta katapama.
(CHumka 7)

4. NpemaxBaHe Ha TanuuepuaTa

4.1. lemoHTMpaHe - HaTncHeTe yepBeHus 6yToH 1 ocBobogeTe katapamata CHumMka 62. MosaurHeTe 3agHata
Bb3rnaBHuLa nog obnerankata 3a rmaea CHumka 63. N3gbpnakite Harope, 3a fa n3BaguTe paMeHHaTa
noasnoxka ot otBopa CHumka 64. Nagbpnaiite Hagony, 3a Aa u3BagvTe pameHHaTa noanoxka CHumMka 65; 66;
67. N3BageTe nognoxkaTa Ha katapamara v ckpuiiTe katapamata CHumka 68. OTcTpaHeTe Tanuuepusita Ha
obnerankarta 3a rmaea CHumka 69. M3BageTte TanuuepuaTa Ha uanara ceganka CHumka 70.

4.2. MoHTUpaHe Ha TanuuepusiTa : 3a MOHTUPaHe Ha TanuuepusiTa, MOrs MOBTOPETE CTLMKUTE MO-Tope B
obpaTteH peg.

5. PerynupaHe Ha obnerankara 3a rnaBa u BUCOYMHATa HA paMeHHUTE KONnaHu

Obnerankara 3a rmasa Moxe Aa 6bae perynupana B 10 pa3nuyHy no3vumm

PerynupaHeTo Ha BMCOYMHATa Ha paMEHHUTE KOMaHu ce M3BbpLLBa €AHOBPEMEHHO C PeryrnMpaHeTo Ha
BUCOYMHaTa Ha obnerankaTa 3a rnasa. @




MspbpnanTte apbxkarta 3a perynupade (16) ®ur.10, npuaBuxkeTte obnerankara Ao xenaHata no3uuusi Harope
UNn Hapony cnopes BUCOYMHaTa Ha BaleTo Aete. [ycHeTe ApbxKkaTa u Tpsbsa Aa YyeTe u3Lpaksall 3ByK ,
KOeTo e curHan ye obnerankara e 3acTonopeHa .

Mons yBepeTe ce , 4ye obnerankara e NocTaBeHa NpaBWUHO OKOMO rmaBaTa Ha aeteto. dur. 11

Ipyna 0+ ; | : Mo3uuusita Ha konaHute Tpabea Aa 6Gbae Ha HMBOTO UMM Marko HaJ pameHeTe Ha OeTeTO.
YBepeTe ce , Ye KonaHuTe narat npaBuiHO BbPXY paMeHaTa Ha AeTeTo.
Ipyna II; lll O6nerankara 3a rmaBa Ha obe3onacutenHata ceganka Tpsbsa Aa 6bae perynupaHa Taka , Ye aa

OCUrypy pas3cTosiHME OKOSO 2 NpbCTa MeXay paMoTo Ha AETETO 1 AonHMs pbb Ha obnerarnkara 3a rmnasa .
CHumka 12

6. 3aBbpTaHe Ha cegankarta - CHumka 13

MagbpnanTte n 3agpbxKTe perynupaluara gpbxka ,1" n 3aBbpTeTe cegankara“2" fo xenaHarta nosvums.
ToraBa nycHeTe perynupaliarta ApbXka U ce yBepeTe, Ye cefarnkara e ukcupaHa B xxenaHata no3uuus kato
51 pasknaTuTe Ha NsIBO U Ha [SICHO.

Vima 4 Bb3MOXHW NO3NLNN:

- Mo3numns obpaTHO Ha ABWXEHUETO - MapkupaHa B ,CuH" UBAT Ha CHumka 13 - 3a Mpyna 0+

- Mo3unums Hanpen ( No Nocoka Ha ABWXEHWNETO) - MapkupaHa B ,YepBeH” uBAT Ha CHumka 13 - 3a Mpynu L1111
- 2 CTpaHWU4HU NO3MLUUK - Mapkupaxu B ,Cue“ uBsaT Ha CHumka 13 - CAMO 3A YOOBCTBO korato nocTtassite
Wnu B3uMarte AeTeTo oT unu B obesonacutenHata ceganka! BHUMAHUE I'! MOXE OA CE U3MNON3BA
CAMO KOI'ATO KOIATA E NAPKMPAHA ( CNIPAHA) !!!

BHUMAHMUE !!! CIIEQ MOCTABAHE HA OETETO B OBE30MNACUTENHATA CEOATIKA,
SAOBIXUTENHO 3ABLPTETE OBE3OMNACUTENHATA CEOANKA B HEOBEXOOUMATA NMOCOKA (
HANPEQ NO NOCOKA HA OABUXEHWUETO WX HA3AL - OBPATHO HA NMOCOKATA HA OIBWXEHUE)
3A NbTYBAHE B 3ABUCUMOCT OT TEXECTTA UM BL3PACTTA HA OETETO!!!

7. MoHTax / BeMOHTaxX U perynupaHe Ha CTbleHKaTa

MoHTupaHe - CbegnHeTe ABeTe YacTu Ha CTbNeHKaTa eHa KbM [pyra OKOro OMOPHMA Kpak KaTo yLuuTe 3a
durkcupalms 6ont Tpsabea fa ocTaHaT OT 3agHaTa cTpaHa Ha kpaka. CHumka 71

MocTtaBeTe cukcupaluma 6onT 1 ro 3aBUNTE YaCTUYHO Taka ,4e Aa 3axBaHe U ABEeTe YacTu Ha CTbMeHKaTa.
CHumka 72

CTtbneHkaTa MoOXe Aa ce perynupa B 5 nosuummn. M3bepeTe xenaHaTta BUCOYMHA 1 3aBuinTe Jokpan bonta
Taka, Ye Aa CbBnagHe C eanH OT 5-Te OTBOpa B 3a4HaTa CTpaHa Ha onopHus kpak. CHumka 73

3a geMoHTax NoBTOpETE ropHUTE CTbNKM B 06paTeH pen. BHUMAHWE! Mpu cBrBaHe Ha onopHust Kpak,
SAOBIMKUTEITHO nbpBo Tpsbea Aa AeMoHTupaTe / npemaxHeTe cTbhneHkara !

8. MoHTax / AEMOHTaX Ha CEHHUKA

MoHTax - [pukpeneTe ABaTa nacTuka B KpauLlata Ha CEHHUKa KbM JBaTa Bogadva 3a pameHHus kona ,19"
Ha obnerankarta 3a rnaea. CHumka 74

DemoHTtax - OcBoGoaeTe ABaTa NacTvka OT ABaTa Bogaya 3a paMeHHusi konaH ,19" ot obnerankaTa 3a rnasa.
CHumMka 75

3a 3awuTa Ha BCMYKM MbTHULUM B aBTOMOGuna: B criyyai Ha aBapyinHO cnnpaHe Unun MHUMAEHT,
HeocurypeHuTe nuua unn NnpeaMeTn Morat Aa NPUYnHAT Bpeaa Ha octaHanvTe mbTHUUM. Mons, BuHarm
nposepsBaiite, Ye: - Obnerankute Ha cegankiTe Ha aBTomobuna ca 3akntodern. (T.e., Ye crbBaemaTa
obneranka Ha 3agHaTa ceparnka e 3akroyeHa); - Bcuyku Texkn unv npeaMeTy ¢ octpy pbboBe B NPeBO3HOTO
CcpeacTBo (HanpyMep BbpXy KopaTta Ha 3a4HOTO CTBKII0) ca OCUrypeHu n doukcmpanu. - Benyku nuua 8
NPeBO3HOTO CPEACTBO Ca CbC 3aKpeneHn npeanasHu konaHu. - ObesonacuTenHarta AeTcka ceganka e BuHarm
ocurypeHa u dyKcrpaHa KkoraTto TS € B NpeBO3HOTO CpeAcTBoO, Aopu U 6e3 Aa ce TpaHcnopTupa AeTe.

3a 3awuTa Ha BawusA aBToMmo6umn:

Hskon Tanuuepun Ha aBToMobunHaTa ceganka ca oT YyBCTBUTENHU MaTepuanu ( Hanpumep Benyp, Koxa u
Ap.) U MoraT a ce NosiBAT crieam OT M3HOCBaHe, KoraTo ce M3Mon3Ba CTonveTo. ToBa MoXe Aa ce nsberHe
Yypes NocTaBsHe Ha OAESANo UK Kbpra noj Aetckarta obesonacuTenHa cegarnka.




( MOHTUPAHE HA CTONMYETO C ISOFIX n ONOPEH KPAK )

BAXHO: lNbpeo nposepete ganu asTomobuna nma 2 ISOFIX MmeTanHu Kyku 3a 3akpernBaHe B npecevHaTa
ToYka Mexay cefankarta u obrnerankata Ha asTomobuna nog Tanuuepusita.

3ABEJEXKA: Korato nsnonssarte cucremara ISOFIX, HanpaensisawwmTe BTynku ISOFIX morat ga 6baar
BkapaHu B ISOFIX kykuTe Ha aBTomobuna. (CHumka 14) ISOFIX KykuTe Ha aBaTa Kpasi Ha CTon4eTo
npemMviHaBaT npes3 HanpaensBaluTe BTYMKW.

Crtbnka 1. HatucHete 6yToHa 3a ocBoboxxaaBaHe Ha ISOFIX cuctemata 3a oa usnssart MexaHusmuTe 3a
3axBallaHe gokaro ce yye , Knuk® dur. 15 MNMnb3HeTe pencute Ao Hai-gbnrata no3vums.

Ctbnka 2. [NocTaBeTe CTONYETO 3a KoNa BbpXy cefarnkaTta Ha aBTomobuna. HatucHere ISOFIX mexaHuamuTte
3a 3axBallaHe OUPEKTHO BbPXY MeTanHuTe Kyku Ha aBTomobuna gokarto ce vye , Knuk*. CHumka 16 YBepete
ce, Yye CTe Yynu "KnukBaHe" 1 MHAMKATOpPBLT 3a 3akntouBaHe Ha ISOFIX nokassa 3EJIEHO (CHumka 16;17)
Ctbnka 3. HatucHeTe 3apaBo AeTckaTa cedanka kbM obnerankata Ha asToMobunHarta cegankara.

(CHumka 18) Mo Bpeme Ha ToBa npemecTtBaHe cuctemara ISOFIX we 3aterHe getckarta ceganka o
obnerankarta Ha cefankara u e Jyete 3ByK "Click". YBepeTe ce, 4ye getckaTa cefarnka e 3gpaBo npuTucHaTa
KbM obnerankarta Ha cefankata Ha aBTomobuna. NpoBepeTe 0THOBO ByToHa 3a ocBoboxaaBaHe Ha ISOFIX n
ce yBepeTe, Ye nHankaumsita 3a 3aknousaHe nokassa 3EJIEHO. (CHumka 17)

Ctbnka 4. XBaHeTe CTOMNYETO M NPOBEPETE Aanu € 3aKpeneHo 34paBo Unu ce knatu. AKO CTONYETO ce KnaTtu u
ISOFIX 3axBalialumTe yCTPOMCTBA Ca U3KapaHuW, MOBTOPETE FOPHUTE CTBLMKW U MHCTanupanTe OTHOBO.

Ctbnka 5 . HatucHete 1 3agpbxTe OyToHa 3a perynupaHe Ha onopHusaT kpak (CHumka 19). YabrxeTe
OMOPHUS Kpak eCTeCTBEHO (MoA cobcTBEHaTa My TEXECT) 40 AbIMKMHATA, KOSTO MOXeE [la AOCTUTHE 3eMsITa,
ocsobopete byToHa 3a perynupaHe (CHumka 20). MNposepeTe Aanu gonHaTta YacT Ha npednasHata ceganka ce
BM1CBa B cefjankata Ha aBTomobuna, 3a Aa ce yBepuTe, Ye HMa Nponykun 1 He e HagurHata (CHumka 21).
brbnbT Ha ONOpHUS Kpak He Tpsbea Aa Hagsuwaea 90 °, He Moxe [Aa ce NoaabpKa Ha NoBAUrHaTV Nogose
(CHumka 22).

( OCBOBOX[ABAHE HA ISOFIX )

[MognpeTe n HaTUCHeTe NpeAnasHaTa cegasnka c koneHe n 3agpbxre (CHumka 23). HatucHete 6yToHa 3a
ocBobOXaaBaHe 1 usgbpnanTe Hasag, 3a Aa oceoboaute ISOFIX koHekTopa (CHuMKa 24). CkbceTe onopHUst
Kpak, KaTo HaTuCHeTe ByToHa 3a ocBoboXaaBaHe Ha onopHus kpak (CHumka 25). MNpemecTteTe npegnasHara
cefanka ganed ot cegarnkara Ha aBTomobuna v crbHeTe onopHust kpak (CHumka 26). Mpubepete Bogauute Ha
ISOFIX 3a npukayBaHe u rm cbxpaHsaBanTe npasunHo (CHumka 27). A BHUMAHMUE! Bcsika noBpega no
MexaHuama ISOFIX nopaau HenpaBunHo ocBo6oxaaBaHe He e 06eKT Ha rapaHuums! He Hacunsaiite
MexaHU3Ma, ako He uUcka Aa ce ocBoboam necHo! MNbpBo HaTUCHeETe cegankaTa HaBbTpe !!! U3barBanTe

noBpeau Ha Yactu!
MOHTWPAHE HA CTONYETO "Ipyna 0+:I" N
/ 3a HoBopopeHo u ¢ Terno Ao 18 kr. / C ISOFIX U OMNMOPEH KPAK S8k

Ctbnka 1. Mpyna 0+;1; CtonyeTo 3a kona moxe fa ce n3non3sa CAMO B Hali-HaKIIOHEHO Ha3az NosIoKeHue.
(Pur. 2 Mosnumsa 4) NapbpnainTe nosvumnoHnpallaTa ApbXxKa v MocTaBeTe CTONYETO B Hal-HAKIIOHEHO Hasaz
nonoxexue.( durypa 1;2)

Ctbnka 2. [ipbnHeTe U 3aapbXKTe 0cBOGOXAaBaLlaTa ApbXKKa 3a 3aBbpTaHe Ha AeTckaTa ceganka,, 5, u
3aBbpTeTe ceaankarta Ha 180 ° Taka , Ye MapkupoBKaTa Ha cefaknaTta Aa CbBrnaja CbC CUHATA MapKMpPOBKa
Ha ocHoBara . (CHuMKa 2;28;29) [ycHeTe ApbXKaTa 1 ce yBepeTe , Ye cefjankara e

3actonopeHa. BHUMAHUE ! HE U3MON3BAUTE OBE30MNACUTENHATA OETCKA CEOANKA
HACTPOEHA B NO3ULUA 90° HA MOCOKATA HA OBUXKEHUE HA ABTOMOBUINA! TA3U OETCKA
CEOAIKA TPAABBA OA BbE U3MON3BAHA CAMO B MOCOKA HA ABUWXEHUETO UITU B MOCOKA
OBPATHA HA ABWXKEHUETO HA ABTOMOBMNA !!!

Crtbnka 3. [ocTaBeTe CTOMYETO 3a Koma BbpXy cefarnkara Ha aBTomobuna, kato To TpsibBa Aa e opueHTUpaHo
,no nocoka OBPATHA Ha aswmxeHneto”! CHumka 30 ToBa e Han-6e3onacHaTa no3vuuMA 3a BalleTo geTte
Taka, Ye e NpenopbLUYMTESTHO Aa sl U3nos3BaTe Bb3MOXHO Han-abnro! Ako konarta Bu uma ebpber Ha
cefankute 3a MbTHULIM, TO CTOMYETO 3a Kona TpsbBa Aa ce n3nonssa caMo Ha 3aAHUTe cedarnkv Ha konartal
Crtbnka 4. 3akpeneTe o6e3onacuTenHara cefanka 3a cefgankara Ha aBTomMob6ura KakTo € onucaHo B
naparpad ,, UHcTanupaHe Ha cegankarta c ISOFIX u onopeH kpak“.

Ctbnka 5. [NocTtaBeTe geteto B cTonyeto. MpoBepeTe BUCOUMHATA Ha paMEHHUTE KONaHW. YBepeTe ce ,4e
KOMaHWTe He ca yCyKaHu Unun 3akayeHun Hakbae. 3akonyarite konaHTe Ha AeTeTo, KaTo ce yBepuTe, Ye ca
fobpe noctaBeHu 1 M3gbpranTe KavlikaTa B LleHTbpa Ha cefjankara 3a ru 3aTerHete. YBeperte ce, ye 5
ToYyKoBaTa kaTtapama Ha obe3onacuTtenHara ceganka e 3akonyaHa. (dur. 5;6;8;9)
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MOHTWUPAHE HA CTONMYETO "Ipyna 0+"
/ 3a HoBopoaeHo 1 ¢ Terno o 13 kr. / C 3 ToukoB konaH

Mons n3nonaeanTte 3-ToukoBUTE 0be3onacuTenHy KonaHu Ha KonaTta, 3a Aa 3akpenuTe cTon4eTo 3a kona!
Crtbnka 1. Mpyna 0 + CtonyeTto 3a kona moxe Aa ce nsnonssa CAMO B Hall-HaKMOHEHO Ha3aj MoroXeHue.
(Pur. 2) N3gbpnanTe No3vumMoHMpaLLaTa ApbXxKa U MOCTaBeTe CTOMNYETO B HAN-HAKIIOHEHO Ha3az nonoxeHue. (
durypa 1;2;29 ) ToBa e Han-6e3onacHaTa NO3MLUUA 3a BalLeTo AeTe Taka, Ye e NpenopbUYMTESHO Aa A
M3non3sare Bb3MOXHO HaW-AbAro.

CTtbnka 2. [ipbnHeTe U 3aApbXKTe ocBobGoOXAaBalLlaTa ApbXKa 3a 3aBbpTaHe Ha AeTckaTa cefanka ,, 5 ,,
1 3aBbpTeTe ceaankara Ha 180 ° Taka , Ye MapkupoBKaTa Ha cefaknara Ja CbBnaja CbC CUHATa MapKMpoBKa
Ha ocHoBaTa . CHumKa 13;28 [ycHeTe gpbxkaTa u ce yBepeTe , Ye cejankara e

3acTonopeHa.

Ctbnka 3. [ocTaBeTe CTONMYETO 3a Komna BbpXy cedarnkara Ha aBTomobuna, kato To TpsibBa Aa e opueHTUpaHo
,no nocoka OBPATHA Ha aBwmxeHuneTo"! ( CHumka 31 ) Ako konaTa BM MMa ebpber Ha cefankuTe 3a MbTHUUM,
TO CTOMYETO 3a Kona TpsibBa Aa ce M3Mon3Ba camo Ha 3afHuTe cedanku Ha konara!l

Ctbnka 4. PaskonuyanTte konaHuTe U n3sageTe BbTpeluHaTa BbarnasHuua ( CHumka 32). Nsgbpnante nausno
npeanasHus KonaH Ha asTomobuna. CHumka 33 lMpekapaiTe KopeMHUs KonaH Ha aBTomobuna npes BogeLmre
OTBOPM OT ABETE CTpaHu Ha obe3onacuTenHata ceganka ( CHumka A nosmums 23) n 3akonyainTe KonaHa B
CbOTBETHaTa katapama Ha aBTomobuna gokato yvyete , Knuk® . ( CHumka 34 ) NpoBepeTe ganu katapamarta Ha
KoraHa e 3akntodeHa KaTo n3gbpnare Konasa.

CTtbnkKa 5. MNpekapaiiTe ropHaTa AvaroHanHa YyacT Ha KonaHa npes Bofgava 3aj rbpba Ha obnerankarta n
n3gbpnanTte 3a Aa 3aterHete konaHa. éwr. 35;36 NocTaBeTe BbTpeLLHATa Bb3rnaBHMLa 06paTHO.

(CHumka 37)

Ctbnka 6. YBepeTe ce, Ye KonaHa € OMbHAT U HE € YCyKaH. YBepeTe ce , Ye CTONYETO e 3aKpeneHo cTabunHo
BbpXy aBToMobunHaTta cegarnka. (CHumka 38)

Ctbnka 7. [loctaBeTe geteTo B cTonyeTo. [poBepeTe BUCOYMHATA HA paMeHHWTe KonaHu. YBepeTe ce ,uye
KONaHuTe He ca yCyKaHu Unmn 3aKkadeHun Hakbae. 3akonyanTte KonaHvWTe Ha AeTeTo, KaTo ce yBepuTe , Ye ca
[obpe noctaBeHu M n3gbpnanTe kavkata B LeHTbpa Ha cefankarta 3a rv 3aterHere. dur. 5;6;8;9)

MOHTUPAHE HA CTONYETO
"lNpyna 1"/ 9 o 18 kr. / C 3 To4KOB KOnaH

Mons nsnonssavite 3-ToukoBMTE obesonacuTerniHn KonaHu Ha Kornara, 3a Aa ocurypute b6esonacHocTTa Ha
[eTeTo M Aa 3aKkpenuTe CTONYeTo 3a Kona.

Ctbnka 1. [locTaBeTe geTckaTa ceganka Ha cegankara Ha asTomobuna ¢ nuue Hanpeg v ce yBepeTe, ye
3aJHaTa YacT Ha feTckaTta cefarnka e 34paBo npuTucHaTa kbM obrierankara Ha aBTomobunHarta cegarnka.
Chumka 39 BHUMAHUE ! YBepeTe ce , Ye AeTckaTa cefarika € NpaBUJIHO HacTpoeHa 3a MHCTanupaHe B
nocoka Ha ABuxeHueTo. Ako e Heo6xoAuMo usgbpnanTe perynupailarta apbXxKa ,, 5 ,, (CHUMKa A ) u
3aBbpTeTE cepankarta B no3vuus 3a asuMxkeHue ¢ nuue Hanpepg . CHuvka 40 BHUMAHUE ! HE
M3MNON3BAUTE OGE30MACUTENHATA OETCKA CEOANKA HACTPOEHA B MO3ULIMA 90° HA
MOCOKATA HA OBUWXKEHUE HA ABTOMOBWUIIA! TA3U OETCKA CELOAJIKA TPABBA OA BbE
M3MON3BAHA CAMO B MOCOKA HA ABUXXEHUETO UITN B MOCOKA OBPATHA HA OBMXXEHUETO HA
ABTOMOBMUNA !!!

Ctbnka 2. [lpeMaxHeTe BCUYKM BbTPELLHM OMEKOTUTENN 1 Bb3rMaBHULM KOraTo AeTeTo € Ha Bb3pacT 1,5T.
CHumka 41 Na3gbpnaiite n3usno npegnasHust konaH Ha aBTomobuna. CHuMka 42 Mpekapaiite gnaroHanHus
KonaH Ha aBTomobuna Mexay obnerankata 3a rbp6a 1 obnerankara 3a rnasa W Npe3 BogaYa 3a konaHa Ha
[etckara cegarka u KOpeMHUs KornaH npes BojavuTe 3a konaHa Ha AbHOTO Ha [eTckaTta cefasifika KakTto e
nokasaHo Ha CHumMka 43;44 . YBepeTe ce, Ye ¥ ABETe YacTM Ha KonaHa Ha aBToMob6una ca noA KonaHa Ha
petckarta ceaanka! CHumka 45

Ctbnka 3. 3akonyanTe pamMeHHUs 1 KopeMHUsi KonaH B katapamaTta (CHuMka 44;45). XBaHeTe CTonyeTo u
npoBepeTe Aanuv e 3akpeneHo 3apaBo unu ce knatn. (CHumMka 46)

Ctbnka 4. [NocTaBeTte aeTeTo B cTonyeTo. [NpoBepeTe BUCOUMHATA HA paMeHHUTE KomnaHu. YBepeTe ce ,4e
KOnaHUTe He ca yCykaHu UNn 3aKkadeHu Hakbae. 3akonyanTe konaHWTe Ha AeTeTo, KaTo ce yBepuTe , Ye ca
nobpe noctaBeHU 1 M3gbpnanTe kauwkaTa B LLeHTbpa Ha cefarnkarta 3a r1 3aterHerte. Yseperte ce , Ye 5
TOYKOBaTa KaTtapama Ha obe3onacuTtenHara ceganka e 3akondaHa. owr. 5;6;8;9
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C MOHTWPAHE HA CTOJTYETO “Tpyna | ” /9 no 18 kr./

C ISOFIX N ONMOPEH KPAK )

Ctbnka 1. [NocTaBeTe AeTckata cefarnka Bbpxy cefjankara Ha konara , T TpsibBa fa 6bJe opMeHTMpaHa B
rnocokaTta Ha [iBwkeHne Ha aBTomobuna. CHuMka 47 Ako konaTta Bu uMa ebpOer Ha ceparnkute 3a MbTHULM, TO
cTon4yeTo 3a kona TpsibBa Aa ce M3nona3ea camo Ha 3agHuTe ceparnku Ha konatal

Ctbnka 2. BHUMAHMUE ! YBepeTe ce , 4e AeTckaTa cefanka e npaBUITHO HacTpoeHa 3a MHCTanupaHe B
nocoka Ha ABuXeHueTo. AKo e Heob6xoaMMo U3abLpPNaNTe perynupaiwara gpbxka ,, 5 ,, (CHuUMka A ) n
3aBbpTeTe cefasnikata B No3UUMs 3a ABWKEHUE C Nnue Hanpeg, .

BHUMAHMUE ! HE U3MON3BAUTE OBE30NACUTEJNTHATA OETCKA CEOANKA HACTPOEHA B NO3nUUA
90° HA NMOCOKATA HA ABUXXEHME HA ABTOMOBUIA! TA3U OETCKA CEOAJNIKA TPSBEBA OA BbE
MU3NON3BAHA CAMO B NOCOKA HA OBUWXEHUETO UMK B NOCOKA OBPATHA HA OABUXEHUETO HA
ABTOMOBMUNA !!!

Ctbnka 3. 3akpeneTe o6e3onacuTerniHaTa cegarka 3a cegarnkarta Ha aBToMo6uMna KakTo e onucaHo B
naparpad ,, UHcTanupaHe Ha cegankarta c ISOFIX n onopeH kpak“.

Ctbnka 4. [NocTaBeTe feTeTo B cTONYeTo. [1poBepeTe BUCOUYMHATA HA paMEHHUTE KONaHu. YBepeTe ce ,4e
KONMaHWUTE He ca YCyKaHW UIn 3aKkadeHn Hakbae. 3akonyamTte KonaHuTe Ha 4eTeTo, KaTo ce yBepuTe , Ye ca
nobpe noctaBeHU 1 U3gbpnanTe KaukaTa B LLeHTbpa Ha cefarnkaTta 3a v 3aterHete. Ysepete ce , ye 5
ToYKoBaTa kaTapama Ha obesonacutenHarta ceganka e 3akondaHa. éwr. 5;6;8;9

C MOHTWPAHE HA CTONYETO “Tpyna II; 1I”* /15 go 36 kr./
C

3-ToykoBUA NpeanaseH KonaH Ha aBToMo6una + gonbnHuTernHo npukpensHe (ISOFIT).

BAXHO: lNpu n3nonasaxe Ha cegankara 3a rpyna 2, 3 15-36 kr. TpsabBa ga MaxHeTe omekoTuTena Ha
KaTapamarta n omekoTuTenute 3a 6ebeto CHumka A nosvuun 9;13;14 1 oa ckpuete katapamara u
paMeHHWTe KonaHu nog tanuuepusTa.

Ctbnka 1. OcBobogete 5 TOYKOBUSI KONaH Ha AeTckaTa ceaarnka KaTo HaTUCHeTe YepBeHUst ByTOH Ha
kaTapamarta. CHumMka 48

Ctbnka 2. OcBoboaeTe npeanasHUTE KoNnaHW , kKato HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a ocBOOOXaaBaHe 1 nsgbpnare
paMeHHWTE KomnaHu Ao KOMKOTO € Bb3MOXHO.(Pur 49) 3abenexka: He abpnante omekoTutenute Ha
KomnaHuTe

Ctbnka 3. OTBOpeTe kanaka Ha TanuuepusTa B obnerankata Ha cegankata ( CHumka 50 ) u ckpuiite
pameHHuTe konaHu B otBopa (CHumMka 51;52) 3aTtBopeTe OTHOBO Kanaka.

CkpuinTe kaTapamara nof Tanvuepusita B oTBopa Ha cegankarta ( CHumka 53;54 ). VagbpnaiiTe kauwkarta B
cpefata Ha cefankarta v 8 ckpuiite obpaTHo npe3 oTBopa nog Tanuuepusita. Ctonyeto 3a kona Tpsbea aa
narnexmaa Kkato Ha CHuMmka 55

Ctbnka 4. HactpowuTte obnerankara Ha o6e3onacuTtenHara cegarnka B usnpaseHa nosvums 1 m ¢ nuue
HanpeAa No NocokaTa Ha ABWXeHue Ha aBTomob6una. CHumka 56 BHUMAHUE ! YBepeTe ce , ye
AeTckarta ceparnka e NpaBUITHO HacCTpPOeHa 3a MHCTanupaHe B Nocoka Ha ABUXeHuneTo. Ako e
HeoGxoAMMO usgbpnanTe perynupailara apbxkKa ,, 5 ,, (CHMMKa A ) u 3aBbpTeTe ceparnkara B
no3uuus 3a ABWXKeHue ¢ nuue Hanpeg . CHumka 56

Ctbnka 5. MoHTUpauTe o6e3onacuTerniHaTa cegasika Ha aBTomo6unHara ceganka c ISOFIT
npukpenBsawm yctporctBa (CHumka 57) cnopep naparpad ,MHcTanupaHe Ha cepgankata c ISOFIX un
ofnopeH Kpak“ n usgbpnanTte U3LANO KoraHa Ha Konara.

CTtbnka 6. [NocTaBeTe feTeTo B cTONYeTo. [103MUMOHMPaNnTe paMeHHUsI KONaH npes Kykata Haf paMoTo Ha
[EeTeTo a KonaHa 3a CKyTa Haj CTONM4YeTo M ckyTa Ha Aeteto. CHumMka 58 Mpekapaiite konaHa npes JonHus
OTBOP Ha ceanuLLeTo Ha CTONMYETO U 3aKoM4YanTe KoraHa B katapamarta Ha aBToMobunHaTta cefarnka gokarto
yyeTe knuk”. dur. 58 NpoBepeTe Aanu kKaTapamara Ha konaHa e 3akroyeHa KaTo usabpnare konaHa.dur. 59
Ctbnka 7. YBepeTe ce , Ye KonaHa e NpaBuiHO NocTaBeH Npe3 BCUYKM BOAAYM, HE € YCyKaH M He Npeyn Ha

aerteto.
MOHTUPAHE HA CTOJNIYETO

“Tpynma lI; 1117 /15 po 36 kr./ C 3 To4KOB KonaH
HatncHeTe ocBoboxaaBawute 6yToHn 1 npubepete 3axsawawmre ISOFIX ycTponcTBa B cegankara
(CHumka 60). Mons n3nonseavite 3-To4KOBUTE 06e30nacuTenHn KonaHu Ha Konara, 3a a ocurypute
6e3onacHocTTa Ha AeTeTo 1 Aa 3aKpenuTe CTon4yeTo 3a Kona.
Ctbnka 1. lNMocTaBeTe CTONYETO BbPXY cefarnkara Ha aBToMobuna B NMoioXXeHUe Mo Nocoka Ha [ABWKEHUETO"
1 B usnpaseHa nosuums 1. (CHumka 56;61)
Ctbnka 2. [TocTaBeTe AeTeTO B CTONYETO. [103MUMOHMPaNTe paMeHHUS KonaH npes Kykata Haf paMoTo Ha
[eTeTo a KonaHa 3a CKyTa Haj, cTonyeTo 1 ckyTa Ha geterto. (CHumka 58) MpekapaiiTe konaHa npes AonHus
OTBOP Ha ceanuLLeTo Ha CTOMYETO M 3aKon4yanTe KonaHa B kaTapamaTa Ha aBToMobunHata ceganka gokarto
yyete ,knuk*. (CHumka 58) MNposepeTe fanv katapamara Ha KonaHa e 3akniodeHa kaTto usgbpnare
konaHa.(CHumka 59) @




IMPORTANT! CITITI CU ATENTIE SI PASTRATI ACEST
DOCUMENT PENTRU CONSULTARE ULTERIOARA!

PEGASUS Scaunul auto / Instructiuni de utilizare
INFORMATIE
Cand se utilizeaza ca si categorie Universala ( Grupa 0+;1;2;3) va rugam sa luati aminte la
urmatoarele informatii:
1. Acesta este un dispozitiv "universal" de {inere a copiilor in siguranta. Este aprobat conform Regulii nr. 44,
04 serii de amendamente, privitoare la utilizarile generale in autovehicule, potrivindu-se la majoritatea
scaunelor de masini, insa nu chiar la toate.
2. Amplasarea va fi cea corecta daca producatorul autovehiculului respectiv a declarat in Manualul de
utilizare al acestuia ca n el se pot amplasa dispozitive "Universale" de tinere in siguranta a copiilor din acea
grupa de varsta.
3. Dispozitivul de finere in siguranta a copiilor a fost clasificat ca fiind "Universal" in conditii mai stricte
decat cele aplicabile modelelor anterioare, pentru care nu figura aceasta mentiune.
4. Daca veti avea dubii, consultati fie producatorul de scaune pentru copii, fie distribuitorul.
5. Scaunul este adecvat doar daca autovehiculele omologate sunt echipate cu un dispozitiv de tinere a
centurii de siguranta in 3 puncte/statice/cu retractor, aprobate in conformitate cu Regula nr. 16 a Comisiei
Economice pentru Europa a Natiunilor Unite sau cu alte standarde echivalente
Va rugam cititi cu atentie instructiunile, pentru ca o instalare necorespunzatoare a scaunului in
masina, poate cauza raniri grave, pentru care producatorul nu este responsabil !
Acest scaun auto este aprobat pentru utilizare cu urmatoarele tipuri de metode de montare:
1. Clasa UNIVERSALA pentru utilizare ca Grupa 0+ (0-13kg) Montare cu: Centura de sigurant in trei
puncte + centura de sigurant in 5 puncte . (Montare cu fata orientata spre spate.)
2. ISOFIX Clasa SEMI-UNIVERSALA pentru utilizare ca Grupa 0+;l (0-18kg) Montare cu: ISOFIX + picior
de sprijin + 5 puncte centuri la scaunul de siguranta, ISOFIX Dimensiunea clasei - Clasa ,D* (Montare cu fata
orientata spre spate.)
2.1. Acesta este sistemul de siguranta ISOFIX pentru copii. Acesta este aprobat de catre ECE R44.04 pentru
uz general in autovehiculele cu sisteme de fixare ISOFIX.
2.2. Infunctie de categoria scaunului pentru copii si locul de fixare ISOFIX, acesta va fi montat pe autovehicule cu
puncte de fixare ISOFIX (vezi manualul autovehiculului).
2.3. Grupul de masa si greutatea ISOFIX, pentru care este destinat acest dispozitiv, este:
Grupa 0+;1 ( 0-18kg.) Clasa ISOFIX “D” (Montare cu fata orientata spre spate.) si . Grupa | (9-18kg) Clasa
ISOFIX“B1” (Montare cu fata orientata inainte)
3. Clasa UNIVERSALA pentru utilizare ca Grupa | (9-18kg) Montare cu: Centura de sigurant in trei puncte +
centura de sigurantin 5 puncte. (Montare cu fata orientata inainte)
4. Clasa SEMI-UNIVERSALA pentru utilizare ca Grupa | (9-18kg) Montare cu: ISOFIX + picior de sprijin +
5 puncte centuri la scaunul de siguranta (Montare cu fata orientata inainte)
5. Clasa UNIVERSALA pentru utilizare ca Grupa Il (15-25kg) Grupa Il (22-36kg) Montare cu: Centura
de sigurant in trei puncte (Montare cu fata orientata inainte)
6. Clasa SEMI-UNIVERSALA pentru utilizare ca grupa : Grupa ll (15-25kg) Grupa lll (22-36kg)
fixarea scaunului auto cu centura de siguranta in 3 puncte a autovehiculului + fixare suplimentara (ISOFIT).
(Montare cu fata orientata inainte)
La utilizarea ca si categorie semi-universala (grup 0+; 1; 2; 3), va rugam a acorda atentie urmatoarelor
informatii: Acest sistem pentru asigurarea sigurantei copiilor este calificat pentru utilizare "Semi-
universala”, fiind potrivit de fixat pe scaunele urmatoarelor automobile:

Va rugam a verifica Anexa 1 cu lista MASINA FaTA SPATE
automobilelor, care sunt potrivite L = — = —

pentru fixarea semi-universala, In afara Centru  1n afara Centru
la capatul instructiunii. (Model) BAY/NU BAY/NU DA /NS BA/NU
Instructiuni importante de siguranta!

1. AVERTISMENT! Pozitionati dispozitivul de siguranta pentru EXTREM DE PERICULOS!
copii cu fata catre bancheta pana cand greutatea copilului NU puneti scaunul pentru
depaseste 9 kg! ~ copii, n directia opusa
2. AVERTISMENT! Componentele tari sau cele din plastic ale miscérii, pe scaunul din fata al
dispozitivului de siguranta pentru copii vor trebui montate in asa masinii cu airbag! ACEASTA
fel incat in timpul folosirii zilnice a autovehiculului sa nu fie POATE DUCE LA MOARTE
inghesuite de scaunele si de portierele care se misca mereu. SAU RANIRE SERIOASA!

3. AVERTISMENT! Toate centurile care fixeaza dispozitivul de siguranta pentru copii, de vehicul, vor trebui
sa fie stranse, iar cele care il {in pe copil vor trebui sa se regleze in functie de corpul sau si sa nu stea
rasucite.

4. AVERTISMENT! Acest scaun trebuie inlocuit daca a fost supus unor solicitari violente in urma unui

accident. @



5. AVERTISMENT! Important! Asigurati-va ca centura pentru talie este reglata jos, pentru ca pelvisul copilului
sa stea strans.

6. AVERTISMENT! Este periculos sa i se aduca modificari sau adaugiri acestui dispozitiv de siguranta fara
aprobare de la autoritatea abilitata in acest sens ! Copilul dvs. este in pericol daca nu sunt respectate cu
strictete instructiunile de instalare recomandate de producator!

7. AVERTISMENT! Respectati cu strictete instructiunile de instalare. Nerespectarea lor poate duce la ranirea
copilului!

8. AVERTISMENT! Nu lasati copilul nesupravegheat in scaun!

9. AVERTISMENT! Orice bagaje sau alte obiecte, care ar putea provoca ranirea, in caz de ciocnire a
vehicului, trebuie bine asigurate!

10. AVERTISMENT! Nu folositi dispozitivul de siguranta pentru copii fara acoperitoare!

11. AVERTISMENT! Nu inlocuiti acoperitoarea scaunului cu altceva decat cele recomandate de producator,
deoarece aceasta constituie o parte integranta a performantei dispozitivului de siguranta pentru copii!

12. AVERTISMENT! Nu utilizati alte puncte de contact portante, decat cele descrise in instructiuni si marcate
pe sistemul de retinere a copilului. Asigurati-va ca scaunul copilului nu are catarama vehiculului pozitionata in
interiorul sau in fata ghidajului de centura specificat (etichetat) al sistemului de fixare a copilului!

13. AVERTISMENT! In cazul in care dispozitivul de siguranta pentru copii ofera alta alternativa ca punct de
contact si considerati ca folosirea acestei rute este nesatisfacatoare, va rugam sa contactati producatorul !

14. AVERTISMENT! Instalati dispozitivul de siguranta pentru copii in pozitiile de sedere a vehiculului clasificate ca
"Universal" in manualul de utilizare al autovehiculului, utilizand ruta principala a centurii.

15. AVERTISMENT! Scaunul nu poate fiamplasatinvers in locuri protejate de airbag-uri.

16. AVERTISMENT! Daca scaunul nu este prevazut cu husa textila, tineti-| departe de razele soarelui, deaorece
poate fi prea fierbinte pentru pielea copilului.

17. AVERTISMENT! Nu folositi scaunul in casa. Nu este conceput pentru uzul in casa si trebuie folosit doar in
masina!

18. AVERTISMENT! Inainte de a regla orice parti reglabile sau mobile ale scaunuluitrebuie sa scoateti copilul din
scaun.

19. AVERTISMENT! Verificati periodic centurile, acordand o atentie speciala punctelor de fixare, de protectie side
reglare.

20. AVERTISMENT! Catarama nu trebuie lasata in pozitia partial inchisa si trebuie blocata doar atunci cand
toate partile sunt potrivite.

21. AVERTISMENT! Scaunul pentru copii trebuie asigurat cu centurile masinii chiar si atunci cand nu este folosit.
Un scaun neasigurat poate cauza ranirea altor pasageri din masina, in cazul unei opriri bruste.

22. AVERTISMENT! Depozitati scaunul auto intr-un loc sigur atunci cand nu este utilizat. Evitati punerea unor
obiecte grele pe scaun. Nu permiteti ca scaunul pentru copii sa intre in contact cu substante corozive, de ex. acid de
baterie.

23. AVERTISMENT! Scaunul auto pentru bebelusi (model YCO5S) este testat si certificat conform ECE, fara
parasolar su suport pentru picioare. Ele suntfurnizate ca accesorii suplimentare.

24. AVERTISMENT! Contactati producatorul sistemelor de siguranta pentru copii daca identificati o pozitie
nesatisfacatoare a cataramei centurii de siguranta pentru adulti in raport cu punctele principale de contact ale
portbagajului de pe dispozitivul de retinere

25. AVERTISMENT! In cazul sistemului ISOFIX, va rugam sa cititi manualul de utilizare al masinii.

26. AVERTISMENT! Nu lasati copilul in scaunul pentru copii pentru o perioada prea lunga. La calatoriile
mai indelungate faceti mai multe pauze si scoateti copilul din scaunul de siguranta. ECE R44/04

KTIPUL CURELELOR AUTORIZATE, CARE TREBUIE SA DETINETI IN )
AUTOVEHICUL:
A — Centura de siguranta a masinii — Centura pe diagonala
B - Centura de siguranta a masinii — Centura deasupra coapselor
C - ISOFIX Puncte de fixare
Scaunul dvs. de siguranta poate fi instalat cu ajutorul unei curele cu fixare
n 3 puncte pentru urmatoarele grupuri: Grupul 0+ (0-13 kg.) (Instalare cu
fata orientata spre napoi — in directia opusa directiei de deplasare) si

Grupul I; II; 11l (9 - 36 kg.) — Instalare cu fata orientata in directia
deplasarii. Caruciorul dvs. pentru copii ar putea fi montat cu fixare ISOFIX ;

si piciorul de sprijin pentru Grupul 0+; | (0-18 kr.) (Cu fat orientata in @] Ol @
directia opusa directiei de deplasare) si Grupul | (9-18 kg.) (Instalare cu 93]

fata orientatd in directia deplasarii). |@U Qﬁ' @

@ Posibilitate de instalare, dar pardoseaua in zona frontala a
locului de montare trebuie sa fie egala, sa nu fie ridicata, locul de montare
trebuie sa fie echipat cu centura pentru masina cu 3 puncte ! @J
NU POATE FI UTILIZAT PE SCAUNE CU CENTURI DE SIGURANTA IN @
\2 PUNCTE ! Y,
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INSTRUCTIUNI DE SPALARE

1. Scaunul auto poate fi curatat cu apa calda si sapun. Nu utilizati agenti de curatare agresivi, precum materiale

abrazive sau diluant.

2. Husa trebuie spalata manual la o temperatura maxima de 30°C. Nu se recomanda uscarea in uscator de

rufe. Lasati husa sa se usuce in mod natural.

3. Componentele din plastic pot fi curatate cu ajutorul unei carpe umede. Nu utilizati materiale abrazive.

Caracteristici 1
Poza A 12
1. Ghidaje ISOFIX 13

2. Mecanisme pentru prinderea sistemului ISOFIX14.

. Centuri / curele
. Perinita moale la centurile pentru umeri
. Perinita din material moale pentru nou nascut

Perinita pentru cap

(adaptoare) 15. Tetiera

3. Buton pentru eliberarea sistemului ISOFIX 16. Maner pentru reglare tetiera

4. Baza 17. Picior de sprijin reglabil

5. Maner de eliberare pentru rotirea scaunului 18. Tapiterie

6. Maner pentru reglarea pozitiei de inclinare a ~ 19. Ghidaj la centurile pentru umeri - Pentru Grupurile 11111

scaunului 20. Carcasa

7. Curea pentru reglarea lungimii centurilor . Buton de eliberare

8. Dispozitiv de reglare . Carlig de ghidare la centura

9. Perinita moale la catarama - Orificiu pentru ghidaj centura

10. Catarama . Suport picioare

. Parasolar

1. Reglarea inclinarii scaunului

Scaunul pentru copii poate fi reglat in 4 pozitii. (Figura 1;2) Pozitie inclinata ,,4 — Fata orientata in directia
opusa directiei de deplasare” pentru Grupul 0+;l; Montare cu fata orientata inainte - Pozitia 1; 2; 3
pentru Grupa | si Pozitia 1 pentru grupa Il; lll. Trageti manerul de pozitionare aflat in partea din fata sub
scaun, dupa care apasati sau trageti scaunul in fata sau in spate. Eliberati manerul in pozitia dorita si apasati
in jos pana cand veti auzi “click”. Asigurati-va ca scaunul este fixat.

2. Ajustarea lungimii curelelor - Pentru Grupurile 0;l

2.1. Destinderea curelelor: Apasati butonul pentru ajustarea curelelor ,8” (Figura 3) si in acelasi timp trageti
cele doua curele pentru umeri “11 “.(Figura 4) Mentiune: Nu trageti de perinitele din material moale aflate pe
centuri.

2.2. Strangerea curelelor: Pozitionati copilul in scaunel, fixati cele doua curele de catarama centrala si trageti
de banda aflata in mijlocul sezutului. (Figura 8;9)

3. Fixarea curelei - Pentru Grupurile 0;1

3.1. Conectati cele doua elemente de metal aflate la capatul curelei (Figura 5) si amplasati in catarama
centrala (Figura 6) pana cand se va auzi click.

3.2. Verificati daca cureaua este blocata, prin tragerea curelelor pentru umeri in sus.

3.3. Pentru a elibera curelele apasati in jos butonul “ 21 “ rosu aflat pe catarama centrala. (Figura 7)

4. Demon / indepartarea tapiteriei
4.1. Demontare — Apéasati butonul rosu si eliberati catarama Imagine 62. Ridicati perna de spate de sub

suportul de cap Imagine 63. Trageti in sus pentru a scoate suportul de umar din orificiul Imagine 64. Trageti
in jos pentru a scoate suportul de umar Imaginile 65; 66; 67. Scoateti si ascundeti catarama Imagine 68.
Indepartati tapiteria suportului de cap Imagine 69. Scoateti tapiteria intreaga a scaunului Imagine 70.

4.2. Montarea tapiteriei: Pentru a monta tapiteria, va rugdm sa repetati pasurile mentionate mai sus in
succesiune inversa.

5. Reglarea tetierei si a inaltimii centurilor de umar:

Tetiera poate fi reglata in 10 pozitii diferite. Reglarea naltimii centurilor de umar este realizata simultan cu
reglarea inaltimii tetierei.

Trageti manerul de reglare (16) Fig.10 , deplasati spatarul in pozitia doritd in sus sau in jos in functie de
fnaltimea copilului vostru. Eliberati manerul, trebuie sa auziti un sunet de inclichetare, care arata blocarea
tetierei . Va rugam sa va asigurati ca tetiera este pozitionata corect in jurul capului copilului. Fig. 11 Pentru
Grupa 0 +; | : Pozitia centurilor trebuie sa fie la nivelul sau putin peste umerele copilului. Asigurati-va ca
centurile sunt corect pozitionate pe umerele copilului.

Grupa II; lll Tetiera scaunului de siguranta trebuie sa fie reglat astfel incat sa asigure o distanta de
aproximativ 2 degete intre umarul copilului si marginea inferioara a tetierei. Figura 12

6. Rotirea scaunului - Imagine 13

Trageti si tineti manerul de reglare ,1", rotiti scaunul “2" in pozitia dorita. Eliberati manerul de reglare,
asigurati-va ca scaunul este bine fixat in pozitia dorita, prin tragerea acestuia in stang si in dreapta.

Sunt posibile 4 pozitii:

- Pozitia orientata in directia opusa directiei de deplsare — marcata in culoare "Albastra” in Imaginea 13 —
pentru Grupul 0+

- Pozitia cu fata inainte (orientata in directia deplasarii) - marcata in culoare ,Rosie” in Imaginea 13 — pentru
Grupurile L1111




- 2 pozitii laterale — marcate in culoare "Gri” in Imaginea 13 - DOAR PENTRU CONFORT cénd asezeti sau
scoateti copilul din scaunul auto de siguranta ! ATENTIE !!! SE POATE FOLOSI DOAR CAND MASINA
ESTE PARCATA (OPRITA) m R Lo

ATENTIE !I! DUPA ASEZAREA COPILULUI IN SCAUNUL AUTO DE SIGURANTA, IN MOD
OBLIGATORIU SCAUNUL TREBUIE ROTIT iN DIRECTIA NECESARA ( CU FATA ORIENTATA DIRECTIEI
DE DEPLASARE SAU INAPOI - CU FATA ORIENTATA iN DIRECTIA OPUSA DIRECTIEI DE
DEPLASARE) DEPLASARII, iN FUNCTIE DE GREUTATEA SAU DE VARSTA COPILULUI !!!

7. Montare / demontare si reglarea suportului de picioare

Montare — Conectati ambele piese ale suportului de picioare in jurul piciorului de sprijin, urechile surubului de
fixare trebuie sa ramana in spatele piciorului. Imagine 71 Asezati surubul de fixare, insurubati-l in asa fel incat
a prinde ambele piese ale suportului de picioare. Imagine 72

Suportul de picioare se poate regla in 5 pozitii. Selectati inaltimea dorita si insurubati surubul pana la capat
pentru a coincide cu unul din cele 5 orificii de pe spatele piciorului de sprijin. Imagine 73

Pentru demontare repetati pasurile mentionate mai sus in sucecsiune inversa. ATENTIE ! La plierea
piciorului de sprijin, IN MOD OBLIGATORIU trebuie sa demontati/ indepartati suportul de picioare !

8. Montarea / demontarea parasolarului

Montare — Atasati cele doua elastice de pe capetele parasolarului la ghidajul centurii de umar ,19" de pe
suportul de cap. Imagine 74

Demontare — Eliberati cele doua elastice ale centurii de umar ,19" de la suportul de cap. Imagine 75

Pentru protectia tuturor pasagerilor in autovehicul: In cazul unei franari de urgenta sau accident,
persoanele sau obiectele neasigurate pot provoca daune celorlaltor pasageri. VVa rugam verificati intotdeauna,
daca:- Tetierele la scaunele auto sunt blocate. (si anume daca tetiera plianta la scaunul din spate este
blocata);- Toate obiectele grele sau cele cu margini ascutite aflate in autovehicul (de exemplu pe polita aflata
la luneta din spate) sunt asigurate si fixate.- Toate persoanele aflate in autovehicul poarta centuri de siguranta.
- Scaunul de siguranta pentru copil este intotdeauna asigurat si fixat atunci cand se afla in autovehicul, chiar
daca copilul nu este prezent.

Pentru protectia autovehiculului dvs.

Unele tapiterii la scaunele auto sunt produse din materiale sensibile (de exemplu Velur, Piele si altele) si pot
apare urme de uzura, atunci cand se utilizeaza scaunul. Acest lucru poate fi evitat prin amplasarea unei pature
sau a prosopului sub scaunul de siguranta al copilului.

C MONTAREA SCAUNULUI CU ISOFIX si PICIORUL DE SPRIJIN )

IMPORTANT: Mai intéi verificati daca automobilul este dotat cu 2 céarlige metalice ISOFIX pentru fixarea in
punctul de intersectie intre scaunul si spatarul automobilului de sub tapiterie.

MENTIUNI: Atunci cand folositi sistemul ISOFIX, bucsele de ghidare ISOFIX pot fi introduse in carligele
ISOFIX ale autovehiculului. (Figura 14) Carligele ISOFIX pe ambele capete ale scaunului trec prin bucsele de
ghidare.

Pasul 1. Apasati butonul de eliberare la sistemul ISOFIX pentru a iesi mecanismele de fixare pana se va auzi
“Click” . (Figura 15) Glisati sinele pana la pozitia cea mai lunga

Pasul 2. Asezati scaunul auto de siguranta pe scaunul automobilului. Apasati mecanismele de fixare ISOFIX
direct peste carligele de metal auto pana se va auzi “Click” Fig. 16 Asigurati-va ca ati auzit “click” si
indicatorul de blocare ISOFIX indica culoarea VERDE Figura 16;17

Pasul 3. Apasati foarte bine scaunul pentru copii de spatarul scaunului autovehiculului. Figura 18 In timpul
acestei operatiuni sistemul ISOFIX va strange scaunul pentru copii de spatarul scaunului autovehiculului si
veti auzi un sunet “Click”. Asigurati-va ca scaunul pentru copii este foarte bine strans de spatarul scaunului
autovehiculului. Verificati din nou butonul pentru eliberare ISOFIX si asigurati-va ca indicatia pentru blocare
arata VERDE. Figura 17

Pasul 4. Prindeti scaunul si verificati daca este fixat bine sau daca nu se clatina. Daca scaunul se clatina si
dispozitivele de fixare ISOFIX sunt scoase, repetati pasurile de mai sus si montati din nou.

Pasul 5. Apasati si tineti apasat butonul pentru reglarea piciorului de sprijin (Imagine 19). Prelungiti piciorul de
sprijin in mod natural (sub actiunii propriei sale greutati) pana la lungimea, care ii permite a ajunge la pamant,
eliberati butonul de reglare (Imagine 20). Verificati daca partea inferioara a scaunului auto de siguranta se
incadreaza Tn scaunul automobilului, pentru a va asigura ca nu sunt prezente spatii goale si nu este ridicat in
sus (Imagine 21). Unghiul piciorului de sprijin nu trebuie sa depaseasca 90 °, acesta nu poate fi sprijinit pe
pardoseli ridicate (Imagine 22).
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(' ELIBERAREISOFIX )

Sprijiniti si apasati scaunul auto cu genunchi si tineti apasat (Imagine 23). Apasati butonul de eliberare si
trageti in spate, pentru a elibera conectroul ISOFIX (Imagine 24). Prescurtati piciorul de sprijin prin apasarea
butonului de eliberare a piciorului de sprijin (Imagine 25). Mutati scaunul auto departe de scaunul
automobilului, pliati picorul de sprijin (Imagine 26). Pliati ghidajele ISOFIX de fixare, depozitati-le in mod
corespunzator (Imagine 27). ATENTIE ! Orice defectare a mecanismului ISOFIX din cauza eiberarii
incorecte nu este acoperitd de garantia ! Nu fortati mecanismul daca nu se poate elibera cu usurinta !
Mai intadi impingeti scaunul spre interior !!! Evitati defectarea pieselor !

ONTAREA SCAUNULUI “Grupa 0+;1 ” /pentru nou nascuti si greutate pana la 18 kg/
CU ISOFIX SI PICIOR DE SPRUJIN

Pasul 1. Pentru Grupa 0+ Scaunul auto poate fi folosit NUMAI in pozitie maxim inclinata in spate.
(Figura 2 Pozitie 4) Trageti manerul de pozitionare si pozitionati scaunul in pozitie maxim inclinata in spate.
(Figura 1;2)

Pasul 2 . Trageti si mentineti manerul de eliberare pentru rotirea scaunului pentru copii “5” si rotiti
scaunul la 180° astfel incat marcajul de pe scaun sa se potriveasca cu marcajul albastru aflat la baza
acestuia. Figura 2;28;29 Eliberati manerul si asigurati-va ca scaunul este blocat.

AVERTISMENT! NU UTILIZATI SCAUNUL DE SIGURANTA PENTRU COPII SETAT IN POZITIE 90° IN
DIRECTIA DE DEPLASARE A AUTOVEHICULULUI! ACEST SCAUN PENTRU COPII TREBUIE SA FIE
UTILIZAT NUMAI IN DIRECTIA DE DEPLASARE SAU IN DIRECTIA INVERSA DE DEPLASARE A
AUTOVEHICULULUIM!!

Pasul 3. Amplasati scaunul auto pe scaunul pentru pasageri, unde acesta trebuie orientat in pozitie
inversa sensului de mers! (Figura 30) Aceasta este cea mai sigura pozitie pentru copilul
dumneavoastra, asadar va recomandam sa o utilizati posibil cat mai mult timp! In cazul in care
autovehicului dumneavoastra are in dotare airbag pe scaunul pentru pasageri, atunci scaunul auto trebuie sa
fie folosit numai pe scaunele din spate ale autovehiculului!

Pasul 4. Fixati scaunul auto de siguranta la scaunul automobilului in modul descris in paragrfaul ,Instalarea
scaunului cu ISOFIX si picior de sprijin“.

Pasul 5. Asezati copilul in scaunul auto. Verificati inaltimea curelelor pentru umeri. Asigurati-va ca curelele nu
sunt rasucite sau impletite undeva. Fixati curelele de siguranta ale copilului asigurandu-va ca sunt bine
pozitionate si trageti de cureaua aflata in centrul scaunului pentru a le strange. Asigurati-va ca catarama cu
5 puncte la scaunul de siguranta este incuiata. (Figura 5;6;8;9)

MONTAREA SCAUNULUI “Grupa 0+” /pentru nou nascuti si greutate pana la 13 kg/
Cu centura de sigurant in trei puncte + centuri la scaunul de siguranta

Va rugam sa folositi centura de siguranta cu prindere in 3 puncte, pentru a fixa scaunul auto!
Pasul 1. Pentru Grupa 0 + Scaunul auto poate fi folosit NUMAI in pozitie maxim inclinata in spate.
(Figura 2) Trageti manerul de pozitionare si pozitionati scaunul in pozitie maxim inclinata in spate.
(Figura 1;2;29) Aceasta este cea mai sigura pozitie pentru copilul dumneavoastra, asadar va
recomandam sa o utilizati posibil cat mai mult timp.

Pasul 2.Trageti si mentineti manerul de eliberare pentru rotirea scaunului pentru copii “5” si rotiti
scaunul la 180 ° in asa fel incat marcarea scaunului sa coincida cu marcarea albastra de pe suport.
Imagine 13;28 Eliberati manerul si asigurati-va ca scaunul este blocat.

Pasul 3. Amplasati scaunul auto pe scaunul pentru pasageri, unde acesta trebuie orientat in pozitie inversa
sensului de mers! (Figura 31) In cazul in care autovehicului dumneavoastra are in dotare airbag pe scaunul
pentru pasageri, atunci scaunul auto trebuie sa fie folosit numai pe scaunele din spate ale autovehiculului!
Pasul 4. Deblocati hamul si ridicati perna interioara. (Figura 32 ) Trageti pe deplin centura de siguranta a
automobilului. Figura 33 Treceti cureaua abdominala a autovehiculului prin orificile de ghidare aflate pe
ambele parti ale scaunului de siguranta (Figura A pozitia 23) si fixati centura in catarama corespunzatoare
auto pana cand veti auzi “click”. (Figura 34 )Verificati daca catarama centurii este fixata bine prin tragerea
centurii.

Pasul 5. Treceti partea diagonala superioara a centurii in ghidajul centurii in spatele scaunului si trageti pentru
a fixa centura. Fig. 35;36 Puneti inapoi perna interioara (Figura 37)

Pasul 6. Asigurati-va ca centura este incordata si nu este rasucita. Asigurati-va ca scaunul auto este fixat in
mod stabil de scaunul pentru pasageri. (Figura 38)

Pasul 7. Asezati copilul in scaunul auto. Verificati inaltimea curelelor pentru umeri. Asigurati-va ca curelele nu
sunt rasucite sau impletite undeva. Fixati curelele de siguranta ale copilului asigurandu-va ca sunt bine
pozitionate si trageti de cureaua aflata in centrul scaunului pentru a le strange. (Figura 5;6;8;9)
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MONTAREA SCAUNULUI “Grupa I’ /de la 9 pana la 18 kg/
Cu centura de sigurant in trei puncte + centuri la scaunul de siguranta

Va rugam sa folositi centura de siguranta cu prindere in 3 puncte, pentru a asigura siguranta copilului dvs. si
pentru a fixa scaunul auto!

Pasul 1. Pozitionati scaunul pentru copii pe scaunul autovehiculului cu fata orientata inainte si asigurati-va ca
partea din spate a scaunului pentru copii este bine pozitionata de spatarul scaunului autovehiculului.

(Figura 39) AVERTISMENT! Asigurati-va ca scaunul pentru copii este corect setat pentru montare in directia
de deplasare. Daca este necesar, trageti manerul de reglare “5” (Imagine A ) si rotiti scaunul intr-o pozitie
orientata spre inainte. (Figura 40) AVERTISMENT! NU UTILIZATI SCAUNUL DE SIGURANTA PENTRU
COPII SETAT IN POZITIE 90° IN DIRECTIA DE DEPLASARE A AUTOVEHICULULUI! ACEST SCAUN
PENTRU COPII TREBUIE SA FIE UTILIZAT NUMAI IN DIRECTIA DE DEPLASARE SAU IN DIRECTIA
INVERSA DE DEPLASARE A AUTOVEHICULULUI!!!

Pasul 2. Indepartati toate amortizoarele interne si pernele daca copilul este in varsta de 1,5 ani. Imagine 41
Trageti pe deplin centura de siguranta a automobilului. Figura 42 Treceti centura diagonala a autovehiculului
intre spatarul pentru spate si tetiera pentru cap la scaunul pentru copii iar prin ghidajul centurii si centura
abdominala prin ghidajele centurii aflate in partea inferioara a scaunului pentru copii, asa cum este aratat in
figura 43;44 Asigurati-va ca ambele parti ale curelei auto se afla sub cureaua scaunului pentru copii! Fig. 45
Pasul 3. Fixati centura pentru umar si centura abdominala in catarama autovehiculului, pana cand vati auzi
“click” dupa care trageti pentru a se strange scaunul pentru copii (Figura 44;45) Prindeti scaunul si verificati
daca este fixat bine sau daca nu se clatina. (Figura 46)

Pasul 4. Asezati copilul in scaunul auto. Verificati inaltimea curelelor pentru umeri. Asigurati-va ca curelele
nu sunt rasucite sau impletite undeva. Fixati curelele de siguranta ale copilului asigurandu-va ca sunt bine
pozitionate si trageti de cureaua aflata in centrul scaunului pentru a le strange. Asigurati-va ca catarama cu
5 puncte la scaunul de siguranta este incuiata. (Figura 5;6;8;9) AVERTISMENT: Va rugam asigurati-va ca
scaunul nu este rasucit si este fixat bine de carcasa scaunului.

MONTAREA SCAUNULUI “Grupa | /de la 9 pana la 18 kg/ o
CU ISOFIX SI PICIOR DE SPRIJIN

Pasul 1. Asezati scaunul pentru copii pe scaunul autovehiculului, acesta trebuie sa fie orientata in directia de
deplasare a autovehiculului. (Figura 47 )

In cazul in care autovehicului dumneavoastra are in dotare airbag pe scaunul pentru pasageri, atunci scaunul
auto trebuie sa fie folosit numai pe scaunele din spate ale autovehiculului!

Pasul 2. AVERTISMENT! Asigurati-va ca scaunul pentru copii este corect setat pentru montare in directia de
deplasare. Daca este necesar, trageti manerul de reglare “5” (Imagine A ) si rotiti scaunul intr-o pozitie
orientata spre inainte.

AVERTISMENT! NU UTILIZATI SCAUNUL DE SIGURANTA PENTRU COPII SETAT IN POZITIE 90° IN
DIRECTIA DE DEPLASARE A AUTOVEHICULULUI! ACEST SCAUN PENTRU COPII TREBUIE SA FIE
UTILIZAT NUMAI IN DIRECTIA DE DEPLASARE SAU IN DIRECTIA INVERSA DE DEPLASARE A
AUTOVEHICULULUI!!!

Pasul 3. Fixati scaunul auto de siguranta la scaunul automobilului in modul descris in paragrfaul ,Instalarea
scaunului cu ISOFIX si picior de sprijin®.

Pasul 4. Asezati copilul in scaunul auto. Verificati inaltimea curelelor pentru umeri. Asigurati-va ca curelele nu
sunt rasucite sau impletite undeva. Fixati curelele de siguranta ale copilului asigurandu-va ca sunt bine
pozitionate si trageti de cureaua aflata in centrul scaunului pentru a le strange. Asigurati-va ca catarama cu
5 puncte la scaunul de siguranta este incuiata. (Figura 5;6;8;9) AVERTISMENT: Va rugam asigurati-va ca
scaunul nu este rasucit si este fixat bine de carcasa scaunului.




C MONTAREA SCAUNULUI “Grupa IlI; I’ /de la 15 pana la 36 kg/ g ; )

Cu centura de siguranta in 3 puncte a autovehiculului + fixare suplimentara (ISOFIT)

AVERTISMENT: La utilizarea scaunului pentru grupa 2, 3 15-36 kg. trebuie sa inlaturati perinuta, bretelele
perinita moale la catarama si perinita din material moale pentru nou nascut Figura A pozitii 9;13;14 si
ascundeti catarama si centurile pentru umeri sub tapiterie.

Pasul 1. Eliberati centura cu 5 puncte la scaunul pentru copii prin apasarea butonului rosu aflat pe catarama.
Figura 48

Pasul 2. Eliberati centurile de siguranta apasand butonul de eliberare si tragand centurile pentru umeri posibil
cat mai mult. (Fig.49) Mentiune: Nu trageti de perinitele din material moale aflate pe centuri

Pasul 3. Deschideti capacul tapiteriei din spatarul scaunului (Figura 50) si ascundeti curelele de umar in
orificiu (Figura 51;52) Inchideti din nou capacul. Ascundeti catarama sub tapiterie in orificiul scaunului.
(Figura 53;54) Trageti cureaua spre mijlocul scaunului si ascundeti inapoi prin orificiul aflat sub tapiterie.
Scaunul auto trebuie sa arate ca imaginea 55

Pasul 4. Reglati spatarul scaunului auto de siguranta in pozitie verticala 1 si cu fata orientata directiei
de deplasare a automobilului. Imagine 56 AVERTISMENT! Asigurati-va ca scaunul pentru copii este corect
setat pentru montare in directia de deplasare. Daca este necesar, trageti manerul de reglare “5” (Imagine A )
si rotiti scaunul intr-o pozitie orientata spre inainte. (Figura 56)

Pasul 5. Montati scaunul auto de siguranta pe scaunul automobilului cu dispozitivele de fixare ISOFIT
(Imagine 57) conform paragrafului ,Instalarea scaunului cu ISOFIX si picior de sprijin si trageti complet
centura automobilului.

Pasul 6. Asezati copilul in scaun. Pozitionati centura de umar peste cérligul peste umarul copilului ar centura
transversala deaspura scaunului si poalele copilului. Figura 58 Treceti centura prin orificiul inferior al sezutului
scaunului si fixati centura in catarama scaunului auto pana cand veti auzi “click”. Figura 58

Verificati daca catarama centurii este fixata bine prin tragerea centurii. Figura 59

Pasul 7. Asigurati-va ca cureaua este corect amplasata prin toate ghidajele, nu este rasucit si nu deranjeaza
copilul.

MONTAREA SCAUNULUI “Grupa II; [II"  /de la 15 pana la 36 kg/ %
Cu centura de siguranta cu prindere in 3 puncte o=

Apasati butoanele de eliberare si glisati dispozitivele de prindere ISOFIX in scaun Figura 41

Va rugam sa folositi centura de siguranta cu prindere in 3 puncte, pentru a asigura siguranta copilului dvs. si
pentru a fixa scaunul auto!

Pasul 1. Pentru Grupal Il ; lll de la 15 pana la 36 kg. Asezati scaunul auto de siguranta pe scaunul
automobilului Tn pozitie ,cu fata orientata spre directia de deplasare” si in poziti everticala 1. Figura 56;61
Pasul 2. Asezati copilul in scaun. Pozitionati centura de umar peste carligul peste umarul copilului iar centura
transversala deaspura scaunului si poalele copilului. Figura 58 Treceti centura prin orificiul inferior al sezutului
scaunului si fixati centura in catarama scaunului auto pana cand veti auzi “click”. Figura 58 Verificati daca
catarama centurii este fixata bine prin tragerea centurii. Figura 59
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(> WAZNE! PROSIMY PRZECZYTAC UWAZNIE |
ZACHOWAC INSTRUKCJE , ABY MOC Z NIEJ
KORZYSTAC W PRZYSZt.OSCI!

weormacsa PEGASUS Krzesetko samochodowe / Instrukcja uzytkownika

Uzywajac wg kategorii Uniwersalnej (grupa 0+;1;2; 3), nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na ponizsze informacje:
1. Jest to ,Uniwersalne" ograniczenie dotyczace fotelikow dzieciecych, zgodne z Przepisem ECE
(Europejska Komisja Gospodarcza ONZ) 44.04 dotyczacym ogélnego uzytkowania fotelikbw w pojazdach.
Foteliki tego typu pasujg do wiekszosci siedzen samochodowych.

2. Odpowiedni montaz fotelika w samochodzie mozliwy jest, jesli producent samochodu zadeklarowat w
instrukcji obstugi pojazdu, ze pojazd jest przystosowany do ,Uniwersalnych" ograniczeh dotyczacych
fotelikow dzieciecych tej grupy.

3. Ograniczenie to funkcjonuje jako ,Uniwersalne" na surowszych warunkach niz te zastosowane wobec
wczeséniej-szych modeli, ktére nie posiadaty tej adnotacji.

4. W razie watpliwosci nalezy skontaktowac sig z producentem albo sprzedawcg detalicznym.

5. Fotelik tego typu nadaje sie tylko do pojazdu wyposazonego w pasy bezpieczenstwa z 3-punktowg
blokadg i 3-punkto-wym elementem zwijajgcym, co jest zgodne z Przepisem UN/ECE nr 16 lub innymi
rébwnoznacznymi standardami

Prosimy uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje, poniewaz niewfasciwy montaz moze spowodowaé powazne
obrazenia, za co producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci!

Ten fotelik samochodowy jest zatwierdzony do uzytku z nastepujacymi typami metod instalacyjnych:
1. Klasa UNIWERSALNA do uzytku, jako Grupa 0+ (0-13kg) Montaz za pomoca: trzy-punktowego pasa
samochodu + 5-punktowego pasa (Montaz tytem do kierunku jazdy)

2. ISOFIX POL — UNIWERSALNY klasa do uzytku, jako Grupa 0+;l (0-18kg) Montaz za pomoca;
ISOFIX + noga wspierajgca + 5-punktowego pasa bezpieczenstwa siedzenia (Montaz tytem do kierunku
jazdy) ISOFIX Wielkos¢ klasy- Klas ,D*

2.1. Jest to system zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa dzieci ISOFIX. Zatwierdzona przez ECE R44.04 do uzytku
ogolnego w pojazdach z systemami mocowan ISOFIX.

2.2. W zaleznosci od kategorii fotelika i punktu zamocowania ISOFIX bedzie montowany w pojazdach z
punktami mocowania ISOFIX (sprawdz w instrukcji pojazdow).

2.3. Grupa masowa ISOFIX i wagi, dla ktorych przeznaczone jest to urzagdzenie to: Grupa 0+;1 (0 -18 kg) -
(Montaz tytem do kierunku jazdy) klasy ISOFIX klasy D; Grupa | (9-18kg.) (Montaz przodem do kierunku
jazdy) ISOFIX Wielkos¢ klasy- Klas ,B1“

3. Klasa UNIWERSALNA do uzytku, jako Grupa | (9-18kg) Montaz za pomoca: trzy-punktowego pasa
samochodu + 5-punktowego pasa. (Montaz przodem do kierunku jazdy)

4. POL — UNIWERSALNY klasa do uzytku, jako Grupa | (9-18kg) Montaz za pomocg: ISOFIX + noga
wspierajgca + 5-punktowego pasa bezpieczenstwa siedzenia (Montaz przodem do kierunku jazdy) .

5. Klasa UNIWERSALNA do uzytku, jako Grupa Il (15-25kg) Grupa Ill (22-36kg) Montaz za pomoca:
trzy-punktowego pasa samochodu (Montaz przodem do kierunku jazdy)

6. POL — UNIWERSALNY klasa do uzytku, jako Grupa Il (15-25kg), Grupa Il (22-36kg) montaz na
siedzeniu samochodu 3-punktowym pasem bezpieczenstwa samochodu + dodatkowe zaczepienie (ISOFIT)
(Montaz przodem do kierunku jazdy)

Kiedy sie uzywa jako kategoria pot-uniwersalna (Grupa 0+;1;2;3), prosze zwrdci¢ uwage na
nastepujaca informacje: Ten system zapewnienia dzieciom bezpieczenstwa jest zakwalifikowany dla
Pét-uniwersalnego uzytkowania i jest odpowiednie do zamocowania na siedzeniach nastepujacych
samochoddéw:

Prosze sprawdzi¢ Zatgcznik 1 Samochéd Z PRZODU ZTYtU
ze spisem samochodow, n :
odpowiednich do Pét-uniwersalnego NA ZEWNATRZ W SRODKU NA ZEWNATRZ W SRODKU
zamocowania na koncu instrukgcji. (Model)  FAK/NIE FAK/NIE TAK /AHE FAK /NIE
Wazne instrukcje dotyczace SKRAJNIE N'fEt‘?'FkZPc'jEF:Z,""E! Nie

. - ! umieszczaj fotelika dzieciecego
bezpieczenstwal! skierowanego tytem do kierunku jazdy na

. przednim siedzeniu z poduszkg

1. OSTRZEZENIE! Montuj fotelik samochodowy tytem powietrzng. Moze nastagpi¢ $mieré lub
do kierunku jazdy, dopoki masa dziecka nie powazne obrazenia.

przekroczy 9 kg!

@



2. OSTRZEZENIE! Sztywne elementy | plastikowe

czesci fotelika samochodowego muszg by¢ tak umieszczone i zainstalowane, aby podczas codziennego
uzytkowania pojazdu nie zostaty uwigzione przez ruchome siedzenie lub w drzwiach pojazdu.

3. OSTRZEZENIE! Wszystkie pasy przytrzymujgce zamontowany fotelik samochodowy w pojezdzie powinny
by¢ napiete wszystkie pasy przytrzymujgce dziecko powinny by¢ dopasowane do ciata dziecka. Pasy nie
powinny by¢ skrecone.

4. OSTRZEZENIE! Fotelik samochodowy nalezy wymieni¢, gdy ulegto gwattownemu naprezeniu/uszkodzeniu
w wypadku.

5. OSTRZEZENIE! Wazne! Upewnij sig, Ze pas biodrowy jest noszony nisko, tak aby miednica byta mocno
osadzona.

6. OSTRZEZENIE! Dokonywanie zmian lub uzupetnien w foteliku samochodowym bez zgody organu
udzielajgcego homologac;ji jest niebezpieczne. Twoje dziecko jest w niebezpieczenstwie, jesli nie bedziesz
Scisle przestrzegac¢ instrukcji montazu dostarczonej przez producenta urzadzenia przytrzymujgcego dla
dzieci.

7. OSTRZEZENIE! Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu. Jakakolwiek awaria moze spowodowaé obrazenia
dziecka!

8. OSTRZEZENIE! Nie zostawiaj dziecka bez opieki w foteliku samochodowym!

9. OSTRZEZENIE! Kazdy bagaz lub inne przedmioty moggce spowodowac obrazenia w razie zderzenia
nalezy odpowiednio zabezpieczyc.

10. OSTRZEZENIE! Nie uzywaj fotelika samochodowego bez pokrycia.

11. OSTRZEZENIE! Nie nalezy wymlenlac pokrowca na siedzenia inne niz zalecane przez producenta,
poniewaz ostona stanowi integralng cze$¢ whasciwoéci fotelika.

12. OSTRZEZENIE! Po zainstalowaniu fotelika i przypieciu dziecka pasem upewnij sie, ze klamra pasa
znajduje sie we wiasciwej pozycji, co gwarantuje bezpieczne zamocowanie. Klamra powinna sie znajdowac
obok dolnej prowadnicy pasa.

13. OSTRZEZENIE! Jezeli klamra jest wciggnieta w poprzek dolnej prowadmcy pasa i do $rodka fotelika, to
nalezy wybra¢ inne miejsce montazu fotelika w samochodzie, wczeéniej skontaktuj sig¢ z producentem.

14. OSTRZEZENIE! Zamontuj fotelik samochodowy dla dzieci w miejscach siedzgcych pojazdu
zaklasyfikowanych jako ,Uniwersalne" w instrukcji obstugi pojazdu, uzywajgc podstawowej prowadnicy pasa.
15. OSTRZEZENIE! Nie nalezy stosowac¢ fotelikow samochodowych dla dzieci tytem do kierunku jazdy na
siedzeniach chronionych poduszkg powietrzng.

16. OSTRZEZENIE! Jesli fotelik samochodowy nie jest wyposazone w tekstylng ostone, trzymaj je z dala od
Swiatta stonecznego, w przemwnym razie moze by¢ zbyt gorgce dla skory dziecka.

17. OSTRZEZENIE! Nie uzywaj fotelika samochodowego w domu. Nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku
domowego i powinien by¢ uzywany tylko w pojezdzie!

18. OSTRZEZENIE! Przed wyregulowaniem ruchomych lub regulowanych czesci fotelika dzieciecego nalezy
wyjg¢ dziecko z fotelika.

19. OSTRZEZENIE! Okresowo sprawdzaj zuzycie paséw, zwracajac szczegding uwage na punkty
mocowania, zabezpieczenia i urzgdzenia regulacyjne.

20. OSTRZEZENIE! Nie pozostawiaj klamry w pozyc1| cze,smowo zamknietej i blokuj tylko wtedy, gdy
wszystkie czesci sg zatgczone. W sytuacji awaryjnej musi istnie¢ mozliwos¢ natychmiastowego zwolnienia
dziecka z ograniczenia pasami. Twoje dziecko musi by¢ nauczone, aby nigdy nie bawi¢ sie klamrg.

21. OSTRZEZENIE! Fotelik dzieciecy musi by¢ zabezpieczony pasem bezpieczenstwa samochodowego,
nawet jesli nie jest uzywany.

Niezabezpieczony fotelik samochodowy moze zrani¢ innych pasazeréw w samochodzie przy nagtym
hamowaniu. |

22. OSTRZEZENIE! Przechowuj fotelik dzieciecy w bezpiecznym miejscu, gdy nie jest uzywany. Unikaj
umieszczania na nim ciezkich przedmiotow. Nie pozwdl, aby fotelik dzieciecy miat kontakt z substancjami
powodujgcymi korozje, np. kwas akumulatorowy.

23. OSTRZEZENIE! Fotelik dzieciecy (model YCO05S) zostat przetestowany i certyfikowany zgodnie z ECE,
bez ostony przeciwstonecznej i podndzka. Sg one dostepne jako dodatkowe akcesoria.

24. OSTRZEZENIE! Skontaktuj sie z producentem fotelika samochodowego dla dzieci, jesli stwierdzisz, ze
klamra pasa bezpieczenstwa w pojezdzie jest niezadowalajgca w stosunku do gtéwnych punktoéw styku
nosnego fotelika samochodowego.

25. OSTRZEZENIE! W przypadku fotelika samochodowego wyposazonego w system ISOFIX nalezy
zapoznac si¢ z podrecznikiem producenta samochodu.

26. OSTRZEZENIE! _Nie pozostawia¢ dziecka na tym siedzeniu przez dlugi czas. Podczas dtugich
podrézy nalezy robi¢ wigcej przerw i wyjmowac dziecko z fotelika bezpieczenstwa. ECE R44/04

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE PRANIA

1. Krzesetko samochodowe moze by¢ czyszczone cieptg wodg i mydtem. Nie korzysta¢ ze zbyt mocnych
preparatow do czyszczenia, takich jak srodki Scierne lub rozpuszczalniki.

2. Tapicerke nalezy pra¢ recznie przy maksymalnej temperaturze 30°C. Nie wkfada¢ do suszarki. Pozostawi¢,
aby wyschta w sposob naturalny.

3. Czesci plastykowe moga by¢ czyszczone za pomocg wilgotnej Scierki. Nie korzysta¢ z materiatéw

Sciernych. o




(" RODZAJ ZATWIERDZONYCH PASKOW, JAKIE NALEZY MIEC W )
SAMOCHODZIE \
A - Samochodowy pas bezpieczenstwa - uko$ny pas
B - Samochodowy pas bezpieczenstwa — pas biodrowy
C - ISOFIX Punkty zakotwiczenia
Fotelik mozna zamontowac¢ za pomocg 3-punktowego pasa dla
nastepujacych grup: Grupa 0+ (0-13 kg.) (Instalacja skierowana do tylu—
tytem do kierunku ruchu) i Grupa I; 1I; 1ll (9 - 36 kg.) - Instalacja
skierowana przodem do kierunku ruchu. Fotelik dziecigcy mozna

zamontowac¢ za pomocg mocowan ISOFIX i nogi wspierajgcej dla Grupy g

0+; 1 (0—18 kg.) (Skierowany do tytu) i Grupa | (9-18 kg.) (Instalacja @ @

skierowana do przodu) 9%} @
©

@ Mozliwo$¢ montazu, ale podtoga w przedniej czesci miejsca do

instalacji musi by¢ ptaska i nie podniesiona, miejsce instalacji musi by¢
wyposazone w 3-punktowy pas samochodowy! ?j Cj \p
NIE MOZNA KORZYSTAC NA SIEDZENIACH Z 2-PUNKTOWYCH @ @
J

& —_

\_PASOW !
Charakterystyki Zdjecie A 12. Zmigkczacz paséw naramiennych
1. Prowadnice ISOFIX 13. Zmiekczacze dla dziecka
2. Mechanizmy do przymocowania systemu ISOFIX 14. Poduszka na glowe
(koncowki) 15. Oparcie na gtowe
3. Przycisk do uwolnienia systemu ISOFIX 16. Uchwyt do regulacji oparcia na gtowe
4. Podstawa 17. Regulowana noga wspierajgca
5. Zwalniajgcy uchwyt do obracania siedzenia 18. Tapicerka
6. Uchwyt do regulacji pochylenia siedzenia 19. Przesuwacz do pasa ramiennego dla Grupy ll; llI
7. Pasek do regulacji dtugosci paséw 20. Korpus
8. Urzadzenie regulujgce 21. Zwalniajacy przycisk
9. Zmigkczacz klamry 22. Haczyk przesuwacz do pasa
10. Klamra 23. Otwor 24na przesuwacz pasa
11. Pasy 24. Stopien
1. Regulacja pochylenia siedzenia 25. Ostona przeciwstoneczna

Krzesetko dzieciece moze by¢ uregulowane w 4 pozycjach.( Zdjecie 1;2) Pozycja nachylona ,,4 — Tytem do
kierunku ruchu” dla Grupy 0+;l; Montaz przodem do kierunku jazdy - Pozycja 1; 2; 3 dla Grupy | i
Pozycja 1 dla Grupy Il, lll Wyciggna¢ uchwyt pozycjonujacy w przedniej czesci pod siedzeniem i potem
nacisnaé lub pociagna¢ siedzenie do przodu lub do tytu. Opuséci¢ uchwyt do odpowiedniej pozycji i wcisngé na
dot dopoki nie bedzie stycha¢ zatrzask. Upewnic sig, ze siedzenie jest zastopowane.

2. Ustawienie dtugosci paskéw - dla Grupy 0+; |

2.1. Rozluznienie paskéw: Wcisng¢ przycisk do ustawienia paskow ,8" (Zdjecie 3) i w tym samym czasie
wyciagna¢ obydwa paski naramienne ,, 11" .( Zdjecie 4) Uwaga: Nie ciggna¢ zmigkczacie na pasach !
2.2. Zacigganie paskow: Postawi¢ dziecko do krzesetka, zapig¢ obydwa pasy do klamry centralnej i
wyciagna¢ tadme po srodku siedzenia. (Zdjecie 8;9)

3. Zapinanie paska - dla Grupy 0+; |

2.1. Potaczy¢ obydwa metalowe elementy na koncu paska (Zdjecie 5) | wstawi¢ je do centralnej klamry
(Zdjecie 6) dopoki nie bedzie stychac¢ zatrzask.

3.2. Sprawdzi¢ czy pasek jest zapiety , pociggajac paski naramienne do gory.

3.3. Aby uwolni¢ paski nalezy przycisng¢ na dot czerwony przycisk ,, 21" klamry centralnej. (Zdjecie 7)

4. Demontaz/ usunigcie tapicerki

4.1. Demontaz - Naci$nij czerwony przycisk i zwolnij klamre Zdjecie 62. Podnies tylng poduszke pod
zagtowkiem Zdjecie 63. Pociagnij w gore, aby wyja¢ podktadke naramienng z otworu Zdjecie 64. Pociggnij w
dot, aby wyja¢ podktadke naramienng Zdjecie 65; 66; 67. Zdejmij podktadke klamry i schowaj klamre Zdjgcie
68. Zdejmij tapicerke zagtéwka Zdjecie 69. Zdejmij tapicerke z catego siedzenia Zdjecie 70.

4.2. Instalowanie tapicerki: Aby zainstalowac tapicerke, powtdrz powyzsze kroki w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

5. Regulacja oparcia dla gtowy i wysokos$ci paséw ramiennych:

Oparcie na glowe moze by¢ regulowane w 10 réznych pozycjach . Regulacja wysokosci paséw ramiennych sie
wykonuje jednoczesnie z regulacjg wysokosci oparcia dla glowy.

Wyciagnij uchwyt regulacjny (16) Rys.10, przesun oparcie do zadanej pozycji w gére albo na dot w zaleznosci
od wysokos$ci waszego dziecka. Zwolnij uchwyt i ustyszysz kliknigcie, ktdre sygnalizuje, ze oparcie jest
zablokowane. Prosimy sie upewni¢ , ze oparcie jesz ustawione prawidtowo dookota gtowy dziecka. Rys. 11




Dla Group 0+; | Pozycja paséw powinna by¢ na poziomie lub troche powyzej ramion dziecka. Upewni¢ sie , ze
pasy uktadajg sie prawidtowo na ramionach dziecka.

Dla Group II; Il Zagtéwek bezpiecznego fotelika powinien by¢ tak wyregulowany, aby zapewni¢ odlegto$¢
okoto dwodch palcow miedzy ramieniem dziecka a dolng krawedzig zagtowka. Zdjecie 12

6. Obracanie fotelika - Zdjecie 13

Pociagnij i przytrzymaj uchwyt regulacyjny ,1” i obré¢ fotelik ,2” do zgdanej pozycji. Nastepnie zwolnij uchwyt
regulacyjny i upewnij sie, ze fotelik jest unieruchomiony w zadanej pozycji, potrzgsajgc nim w lewo i prawo.
Istniejg 4 mozliwe pozycje:

- Pozycja tytem do kierunku ruchu - oznaczona kolorem ,Niebieskim” na Zdjeciu 13 - Dla grupy 0+

- Pozycja do przodu (przodem do kierunku jazdy) - zaznaczone na “Czerwono” na Zdjeciu 13 - Dla grup |, II, Ill
- 2 pozycje boczne - oznaczone kolorem ,Szarym” na Zdjgciu 13 - TYLKO DLA KOMFORTU podczas
umieszczania na nim lub zdejmowania dziecka z fotelika!l UWAGA !!! MOZNA UZYWAC TYLKO GDY
SAMOCHOD JEST ZAPARKOWANY (ZATRZYMANY) !l! .

UWAGA !!! PO UMIESZCZENIU DZIECKA W FOTELKU, OBOWIAZKOWO OBROC FOTELIK W
WYMAGANYM KIERUNKU (PRZODEM DO KIERUNKU RUCHU LUB DO TYLU — TYLEM DO KIERUNKU
RUCHU) PODROZY W ZALEZNOSCI OD WAGI LUB WIEKU DZIECKA !!!

7. Montaz / demontaz i regulacja stopnia

Montaz - Potgcz dwie czesci stopnia ze sobg wokét nogi wspierajgcej za pomocg wystepow $ruby blokujacej z
tytu nogi. Zdjecie 71

Wiéz Srube mocujaca i dokre¢ jg czesciowo, aby zaczepita o obie czesci stopnia. Zdjecie 72

Stopien mozna regulowac w 5 pozycjach. Wybierz zgdang wysokos$¢ i dokre¢ Srube tak, aby pokrywata sie z
jednym z 5 otwordw z tytu nogi wspierajacej. Zdjecie 73

Aby zdemontowac, powtorz powyzsze kroki w odwrotnej kolejnosci. UWAGA! Przy skrécaniu nogi
wspierajacej, MUSISZ najpierw zdemontowac / usuna¢ stopien!

8. Montaz / demontaz ostony przeciwstonecznej

Montaz - Zamocuj dwie gumki na koncach ostony przeciwstonecznej do dwoch prowadnic paska naraminnego
,19” na zagtowku. Zdjecie 74

Demontaz - Zwolnij dwie gumki z dwéch prowadnic paska naramiennego ,19” z zagtéwka. Zdjecie 75

Dla bezpieczenstwa wszystkich pasazerow w samochodzie: W przypadku awaryjnego zatrzymania sig lub
wypadku niezabezpieczone osoby i przedmioty mogg uszkodzi¢ innych pasazeréw. Prosimy zawsze
sprawdzac czy: - Oparcia na siedzenia samochodu sg zapiete. (czyli., ze sktadane oparcie tylnego siedzenia
jest zapiete ); - Wszystkie ciezkie lub kanciaste przedmioty w pojezdzie (na przyktad na oparciu tylnej szyby )
powinne by¢ zabezpieczone i przymocowane. - Wszystkie osoby w pojezdzie powinne by¢ z zapietymi pasami
zabezpieczajgcymi. - Zabezpieczajgce siedzenie dziecigce zawsze powinno by¢ zabezpieczone i
przymocowane, nawet wtedy, kiedy nie przewozono dziecka w nim.

Dla bezpieczenstwa samochod:

Niektore tapicerki siedzen samochodowych sg wykonane z delikatnych materiatéw ( na przyktad zamsz, skéra
i inne.) i moga sie pojawiac¢ $lady zuzycia przy korzystaniu z krzesetkaTego mozna unikng¢ poprzez potozenie
koca lub recznika pod dzieciecym krzesetkiem samochodowym.

( MONTAZ FOTELIKA Z ISOFIX | NOGA WSPIERAJACA )

WAZNE: Najpierw sprawdz, czy pojazd ma 2 metalowe haczyki ISOFIX do zamocowania w punkcie
przeciecia miedzy siedzeniem i oparciem pojazdu pod tapicerka.

UWAGA: Przy korzystaniu z systemu ISOFIX, prowadzace tuleje ISOFIX mogg by¢ wprowadzone do ISOFIX
haczykoéw samochodu. (Zdjecie 14) ISOFIX haczyki na dwéch koncach krzesetka przechodzg przez kierujgce
tuleje.

Krok 1. Wcisng¢ przycisk do uwolnienia systemu ISOFIX, zeby wyszty mechanizmy do przymocowania dopdki nie
bedzie stycha¢ zatrzask Rys. 14 Przesung¢ prowadnice od najdtuzszej pozycji.

Krok 2. Umies¢ fotelik samochodowy na siedzeniu samochodu. Przycisng¢ ISOFIX mechanizmy do
przymocowania bezposrednio do metalowych haczykéw samochodu dopdki nie bedzie stychac zatrzask. Rys. 16
Upewni¢ sie, ze styszeliscie zatrzask i ze czujnik zamkniecia ISOFIX pokazuje ZIELONY Zdjecie 16;17

Krok 3. Przycisng¢ mocno krzesetko dzieciece do oparcia siedzenia samochodowego. (Zdjecie 18 ) W trakcie
tego przesuniecia system ISOFIX przymocuje krzesetko dzieciece do oparcia siedzenia i bedzie stycha¢ dzwiek
"Click". Nalezy sie upewnic, ze krzesetko jest mocno przypiete do siedzenia samochodu. Sprawdzi¢ ponownie
przycisk zwalniania ISOFIX i upewni¢ sig, ze indykacja na zamknigcie pokazuje ZIELONY. Zdjecie 17

Krok 4. Sprawdzi¢ czy krzesetko jest dobrze przymocowane i czy sie nie buja. Jesi krzesetko sie buja i ISOFIX
urzadzenia sg na zewnatrz nalezy powtorzy¢ wszystkie kroki i przymocowac ponownie.

Krok 5. Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk regulacji nogi wspierajgcej (Zdjecie 19). Naturalnie rozciggnij noge
wspierajacg (pod wlasnym cigzarem) do dtugosci, ktérag moze dosiegnag¢ do ziemi, zwolnij przycisk regulaciji
(Zdjecie 20). Sprawdz, czy dolna cze$¢ fotelika bezpieczenstwa pasuje do siedzenia samochodowego, aby
upewnic sie, ze nie ma zadnych szczelin i ze nie jest on podniesiony (Zdjecie 21). Kat nogi wspierajgcej nie moze
przekracza¢ 90 °, nie mozna jej podpiera¢ na podtogach podniesionych (Zdjecie 22).
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(' ZWOLNENIEISOFIX )

Podeprzyj i wcisnij fotelik kolanami i przytrzymaj (Zdjecie 23). Nacisnij przycisk zwalniajgcy i pociggnij, aby
zwolni¢ ztgcze ISOFIX (Zdjecie 24). Skrd6¢ noge wspierajacg, naciskajac przycisk zwalniajgcy noge
wspierajgca (zdjecie 25). Odsun fotelik bezpieczenstwa od siedzenia samochodu i zt6z noge wspierajacg
(zdjecie 26). Schowaj prowadnice ISOFIX do zamocowania i przechowuj je prawidtowo (Zdjecie 27).
UWAGA! Wszelkie uszkodzenia mechanizmu ISOFIX z powodu nieprawidlowego zwolnienia nie sa
objete gwarancja! Nie forsuj mechanizmu, jesli nie chce sie fatwo zwolnié! Najpierw pchnij siedzenie
do wewnatrz !!! Unikaj uszkodzenia czesci!

MONTAZ KRZESELKA “Grupa 0+;1 ” /dla noworodkoéw i dzieci do 18 kg./
Z ISOFIX | NOGA WSPIERAJACA + pasoéw bezpieczenstwa siedzenia

Krok 1. Dla Grupa 0+;l Krzesetko samochodowe mozna uzywa¢ TYLKO w pozycji nachylonej do tytu.
(Zdjecie 2 Pozycja 4 ) Wyciaggna¢ uchwyt pozycjonujacy i ustawi¢ krzesetko w pozycji nachylonej do tytu.
(Zdjecie 1;2)

Krok 2. Pociagnqé i przytrzymac¢ uchwyt zwalniajgcy do obracania fotelika dzieciecego "5" i obrécié¢
siedzienie o0 180 °, aby oznaczenie fotela pasowato do niebieskiego oznaczenia na podstawie. Rysunek
2;28;29 Zwolni¢ uchwyt i upewnic sig, ze siedzenie jest zablokowane.

OSTRZEZENIE' NIE UZYWAC BEZPIECZNEGO FOTELIKA DZIECIECEGO USTAWIONEGO W POZYCJI
90° DO KIERUNKU RUCHU POJAZDU! TEN FOTELIK DZIECIECY MUSI BYC UZYWANY WYLACZNIE
ZGODNIE Z KIERUNKIEM RUCHU LUB Z PRZECIWNYM KIERUNKIEM DO RUCHU POJAZDU !!!

Krok 3. Postawi¢ krzesetko samochodowe na siedzenie samochodu w kierunku odwrotnym do
kierunku ruchu! (Zdjecie 30) To jest najbardziej bezpieczna pozycja dla dziecka tak ze zalecane jest
korzystac¢ z niej mozliwie jak najdiuzej !!! Jesli samochdd jest wyposazony w poduszki powietrzne na
siedzeniach dla pasazerdw, z krzesetka nalezy korzystaé tylko na tylnych siedzeniach samochodu!

Krok 4. Przymocu;j fotelik do siedzenia samochodowego zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale ,Instalowanie fotelika
z ISOFIX i nogg wspierajacy”.

Krok 5. Wsadzi¢ dziecko do krzesetka. Sprawdzi¢ wysokosé paskéw naramiennych. Upewnic sig ,ze paski
nie sg przekrecone lub zaczepione gdzie$. Zapia¢ paski na dziecku, upewniajac sie , ze sg dobrze zatozone i
wyciagna¢ tasiemke w centrum siedzenia, zeby je zaciggng¢. Upewni¢ sie, ze 5-punktowa klamra fotelika
jest zapieta. Zdjecie 5;6;8;9

MONTAZ KRZESELKA “Grupa 0+” /dla noworodkoéw i dzieci do 13 kg./ )
/ 3-PUNKTOWYCH PASOW/ 013kg

Prosimy korzysta¢ z 3-punktowych paséw zabezpieczajgcych samochodu, zeby przymocowac krzesetko do
samochodul!

Krok 1. Dla Grupa 0 + Krzesetko samochodowe mozna uzywa¢ TYLKO w pozycji nachylonej do tytu.
(Zdjecie 2) Wyciagna¢ uchwyt pozycjonujacy i ustawi¢ krzesetko w pozycji nachylonej do tytu. (Zdjecie
1;2;29) To jest najbardziej bezpieczna pozycja dla dziecka tak ze zalecane jest korzystac z niej
mozliwie jak najdiuzej.

Krok 2. Pociggna¢ i przytrzyma¢ uchwyt zwalniajgcy do obracania fotelika dzieciecego "5" i obroci¢ fotelik o
180 stopni tak, aby oznakowanie fotelika pasowato do niebieskiego oznaczenia na podstawie. Rys. 13;28.
Zwolni¢ uchwyt i upewnic sie, ze siedzenie jest zablokowane.

Krok 3. Postawi¢ krzesetko samochodowe na siedzenie samochodu w kierunku odwrotnym do kierunku
ruchu. (Zdjecie 31) Jesli samochod jest wyposazony w poduszki powietrzne na siedzeniach dla pasazeréw, z
krzesetka nalezy korzystac tylko na tylnych siedzeniach samochodu!

Krok 4. Odblokuj pas bezpieczenstwa i podnie$ wewnetrzng poduszke. Zdjecie 32 Wyciggnij caty pas
bezpieczenstwa. Zdjecie 33 Przesung¢ pasek samochodu przez prowadnice z dwdch stron krzesetka
zabezpieczajgcego ( Zdjecie A pozycja 23 ) i zapigé pasek do odpowiedniej klamry samochodu dop6ki nie
bedzie stychac,Klikniecie* . (Zdjecie 34) Sprawdzi¢ czy klamra paska jest zapieta poprzez pociagniecie
pasa.

Krok 5. Przet6z gorng uko$na czesé paska w prowadnicy pasa za oparciem siedzenia i pociggnij, aby zapig¢
pasek. Zdjecie 35;36 Zatéz z powrotem wewnetrzng poduszke. (Zdjecie 37)

Krok 6. Upewni¢ sig, ze pasek jest napiety i nie jest przekrecony .Upewnic¢ sie , ze krzesetko jest
przymocowane stabilnie na siedzeniu samochodowym. (Zdjecie 38)

Krok 7. Wsadzi¢ dziecko do krzesetka. Sprawdzi¢ wysokos¢ paskéw naramiennych. Upewnic sig ,ze paski
nie sg przekrecone lub zaczepione gdzie$. Zapig¢ paski na dziecku, upewniajac sie , ze sg dobrze zatozone i
wyciggna¢ tasiemke w centrum siedzenia, zeby je zaciaggng¢. Zdjecie 5;6;8;9
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MONTAZ KRZESELKA
“Grupa I” /od 9 do 18kg./ 3-PUNKTOWYCH PASOW ok

Prosimy korzystac z 3-punktowych paséw zabezpieczajgcych samochodu, zeby zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo
dziecka i przymocowac krzesetko do samochodu!

Krok 1. Postawi¢ krzesetko dziecigce na siedzeniu samochodowym twarza do przodu i upewnic¢ sie, ze tylna
czes¢ krzesetka dzieciecego jest mocno przycisnigta do oparcia siedzenia samochodowego. Zdjecie 39
UWAGA! Upewni¢ sig, ze fotelik dzieciecy jest prawidlowo ustawiony do montazu przodem do
kierunku ruchu pojazdu. Jezeli jest to konieczne wyciagna¢ uchwyt ,,5” (rysunek A) i obréci fotelik w
pozycji do przodu. (Zdjecie 40 JOSTRZEZENIE ! NIE UZYWAC BEZPIECZNEGO FOTELIKA
DZIECIECEGO USTAWIONEGO W POZYCJI 90° DO KIERUNKU RUCHU POJAZDU! TEN FOTELIK
DZIECIECY MUSI BYC UZYWANY WYLACZNIE ZGODNIE Z KIERUNKIEM RUCHU LUB Z
PRZECIWNYM KIERUNKIEM DO RUCHU POJAZDU !!!

Krok 2. Usun wszystkie wewnetrzne zmiekczacze i poduszki, gdy dziecko ma 1,5 roku. Zdjecie 41. Wyciggnij
caly pas bezpieczenstwa. Zdjecie 42 Przetozy¢ ukosny pas samochodu migdzy oparciem a zagtdwkiem
fotelika dzieciecego i przez prowadnice paska i pas brzuszny przez prowadnice pasa bezpieczehnstwa u dotu
fotelika dzieciecego, jak pokazano na rysunku 43;44 Upewnic¢ si¢ ,ze obydwie czesci paska samochodu
znajduja sie pod siedzeniem krzesetka dzieciecego Zdjecie 45!

Krok 3. Zapig¢ ramienny i krzyzowy pas do klamry samochodu, dop6ki nie bedzie stychaé zatrzask i potem
pociagnaé, zeby przypiety krzesetko dzieciece. (Zdjecie 44;45 ) Sprawdzi¢ czy krzesetko jest dobrze
przymocowane i czy si¢ nie buja. Jesi krzesetko sig buja i ISOFIX urzadzenia sg na zewnatrz nalezy
powtorzy¢ wszystkie kroki i przymocowac ponownie. Zdjecie 46

Krok 4. Wsadzi¢ dziecko do krzesetka. Sprawdzi¢ wysokosé paskéw naramiennych. Upewni¢ sie ,ze paski
nie sg przekrecone lub zaczepione gdzies. Zapig¢ paski na dziecku, upewniajac sie , ze sg dobrze zatozone i
wyciggna¢ tasiemke w centrum siedzenia, zeby je zaciagng¢. Upewni¢ sig, ze 5-punktowa klamra fotelika
jest zapieta. Zdjecie 5;6;8;9

MONTAZ KRZESELKA “Grupa I” /od 9 do 18 kg./
Z ISOFIX | NOGA WSPIERAJACA + pasow bezpieczenstwa siedzenia

Krok 1. Umiescic¢ fotelik dzieciecy na siedzeniu samochodu, fotelik powinien by¢ ustawiony w kierunku ruchu
pojazdu. (Zdjecie 47) Jesli samochdd jest wyposazony w poduszki powietrzne na siedzeniach dla pasazerow,
z krzesetka nalezy korzystac tylko na tylnych siedzeniach samochodu!

Krok 2. OSTRZEZENIE! Upewnié¢ sie, ze fotelik dzieciecy jest prawidlowo ustawiony do montazu
przodem do kierunku ruchu pojazdu. Jezeli jest to konieczne wyciagna¢ uchwyt ,,5” (rysunek A) i
obréci fotelik w pozycji do przodu.

OSTRZEZENIE ! NIE UZYWAC BEZPIECZNEGO FOTELIKA DZIECIECEGO USTAWIONEGO W POZYCJI
90° DO KIERUNKU RUCHU POJAZDU! TEN FOTELIK DZIECIECY MUSI BYC UZYWANY WYLACZNIE
ZGODNIE Z KIERUNKIEM RUCHU LUB Z PRZECIWNYM KIERUNKIEM DO RUCHU POJAZDU !!!

Krok 3. Przymocu;j fotelik do siedzenia samochodowego zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale ,Instalowanie fotelika z
ISOFIX i nogg wspierajacg”.

Krok 4. Wsadzi¢ dziecko do krzesetka. Sprawdzi¢ wysokosé paskéw naramiennych. Upewnic sie ,ze paski
nie sag przekrecone lub zaczepione gdzies. Zapig¢ paski na dziecku, upewniajac sie , ze sg dobrze zatozone i
wyciggna¢ tasiemke w centrum siedzenia, zeby je zaciggng¢. Upewni¢ sig, ze 5-punktowa klamra fotelika
jest zapieta. Zdjecie 5;6;8;9



montaz na siedzeniu samochodu 3-punktowym pasem bezpieczenstwa

MONTAZ KRZESELKA “Grupa II; lII” /od 15 do 36 kg./ @
samochodu + dodatkowe zaczepienie (ISOFIT)

UWAGA: Przy korzystaniu z siedzenia dla grupy 2, 3 15-36 kg nalezy usung¢ poduszke i i podktadke miedzy
nogami Zdjecie A pozycje 9;13;14 i schowac¢ klamre i paski ramienne pod tapicerka.

Krok 1. Zwolni¢ 5-punktowy pas fotelika dzieciecego naciskajgc czerwony przycisk klamry. Zdjecie 48

Krok 2. Uwolni¢ pasy zabezpieczajgce poprzez wcisnigcie przycisku do uwalniania i przeciggng¢ pasy
ramienne o ile to jest mozliwe.(Rys 49) Uwaga: Nie ciaggng¢ zmigkczacie na pasach!

Krok 3. Unie$¢ tapicerke oparcia siedzenia (zdjecie 50) i ukry¢ pasy barkowe w otworze (zdjecie 51;52)
Zamknac¢ pokrycie. Schowa¢ klamre pod tapicerkg w otworze siedzenia . (Zdjecie 53;54) Wyciagna¢ pas
posrodku siedzenia i schowac z powrotem pod tapicerka. Fotelik samochodowy musi wygladac jak na
zdjeciu 48

Krok 4. Ustaw oparcie fotelika w pozycji pionowej 1 i skieruj je przodem do kierunku jazdy. Zdjecie 56
UWAGA! Upewnic¢ sig, ze fotelik dzieciecy jest prawidtowo ustawiony do montazu przodem do
kierunku ruchu pojazdu. Jezeli jest to konieczne wyciaggna¢ uchwyt ,,5” (rysunek A) i obroci fotelik w
pozycji do przodu. (Zdjecie 40)

Krok 5. Zamontuj fotelik dziecigcy na siedzeniu samochodu z zaczepami ISOFIT (zdjecie 57) zgodnie z akapitem
LJInstalowanie fotelika z ISOFIX i nogg wspierajgcg” i catkowicie wyciggnij pas samochodowy.

Krok 6. Wsadzi¢ dziecko do krzesetka. Ustawi¢ pasek przez ramie haku dziecka, a pasek na biodra ponad
krzesetkiem i biodrami dziecka. Zdjecie 58 Przesung¢ pasek przez otwoér z dotu siedzenia i zapig¢ pasek do
klamry siedzenia samochodowego, dopoki nie bedzie stycha¢ zatrzask. Rys. 58 Sprawdzi¢ czy klamra paska
jest zapieta poprzez pociagniecie pasa. Zdjecie 59

Krok 7. Upewnic sig, ze pasek jest prawidtowo ustawiony przez wszystkie przesuwacze, ze nie zostat nigdzie
przekrecony i ze nie przeszkadza dziecku.

MONTAZ KRZESELKA
“‘Grupa ll ; lll " /od 15 do 36 kg./ 3-PUNKTOWYCH PASOW

Przycisnaé¢ zwalniajgce przyciski i schowa¢ mocujgce Isofix mechanizmy do siedzenia Zdjecie 60

Prosimy korzystac z 3-punktowych paskéw zabezpieczajgcych samochodu, zeby zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo
dziecka i przymocowac krzesetko samochodowe.

Krok 1. Dla Grupy Il ; Ill od 15 do 36kg. Ustaw fotelik na siedzeniu samochodu w pozycji , w kierunku jazdy
i w pozycji pionowej 1. Postawi¢ krzesetko samochodowe na siedzenie samochodu w kierunu ruchu w
wyprostowanej pozycji. Zdjecie 56;61

Krok 2. Wsadzi¢ dziecko do krzesetka. Ustawi¢ pasek przez ramie haku dziecka (lecz z dala od jego szyji), a
pasek na biodra ponad krzesetkiem i biodrami dziecka. Zdjecie 58 Przesung¢ pasek przez otwor z dotu
siedzenia i zapig¢ pasek do klamry siedzenia samochodowego, dopoki nie bedzie stychac¢ zatrzask.

Zdjecie 58 Sprawdzi¢ czy klamra paska jest zapieta poprzez pociggniecie pasa. Zdjecie 50;51



IMPORTANT ! A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT
ET A CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE
ULTERIEURE !

nrormacsa ~PEGASUS Siége auto / Mode d’emploi

Lors de l'utilisation en tant que catégorie universelle (groupe 0+;1;2; 3), veuillez noter les
informations ci-dessous:

1. Ceci est un siége auto pour enfant «universel». Il est approuvée dans le réglement no 44, série 04
d'amendements, pour une utilisation générale dans les véhicules et convient a la plupart des sieges d'auto,
mais pas a tous.

2. Un ajustement correct est probable si le constructeur du véhicule a déclaré dans le manuel du véhicule
que le véhicule était capable d'accepter un sieége auto pour enfants «universel» pour ce groupe d'age.

3. Ce siege auto pour enfants a été classé dans la catégorie "Universel" dans des conditions plus strictes
que celles appliquées aux modeles antérieurs ne portant pas cet avis.

4. En cas de doute, consultez le fabricant ou le revendeur du siége auto pour enfants.

5. Convient uniquement si les véhicules approuvés sont équipés de ceintures de sécurité ventrales / a 3
points / statiques / avec enrouleur, homologuées conformément au reglement no 16 de la CEE-ONU ou a
d'autres normes équivalentes. »

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions, car une installation incorrecte peut causer des blessures
graves. Dans ce cas, le fabricant n'est pas responsable.

Ce siége a été approuvé a étre utilisé avec les types suivants de méthodes d'installation :

1. Classe UNIVERSELLE d'utilisation — Groupe 0+ (0-13kg) Installation en utilisant : Ceinture de
sécurité 3 points + ceintures du siége de sécurité. (Installation face vers l'arriere)

2. ISOFIX Classe SEMI-UNIVERSELLE d'utilisation: Groupe 0+;l (0-18kg) Installation en utilisant :
ISOFIX + jambe de force + ceintures du siége de sécurité ISOFIX type de classe - Classe ,D* (Installation
face vers l'arriére)

2.1. C'est le systéeme de sécurité des enfants ISOFIX. Il a été approuvé pour utilisation commune dans les
véhicules equipés du systéme de fixation ISOFIX.

2.2. En fonction de la catégorie du siege auto et le lieu de fixation d'ISOFIX, il est installé aux automobiles
disposant de points de fixation ISOFIX (a consulter le manuel des véhicules).

2.3. Le groupe commun et le poids d'ISOFIX, pour lesquels est destiné cet appareil, sont :

Groupe 0+;l (0-18 kg.) (Installation face vers I'arriére) ISOFIX classe D ; Groupe | (9-18kg) (Installation face
alaroute) ISOFIX type de classe - Classe ,B1*

3. Classe UNIVERSELLE d'utilisation — Groupe | (9-18kg) Installation en utilisant : Ceinture de sécurité
3 points + ceintures du siége de sécurité (Installation face a la route)

4. Classe SEMI-UNIVERSELLE d'utilisation: Groupe | (9-18kg) fixation du siége auto grace a la ISOFIX +
jambe de force + ceintures du siége de sécurité. (Installation face a la route)

5. Classe UNIVERSELLE d'utilisation — Groupe Il (15-25kg) Groupe Ill (22-36kg)

Installation en utilisant : Ceinture de sécurité 3 points (Installation face a la route)

6. Classe SEMI-UNIVERSELLE d'utilisation: Groupe Il (15-25kg), Groupe Il (22-36kg) fixation du siége
auto grace a la ceinture de sécurité 3 points + fixation supplémentaire (ISOFIT) (Installation face a la route)
Lors de I'utilisation de la catégorie semi-universelle (Groupe 0+; 1; 2; 3), veuillez faire attention a
I'information suivante : Ce systéme de sécurité des enfants a été étalonné pour une utilisation "Semi-

universelle" et il est convenable pour - -
étre fixé aux siéges des véhicules VEHICULE . .FRONTAL 'A_RRIERE
suivants : Veuillez vérifier I'Annexe 1 Al'extérieur Centre Al'extérieur Centre

a la liste du véhicule, convenable pour (MOdé'e) S5+ /NON S+ /NON OUI/NON ©+/NON
une fixation Semi-universelle a la fin de

I'instruction.

EXTREMEMENT DANGEREUX! Ne placez

Au sens de déplacement de I'auto pas le siege d'enfant orienté vers I'arriere sur
. le siege avant avec airbag. La mort ou une
ou inversement!

R blessure grave peut se produire.
1. AVERTISSEMENT! Gardez le siege auto pour
enfants tourné vers l'arriére jusqu'a ce que la masse de I'enfant dépasse 9 kg!
2. AVERTISSEMENT! Les éléments rigides et les parties en plastique du siége auto pour enfants doivent étre
placés et installés de telle sorte qu'ils ne puissent pas, au cours de ['utilisation quotidienne du véhicule, se
coincer dans un siége amovible ou dans une porte du véhicule.
3. AVERTISSEMENT! Toutes les sangles qui retiennent le siege auto au véhicule doivent étre serrées. Toutes
les sangles qui retiennent I'enfant doivent étre ajustées a son corps. Les sangles ne doivent pas étre tordues.
4. AVERTISSEMENT! L'appareil doit étre changé lorsqu'il a été soumis a des contraintes violentes lors d'un

accident.
@




5. AVERTISSEMENT! Important! Assurez-vous que la sangle sous-abdominale est usée trés bas pour que le
bassin soit fermement engagé.

6. AVERTISSEMENT! Il est dangereux d'apporter des modifications ou des ajouts au siége sans I'approbation
de l'autorité d'homologation de type. Votre enfant est en danger si vous ne suivez pas attentivement les
instructions d'installation fournies par le fabricant du siége auto pour enfant.

7. AVERTISSEMENT! Suivez attentivement les instructions d'installation. Un échec peut causer des blessures a
I'enfant!

8. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne laissez pas I'enfant sans surveillance dans le siége auto !

9. AVERTISSEMENT! Tout bagage ou autre objet susceptible de causer des blessures en cas de collision doit
étre correctement sécurisé.

10. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas utiliser le siege auto pour enfants sans la housse.

11. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne remplacez pas la housse du siége par une autre que celle recommandée par le
fabricant, car la housse fait partie intégrante de la performance du systéme de retenue.

12. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas utiliser de points de contact porteurs autres que ceux décrits dans les
instructions et marqués dans le siége auto pour enfants. Assurez-vous que la boucle du siége du véhicule ne se
trouve pas devant ni devant le guide-ceinture spécifié (étiqueté) du siége auto pour enfants.

13. AVERTISSEMENT! Si le siége auto pour enfants offre un point de contact porteur alternatif et que vous
jugez que I'utilisation de cette voie de remplacement n'est pas satisfaisante, veuillez contacter le fabricant du
sieége auto pour enfants.

14. AVERTISSEMENT! Installez le siége auto pour enfants aux places assises du véhicule classées dans la
catégorie «Universel» dans le manuel du propriétaire du véhicule, en utilisant le chemin de ceinture principal.
15. AVERTISSEMENT! Les systémes de retenue pour enfants arrieére ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans des
sieéges protégés par un airbag.

16. AVERTISSEMENT! Si la chaise n'est pas munie d'une housse en tissu, tenez-la a I'écart du soleil, sinon elle
risque d'étre trop chaude pour la peau de I'enfant.

17. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas utiliser le siege auto dans la maison. Il n'est pas congu pour un usage
domestique et ne doit étre utilisé que dans le véhicule!

18. AVERTISSEMENT! Avant de régler des pieces mobiles ou réglables de votre siége auto, vous devez retirer
votre bébé du siege auto.

19. AVERTISSEMENT! Vérifiez périodiquement I'usure des courroies, en accordant une attention particuliére
aux points d'attache, aux protections et aux dispositifs de réglage.

20. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne laissez pas la boucle en position partiellement fermée et elle ne doit se verrouiller
que lorsque toutes les piéces sont en prise. Il doit étre possible de libérer I'enfant du siege auto immédiatement
en cas d'urgence. |l faut apprendre a votre enfant a ne jamais jouer avec la boucle.

21. AVERTISSEMENT! Le siége bébé doit étre attaché avec la ceinture de sécurité du véhicule, méme lorsqu'il
n'est pas utilisé. Un siége non sécurisé peut blesser d'autres passagers dans la voiture lors d'un arrét urgent.
22. AVERTISSEMENT! Rangez ce siége enfant dans un endroit sir lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas. Evitez de
placer des objets lourds dessus. Ne laissez pas votre siege enfant entrer en contact avec des substances
corrosives, par ex. I'acide de la batterie.

23. AVERTISSEMENT! Le siége auto bébé (modéle YC05S) a été testé et certifié selon la norme ECE, sans
pare soleil ni repose-pied. lls sont disponibles comme accessoires supplémentaires.

24. AVERTISSEMENT! Contactez le fabricant du dispositif de retenue pour enfants si vous identifiez une
position non satisfaisante de la boucle de la ceinture de sécurité pour adulte par rapport aux principaux points de
contact porteurs sur le dispositif de retenue.

25. AVERTISSEMENT! En cas de systéeme de retenue pour enfants ISOFIX, veuillez lire le manuel du fabricant
de la voiture

26. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne laissez pas I'enfant dans le siége pour une période plus longue. Pour des
voyages plus longs, faites plusieurs pauses et sortez I'enfant du siege auto. ECE R44/04

( TYPE DE CEINTURES AGREEES QUE VOUS DEVEZ AVOIR DANS
LA VOITURE
A — Ceinture de sécurité du véhicule — ceinture diagonale
B - Ceinture de sécurité du véhicule — ceinture sous-abdominale
C - ISOFIX points de fixation
Votre siege de sécurité peut étre installé a I'aide d'un harnais 3 points
pour les groupes suivants : Groupe 0+ (0-13 kg.) (Installation face a
I'arriere - vers I'arriere) et Groupe I; II; 11l (9 - 36 kg.) - Installation
orientée vers I'avant dans le sens de la circulation. Votre siege enfant
peut étre monté avec des attaches ISOFIX et une jambe de force pour le
groupe 0+; 1 (0-18 kg.) (Orienté vers l'arriére) et Groupe | (9-18 kg.)
(Installation orientée vers I'avant)

@ Option d'installation, mais le sol devant le lieu d'installation doit étre
plat et non surélevé, le lieu d'installation doit étre équipé d'un harnais de
sécurité a 3 points pour une voiture ! gﬁ
NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES SIEGES AVEC DES CEINTURES A @

\.2 POINTS DE FIXATION!

@



INSTRUCTIONS DE LAVAGE

1. Le siege auto peut étre nettoyé avec de I'eau tiede et du savon. Ne pas utiliser des produits de nettoyage
agressifs, tels les abrasifs ou les dissolvants.

2. La housse du siége doit étre lavée a la main a une température maximale de 30 ° C. Ne pas la mettre dans
le séche-linge. Laissez-la sécher naturellement.

3. Les piéces en plastique peuvent étre nettoyées avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser des produits
abrasifs.

Caractéristiques Photo A

1. ISOFIX Conducteurs

2. Mécanismes de fixation du systéme ISOFIX
(ajutages)

3. Bouton de déverrouillage du systéme ISOFIX
4. Base

5. Poignée de relachement a tourner le siége

6. Poignet de réglage de l'inclination du siége
7. Laisse de réglage de la longueur des ceintures
8. Dispositif de réglage

9. Assouplissant fermoir

. Assouplissant des harnais de sécurité
. Assouplissants bébe

. Coussin-téte

. Appui-téte

. Poignet de réglage de l'appui-téte

. Jambe de force réglable

. Tapisserie

. Guide harnais Pour le Groupes II;ll|

Corps

. Bouton de relachement
. Crohet guide ceinture

10. Boucle 23. Ouverture pour le guide ceinture
11. Ceintures 24. Repose pied
25. Pare-soleil

1. Réglage de l'inclination du siége
Le siege enfant peut étre réglé en 4 positions. (Photo 1;2) Position inclinée "4 — Sens arriére de la
circulation” pour le Groupe 0+;l; Installation face a la route - Position 1; 2; 3 pour le Groupe | et
Position 1 pour le Groupe ll, lll Retirez la poignée de position dans la face avant au-dessous du siege et
apres apprétez ou retirez le siege en avant ou en arriére. Laissez la poignée dans la position désirée et
apprétez vers jusqu'a ce que vous faites entendre un « click ». Assurez — vous que le siége est verrouillé.

2. Réglage de la longueur des ceintures Pour le Groupes 0+;l

2.1. Relacher les ceintures: Apprétez le bouton de réglage des ceintures ,8" (Photo 3) et en méme temps
retirez les deux harnais “11". (Photo 4) Observation: Ne tirez pas les assouplissants ceintures.

2.2. Attacher les ceintures: Placez I'enfant au siége, accrochez les deux ceintures dans la boucle centrale et
retirez la sangle au centre du siége. (Photo 8;9)

3. Accrochage de la ceinture Pour le Groupes 0+;]

3.1. Joignez les deux éléments métalliques a la fin de la ceinture (Photo 5) et mettez-les dans la boucle
centrale (Photo 6) jusqu'a ce qu'il se fasse entendre un click.

3.2. Vérifiez si la ceinture est fermée en tirant les harnais vers le haut.

3.3. Pour les ceintures libres, apprétez vers le bas le bouton rouge “21 “ de la boucle centrale. (Photo 7)

4. Démontage / retrait du rembourrage

4.1. Démontage - Appuyez sur le bouton rouge et relachez la boucle Photo 62. Soulevez le coussin arriere
sous l'appui-téte Photo 63. Tirez vers le haut pour retirer I'appui-épaules du trou Photo 64. Tirez vers le bas
pour retirer I'appui-épaules Photo 65; 66; 67. Retirez la base de la boucle et cachez la boucle Photo 68.
Retirez le rembourrage de I'appuie-téte Photo 69. Retirez le rembourrage de I'ensemble du siége Photo 70.
4.2. Installation du rembourrage : pour installer le rembourrage, veuillez répéter les étapes ci-dessus dans
I'ordre inverse.

5. Réglage de I'appui-téte et de la hauteur des ceintures au niveau des épaules :

L'appui-téte peut étre réglé en 10 positions différentes Le réglage de la hauteur des ceintures au niveau des
épaules est effectué en méme temps que le réglage de la hauteur de I'appui-téte.

Tirez le levier de réglage (16) Fig10 , placez le dos du siége a la position désirée en haut ou en bas selon la
taille de votre enfant. Relachez le levier et vous devez entendre un click qui signale que le dos du siége est
fixé. S'il vous plait, assurez-vous que I'appui-téte est placée d'une maniére correcte autour de la téte enfant.
Fig. 11

Pour le Groupe 0+; I: La position des harnais doit étre au niveau de ou un peu au-dessus des épaules
enfant. Assurez-vous que les harnais s'allongent correctement sur les épaules enfant.

Pour le Groupe II ; lll L'appuie-téte du siége de sécurité doit étre régulé de maniére qu'elle assure une
distance d'environ 2 doigts entre I'épaule de I'enfant et le bord inferieur de I'appuie-téte. Photo 12.

6. Rotation du siége - Photo 13

Tirez et maintenez la poignée de réglage "1" et tournez le siege "2" dans la position souhaitée. Relachez
ensuite la poignée de réglage et assurez-vous que le siége est fixé dans la position souhaitée en le secouant
a gauche et a droite.

Il'y a 4 positions possibles :

- Position opposée a la circulation - marquée en couleur "bleue" sur la photo 13 - pour le groupe 0+

- Position vers I'avant (dans le sens de circulation) - marquée en "rouge" sur la photo 13 - pour les groupes
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- 2 positions latérales - marquées en "gris" sur la photo 13 - POUR PLUS DE CONFORT UNIQUEMENT
lorsque vous placez ou sortez I'enfant de ou dans le siége auto ! ATTENTION !!! NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE
QUE QUAND LA VOITURE EST STATIONNEE (ARRETEE) !

ATTENTION !!! APRES AVOIR PLACE L'ENFANT, TOUJOURS TOURNER LE SIEGE AUTO DANS LA
DIRECTION REQUISE (SENS DE CIRCULATION OU EN ARRIERE) DE LA CIRCULATION EN FONCTION
DU POIDS ET DE L'AGE DE I'ENFANT !!!

7. Montage / démontage et réglage du repose pieds.

Montage - Connectez les deux parties du repose pieds I'une a I'autre autour de la jambe de force de maniére
que les pattes pour le boulon de fixation restent derriére la jambe. Photo 71

Insérez le boulon de fixation et serrez-le partiellement afin qu'il engage les deux parties du repose pieds.
Photo 72

Le repose pieds étre réglé en 5 positions. Sélectionnez la hauteur souhaitée et serrez le boulon de sorte qu'il
coincide avec I'un des 5 trous a l'arriére de la jambe de force. Photo 73

Pour démonter, répétez les étapes ci-dessus dans I'ordre inverse. ATTENTION ! Lorsque vous pliez la
jambe de force, vous DEVEZ d'abord retirer / enlever le repose pieds !

8. Montage/démontage du pare-soleil

Montage - Fixez les deux élastiques aux extrémités du pare-soleil aux deux guides de la bandouliere "19" de
I'appuie-téte. Photo 74

Démontage - Détacher les deux élastiques des deux guides de la bandouliére "19" de I'appuie-téte. Photo 75
Pour la protection de tous les passagers dans I'auto: En cas de freinage d'urgence ou d'accident, les
personnes ou les objets pas protégés peuvent causer de dommage aux autres passagers. S'il vous plait,
vérifiez toujours que: - Les appuis-siéges auto sont verrouillés. (c'est-a-dire, que le dossier rabattable du siége
arriére soit verrouillé); - Tous les objets lourds ou ceux qui ont des bords coupant dans l'auto (par exemple sur
I'aboyer de la lunette arriere) doivent étre protégés et fixés.

- Toutes les personnes qui se trouvent dans l'auto ont des ceintures de sécurité attachées.

- Le siége de sécurité enfant est toujours assuré et fixé quand il est dans I'auto, méme sans qu'un enfant soit
transporté.

Pour la protection de votre automobile:

Quelques tapisseries du siege de I'automobile sont faites par des matériaux sensibles (par exemple Velours,
Cuir, etc.) et c'est possible gu'il ait de traces d'usure, quand le siege soit utilisé. Cela peut étre évité en 'y
plagant une couverture ou un tissu au-dessous du siége sécurité enfant.

(MONTAGE DU SIEGE AUTO AVEC ISOFIX et JAMBE DE FORCE)

IMPORTANT : Contrélez d'abord si le véhicule dispose de 2 crochets métalliques ISOFIX a fixer a
I'intersection entre le siége et I'appui du véhicule sous le rembourrage.

REMARQUE: Lorsque vous utilisez le systeme ISOFIX, les douilles de guidage ISOFIX peuvent étre insérées
dans les crochets ISOFIX de la voiture. (Photo 14) Les crochets ISOFIX sur les deux extrémités du siége auto
passent a travers les douilles de guidage.

Pas 1. Appuyez le bouton pour déverrouillage du systéeme d'ISOFIX afin de sortir les mécanismes de fixation
jusqu'a ce qu'on entend un « Click » Fig. 15 Faites glisser les rails dans la position la plus longue.

Pas 2. Placez le siége auto sur le siége de la voiture. Appuyez les mécanismes de fixation ISOFIX
directement sur les crochets métalliques de I'automobile jusqu'a ce qu'entende un « Click ». Fig. 16 Assurez-
vous d'entendre un clic et l'indicateur de verrouillage ISOFIX affiche GREEN Photo 16;17

Pas 3. Poussez fermement le siége auto pour enfant contre le dossier du siége du véhicule. Photo 18
Pendant ce déplacement, le systéme ISOFIX va serrer le siege auto pour enfant contre le dossier du siége du
véhicule et vous allez entendre le son "Click". Assurez-vous que le siége auto pour enfant est fermement
appuyé contre le dossier du véhicule. Vérifiez a nouveau le bouton de déverrouillage ISOFIX et assurez-vous
que l'indicateur de verrouillage est vert. Photo 17

Pas 4. Prenez le siége et vérifiez si celui-ci est fixé solidement ou il oscille. En cas d'osciller et si les
dispositifs de fixation ISOFIX résultent sortis, répétez les pas ci-dessus et installez de nouveau.

Pas 5. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de réglage de la jambe de force (Photo 19). Dépliez la jambe
de force naturellement (sous son propre poids) jusqu'a la longueur pouvant atteindre le sol, relachez le
bouton de réglage (photo 20). Vérifiez que la partie inférieure du sieége de sécurité s'insére dans le siege de la
voiture pour vous assurer qu'il n'y a pas d'espace et qu'il n'est pas relevé (Photo 21). L'angle de la jambe de
force ne doit pas dépasser 90 °, il ne peut pas étre supporté sur des sols surélevés (Photo 22).

D



(_ DEVERROUILLAGE D'ISOFIX )

Fixez et appuiez sur le siége avec vos genoux et maintenez (Photo 23). Appuyez sur le bouton de
deverrouillage et tirez vers l'arriére pour libérer le connecteur ISOFIX (Photo 24). Pliez la jambe de force en
appuyant sur le bouton de libération de la jambe de force (Photo 25). Eloignez le siege de sécurité du siege
de la voiture et repliez la jambe de force (Photo 26). Enlevez les guides de fixation ISOFIX et stockez-les
correctement (Photo 27). A ATTENTION ! Tout dommage au mécanisme ISOFIX di a une libération
incorrecte n'est pas couvert par la garantie ! Ne forcez pas le mécanisme s'il ne peut pas étre
débloqué facilement ! Poussez d'abord le siége vers l'intérieur !!! Evitez d'endommager les piéces!

INSTALLATION DU SIEGE “Group 0+;l / pour un nouveau né et au poids N
de jusqu'a 18 kg./ MONTAGE DU SIEGE AUTO AVEC ISOFIX et JAMBE DE FORCE G
+ ceintures du sieége de sécurité

IPas 1. Pour le group 0+;l: Le siége auto ne peut étre utilisé que dans la position plus inclinée en arriére.
(Photo 2 Position 4) Tirez la poignée de position et placez le siége dans la position plus inclinée en arriére.
(Photo 1;2)

Pas 2. Tirez et retenez la poignée de relachement a tourner le siége auto ,, 5, et tournez le siege a 180 ° de
maniere que le marquage du siege correspond au marquage bleu sur la base. Photo 2;28;29

Lachez la poignée et assurez-vous que le siége auto est fixé. AVERTISSEMENT! N'UTILISEZ PS LE
SIEGE AUTO EN POSITION FIXEE A 90° FACE A LAROUTE ! CE SIEGE NE DOIT ETRE UTILISE QUE
DANS LA DIRECTION FACE A LA ROUTE OU DANS UNE DIRECTION FACE EN ARRIERE !!!

Pas 3. Placez le siége auto sur le siége de l'auto, le dit siége doit étre orienté au sens contraire de la
marche! (Photo 30 ) C'est la position plus sdre pour votre enfant de telle maniére qu'il est
recommandé que vous l'utilisiez le plus longtemps possible! Si votre auto a un airbag aux places
destinées aux passagers, le siége auto ne doit étre utilisé que sur les places arriére de I'auto!

Pas 4. Fixez le siége de sécurité au siége de la voiture comme décrit dans la section « Installation du siége
avec ISOFIX et la jambe de force ».

Pas 5. Placez I'enfant sur le siége. Vérifiez I'hauteur des harnais : Assurez-vous que les harnais ne sont pas
tordeuses dans quelque point. Accrochez les ceintures de I'enfant, en vous assurant que celles-ci sont bien
mises et tirez la bride au centre du siége pour les appreter. Assurez-vous que la boucle de ceinture 5
points du siége de sécurité est fermé. (Photo 5;6;8;9)

/ pour un nouveau né et au poids de jusqu'a 13 kg./

INSTALLATION DU SIEGE “Group 0+
Installation en utilisant :AVEC 3 POINTS CEINTURE

Veillez utiliser les ceinture de sécurité de 3 points de I'auto pour fixer le sieége auto!

Pas 1. Pour le group 0 + Le siége auto ne peut étre utilisé que dans la position plus inclinée en arriére.
(Photo 2) Tirez la poignée de position et placez le siege dans la position plus inclinée en arriére. (Photo
1;2;29) C'est la position plus siire pour votre enfant de telle maniére qu'il est recommandé que vous
I'utilisiez le plus longtemps possible.

Pas 2.Tirez et retenez la poignée de relachement a tourner le siége auto , 5, et tournez le siege a 180 ° de
maniére que le marquage du siége correspond a la marque bleue sur la base. (Photo 13;28) Lachez la poignée
et assurez-vous que le siége auto est fixé.

Pas 3. Placez le siége auto sur le siége de l'auto, le dit siége doit étre orienté au sens contraire de la marche.
(Photo 31) Si votre auto a un airbag aux places destinées aux passagers, le siége auto ne doit étre utilisé
que sur les places arriere de l'auto!

Pas 4. Déverrovuillez la ceinture de sécurité et soulevez le coussin intérieur. (Image 32) Retirez toute la
longueur de la ceinture de sécurité de la voiture. (Photo 33 ) Passez la ceinture inférieure du véhicule dans
les trous des deux cOtés du siege auto de sécurité (Photo A position 23) et fixez la ceinture dans la boucle
correspondante du véhicule jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un clic. (Photo 34) Vérifiez si le boucle de la
ceinture est fermé en tirant la ceinture.

Pas 5. Faites passez la part supérieure diagonale de la ceinture a travers le guide derriére le dos du dossier
et tirez pour serrer la ceinture. Fig. 35;36 Remettez le coussin intérieur. (Image 37)

Pas 6. Assurez-vous que la ceinture est tendue et celle-ci n'est pas tordeuse. Assurez-vous que le siége est
fixé d'une fagon stable sur la place auto. (Image 38)

Pas 7. Placez I'enfant sur le siége. Vérifiez I'nauteur des harnais : Assurez-vous que les harnais ne sont pas
tordeuses dans quelque point. Accrochez les ceintures de I'enfant, en vous assurant que celles-ci sont bien
mises et tirez la bride au centre du siége pour les appreter. (Photo 5;6;8;9 )
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INSTALLATION DU SIEGE @
“Group I” /[de 9 4 18 kg./ AVEC 3 POINTS CEINTURE

Veillez utiliser les ceinture de sécurité de 3 points de I'auto pour assure la sécurité de I'enfant et pour fixer le
sieége auto!

Pas 1. Placez le siege auto pour enfant sur le siege du véhicule, face a la route et assurez-vous que l'arriére
du siége auto pour enfant est fermement appuyé contre le dossier du siége du véhicule. (Photo 39)
AVERTISSEMENT! N'UTILISEZ PS LE SIEGE AUTO EN POSITION FIXEE A 90° FACE A LA ROUTE !
CE SIEGE NE DOIT ETRE UIILISE QUE DANS LA DIRECTION FACE A LA ROUTE OU DANS UNE
DIRECTION FACE EN ARRIERE !!!

ATTENTION ! Assurez-vous que le sieége auto est correctement régulé pour étre installe dans la direction de
mouvement. S'il est nécessaire, tirez la poignée de régulation ,, 5, (Photo A ) et tournez le siége en position
tournée dans la direction face au mouvement.

Pas 2. Retirez tous les adoucisseurs et appuis internes lorsque I'enfant a 1,5 ans Photo 41 Retirez toute la
longueur de la ceinture de sécurité de la voiture. (Photo 36 ) Passez la ceinture diagonale de I'automobile
entre le dos du siege et I'appui-téte du siege et a travers le guide de ceinture et la ceinture ventrale par les
conducteurs au fond du siégé auto, comme montré sur les photos 43;44 Assurez-vous que les deux parties
de la ceinture du véhicule sont sous la ceinture de sécurité du siége auto pour enfant Photo 45!

Pas 3. Attachez la ceinture de I'épaule et la ceinture abdominale dans la boucle de la voiture jusqu'a ce que
vous entendiez un clic, puis tirez-les pour serrer le siége auto pour enfant. (Photo 44;45) Prenez le siége et
vérifiez si celui-ci est fixé solidement ou il oscille. En cas d'osciller et si les dispositifs de fixation ISOFIX
résultent sortis, répétez les pas ci-dessus et installez de nouveau.

Pas 4. Placez I'enfant sur le siége. Vérifiez I'hauteur des harnais : Assurez-vous que les harnais ne sont pas
tordeuses dans quelque point. Accrochez les ceintures de I'enfant, en vous assurant que celles-ci sont bien
mises et tirez la bride au centre du siége pour les appreter. Assurez-vous que la boucle de ceinture 5
points du siége de sécurité est fermé. (Photo 5;6;8;9)

‘MONTAGE DU SIEGE AUTO “Groupe | /de 9 a 18 kg./ MONTAGE DU
SIEGE AUTO AVEC ISOFIX et JAMBE DE FORCE + ceintures du siege de sécurité

Pas 1. Placez la siege auto sur le siege de I'automobile, elle doit étre orientée en position du mouvement de
I'automobile. (Photo 47 ) Si votre auto a un airbag aux places destinées aux passagers, le siege auto ne doit
étre utilisé que sur les places arriere de I'auto!

Pas 2. AVERTISSEMENT! Assurez-vous que le siége auto est correctement régulé pour étre installe dans la
direction de mouvement. S'il est nécessaire, tirez la poignée de régulation , 5, (Photo A ) et tournez le siége
en position tournée dans la direction face au mouvement.

AVERTISSEMENT! N'UTILISEZ PS LE SIEGE AUTO EN POSITION FIXEE A 90° FACE A LA ROUTE !
CE SIEGE NE DOIT ETRE UTILISE QUE DANS LA DIRECTION FACE A LA ROUTE OU DANS UNE
DIRECTION FACE EN ARRIERE !!!

Pas 3. Fixez le siége de sécurité au siege de la voiture comme décrit dans la section « Installation du siége
avec ISOFIX et la jambe de force ».

Pas 4. Placez I'enfant sur le siége. Vérifiez I'hauteur des harnais : Assurez-vous que les harnais ne sont pas
tordeuses dans quelque point. Accrochez les ceintures de I'enfant, en vous assurant que celles-ci sont bien
mises et tirez la bride au centre du siége pour les appreter. Assurez-vous que la boucle de ceinture 5
points du siége de sécurité est fermé. (Photo 5;6;8;9)



C MONTAGE DU SIEGE AUTO “Groupe II; 1" /de 15 & 36 kg./ fixation du . )

siége auto grace a la ceinture de sécurité 3 pomts + fixation supplémentaire (ISOFIT)

IMPORTANT: Lorsque vous utilisez le siége auto pour enfant pour les groupes 2 et 3, de 15 a 36 kg. vous
devriez enlever l'oreiller et les protections d'entrejambe. Photo A positions 9;13;14 et cachez la boucle et les
ceintures des épaules sous la tapisserie.

Pas 1. Relachez la ceinture 5 points du siége en appuyant sur le bouton rouge de la boucle. Photo 48

Pas 2. Déverrovuillez les ceintures de sécurité, en apprétant le bouton de déverrouillage et en tirant les harnais
épaules autant que possible. (Photo. 49) Observation: Ne tirez pas les assouplissants ceintures.

Pas 3. Ouvrez le couvercle de la tapisserie sur le dos du siége (Photo 50) et cachez les ceintures des épaules
dans le trou (Photo 51;52). Fermez de nouveau le couvercle.

Cachez la boucle sous la tapisserie dans I'ouverture du siege. (Photo 53;54). Tirez la sangle au centre du
siége et cachez-la a travers le trou sous la tapisserie. Le siége d'auto doit ressembler a I'image 55.

Pas 4. Réglez I'appui-dos du siége de sécurité en position verticale 1 et face vers I'avant dans le sens de
circulation du véhicule. Photo 56 ATTENTION ! Assurez-vous que le siege auto est correctement régulé pour
étre installe dans la direction de mouvement. S'il est nécessaire, tirez la poignée de régulation ,, 5, (Photo A )
et tournez le siege en position tournée dans la direction face au mouvement.

Pas 5. Installez le siege de sécurité au siége de la voiture avec les systémes de fixation ISOFIT (Photo 57)
conformément au paragraphe « Installation du siege avec ISOFIX et la jambe de force » et tirez
complétement la ceinture de sécurité du véhicule.

Pas 6. Placez I'enfant sur le siége. Placez la ceinture d'épaule a travers le crochet sur I'épaule de I'enfant, et
le ceinture bras au-dessus du siége et le giron de I'enfant. Photo 58 Faites passer la ceinture par l'ouverture
inférieure du siege et accrochez la ceinture au boucle de la place véhicule jusqu'a ce que vous entendez un
“click”. Photo 58 Vérifiez si le boucle de la ceinture est fermé en tirant la ceinture. Photo 59

Pas 7.Assurez-vous que la ceinture est correctement positionné pour toutes les ouvertures, n'est pas tordue
et ne géne pas I'enfant.

MONTAGE DU SIEGE AUTO @
“Groupe II; IlI” /de 15 a 36 kg./ AVEC 3 POINTS CEINTURE

Appuyez sur les boutons de dégagement et rangez les dispositifs de verrouillage ISOFIX dans le siege

Photo 60

Merci d'utiliser les ceintures de sécurité a 3 points de fixation de la voiture pour assurer la sécurité de I'enfant
et fixer le rehausseur.

Pas 1. Pour le group II; Il de 15 a 36 kg. Placez le siége sur le siége de la voiture dans la position « sens de
la circulation » et en position verticale 1. (Photo 56;61)

Pas 2. Placez I'enfant sur le siege. Placez la ceinture d'épaule a travers le crochet sur I'épaule de I'enfant, et
le ceinture bras au-dessus du siege et le giron de I'enfant. (Photo 58) Faites passer la ceinture par I'ouverture
inférieure du siége et accrochez la ceinture au boucle de la place véhicule jusqu'a ce que vous entendez un
“click”. (Photo 58) Vérifiez si le boucle de la ceinture est fermé en tirant la ceinture. (Photo 59)




(T IMPORTANTE! LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
E CONSERVARE PER FUTURO
RIFERIMENTO !

NOTIZIA PEGASUS seggiolino auto /Istruzione per I'uso

Quando utilizzato come categoria universale (Gruppo 0+;1;2;3) si prega di tenere a mente le seguenti
informazioni:

1. Questo & un dispositivo per bambini "universale". E' approvato dalla Regulation No 44, 04 series of
amendments, per I'uso generale nei veicoli e si adatta alla maggior parte, ma non tutti, dei sedili auto.

2. Un adattamento corretto & probabile se il costruttore del veicolo ha dichiarato nel libretto che I'auto &
adatta a un seggiolino per bambini "universale" per questo gruppo di eta.

3. Questo dispositivo per bambini & stato classificato come "universale" sotto condizioni ben piu severe
rispetto a quelle applicate a modelli precedenti che non riportano questa indicazione.

4. In caso di dubbi, si consulti il produttore del dispositivo o il venditore.

5. Adatto solo se i veicoli approvati sono dotati di cintura di sicurezza con lap/a 3 punti/statica/ con retractor,
approvata da UN/ECE Regulation No 16 o altri standard equivalenti.

Si prega di leggere le istruzioni attentamente, poiché un'errata installazione potrebbe causare gravi
danni. In tal caso, il produttore non é da considerarsi responsabile.

Questo seggiolino auto é approvato per l'uso con i seguenti tipi di metodi di installazione:

1. UNIVERSALE Classe da utilizzare come Gruppo 0+ (0-13kg) Installazione con: la cintura di sicurezza
a 3 punti dell’'auto + le cinture del seggiolino (Installazione in senso contrario della marcia)

2. ISOFIX SEMI-UNIVERSALE Classe da utilizzare come Gruppo 0+;1 (0-18kg) Installazione con:
ISOFIX + piede di supporto + le cinture del seggiolino (Installazione in senso contrario della marcia) ISOFIX
Misura della classe - Classe ,D* X

2.1. Questo ¢ il sistema di sicurezza per bambini ISOFIX. E omologato da ECE R44.04 per |'uso generale su
veicoli con sistemi di fissaggio ISOFIX.

2.2. In funzione della categoria del seggiolino e del posto del fissaggio di ISOFIX, il seggiolino pud essere
montato su veicoli con punti di attacco ISOFIX (vedi il manuale del veicolo a motore).

2.3. ll gruppo di massa e il peso di ISOFIX per i quali & predisposto tale dispositivo &: Gruppo 0+;l ( 0-18kg.)
(Installazione in senso contrario della marcia) ISOFIX classe D; Gruppo | (9-18kg) (Installazione in senso
della marcia) ISOFIX Misura della classe - Classe ,B1“

3. UNIVERSALE Classe da utilizzare come Gruppo | (9-18kg) Installazione con: la cintura di sicurezza a 3
punti dell’auto + le cinture del seggiolino. (Installazione in senso della marcia)

4. SEMI-UNIVERSALE Classe da utilizzare come Gruppo | (9-18kg) Installazione con: ISOFIX + piede di
supporto) + le cinture del seggiolino (Installazione in senso della marcia)

5. UNIVERSALE Classe da utilizzare come Gruppo Il (15-25kg) Gruppo lll (22-36kg) Installazione con:

la cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti dell’auto (Installazione in senso della marcia)

6.SEMI-UNIVERSALE Classe da utilizzare come Gruppo Il (15-25kg), Gruppo lll (22-36kg) montaggio
del seggiolino con la cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti dell'auto + un fissaggio aggiuntivo (ISOFIT) (Installazione
in senso della marcia) Quando si utilizza come la categoria semi-universale (gruppo 0+; 1; 2; 3), per
favore prestare attenzione alle informazioni seguenti:

Questo sistema di sicurezza per i bambini

€ qualificato per uso semi-universale ed AUTOVETTURA AVANTI DIETRO

é adatto per il fissaggio ai sedili delle Fuori Centro  Fuori Centro
seguenti autovetture: (Modello) SI/NO Si/NO SI/NO S1/NO

Per favore, consultare I'Allegato 1
con l'elenco delle autovetture adatte al fissaggio semi-universale alla fine delle istruzioni.

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza! ESTREMAMENTE PERICOLOSO!
1. ATTENZIONE! Posizionare il seggiolino in Non posizionare '!_39_99'0“”0 per
posizione rivolta verso dietro finche il peso del bambini orientato all'indietro sul sedile
bambino non arriva ai 9 kg! anteriore con airbag. La morte o gravi
2. ATTENZIONE! Le parti rigide e in plastica del lesioni possono verificarsi.

dispositivo devono essere posizionate e installate in modo tale da non rischiare di incastrarsi in un sedile
mobile o in uno sportello del veicolo durante I'utilizzo quotidiano.

3. ATTENZIONE! Tutte le cinture che tengono il dispositivo fisso al veicolo devono essere strette e
adattate al corpo del bambino. Le cinture non devono essere incrociate!

[ 44



4. ATTENZIONE! Il dispositivo deve essere sustituito se soggetto a forti impatti a seguito di incidente.

5. ATTENZIONE! IMPORTANTE! Assicurarsi che ogni laccio basso & agganciato, in modo tale da mantenere
bene I'anca del bambino!

6. ATTENZIONE! E' pericolosa qualunque modifica o aggiunta al dispositivo senza I'approvazione del Type
Approval Authority. Il tuo bambino € in pericolo se non segui attentamente le istruzioni di istallazione indicate
dal produttore!

7. ATTENZIONE! Segui attentamente le istruzioni per l'installazione. Altrimenti potrebbe risultare pericoloso
per il bambino!

8. ATTENZIONE! Non lasciare il bambino nel dispositivo senza sorveglianza!

9. ATTENZIONE! Ogni bagaglio o altro oggetto che potrebbe causare danni in caso di incidente deve essere
accuratamente bloccato !

10. ATTENZIONE! Non usare il dispositivo senza copertura !

11. ATTENZIONE! Non rimpiazzare la copertura del sedile con una diversa da quella raccomandata dal
produttore, poiché essa influisce direttamente sul funzionamento del dispositivo!

12. ATTENZIONE! Non usare altri punti di supporto del peso rispetto a quelli descritti nelle istruzioni o
segnalati sul prodotto. Assicurarsi che il gancio del sedile del veicolo non sia posizionato su o di fronte la
guida della cintura del seggiolino!

13. ATTENZIONE! Se il dispositivo offre un punto di supporto del peso alternativo che sembra non funzioni
come dovrebbe, si prega di contattare il produttore!

14. ATTENZIONE! Installare il prodotto in posizione indicata come "universale" sul manuale del veicolo,
utilizzando la cintura!

15. ATTENZIONE! | dispositivi di sicurezza per bambini non devono essere usati su sedili protetti da airbag!.

16. ATTENZIONE! Se la seduta non prevede una copertura in tessuto, evitare I'esposizione diretta ai raggi solari
per evitare che diventi troppo calda per il bambino!

17. ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il seggiolino in casa. Non e progettato per I'uso domestico e deve essere usato
soloin auto!

18. ATTENZIONE! Togliere il bambino dal seggiolino prima di aggiustare qualunque parte rimovibile o regolabile.
19. ATTENZIONE! Controllare periodicamente le cinture, ponendo particolare attenzione ai punti di allaccio, alle
protezioni e alle parti regolabili.

20. ATTENZIONE! Non chiudere solo parzialmente i ganci e blocca solo quando tutte le parti del sediolino
sono posizionati. Deve essere possibile rimuovere immediatamente il bambino dal dispositivo in caso di
emergenza. Insegna al bambino a non giocare mai con il gancio di sicurezza.

21. ATTENZIONE! Il sediolino deve essere bloccato con una cintura di sicurezza, anche quando non viene
utilizzato. Se non bloccato potrebbe ferire altri passeggeriin macchina in caso di brusca frenata.

22. ATTENZIONE! Quando non utilizzato, conservare il prodotto in un posto sicuro. Evitare di poggiarvi sopra
prodotti pesanti. Non far entrare il seggiolino in contatto con sostanze corrosive come acido di batteria.

23. ATTENZIONE! |l seggiolino per auto (modello YC05S) & stato collaudato e certificato a norma di ECE, senza
parasole e poggiapiedi. Gli ultimi vengono forniti come accessori complementari.

24. ATTENZIONE! Contattare il produttore nel caso in cui la posizione del gancio della cintura dell'auto non
sia adatta in relazione al punto di supporto del peso del seggiolino.

25. ATTENZIONE! Leggere il manuale dell'auto nel caso di seggiolino ISOFIX per bambini.

26. ATTENZIONE! Non lasciare il bambino su questo seggiolino per lungo periodo di tempo. Per viaggi

lunghi fare piu pause e prendere il bambino dal seggiolino di sicurezza. ECE R44/04
(TIPO DI CINTURE GRADITE CHE DOVETE AVERE NEL )
AUTOMOBILE

A - Cintura di sicurezza dell'auto - Cintura diagonale
B - Cintura di sicurezza dell'auto - Cintura addominale
C - ISOFIX Punti di fissaggio.
Il vostro seggiolino pud essere installato utilizzando una cintura a 3 punti
per i seguenti gruppi: Gruppo 0+ (0-13 kg.) (Installazione in senso
contrario della marcia) e Gruppo I; II; Il (9 - 36 kg.) - Installazione
rivolta in avanti in senso della marcia. Il seggiolino pud essere montato
con elementi di fissaggio ISOFIX e un piede di supporto per il Gruppo
0+; 1 (0-18 kg.) (Installazione in senso contrario della marcia) e Gruppo |
(9 - 18 kg.) (Installazione in senso della marcia)
Possibilita di installazione, ma il pavimento nella parte frontale
del posto di montaggio deve essere piano e non rialzato, il posto

di montaggio deve essere dotato di una cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti per
l'auto! gi ‘{‘.
NON UTILIZZARE SU DELLE SEDIE CON CINTURE DI SICUREZZ A © O~

\2 PUNTI DI FISSAGGIO! Y,
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ISTRUZIONI PER IL LAVAGGIO

1. Il seggiolino auto pud essere pulito con acqua tiepida e sapone. Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi, come
abrasivi o solventi.

2. Il rivestimento del seggiolino deve essere lavato a mano ad una temperatura massima di 30° C. Non
metterlo in asciugatrice. Lasciare asciugare naturalmente.

3. Le parti in plastica possono essere pulite con un panno umido. Non usare prodotti abrasivi.

Caratteristiche 10. Fibbia
Foto A 11. Cinture
1. Guide ISOFIX 12. Imbottitura delle cinture per le spalle
2. Meccanismo di fissaggio del sistema ISOFIX 13 Imbottiture per il neonato
(fibbie) 14. Cuscino per la testa
3. Pulsante di sbloccaggio del sistema ISOFIX 15. Poggiatesta
4. Base 16.Manopola di regolazione del poggiatesta
5. Maniglia che rilascia il seggiolino per essere girato  17. Piede di supporto regolabile
6. Manopola di regolazione dell'inclinazione del 18. Rivestimento
seggiolino 19. Guida delle cinture per le spalle per i Gruppi I, Ill
7. Cinturino di regolazione della lunghezza delle 20. Guscio
cinture 21. Pulsante di rilascio
8. Dispositivo di regolazione 22. Aggancio guida della cintura
9. Imbottitura della fibbia passagambe 23. Foro per la guida della cintura
24. Poggiapiedi
25. Parasole

1. Regolazione della reclinazione del seggiolino

Il seggiolino pud essere regolato in 4 posizioni.( Foto 1;2) Posizione inclinata "4 - Senso contrario di
marcia" per il Gruppo 0+;l; Installazione in senso della marcia - Posizione 1; 2; 3 per il Gruppo | e
Posizione 1 per Gruppo ll; lll . Tirare la leva di posizionamento nella parte anteriore sotto il seggiolino e
quindi premere o tirare il seggiolino in avanti o indietro. Lasciare la leva nella posizione desiderata e premere
verso il basso fino al sentire un “click”. Assicurarsi che il seggiolino sia bloccato.

2. Regolazione della lunghezza delle cinture per i Gruppi ll, 1ll

2.1. Come allentare delle cinture: Premere il pulsante di regolazione delle cinture “8” (Foto 3) e nel
frattempo tirare le due cinture per le spalle “11 “. (Foto 4) Nota: Non tirare le imbottiture delle cinture.
2.2. Come stringere le cinture: Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino, chiudere le due cinture nella fibbia
centrale e tirare il cinturino a meta del seggiolino. (Foto 8;9)

3. Blocco della cintura per i Gruppi ll, 11l

3.1. Unire i due elementi metallici alla fine della cintura (Foto 5) e metterli nella fibbia centrale (Foto 6) fino
al sentire di uno click.

3.2. Controllare se la cintura sia bloccata tirando le cinture per le spalle verso l'alto.

3.3. Per sbloccare le cinture premere il pulsante rosso “21 “ della fibbia centrale. (Foto 7)

4.Smontaggio / rimozione del rivestimento

4.1. Smontaggio: Premere il pulsante rosso e rilasciare la fibbia Foto 62. Sollevare il cuscino posteriore sotto
il poggiatesta Foto 63. Sollevare per rimuovere la parte per le spalle dall'apertura Foto 64. Tirare verso il
basso per rimuovere la parte per le spalle Foto 65; 66; 67. Rimuovere il supporto della fibbia e nascondere la
fibbia Foto 68. Togliere il rivestimento del poggiatesta Foto 69. Rimuovere il rivestimento dell'intero seggiolino
Foto 70.

4.2. Montaggio del rivestimento: Per installare il rivestimento, ripetere i passi precedenti in ordine inverso.

5. La regolazione dell'appoggio per la testa e dell'altezza della tracolla:

Il poggiatesta pud essere regolato in 10 diverse posizioni .

La regolazione dell'altezza della tracolla si effettua contemporaneamente alla regolazione dell'altezza
dell'appoggio per la testa. Tirare la leva di regolazione (16) Fig.10 , spostare lo schienale nella posizione
desiderata verso I'alto o verso il basso in funzione all'altezza del vostro bambino. Rilasciare la leva e dovete
sentire un clic che & indicazione che lo schienale e bloccato.

Si prega di controllare se il poggiatesta sia messa in modo corretto attorno alla testa del bambino. Fig. 11 Per
| Gruppo 0+; I: La posizione delle cinture deve essere al livello o un po' sopra le spalle del bambino.
Assicurarsi che le cinture si appoggino bene sulle spalle del bambino.

Per | Gruppo I, lll: |l poggiatesta del seggiolino deve essere regolato in modo da garantire una distanza di
circa due dita tra la spalla del bambino ed il bordo inferiore del poggiatesta. Foto 12
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6. Rotazione del seggiolino - Foto 13

Tirare e tenere la maniglia di regolazione "1" e ruotare il seggiolino "2" nella posizione desiderata. Quindi
rilasciare la maniglia di regolazione e assicurarsi che il seggiolino sia fissato nella posizione desiderata
scuotendolo a sinistra e a destra.

Ci sono 4 posizioni disponibili:

- Posizione opposta alla marcia - contrassegnata nel colore "Blu" alla Foto 13 - Per il gruppo 0+

- Posizione in avanti (nel senso di marcia) - contrassegnata in "Rosso" alla Foto 13 - Per i gruppi |, II, IlI

- 2 posizioni laterali - contrassegnate in "Grigio" alla Foto 13 - SOLO PER FACILITARE le azioni per la presa e
la messa del bambino dal o nel seggiolino di sicurezza! ATTENZIONE!!! PUO ESSERE UTILIZZATO SOLO
SE L'AUTO E PARCHEGGIATA (FERMATA) !!!
ATTENZIONE!!! DOPO IL POSIZIONAMENTO DEL BAMBINO NEL SEGGIOLINO RUOTARE SEMPRE IL
SEGGIOLINO NELLA DIREZIONE RICHIESTA (IN AVANTI NEL SENSO DI MARCIA O INDIETRO NEL
SENSO CONTRARIO DI MARCIA) PER IL TRASPORTO IN FUNZIONE DEL PESO E O DELL'ETA DEL
BAMBINO!!!

7. Montaggio / smontaggio e regolazione del poggiapiedi

Montaggio: collegare le due parti del poggiapiedi I'una all'altra attorno al piede di supporto prestando
attenzione che le alette del bullone di fissaggio devono rimanere sul retro del piede. Foto 71

Inserire il bullone di fissaggio e serrarlo parzialmente in modo che si agganci a entrambe le parti del
poggiapiedi. Foto 72

Il poggiapiedi pud essere regolato in 5 posizioni. Selezionare |'altezza desiderata e serrare completamente il
bullone in modo che corrisponda a uno dei 5 fori nella parte posteriore del piede di supporto. Foto 73

Per lo smontaggio ripetere i passi di cui sopra in ordine inverso. ATTENZIONE! Quando si piega il piede di
supporto, E INDISPENSABILE che prima sia smontato / rimosso il poggiapiedi!

8. Montaggio / smontaggio del parasole

Montaggio - Attaccare i due nastri elastici alle estremita del parasole alle due guide per la tracolla "19" sul
poggiatesta. Foto 74

Smontaggio - Rilasciare i due nastri elastici dalle due guide per la tracolla "19" dal poggiatesta. Foto 75

Per la protezione di tutti i passeggeri nel veicolo: In caso di fermata d'emergenza o incidente le persone o
gli oggetti non in sicurezza possono causare dei danni agli altri passeggeri. Si prega di controllare sempre se:
- Gli schienali dei sedili dell'auto siano bloccati. (Cioé che lo schienale piegabile del sedile posteriore sia
bloccato); - Tutti gli oggetti pesanti con dei bordi aguzzi nel veicolo (per esempio, sulla cappelliera copribaule)
siano in sicurezza e fissati. - Tutte le persone nel veicolo siano con cinture di sicurezza fissate.- Il seggiolino
sia sempre in sicurezza e fissato qualora si trovi nel veicolo anche senza trasportarci un bambino.

Per la protezione della vostra macchina:

Alcuni rivestimenti dei sedili auto sono fatti di materie sensibili (per esempio Velour, Pelle ecc.)e possono
apparire dei segni di usura all' utilizzo del seggiolino. Cio puo essere evitato mettendo una coperta o un
panno sotto il seggiolino di sicurezza.

( INSTALLAZIONE DEL SEGGIOLINO CON ISOFIX E PIEDE DI SUPPORTO )

IMPORTANTE: Prima verificare che il veicolo abbia 2 ganci in metallo ISOFIX per il fissaggio
all'intersezione tra il sedile e la parte posteriore del veicolo sotto il rivestimento.

NOTA: Quando usate il sistema ISOFIX, le guide del dispositivo ISOFIX possono essere inserite nei ganci
ISOFIX dell'auto. (Foto 14) | ganci ISOFIX su entrambi i lati del seggiolino passano attraverso i ganci
dell'auto.

Passo 1. Premete il pulsante di sbloccaggio del sistema ISOFIX per far uscire i meccanismi di
agganciamento fino al sentire di un “Click” Fig. 15 Scivolate le rotaie nella posizione piu lunga.

Passo 2. Posizionare il seggiolino sul sedile dell'auto. Premere i meccanismi di agganciamento ISOFIX
direttamente sui ganci metallici della macchina fino al sentire di un “Click”. Fig. 16 Assicuratevi di sentire uno
click e l'indicatore ISOFIX deve mostrare GREEN Fotografia 16;17

Passo 3. Spingete fermamente il seggiolino auto contro lo schienale del posto del veicolo. (Foto 18) Durante
questo spostamento, il sistema ISOFIX sta per afferrare il seggiolino auto contro lo schienale del posto del
veicolo e si deve sentire chiaramente uno click. Assicuratevi che il seggiolino auto &€ fermamente appoggiato
contro lo schienale del posto del veicolo. Verificate di nuovo il pulsante ISOFIX per essere sicuri che
l'indicatore sia verde. Fotografia 17

Passo 4. Prendere il seggiolino e controllare se sia ben fissato o barcolla. Se il seggiolino barcolla e i
dispositivi di agganciamento ISOFIX sono usciti, ripetere i passi di sopra e installarlo di nuovo. (Foto 18)
Passo 5. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di regolazione del piede di supporto (Foto 19). Estendere il
piede di supporto in modo naturale (sotto il suo proprio peso) fino alla lunghezza che puo raggiungere il
pavimento, rilasciare il pulsante di regolazione (Foto 20). Verificare che la parte inferiore del seggiolino di
sicurezza si inserisca nel sedile dell'auto per assicurarsi che non vi siano spazi vuoti e che non sia sollevato
(Foto 21). L'angolo del piede di supporto non deve superare 90°, non pud essere supportato su pavimenti
sopraelevati (Foto 22). @




(RILASCIO DAL SISTEMA ISOFIX )

Appoggiare e premere il seggiolino con le ginocchia e tenerlo (Foto 23). Premere il pulsante di rilascio e tirare
indietro per rilasciare il connettore ISOFIX (Foto 24). Accorciare la lunghezza del piede di supporto premendo
il pulsante per rilascio del piede di supporto (Foto 25). Allontanare il seggiolino di sicurezza dal sedile dell'auto
e piegare il piede di supporto (Foto 26). Prendere le guide ISOFIX per il collegamento e conservarle
correttamente (Foto 27). A ATTENZIONE! Eventuali danni al meccanismo ISOFIX dovuti a rilascio
errato sono esclusi dalla garanzia! Non forzare il meccanismo nel caso in cui lo stesso non si rilasci
facilmente! Prima spingere il seggiolino verso I'interno!!! Evitare danni alle parti!

MONTAGGIO DEL SEGGIOLINO

“Gruppo 0 +;1 ” /per neonato e bambino con peso fino a 18 kg./ ﬁ?,:;
Installazione con: ISOFIX E PIEDE DI SUPPORTO, + le cinture del seggiolino
Passo 1. Per il Gruppo 0+;l : Il seggiolino pud essere usato SOLAMENTE nella posizione piu reclinata

indietro. (Foto 2 Posizione 4) Tirare la leva di posizionamento e mettere Il seggiolino nella posizione piu
reclinata indietro.(Foto 1;2)

Passo 2. Tirare e tenere la maniglia di rilascio per girare il seggiolino “5” e ruotare il seggiolino a 180° in
modo che la marcatura del seggiolino corrisponda al segno blu sulla base. Foto 2;28;29

Rilasciare la maniglia e assicurarsi che il seggiolino sia bloccato.

ATTENZIONE! NON UTILIZZARE IL SEGGIOLINO PER BAMBINI DI SICUREZZA IN POSIZIONE A 90° AL
SENSO DI MARCIA DELL'AUTO! QUESTO SEGGIOLINO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO SOLO NEL
SENSO DI MARCIA O NEL SENSO CONTRARIO DI MARCIA DELL'AUTO!!!

Passo 3. Mettere Il seggiolino sul sedile dell'auto in direzione fronte marcia !!! (Foto 30) Questa é la
posizione piu sicura per il vostro bambino ed si raccomanda di usarla al piu lungo possibile!!!

Se la macchina & munita di airbag ai sedili per i passeggeri, il seggiolino deve essere usato solo sui sedili
posteriori della macchina!

Passo 4. Fissare il seggiolino di sicurezza sul sedile dell'auto come descritto nel paragrafo “Installazione del
seggiolino con ISOFIX e piede di supporto”.

Passo 5. Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino. Controllare I'altezza delle cinture per le spalle. Assicurarsi che le
cinture non siano ritorte 0 agganciate da qualche parte. Bloccare le cinture sul bambino assicurandosi che
siano ben sistemate e tirare il cinturino al centro del seggiolino per stringerle. Assicurarsi che la fibbia a 5
punti del seggiolino sia chiusa. Fig. 5;6;8;9

MONTAGGIO DEL SEGGIOLINO
“Gruppo 0+” /per neonato e bambino con peso fino a 13 kg./
Installazione con la cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti o

Si prega di utilizzare le cinture di sicurezza a 3 punti della macchina per fissare il seggiolino nella macchina!
Passo 1. Per il Gruppo 0 + Il seggiolino puo essere usato SOLAMENTE nella posizione piu reclinata
indietro. (Foto 2) Tirare la leva di posizionamento e mettere Il seggiolino nella posizione piu reclinata
indietro.(Foto 1;2;29) Questa € la posizione piu sicura per il vostro bambino ed si raccomanda di usarla al piu
lungo possibile.

Passo 2. Tirare e tenere la maniglia di rilascio per girare il seggiolino “5” e ruotare il seggiolino a 180° in modo
che la marcatura del seggiolino corrisponda al segno blu sulla base. Foto 13;28 Rilasciare la maniglia e
assicurarsi che il seggiolino sia bloccato.

Passo 3. Mettere Il seggiolino sul sedile dell'auto in direzione fronte marcia. (Foto 31) Se la macchina
munita di airbag ai sedili per i passeggeri, il seggiolino deve essere usato solo sui sedili posteriori della
macchina!

Passo 4. Sbloccare la cintura di sicurezza e sollevare il cuscino interno. Immagine 32 Tirare completamente
la cintura di sicurezza dell'autovettura ( Foto 33 )Passate la cintura inferiore del veicolo nei buchi su entrambi i
lati del seggiolino auto (la fotografia A posizione 23) e fissate la cintura nella fibbia corrispondente del veicolo
per sentire un click. (Foto 34) Controllare se la fibbia della cintura sia bloccata tirando la cintura.

Passo 5. Passare la parte diagonale superiore della cintura nella guida della cintura dietro lo schienale e
tirare per allacciare la cintura. Fig. 35;36 Riposizionare il cuscino interno. (Immagine 37)

Passo 6. Assicurarsi che la cintura sia tesa e che non sia ritorta. Assicurarsi che |l seggiolino sia stabilmente
fissato sul sedile dell'auto. (Immagine 38)

Passo 7. Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino. Controllare I'altezza delle cinture per le spalle. Assicurarsi che le
cinture non siano ritorte 0 agganciate da qualche parte. Bloccare le cinture sul bambino assicurandosi che
siano ben sistemate e tirare il cinturino al centro del seggiolino per stringerle. Fig.5;6;8;9
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MONTAGGIO DEL SEGGIOLINO @
“Gruppo I” /da 9 a 18kg./ CON LA CINTURA DI SICUREZZA A 3 PUNTI

Si prega di utilizzare le cinture di sicurezza a 3 punti della macchina per garantire la sicurezza del bambino e
per fissare il seggiolino nella macchina!

Passo 1. Mettete il seggiolino auto sul posto del veicolo, faccia alla strada ed assicuratevi che il dorso del
seggiolino auto € fermamente appoggiato contro lo schienale del posto del veicolo. (Fotografia 39)
ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che il seggiolino per bambini sia posizionato in modo corretto nella direzione di
marcia. Se € necessario, tirare la maniglia di regolazione “5” (Foto A) e ruotare il seggiolino nella direzione di
marcia con la faccia in avanti. ( Foto 40 ) ATTENZIONE! NON UTILIZZARE IL SEGGIOLINO PER BAMBINI
DI SICUREZZA IN POSIZIONE A 90° AL SENSO DI MARCIA DELL'AUTO! QUESTO SEGGIOLINO DEVE
ESSERE UTILIZZATO SOLO NEL SENSO DI MARCIA O NEL SENSO CONTRARIO DI MARCIA
DELL'AUTO!!!

Passo 2. Rimuovere tutti gli elementi ammorbidenti e i cuscini interni quando il bambino ha 1,5 anni. Foto 41
Tirare completamente la cintura di sicurezza dell'autovettura ( Foto 42 ) Far passare la cintura diagonale
dell'auto tra il schienale e il poggiatesta del seggiolino e attraverso la guida della cinghia, e la cintura
addominale attraverso le guide della cintura sul fondo del seggiolino, come illustrato nelle foto 43;44
Assicuratevi che entrambe le parti della cintura del veicolo sono sotto la cintura di sicurezza del seggiolino
auto! ( Foto 45)

Passo 3. Fissate la cintura per le spalle e la cintura addominale nella fibbia dell'auto, dovete sentire uno click,
poi tiratele per afferrare il seggiolino auto. (figura 44;45) Prendere il seggiolino e controllare se sia ben fissato
o barcolla. Se il seggiolino barcolla e i dispositivi di agganciamento ISOFIX sono usciti, ripetere i passi di
sopra e installarlo di nuovo.

Passo 4. Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino. Controllare I'altezza delle cinture per le spalle. Assicurarsi che le
cinture non siano ritorte 0 agganciate da qualche parte. Bloccare le cinture sul bambino assicurandosi che
siano ben sistemate e tirare il cinturino al centro del seggiolino per stringerle. Assicurarsi che la fibbia a 5
punti del seggiolino sia chiusa. Fig. 5;6;8;9

MONTAGGIO DEL SEGGIOLINO “Gruppo |, /da 9 a 18 kg./
Installazione con: ISOFIX E PIEDE DI SUPPORTO, + le cinture del seggiolino

Passo 1. Posizionare il seggiolino sul sedile dell'auto, questo deve essere orientato nella direzione di marcia
dell'auto. (Foto 47) Se la macchina € munita di airbag ai sedili per i passeggeri, il seggiolino deve essere
usato solo sui sedili posteriori della macchina!

Passo 2. ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che il seggiolino per bambini sia posizionato in modo corretto nella
direzione di marcia. Se € necessario, tirare la maniglia di regolazione “5” (Foto A) e ruotare il seggiolino nella
direzione di marcia con la faccia in avanti.

ATTENZIONE! NON UTILIZZARE IL SEGGIOLINO PER BAMBINI DI SICUREZZA IN POSIZIONE A 90° AL
SENSO DI MARCIA DELL'AUTO! QUESTO SEGGIOLINO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO SOLO NEL
SENSO DI MARCIA O NEL SENSO CONTRARIO DI MARCIA DELL'AUTO!!!

Passo 3. Fissare il seggiolino di sicurezza sul sedile dell'auto come descritto nel paragrafo “Installazione del
seggiolino con ISOFIX e piede di supporto”.

Passo 4. Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino. Controllare l'altezza delle cinture per le spalle. Assicurarsi che le
cinture non siano ritorte 0 agganciate da qualche parte. Bloccare le cinture sul bambino assicurandosi che
siano ben sistemate e tirare il cinturino al centro del seggiolino per stringerle. Assicurarsi che la fibbia a 5
punti del seggiolino sia chiusa. Fig. 5;6;8;9



Montaggio del seggiolino con la cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti dell'auto

MONTAGGIO DEL SEGGIOLINO “Gruppo II; Il , /da 15 a 36 kg./ @
+ un fissaggio aggiuntivo (ISOFIT)

IMPORTANTE: Quando usate il seggiolino auto per i gruppi 2 e 3, da 15 a 36 kg dovete portare via il cuscino
e la protezione di gamba. Fotografia A posizioni 9;13;14 e nascondete la fibbia e le cinture per le spalle sotto
la tappezzeria.

Passo 1. Rilasciare la cintura di sicurezza a 5 punti del seggiolino premendo il pulsante rosso sulla fibbia.
Foto 48

Passo 2. Sbloccare le cinture di sicurezza premendo il pulsante di sbloccaggio quindi tirare le cinture per le
spalle al piu lontano possibile.(Fig. 49) Nota: Non tirare le imbottiture delle cinture.

Passo 3. Aprire il coperchio nel rivestimento dello schienale (Foto 50) e posizionare le cinture nell'apertura
(Foto 51;52). Chiudere il coperchio. Nascondete la fibbia sotto la tappezzeria, nell'apertura della sedia del
veicolo. (Foto 53;54). Tirate la cinghia del centro della sedia e nascondetela attraverso il buco della
tappezzeria. Il seggiolino auto deve essere simile all'immagine 55

Passo 4. Regolare lo schienale del seggiolino di sicurezza in posizione verticale 1 e rivolto in avanti nella
direzione di marcia. Foto 56 ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che il seggiolino per bambini sia posizionato in
modo corretto nella direzione di marcia. Se & necessario, tirare la maniglia di regolazione “5” (Foto A)
e ruotare il seggiolino nella direzione di marcia con la faccia in avanti. ( Foto 56 )

Passo 5. Installare il seggiolino di sicurezza sul sedile dell'auto con attacchi ISOFIT (Foto 57) come previsto
nel paragrafo “Installazione del sedile con ISOFIX e piede di supporto” ed estrarre completamente la cintura di
sicurezza.

Passo 6. Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino. Posizionare la tracolla attraverso il gancio sopra la spalla del
bambino, invece la parte inferiore della cintura sopra il seggiolino e sopra il grembo del bambino. Fig. 58
Infilare la cintura nel foro inferiore del sedile del seggiolino e bloccare la cintura nella fibbia del sedile dell'auto
fino al sentire di un “click”. Fig. 58 Controllare se la fibbia della cintura sia bloccata tirando la cintura. Fig. 59
Passo 7. Assicuratevi che la cinghia & correttamente posizionnata in tutte le aperture, non € torta € non
ostruisce il bambino.

MONTAGGIO DEL SEGGIOLINO @
“Gruppo II; Il , /da 15 a 36 kg./ CON LA CINTURA DI SICUREZZA A 3 PUNTI

Premete sui pulsanti e mettete i dispositivi di ISOFIX nella sedia, vedila (Foto.60).

Grazie di utilizzare le cinture di sicurezza a 3 punti di fissazione dell'automobile per garantire la sicurezza del
bambino e fissare il seggiolino auto senza schienale, come rialzi.

Passo 1. Per il Gruppo II; lll da 15 a 36kg. Posizionare il seggiolino sul sedile dell'autovettura in posizione
“direzione della marcia” ed in posizione retta 1. (Foto. 56;61)

Passo 2. Mettere il bambino nel seggiolino. Posizionare la tracolla attraverso il gancio sopra la spalla del
bambino, invece la parte inferiore della cintura sopra il seggiolino e sopra il grembo del bambino. (Foto 58)
Infilare la cintura nel foro inferiore del sedile del seggiolino e bloccare la cintura nella fibbia del sedile dell'auto
fino al sentire di un “click”. (Foto 58) Controllare se la fibbia della cintura sia bloccata tirando la cintura.

(Foto 59)




2HMANTIKO! AIABATE NMPOZEKTIKA
TIZ OAHT'IEZ KAI ®YAA=TE TEZ I'ATI
MMOPEI NA TIZ XPEIAZTEITE £TO
MEAAON! PEGASUS

MAHPO®OPIES KaBiopa autokiviTou / Instrukcja uzytkownika

Orav xpnoiuorroisite we karnyopia FTENIKH (Oudda 0+,1,2, 3)

1. MpokeiTal yia éva yevikdé oUoTNUA oUyKpATnong yia TTaidid. ‘Exel eykpiBei pe Tov kavovioud apid 44, 04 ogipd
TPOTIOTTOINCEWY, VIO YEVIKI XPAON O€ OXAMATa Kai €ival KATAAANAO yia Ta TTepIgadTeEPA, aAAG 6X1 OAa, Ta KaBiouarta Tou
QUTOKIVITOU.

2. H owoTA TotroB£Tnon gival mlavr edv 0 KATAOKEUAOTAG TOU OXIMATOG £XEI ONAWOEI OTO EYXEIPIDIO TOU OXMATOG OTI
TO OxNUa gival Ikavé va déxeTal Eva oUoTNPA CUYKPATNOoNG TTaIdIwy «evikd» yia auTriv TV NAIKIOKr opdda.

3. Autd 10 GUOTNUO CUYKPATNONG Yia TTaIdIG €XEl TAGIVOUNBET WG «YEVIKO» UTTO QUGTNPOTEPOUG OPOUG ATTO EKEIVOUG
TToU eQappolovTal o€ TTPoNyoUEVa oXEDIa TTOU eV £XOUV TNV TTapouca e150TToinan.

4. Y& TTePITTTWON au@IBoAiag CUPBOUAEUTEITE OTTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH) TOU GUOTANATOG OUYKPATNONG TTAISIWV 1) TOV
€UTTOPO AIAVIKAG TIWANCNG.

5. KatdAAnAo pévo edv Ta eyKekpIMEVa oxuaTa gival epodiaopéva pe {veg aog@alegiag Tutrou lap / 3 onueiwv /
OTOTIKWY / CUCTTEIPWTWY, EYKEKPINEVEG TUNPWVA PE TOV Kavoviouo apiB. 16 Tng OEE / HE 1 pe dAAa 1I00d0Uvapa
TPOTUTTA.

Zog TTapaKaAoUUE va SIaBACETE TTPOCEKTIKA TIG 03nYieg, KABWG N AavBaopévn EyKATACTAON MTTOPEI VA
TPOoKAAéCEl COBAPO TPAUNATIONO, OE QUTAV TNV TFEPITITWON O KOTAOKEUOOTAG Sev avaAapuBdvel kapia eudovn.
Aut6 1O KGBIoUA AUTOKIVATOU £XE1 EYKPIBET yia XpRon UE TOug akOAouBoug TUTToug uEBOdWYV EYKATAOTAONG:

1. ENIAIA katnyopia yia xpion wg Oudada 0+ (0-13kg) EykatdoTaon pe: Zwvn ao@aAeiag TpIWV onueEiwy Tou
auTokivriTou (EyKatdoTaon pe 1o TTpOCWTTO TTPOG Ta THoW)

2. ISOFIX HMI ENIAIA katnyopia yia Xpfion wg Opdada 0+;1 (0-18kg) Eykatdotaon pe: ISOFIX + modt otrpiéng
+ (WVEG Tou KabiopaTtog acaAgiag auTokiviTou (EykatdaTaan pe To TTpOowTTo Trpog Ta Tiow) ISOFIX AlacTdoeig Tng
kAdong - Khdaon ,D*

2.1. Auté gival To oUaTnua ouykpdtnong yia TTaidid ISOFIX. ‘Exer eykpiBei ammd 1o ECE R44.04 yia yeviki xprion o€
oxfpata pe ouoTtApata otApigng ISOFIX.

2.2. Avdloya pe Tnv katnyopia Tou TraidikoU kaBiopatog Kal To anueio atTApIEng ISOFIX, auté Ba ToTmobeTnOEi o€
oxnuaTa e onueia (BA. To eyXeIPidIO PNXAVOKIVNTWY OXNUATWYV).

2.3. H opdada padag kai 1o Bapog Tou ISOFIX, yia Ta otroia TrpoopileTal auTh N OUCKEUA €ivai:

Opada 0+;1 (0 - 18 kIAWV) (EykatdoTtaon Pe To TIPOOWTIO TTPOG Ta TTiow) katnyopiag ISOFIX kAdong D; Opdda | (9 -
18 kiAwv) (EykatdoTtaon pe To TTpOowWTTo TTPog Ta epTrpdg.) ISOFIX AlaoTtdaoeig Tng kKAdong - KAdon ,B1¢

3. ENIAIA katnyopia yia xpion wg Opdada | (9-18kg) EykatdoTaon pe: Zwvn ao@aAEiag TPIWV ONUEiwy Tou
QUTOKIVITOU + {WVEG Tou KaBiopatog ac@aAeiag autokiviitou (EyKatdoTaon pe To TIPOOWTTO TTPOG Ta EUTIPOG.)

4. HMI ENIAIA katnyopia yia xprion wg Opada | (9-18kg) Eykartdotaon pe: ISOFIX + éd1 aTApIENG.

5. ENIAIA katnyopia yia xpon wg Opada |l (15-25kg) Opada lll (22-36kg) EykatdoTaon pe: Zwvn ao@aleiag

TPILV onyeiwv Tou auTokiviiTou (EyKaTdoTaoon e To TTPOCWTTO TTPOG Ta EUTTPOG.)

6. HMI ENIAIA katnyopia yia xpion wg Opada Il (15-25kg), Opada lll (22-36kg) EykatdoTtaon pe:
TOTTOBETNON TOU KABIoWATOG QUTOKIVATOU pE TNV {Wvn acg@aAegiag 3 onueiwy + TpdaBeto edpTtnua (ISOFIT).

(EykardoTaon pe 1o TTpOoWTIo TTPOG Td EUTIPOG.)

OTav XpNOIYOTIOIEITE TNV NUI-YEVIKA KaTnyopia (oudda 0+; 1; 2; 3), TapakaAOUUE TTPOCEETE TIG TTOPAKATW

mAnpo@opieg: To ouoTNUA aUTO ao@aAsiag .

ylo TTaidid gival moTOTroINUEéVO Yid TRV AutokivnTo MMNPOZTA ni=o
"nui-yevikn" xpAon kai givai katdAAnAo yia mn E=Q KENTPO E=Q KENTPO
S e g onata Twy ( MoVTENO) NAF/ OXI NAH/ OXI NAI/ 6% NAH/ OXI

Zag rapakaAoupe va eAégeTe To MapdpTnua 1 Ye TOV KATAAOYO TwV OXNUATWY Trou gival KAaTtdAAnAa yia nui-

YEVIKA ouvapTnon oTo T€Aog TNG 0dnyiag.

1
Znuavrikég odnyieg yia tnv acedAsial N AKPQZ EmKI,NAYNO' .
1. NPOEIAOMOTHEH! KpatAoTe To 0UGTApA Na unv xpnoipoTroleiTal o€ emRaTIkd
GUYKPATNONG TIAISIMV TTPOS Ta ToW £WE GTOU K’UGIUUGTG, TQ OTTOId €ival sEgﬂAlopsva e
To BApo¢ Tou TTaIdIo0 uTrepPei Ta 9 kg! agpdoakoug! Ocvchog I coBapqg TPAUUATIONOG
2. NMPOEIAONO'IHZH! Ta AKAUTITA AVTIKEIPEVA KOl HTTopei va oupBei.

TO TTAQOTIKG PEPN EVOG OUCTANATOG OUYKPATNONG VIO TTaIBIG TIPETTEI VO BPICKOVTAI KAl VO £YKATAOTABOUV €701 WOTE
va uny eivail UtredBuvd, KaTd TNV KABNUEPIVA XPRON TOU OXAHATOG, va TTayISeuToUV OTTo £va KIVNTO KABIopa A atro
pIa TTOPTA TOU OXAHATOG.

3. MPOEIAONO’IHZH! O\ol o} 1ndvTeg TTOU GUYKPATOUV TO GUGTNUA CUYKPATNONG GTO OXNMA TTPETTEN VAL Eival GQIXTOI,
OAOI Ol INGVTEG TTOU GUYKPATOUV TO TTCId TIPETTEI VO TTPOCAPUOLOVTAl OTO CWHA TOU TIaldIou. O IHAVTEG deV TTPETTEI vl
ival OTPINWYHEVOL.



4. MPOEIAONOTHZH! H cuokeun TpéTrel va aAAGEel OTav €xel UTTOOTET BidIEG KATATIOVACEIG O€ éva ATUXNMA.
5. MPOEIAOMO’THZH! ZnpavTiké! BeBaiwbeite 0TI 0 1pdvTag Tou Trodiou ival @Bappévog, €101 WOTE N Aekdvn va gival
oTaBEPA TUVOEDEPEVN.
6. MPOEIAOMOTHZH! Eivai emmikivduvo va yivouv otroieadrTroTe aAAayEg i TIPOCONKEG OTN CUCKEUN XWPIG TNV £yKpIon
NG Apxns Eykpiong Tutrou. To Traidi oag KivouveUel Qv dev akoAOUBNOETE TIPOCEKTIKA TIG 0DNYiEG EyKATAGTAONG TTOU
TIAPEXOVTAI ATTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU CUGTAHATOG OUYKPATNONG TTAIBIWV.
7. NPOEIAOMNOTHZH! AkoAouBroTE TIPOTEKTIKA TIG 0dNYieg eyKaTtdoTaong. H atrotuyia PTTopei va TTPOKaAEéTEl
TpauuaTIoud aTo TTaIdI!
8. MPOEIAOMOTHZH! Mnv agrivete To TTaIdi Xwpig £TMITAPNON OTN CUCKEUH aopaAeiag!
9. MPOEIAOMOTHZH! OAeg o1 aTToOKEUEG 1) GAAO AQVTIKEIUEVA TTOU EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKOAETOUV TPAUUATIONS O€
TTEPITITWON oUYKPOUONG TTPETTEI VO £E00PAAIfOVTal ETTAPKWG.
10. MPOEIAONOTHZH! Mnv xpnoiyoTrolgite TO CUOTNPA CUYKPATNONG TTAISILV XWPIG TO KAAUPUA.
11. MPOEIAONO’THZH! Mnv avTikaBioTdTe TO KAAUPPA TOu KaBiopaTog JE GAAO EKTOG ATTO AUTO TTOU CUVIOTA O
KATAOKEUAOTAG, ETTEISN TO KAAUPUA aTTOTEAET AVATTOOTIOOTO PEPOG TNG ATTOSOONG GUYKPATNONG.
12. NPOEIAONOTHZH! Mnv xpnoipotroigite GAAa onueia ETTAPAG TTOU PEPOUV POPTia DIAPOPETIKG ATTO EKEIVA TTOU
TTEPIYPA@OVTal OTIG 00NYieg XPONG Kal GnUEIWVOVTal 0To oUaTNUA CUYKPATNONG TTaIdIwv. BeBaiwbeite 0TI n TOPTIN
Tou KaBioparog Sev gival TOTTOBETNHEVN PETA i PTTPOCTA aTTd TOV KABOPIoPEVO 0BNYO INAVTA TOU GUGTAHATOG
OUYKPATNONG TTAIBIWV.
13. MIPOEIAONOTHZH! Edv To cUOTNPO OUYKPATNONG TTAIDILV TTPOCPEPEI EVAAAAKTIKO ONUEio ETTAPAS HE QOPTIO Kal
KPIveTE OTI N Xprion aUTAG TNG EVOAAOKTIKAG dladpoprg Oev gival IKAVOTTOINTIKK, TTOPAKOAOUNE ETTIKOIVWVHOTE HE TOV
KATOOKEUOOTH TOU OUOGTAPOTOG OUYKPATNONG TTIBILV.
14. NPOEIAONOTHZH! TommoBeTA0TE TO CUCTNUA CUYKPATNONG TTAIBIWV OTIG BECEIG KABIOUATWY TOU OXAHATOG
KatnyoplotroloUpeveg wg «Universal» oTo eyxelpidlo Tou ISIOKTHTN TOU OXUOTOG, XPNOIMOTIOIVTAG TN BaCIKr dladpour
TOU IJAvTa.
15. NPOEIAONOTHZH! Ta cuoTApata ouykpdTnoNng TTAIBIWY TTPOG Ta TTIow OV TIPETTEI Va XPNOIUOTTIoIoUVTal OE
KoBiopaTa TpooTaTeupéva armd agpOTaKo.
16. MPOEIAONOTHZH! Edv n kapékAa Sev SI0BETEI KAWOTOUPAVTOUPYIKO KAAUUMA, KPATACTE TO HOKPIA ATTO TO NAIGKO
PWG, dIAPOPETIKA PTTOPE va gival TTOAU KauTo yia To dépHa Tou TTaidiol.
17. NIPOEIAONOTHZH! Mnv xpnoIPoTTOoIEiTE TO KABIOUA TOU AUTOKIVATOU OTO OTTITI. Agv £XEI OXEDIQOTEI yIa OIKIOKT
XPron Kai TTPETTEN va XpnolgoTroigital pévo ato oxnual
18. MPOEIAONOTHZH! Mpiv pubuioeTe otTroiadATIOTE KIVNTA 1 pUBUICOPEVA PEPN TOU TTAIBIKOU 0aG KaBIioUATOG, TTPETTE
Va apaIpéoETE TO HWPS 0ag aTrd To TTaIdIKG KABIoHa.
19. NPOEIAONOTHZH! EAfyxeTe TTEPIOdIKG TOUG INAVTEG VI GOOPE, divovTag IBIAITEPN TTPOCOXN OTa GhUEia
OTEPEWONG, TIG TIPOOTACIEG Kail TIG OIaTAgEIG pUBUIONG.
20. MPOEIAONOTHZH! Mnv a@rveTe TNV TTOPTIN O€ PEPIKWG KAEIOTA BE0N Kol TTPETTEN va KAEIDWVEI HOVO OTavV OAa Ta
pépn eivar epTTAekOpEva. MpéTrel va gival duvaTh n dueon atreAeuBEépwaon Tou TTaidIoU aTrd To GUCTNPA CUYKPATNONG
aUEOoWG O€ TTEPITITWON EKTAKTNG avaykng. To TTaidi oag Tpétrel va SI0GOKETAI TTOTE va TTaiCel ue TNV TTOPTTN.
21. MPOEIAONO’THZH! To kdBiopa Tou wpoU TTPETTEI VO ao@aAieTal JE v Ao@AAEIaG aUTOKIVITOU, akOUa Kal OTav
O€EV XpNOIYOTIOIETAI.
‘Eva pn ac@aAiopévo KABIoPa PTToPEi va TpaupaTioel GAAOUG ETTIBAGTEG OTO QUTOKIVNTO O€ ETTElyOUCTO OTAON.
22. MPOEIAONO’THZH! AroBnkeloTe auTo TO TTAISIKG KABIoUA O€ A0PAAEG PEPOG OTAV DEV XPNCIPOTIOIEITAL.
ATo@UYeTE VO TOTTOBETEITE BapId avTIKEIMEVA ETTAVW TOU. MV a@AveTe TO TTAISIKO KABIOUG OAG VO £PXETAI O€ ETTAPN YE
SIaBpwTIKEG ouaieg, TT.X. 0§U pTTaTapiag.
23. NMpoooxn! To Bpepikd kaBIoUa auTtokiviiTou (TUTTOG YCO05S) uTToBARBNKE O€ TEOT KaI TNIOTOTTOINONKE CUPWVA JE
ECE, xwpig okiaoTpo kai Bdon yia 1a média. Ta idia TTapéXovTal WG CUUTIANPWHATIKG eEapTrApaTa.
24. MPOEIAONO’THZH! ETKOIVWVAOCTE PE TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU CUGTAPATOG GUYKPATNONG TTAIBIWV £GV EVTOTTIOETE
Hia pn IKavoTroinTike B€on Tng TTOPTING {Wvng aoaAgiag Twv evnAIKwY O€ 0X€on YE Ta KUpPIa OnUEia ETTAPAG TTou
@EPOUV POPTio 0TO OUCTNHA CUYKPATNONG.
25. MPOEIAONO’THZH! X¢ mrepimTwon ouaTAPaTog ouykpdTnang Traidiwyv ISOFIX, diaBdaTe To gyxeIpidio Tou
KOTAOKEUOOTH TOU QUTOKIVHTOU.
26. MPOEIAOMO’THZH! Mnv agrvete To Ta1di 0AG O AUTO TO KABIOMA YIO HEYAAO XPOVIKO SIACTNUA. Z& HOKPIVA
TagidI0, KAVTE TEPIOOTOTEPA SlaAgipparta Kal Bydadere To TTaudi Ard TO KABITUO aoPaAEiag.

ECE R44/04

(EIAOZ TON EFTKEKPIMENQN ZQNQN MOY MPENEI NA EXETE XTO
AYTOKINHTO
A - Zwvn ao@aAgiag autokIvVATOU - AIayWVIOG INAVTAG ;
B - Zwvn ao@aAgiag autoKIVATOU - {Wvn UTTOyaoTpiou
C - ISOFIX Znueia otaBepoTroinong
To d1k6 oag KABIoPa aoaAeiag uTropei va eykataoTabei pe Tnv BoriBeia dwvng 3
or]paiwv yla Tig cch’))\oueeg oudﬁsg Opada 0+ (0-13 kiIAd) (EykatdoTtaon pe
TPOCWTTO TTPOG TA THOW — AVTICTPOPA ™ng KuTsueuvong NG Kivnong) ka1 Opdda |, 11,
11l (9 - 36 KIAG) — EykatdoTaon pe 10 ﬂpoowrro UTTPOOTA GTNV KatelBuvaon TnG
Kivnong. To dikd oag Taidikd kaBiopa utropei va guvappoloynBei pe ISOFIX otrpign
Kol T6d1 aTAPIENG yia TNV Opdda 0+, | (0-18 KIAG) (I'uplopsvo HE TO Trpocwrro TTPOG
Ta TMiow) kar Opdda | (9-18 kIAd) (EykatdoTaon Pe TO TTPOCWTTO PTTPOCTA)
AuvaToTnTa £YKATACTACNG, OJWG TO TIATWHA, OTO TTPOCBIO YEPOG TOU ONuEiou
ouvappoAdynong TTPETTEN va gival iolo Kai dev TTPETTEN va £XEl UYOG, TO OnuEio
auvappoAdynong TpETel va gival eE0TTAIcPEVO pE {Wvn QUTOKIVATOU 3 anueiwy.
AEN MINOPEI NA XPHZIMOIMOIEITAI ZE KAGIZMATA ME ZQNEZ 2
\ZHMEIQN! [ 52)




XapaKTnPIoTIKG 11. Zwveg

Pwroypagia A 12. E€dpTnua amaAdTNTAG TwV {WVWV TWV WHWV
1. Odnyoi ISOFIX 13. E€aptrjpata ammaAdTnTag yia 10 pwpd

2. Mnxaviopoi oTtrpigng Tou cuoTApaTtog ISOFIX (dkpeg) 14. MagiAdpl Kepahiou

3. MAAKTpO ameAeuBépwaong Tou ouoTrpartog ISOFIX 15. ZmpIyda Ke@aAiol

4. Bdon 16. A\aBn yia puBuion Tou oTnpiydaTog KEPaAiol
5. AaBn ammodeopelong yia TNV TTEPICTPOPT] Tou TTaIdIkoU 17. PuBuifduevo Todi oTrpigng
kaBioparog 18. Emévduon
6. Aafn pubuiong Tng KAiong Tou kaBiouaTog 19. Odny6g yia TNV dwvn Twv wWHwV MNa Opadeg I, 11
7. Noupi pUBuIoNG Tou PAKOUG TWV {WVWV 20. Zwpa
8. Zuokeun pubuiong 21. KoupTri atreAeuBépwong
9. E€dpTnua atraAdTNTAG TOU KOUUTTWHOTOG 22. I'avtdog - 0dnyo¢ TNG Jwvng
10. KoUpmrwpa 23. Avolypa yia Tov 0dnyoé Tng duvng
24. Bdon
1. PUBuion TnG KAiong Tou kaBioparog 25. ZkiaoTpo

To TTaudiké KaBioua ptropei va pubuioTei o€ 4 Béoeig. (Pwtoypagia 1;2). EmikAIVAg 8éong ,,4 — AvticTpoga
NG Kivnong“ yia Tnv Opada 0+;1; EykatdoTaon pe To TpOoWITO TTPog Ta eppog - Oéon 1, 2, 3 yia Tnv
Opada | kal @éon 1 yia Tnv Opdda ll - 1l . TpaBrngTte To xepoUAI TOTTOBETNONG OTO TTIPOCBI0 PEPOG KATW

atrd T0 KABIoPa Kal TN ouvéxela TTaTAOTE ) TPABRETE TO KABIoPa PTTPOATA 1) THIow. AQACTE TO XEPOUAI TNV
€mMBuUPNTA B£01N Kal TTATAOTE TTPOG TA KATW PEXPI VO AKOUOETE «KAIK». BeBaiwOeite, 6T TO KABIOHQ
oTaBEPOTTOINONKE.

2. PUOuion Tou unkoug Twv Iwvwy Mo Opadeg 0+;1

2.1. Xahapwaorte Tig {wveg: MataTe To TTARKTPO pUBUIoNG Twv wvwv «8» (PwToypagia 3) kal Tautdxpova
TpaBngTe TIG dUO {WVES yia Toug wHoug “11" . (Pwtoypagia 4) Maparipnon: Mn Tpafdre 1o £€GpTNUA
aTTaAOTNTAG TWV {WVWV .

2.2, Z@i¢ipo Twv {wvwv: BAATE To TTaIdi 0TNV KAPEKAQ, KOUPTTWOTE TIG OUO {WVEG OTO KEVTPIKO KAITTG Kal
TpaBngTe TNV Talvia atméd Tn péon Tou kabiopatog. (Pwtoypagia 8;9)

3.KoUumrwua 1ng {wvng MNa Opddeg 0+:1

3.1. ZuvdéoTe Ta PETAAAIKG OToIXEIQ TNV AKPN TNG {wvng (PwToypagia 5) kal TOTTOBETATTE T OTO KEVTPO TOU
KNITTG (PwToypagia 6) péxpl va oKoUOoETE KAIK.

3.2. EAéyETe €dv n vn KOUPTIWONKE, OTTWG TPABAEETE TIG JWVEG VIO TOUG WHOUG TTPOG TA ETTAVW.

3.3. lNa va atreAeuBepWOETE TIG {WVEG TTATAOTE TTPOG TA KATW TO KOKKIVO KOUNTT "21"TOU KEVTPIKOU KAITTG.
(Pwroypagia 7)

4. ArocuvappoAoynon / A@aipgon TNG TATTETOAPIAG

4.1. AmroouvapuoAdynon - MatAoTe To KOKKIVO KOUMTTI Kal aTTeAEUBEpWOTE TNV TTOPTIN - PwToypagia 62.
2NKWOTE To TTiow PagIAdpI KATw atrd TNV Bdon kepahiol GwToypagia 63. TpapniTe TTPoG Ta £TTAVW, YIA va
APAIPECETE TO UTTOOTPWHA WHoU atrd TNV o1y Pwroypagia 64. TpaBRETe TTPOG Ta KATW yia va BydAeTe TO
uTTOOTPWHA WHou PwToypagia 65, 66, 67. BydATe To UTTOOTPWHA TNG TTOPTTNG KaI KPUWTE TNV TTOPTIN
Pwroypagia 68. ApaipéaTe TNV €TEVOUCN TG Bdong kepaAiol PwToypagia 69. BydAte Tnv erévduon 6Aou
Tou KaBiopaTtog Pwroypagia 70.

4.2. ToroB£TNON TNG TATTETOOPIOG: ZUVapuoAdynon Tng TatreToapiag: MNa va cuvapuoAoyAoEeTe THV
TATTETOOPIA, TTOPAKAAW ETTAVOAJBETE Ta BraTa TTAPATTIAVW TNV QVTIOTPOPN OEIPd.

5. PUBUIoN TOU TTPOOKEPAAOU KOl TOU UYPOUGS TwV {WVWV WHOU:

To otAplypa kepahio ptropei va puBuioTei o 10 diagopeTIkEG BETeI . H pUuBuIon Tou UWoug TwV {WVWV WHUOoU
yiveTal Tautoxpova pe Tn pUBJIoN Tou UWoug Tou TIPOCKEPAAou. TpaBngTe TTpog Ta £Ew Tn AaBr pubuiong (16)
>x. 10 , yeTakivioTe TNV TTAATN TOU KOBIOPOTOG OTNV £TMOUNNTA BE0N TTPOG Ta TIAVW 1) TTPOG TA KATW avAaAoya
pe To Uyog Tou TraIdiou oag. ATreAeuBepwaoTe TN Aar) Kal TTPETTEl va aKOUOETE £vav AXO KAIK TTOU OnuaTodoTEi
6TI N TTAGTN Tou kaBiopaTog eival kKAeidwpévn. MNMapakalolpe BeBaiwbeite, 6TI TO OTAPIYHA TOTTOBETABNKE CWATA
yUpw o1 10 KEQAAI Tou TTaudiou. Eikéva 11.

Opada 0+ | :H B¢on Twv fwvwyv TTPETTEN va gival 0To €TTITTESO i Aiyo TTI0 €TTAVW ATTO TOUG WHOUG TOU TTaIdIoU.
BeBaiwBeite, 611 o1 (WVEG EQATITOVTAI CWOTA GTOUG WHOUG Tou Traidiou.

Opada ll; 1l : To rpooképalo Tou KaBiopaTog aoPaAgiag TTPETTE va £XEl PUBUICTET €101 WWOTE VA TTAPEXEI
améoTacn TePiTTou 800 SAKTUAWY PETAEU TOU WHOU Tou TTaIdIoU KAl TOU KATW GKPOU TOU TIPOOKEPAAOU.
Eixéva 12

6. Mipiopa Tou kaBioparog - Pwroypagia 13

TpaBngTe kal KPATAGTE TNV XEIPOAARH pUBUIONG «1» Kal yupioTe TO KABIOYQ «2» oTnv €mBuunTr B¢on. Tote
a@noTe TNV XeIpoAafn pubuiong kal BeRaiwdeite, 6T TO KABIOPO oTaBEPOTTOINONKE OTNV £MOUNNTH BN OTTWG
QAVOKIVAOETE apIoTEPA Kal OeCId.

Ymdpyouv 4 duvatég Béoeig:

- ©¢on avTioTpo®n TNG Kivnong — onuelwbnke o€ ,MTTAe" xpwua otnv wroypaegia 13 — lMNa Tnv Opdda 0+

- ©éon PTTPoOoTd (OTNV KATEUBUVON TNG Kivnong) — onuelwdnke pe ,Kokkivo* xpwua otnv dwroypagia 13 — MNa

opadeg I, 11, 1 @




- 2 TTAdyieg Béoelg — anuelwpéveg e Xpwpa «Mkpi» atnv wroypagia 13 — MONO TIA ANEZH étav ptropeite
va TOTToBETEITE R va TraipveTe TO TTaIdi 07O 1) aTTd To KABIopa ac@aAciag! MPOXOXH! MIIOPEI NA
XPHZIMOMNOIHOEI MONO OTAN TO AYTOKINHTO EINAI NTAPKAPIZMENO (:TAGMEYMENO) !!!
NPOZOXH!!! AOOY TOMNOOETHZETE TO MNAIAI £TO KAGIZMA AZOAAEIAZ, YOIOXPEQTIKA FYPIETE
TO KAOIZMA AZDAAEIAY £THN AMNAPAITHTH KATEYOYNZH (MMPOXTA XTHN KATEYOYNZH THX
KINHZHZ 'H MIZQ ANTIZETPO®A THX KATEYOYNZH THX KINHZHZ) A TAZIAI ANAAOTA ME TO BAPOZ
'H ANO THN HAIKIA TOY MAIAIOY!!!

7. ZuvapuoAdynon / arroouvappoAdynon kai piBuion 1ng Baong yia Ta wéHdia

ZuvapuoAoynon — EvwoTe 1a dUo pépn NG BAaong yia Ta edia padi yupw atré 1o modI oTAPIENG OTTWG Ta
auTId yIa TO PTTOUAGVI aTaBepoTToinaNG TTPETTEI va gival aTTd TNV THiow TTAEUpd TG BAong yia Ta TTedia.
dwroypagia 71.

ToTroBeTAOTE TO PTTOUAGVI OTABEPOTTOINONG KAl YUPIOTE TO TUNUATIKA PE TPATTO, TTOU va TTdoel Ta dUo Pépn TNG
Bdong yia Ta Todia. Pwroypagia 72.

H Bdon yia Ta Todia utropei va pubuileTtal og 5 Béoeig. EMAEETE To emBUPNTS UWOoG Kal o@igTe péxpl TEAOG TO
MTTOUAOVI, e TPOTTO TToU Va £pBel o€ pia atrd TIg 5 oTTéG oTnVv TMiow TTAEUpd Tou TTodIoU OTAPIENG. Eikéva 73.
MNa atroouvappoAdynon eTavaAdBeTe Ta TTapaTTdvw Bripara otnv avtiotpon oeipd! MPOXOXH! Xe
WEPITTWON TTou YaldeveTe T0 WOd1 0TAPIENG, YIIOXPEQTIKA TpWwra PETTEl VA OTTOOUVAPUOAOYAOETE /
va a@aipéoere TNV Bdon yia 1a woédia !

8. ZuvappoAéynon / aroocuvappoAdynon Tou oKiaoTpou

TuvappoAdynon — Z1npi¢Tte Ta dUo AAOTIXO OTIG AKPEG TOU OKIAOTPOU aToug dUo 0dnyoug yia Thv {Wwvn Twv
WHWV «19» TNG Bdong kepahiol. PwToypagia 74.

AtroouvappoAoynon — AtreAeuBepwoTe Ta U0 AdoTIXa atréd Toug dU0 0dnyoug yia TNV {Wvn TwV WHWV «19»
atré TV Bdon kepaAiol. PwToypagia 75.

Mo TNV TpooTaCcia GAWV TWV EMIRATWY CTO AUTOKIVNTO: Z€ TTEPITITWAON OKIVNTOTTOINONG AOYW
SuoAeIToupyiag i aTUXAPATOG, Ta TIPOCWTTA ) TA AVTIKEIUEVA TA OTToI OV AOPAAITTNKAV UTTOPOUV va
TTpokaAéoouv BAGBN aToug uttOAOITTOUG £TMIRATEG. MapakaAoUpe TTAvTa va eAEYXETE, OTI:

- O1 TAGTEG TWV KOBIOPATWY TOU AUTOKIVATOU aTEPeWBnKav (dnAadn, 6TI n TITusadpevn TTAATN Tou TTiIoW
kaBiopaTtog oTepewBNKe); - OAa Ta Bapid AVTIKEIYEVA KAl AIXUNPES YWVIEG OTO HETAPOPIKO PEGO (TT.X. TTAVW
oTov @AoI6 Tou oTTioBiou KpUaTaAAou) acg@aAioTnkav kal oTabepotroiidnkav. - OAa Ta TPOOWTIA GTO
METAPOPIKO HETW EXOUV KOUUTTWHEVEG JUIVEG 0OPaAEiag. - To TTaudIKO KABIopa ao@aAgiag gival TTavTa
A0QANIOPEVO KAl OTEPEWPEVO OTaV TO i010 KABIOPO BPICKETAI OTO HETAPOPIKO XNHA, E0TW Kal XWPIG va
METAQEPETAI KATTOIO TTAIDI.

Mo TNV TTPOCTOCIO TOU AUTOKIVITOU GAG:

Mepikég eTTeVOUTEIG TOU KABIOPOTOG TOU QUTOKIVITOU £ival KATAOOKEUOOUEVEG ATTO £UaigBnTa UAIKA (TT.X.
BeAoudo, dépua K.a.) Kal HTTopoUV va epeavioTolV ixvn ¢Bopdg, oe TTEPITITWON TTOU N KAPEKAT
Xpnoiyotrolgital. AuTO PTTOPEl va ammo@euxBei pEow TOTTOBETNONG KOUBEPTAG N TTETOETAG KATW OTTO TO TTAISIKO
KGBIopa aoPaAciag.

( 2YNAPMOAOIHZH TOY KAGIZXMATOX ME ISOFIX kai MOAI ZTHPIEHZ)

MPOZOXH: Mpwrta gAéyTe €dv TO auTtokivnTo £xel 2 ISOFIX peTaAAikoUg yavr{oug oTAPIENG OTO onuEio
évwong peTadu Tou KaBiopaTog Kal TNG TTAGTNG TOU AUTOKIVIATOU KATW OTTO TNV TATTETOOPIA.
MAPATHPHZH: Otav xpnoipotroigite To olotnua ISOFIX, ol ptrdpeg olvdeang ISOFIX ptropouv va
eloayBouv oToug ISOFIX ydvtloug Tou autokiviiTou. Eikéva 14 O1 ISOFIX ydvTlol oTa U0 Gkpa Tou
KaBioPaTOG TTPETTEI VO TTEPACTOUV OTIG UTTAPEG OUVOEDNG.

BApa 1. MNatroTe 10 TTANRKTPO atreAeuBépwang Tou ISOFIX ouoTrApaTog yia va Byouv o1 unxaviopoi
aTnpiyyatog péxpl va akouoete «KAIk» Eikova 15 OAigBaiveTe Tig pdBdoug péXp! TNV TTIo Hakpivr Béon.
dwroypagia 14

BApa 2. TomoBeTroTE TO KABIOPO QUTOKIVATOU TIAVW OTO KABIopa Tou auTtokivATou. MNarthoTe Toug ISOFIX
unxaviopoUg oTNPIyMATog APETA TTAVW OTOUG HETAAAIKOUG YAVTIOUG TOU QUTOKIVATOU PEXPI VO OKOUCETE
«KAik». Eikova 16 BeBaiwbeite, 6Tl akoUoate KAIK kal n €vdeign ac@dAiong Tou ISOFIX deixvel MPAZINO.
Pwroypagia 16;17

BApa 3. MNatioTe otaBepd 10 TTAIBIKG KABIoHA GTNV TTAGTN Tou KabiopaTog Tou auTokiviiTou. Eikéva 18 Kard
TNV didpKela aUTAG TNG METakivnong To ouatnua ISOFIX Ba ogigel To TTaidikd KaBiopa oTnv TTAGTN Tou
kabioparog kal akouoeTe Tov fxo "Click". BeBaiwBeite, 611 To TTaIdIKG KABIoPa é0@IEe 0TaBEPA OTNV TTAGTN TOU
KabiopaTtog Tou auTokiviiTou. EAEyETE Eavd To kKoupTTi atrac@dAiong Tou ISOFIX kai BeBaiwbeite, OTI N €voeIgn
ao@dAiong deixvel MPAZINO. dwroypagia 17

BApa 4. MidoTe TNV KapékAa Kai eAEYETE €dv oTnPiXBnke oTaBePd Kal i €AV KOUVIETAIL. € TTEPITITWON TTOU N
KapEKAQ KouvIETal Kal ol unxaviopoi ISOFIX eival ByaAuévol, eavaAdBeTe Ta TTapatrdvw BAPaTta Kal
€YKATOOTAOTE Eavd. @



BApa 5 . MNatioTe kal KpaTAoTe To KOUPTTI PUBMIoONG Tou TTodIou aTAPIENG (PwToypaia 19). EmiunkiveTe TO
T6dI OTAPIENG PUOIKA (XPNOIMOTIOILVTAG TO 8IKO TOU BAPOG) MEXPI TO UAKOG, TO OTTOI0 PTTOPEl va PTATEl TO
€00¢og, aTTEAEUBEPWOTE TO KOUNTI pUBUIONG (PwToypaia 20). EAEYETE £dv TO KATW PEPOG TOU KaBioPaTOg
ao@aAEiag EQATITETAI OTO KABIOWA TOU QUTOKIVATOU, Yia va BeRaiwbeiTe, OTI dev UTTAPXOUV KEVA Kai OTI Sgv gival
upwpévo (Pwroypagia 21). H ywvia Tou TTodiol oTApIEng dev TTpéTTel va gival TTdvw atréd 90 °, dev PTropei va
diaTnpeital o€ upwpéva Tratwpata (Pwroypaia 22).

(AI'IE/\EY@EPQZH TOY ISOFIXA)

ISOFIXAKoupTIOoTE KaI TTATAOTE TO KABIOWa ao@aAgiag pe Ta yovaTa kal kpatrioTe (PwToypagia 23). MatAoTe
TO KOUUTTi atreAeuBépwong kal TPaBrETE TTPog Ta Tiow, yia va ameAeuBepwoete 1o ISOFIX g€dpTnua olvdeong
(PwTtoypagpia 24). Bpayuvere To TEBI OTAPIENG, TTATWVTAG TO KOUUTTI aTTEAEUBEPWONG Tou TTodIoU aTAPIENG
(PwTtoypagia 25). MeTagépeTe TO KABIOHA OOPAAEIOG PHOKPIG ATTO TO KABIOUO TOU QUTOKIVATOU Kal HaléWTe TO
modI oThPIENG (PwToypagia 26). MaléwTe Toug 0dnyolg ISOFIX yia othpiEn kai diaTnpAoTE TOUG CWOTA
(PwTroypagia 27). A NPOZOXH! KdaBe BAGRN Tou pnyaviopou ISOFIX Adyw AavBaopévng
ameAeuBépwong dev gival avTikeipevo eyyinong. Mnv aTdre Tov pnxaviopo edv dev ameAeubepwoOei
gUkoAa. NMpwra TATAOTE TO KABIoOHA TTPOg Ta péoall! ATropelyeTe BAGBEG e§apTNUATWYV!

>YNAPMOAOIHZH THX KAPEKAAZ «opdda 0+; I» /yia veoyévvnTo Kal Ye BApog
péxp!l 18 kING/ EykatdoTtaon pe: ISOFIX KAI MOAI XTHPIzHX

BApa 1. MNa tnv Opdda 0+;1 ( 0-18 KIAG ): n kapékAa auTokiviiTou PTTopei va xpnaoipotroinBei MONO otnv TTio
TAdyla TTpog Ta TTiow B¢on. (PwTtoypagi 2 B€on 4) TpaBATe To XePOUAI TOTTOBETNONG KOl TOTTOBETAOTE TNV
KapéKAa aTnv oTnv 1m0 TTAdyla TTpog Ta TTicw Béon. Eikéva 1;2

BApa 2. Tpafr&re kal kpatiaTe ratnuévn TNV AaBr ammodeopelong yia TNV TTEPIOTPO®H Tou TTaIdikoU KaBiopaTtog
» 5, Kal yupioTe 1o kGBIopa katd 180 pOipeG €101 WOTE N OAvVON Tou KaBiopaTog va TaIpIAdel ue TNV PTTAE
onuaveon NG Bdaong. Eikéva 2;28;29

AenoTe Tn Aafn kai BeBaiwBdeite 6T TO KABIOHA €ival KAEIBWHEVO.

MPOZOXH ! MHN XPHZIMOMOIHZETE TO MAIAIKO KAGIZMA AX®OAAEIAZ PYOMIZMENO XE OEZH 90°
MOIPQN ZTHN KATEYOYNZH OAHIMHZHX TOY AYTOKINHTOY! AYTO TO MAIAIKO KAGIZMA NPENEI
NA XPHZIMOMOIEITAI MONO ZTHN KATEYOYNXZH OAHMHZHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY H' ZTHN
KATEYOYNZH ANTIOETH ANO THN KATEYOYNZH OAHMHZHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY!!!

BApa 3. ToroBeTAOTE TNV KOPEKAQ AUTOKIVATOU TTAVW OTO KABIGCHA TOU AUTOKIVIATOU, OTTWG N KAPEKAX
TPETTEl va gival Yupiopévn o€ katelBuvon avTtioTpo@a Tng kivnong! Eikéova 30 AutA gival n mio
aoc@alng Béon yia To TaIdi 00g £T01 WOTE CUVIOCTOUME VA TNV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE 600 gival SuUvaTOV yia
HakpUTEPO XPOVIKO SidoTnual & TEPITITWON TTOU TO QUTOKIVNTO 0aG £XEI AEPOOAKO OTO ETMRATIKO KABIoUQ,
TOTE N KOPEKAQ QUTOKIVATOU TTPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTTOINGEI JOVO OTa TTHoW KOBIioPOTA TOU QUTOKIVATOU.

BRpa 4. Z1npifTe 10 KABIOPa aoPaAEiag 0TO KABIOPA QUTOKIVATOU OTIWG AVOPEPETAl OTNV TTAPAYPaPO
«EykartdoTaon Tou kaBiopatog pe ISOFIX kai 1631 0TAPIENGS».

BApa 5. BdAte 1o Taudi oTnv kapékAa. EAEyETE TO UWog Twv {wvwv yia Toug WHouG. BeBaiwBeite, 6T o1 {wveg
Oev TUAIXBNKav A KpEPAOTNKAV KATTOU. KOUuUTIWOoTE TIG {WVES Tou TTaidloy, 6TTwg BeRalwBeiTe, 6Tl gival KOAd
TOTTOBETNPEVEG Kal TPABAETE TO Aoupi OTO KEVTPO TOu KaBioPaTOG yia va TIG 0igeTe. BeBaiwOeite 611 n TéPTTN
5 onpeiwv Tou kaBiopatog ac@aleiog gival kAe1dwpévn.Eikéva 5;6;8;9

>YNAPMOAOIHZH THXZ KAPEKAAZ
«opada 0+» /yia veoyévvnTo kai Pe Bapog péxpl 13 kihd/ ME ZQNH

MapakaAoUpe XPNOIUOTIOINGTE TIG {WVEG ACPAAEIAG TPILWV ONUEIWY TOU QUTOKIVATOU, VIO VO £EA0QANICETE
ao@dAeia Tou TTaIdIoU Kal yIa va OTNPIEETE TNV KAPEKAO AUTOKIVATOU !
BApa 1. MNa tnv Opada 0 + n kapékAa auTtokivrTou PTropei va Xpnaipotroin®ei MONO oTnv o TAdyia TTpog Ta
miow Béan. (PwToypagi 2) TpaBrETe To XePOUAI TOTTOBETNONG KAl TOTTOBETAOTE TNV KAPEKAG OTNV GTNV TTIO TTAdYIQ
TTPOG Ta TTiow B¢on. Eikéva 1;2;29 AuTA gival n o acg@aAig B€an yia 1o TTaidi oag €101 WOTE CUVIOTOUHE Va TV
XpPNoIJoTTolEiTe 600 €ival SuvaTdv yia JaKPUTEPO XPOVIKO JIAoTNHA.
BRApa 2. TpaBrgte kal kpatAaTe TTatnuévn Tnv AaBn amodeopelong yia TNV TTEPICTPOPT Tou TTaIdIKOU KaBiouaTog
» D, KOI TTEPIOTPEWTE TO KABIoPa 180 °, £T01 WOTE N EUBUYPAPMION TOU KABIOUOTOG VO GUUTTITITEI JE TO UTTAE
onuad otn Bdon. Eikéva 13;28
BApa 3. TormroBeTAOTE TNV KAPEKAG QUTOKIVATOU TTAVW OTO KGBITHA TOU QUTOKIVATOU, OTTWG N KapEéKA TTPETTEN va
gival yupiopévn og katelBuvaon avtioTpo@a Tng Kivnong. (Eikdva 31) Ze mepiTTwon Tou To autokivnTd 0ag EXEl
agpOOOKO OTO ETMRATIKO KABIOUA, TOTE N KAPEKAT AUTOKIVATOU TTPETTEI VA XPNOIKOTIOINBET HOVO OTa TToW
KoBioPaTa TOU QUTOKIVATOU.
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BApa 4. =ekAeidwoTe TN {WVn aoc@aAEiag Kal ONKWOTE TO ECWTEPIKO pagIAdpl. Eikdva 32 TpaBrgre £Ew oAOKANPN
N dwvn ac@aAeiag Tou autokiviTou. (Eikéva 33) MepdoTe TNV {Wvn ao@aAEiag TOU AUTOKIVATOU ATTO TOUG
0dnyoug ato Tig dUo TTAEUPEG Tou TTpoaTaTeuTIKoU KabiopaTog (PwToypagia A, BEon 23) kal KOUPTIWOTE TNV
Quovn oTNV avaAoyn TTOPTIN TOU QUTOKIVITOU JEXPI VO aKOUOETE KAIK. EikOva 34 EAEyETe €8V TO KAITTG TNG {Wvng
KOUUTTWONKE TpaBwvTag Tnv {wvn.

BRApa 5. MNepdaTe TO TTAVW dlaywvio PEPOG TNG {Wvng HECW Toug 0dnyoUg TTiow aTré TNV oW TTAEUPd TNG
TTAGTNG Kal TPABRETE yia va o@igeTe TNV dwvn. Eikdva 35;36 BAATe Tiow To e0wTEPIKO pagiAdpl. (Eikéva 37)
BApa 6. BeBaiwdeite, 611 n {uovn TeviwBnke kai Oev TUAixXBnke. (Eikdva 38)

BRApa 7. BAATte To Traidi oTnv KapékAa. EAEyETE To UWog Twv {WVWV Yia Toug WHoug. BeBaiwbeiTe, 0TI o1 {wveg dev
TUAIXBNnKav r) KPEPAOTNKAV KATTOU. KOUPTIWOTE TIG {WVES TOU TTaIdIoU, OTTwG BeBalwbEiTe, OTI gival KaAd
TOTTOBETNMEVEG Kal TPABAETE TO Aoupi GTO KEVTPO TOu KABITPATOG yIa va TIG o@igeTe. Eikdva 5;6;8;9

YYNAPMOAOIHZH THE KAPEKAAS ©
«Ouada I» /atmé 9 éwg 18 kKIANG/ ME ZQNH <

MapakaAoUpe XPNOIMOTIOINCTE TIG {WVEG ATPAAEIAg TPIWV CNUEIWY TOU QUTOKIVATOU, yia Va eEa0@aANITETE
ao@dAgia Tou TTaIdIoU Kal yia va OTNPIGETE TNV KapEKAQ auTokiviTou !

BApa 1. TorroBetAoTE TO TTAIOIKO KABIOUO OTO KABIOUA TOU QUTOKIVATOU HE TO PETWTTO PUTTPOOTA Kal BeBaiwbeiTe,
OTI TO oW PEPOG TOU TTAIBIKOU KaBioPaTOG 0TaBEPOTTOINBNKE GTABEPA GTNV TTAATN TOU KOBIoPATOG TOU
auTokiviiTou. Eikéva 39 MPOZOXH: BeBaiwOeiTe 0TI TO TaISIKO KABIOHA £XEI PUBUIOTEI CWOTA YIO TV
TOTroB£TNON TTPOG TNV KATEUBUVON 03rynong. Edv eival amapaitnto, TpaBnsTe Tpog Ta £€§w Tn Aapn pUBuiIong
"5" (e1k6va A) Kol YupioTe To KABIopa TNV KatelBuvon pog Ta epuTrpog. (Eikéva 40) MPOZOXH ! MHN
XPHZIMOMOIHZETE TO MAIAIKO KAGIZMA AZ®AAEIAZ PYOMIZMENO ZE ©OEXH 90° MOIPQN ZTHN
KATEYOYNZH OAHIMHZHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY! AYTO TO MAIAIKO KAGIZMA MNMPENEI NA XPHZIMOIMOIEITAI
MONO ZTHN KATEYOYNZH OAHIMHZHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY H' ZTHN KATEYOYNZH ANTIOETH ANO THN
KATEYOYNZH OAHIMHZIHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY!!!

BApa 2. ApaipéoTe OAa T E0WTEPIKA HOAOKA onueia kal pagiAdpia 6Tav 1o TTaudi gival og nAikia 1,5 €Twv
Ddwroypagia 41 TpaRgTe 5w 0AdKANPN TN {wvn ac@aAeiag Tou autokiviTou. Eikdva 42 MNepdaTe Tn diaywvia
{uovn TOU QUTOKIVATOU YETQ aTTd TO OTHAPIYMA TTAATNG KAl TO OTAPIYUA TIPOCKEPAAO Tou TTaIdIKOU KaBiouaTog Kal
MEOW TOU 0dNyoU {Wvng Kal TNV KOIAIOKN {wvn péoa atd Toug 0dnyoug Tng {uvng acpaieiag oTo KATw PJEPOG TOU
TTaIdIKoU KabiopaTog 6TTwG @aiveTal oTnv €ikOva 43;44. BeaiwBeite, 6T kal Ta 800 Pépn TnG {Uvng Tou
QUTOKIVATOU gival KATw a1d Tnv {wvn Tou TTaidikoU kabiopatog. Eikéva 45

BRApa 3. KAgioTe TNV {Wvn WPwV Kal TNV {Wwvn péong otnv TTOPTIN TOU QUTOKIVATOU PEXPI VO OKOUCETE «KAIK» Kal
OTNV CUVEXEID TPARAETE TNV yIa va o@igeTe To TTAIOIKO KABIoUa. (PwToypagia 44;45) MdoTe TNV KOPEKA Kal EAEYETE
€dv aTnpixBnke oTaBepPd Kai ) €AV KOUVIETAI. Z€ TTEPITITWON TTOU N KAPEKAQ KOUVIETAI Kal ol unyaviopoi ISOFIT eivai
ByaAuévol, eTTavaAdBeTe Ta TTAPATIGVW BAUOTA Kal ykataoThoTe Lavd. Eikéva 46

BApa 4. BaAte 1o TTaudi otnv kapékAa. EAEyETE TO UWog Twv {wWVWwV yia Toug wHous. BeBaiwBeite, 0TI o1 {Wveg dev
TUAIXBNKav rj KPEPAOTNKAV KATTOU. KOUNTIWOTE TIG {WVEG TOU TTaIdIou, 6TTwg BeBalwbeiTe, OTI gival KaAd
TOTTOBETNMEVES Kal TPABAETE TO Aoupi OTO KEVTPO TOU KABIGPATOG yIa va TIG o@igeTe. BeBaiwOeite 611 n TépTIN 5
onueiwv Tou kaBioparog ac@aleiag gival KAeidwpévn.Eikéva 5;6;8;9

2YNAPMOAOIHZH THZ KAPEKAAX
“Opadda I’ /ammd 9 éwg 18 kKIANG/ Eykardataon pe: ISOFIX KAI MOAI XTHPI=HX @

BApa 1. BAAte 10 TTaIOIKO KABIGHA TTAVW OTO KABIOUQ TOU AUTOKIVATOU, Ba TTPETTEl va €ival TIPOGAVATOAITHUEVO TTPOG
TNV KaTeUBuUvan 0drynong Tou auTtokivATou. Eikdva 47 e TTEPITITWON TTOU TO QUTOKIVNTO Gag éxel agpOTAKO OTO
€MPRATIKO KABIOHA, TOTE N KOPEKAQ QUTOKIVATOU TTPETTEI VA XPNOIPOTIOINBET HOVO OTa TTIoW KaBioPaTa TOU QUTOKIVATOU.
BApa 2. MPOZOXH: BeBaiwBeite 6T TO TTaIBIKO KABITPQ €xEl pUBUIOTEI CWATA Yia TNV TOTTOBETNON TTPOG TNV
katelBuvon odriynong. Edv gival amrapaitnTo, TpaBrgTe Tpog Ta £Ew Tn Aapr) pUBuiong "5" (eikdva A) Kal yupioTe TO
KaBiopa oTnVv Katewbuvon TPog Ta uTTPog. MPOZOXH ! MHN XPHZIMOIMOIHZETE TO MAIAIKO KAGIZMA
AZOAAEIAZ PYOMIZMENO ZE ©OEZH 90° MOIPQN ZTHN KATEYOYNZH OAHIHZHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY!
AYTO TO MNAIAIKO KAGIZMA MNMPEMEI NA XPHZIMOMOIEITAI MONO XTHN KATEYOYNZH OAHMHZHZ TOY
AYTOKINHTOY H' ZTHN KATEYOYNZH ANTIOETH AMO THN KATEYOYNZH OAHIMHZIHZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY!!!
BApa 3. Z1npi¢Te 10 KABIOPa aoPaAEiag 0TO KABIGPA QUTOKIVATOU OTIWG AVOPEPETAl OTNV TTAPAYPaPOo
«EykartdoTaon tou kaBiopatog pe ISOFIX kai 1681 oTAPIENS».

BApa 4. BaAte 1o Taudi oTnv KapékAa. EAEyETE TO UWog TV {WVWV Yia TOUG WHoUG. BeBaiwdeiTe, OTI 01 {Wveg dev
TUAIXBnkav | KpePAoTNKav KAtou. KouptiwoTe TIGg {wveg Tou TTaidioy, 6TTwg BeBaiwbeite, 6T gival KaAd
TOTTOBETNUEVES Kal TPAPBAETE TO Aoupi OTO KEVTPO TOU KABIoPATOG yia va TIG oQigeTe. BeBaiwOeite 611 n TopTTN 5
onueiwv Tou kaBiopatog ac@aleiag gival kKAe1dwpévn.Eikéva 5;6;8;9
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2YNAPMOAOIHZH THZ KAPEKNAAZ
“Opada ll; NI" /a1mo 15 €wg 36 KIAG/ EykatdoTacn pe: ToTmoBéTnon Tou KaBiouaTtog  (ARRSY
QUTOKIVATOU WE TNV {wvn ac@aAgiag 3 onueiwv + Tpdobeto e€dptnua (ISOFIT).

MPOZOXH! Ze mepimTwon xprong Tou KaBiopaTog atrd opades 2, 3 15-36 KIAWV TTPETTEI va aQAIPETETE TO HAGIAGPI
Kal 1o pagihapdki kKapdAou dwroypagia A, BEoeig 9;13;14 Kal va KAAJWETE TNV TTOPTTN KAl TIG JWVEG WHWV KATW OTTd
TNV eTTéVOUON.

BApa 1. AtreAeuBepwraTe Tn {uvn acg@aleiag 5 onueiwv Tou TTaIdIKoU KaBiopaTtog agouU TTATHCETE TO KOKKIVO KOUMTT
NG MOPTING. Eikéva 48

BApa 2. ZekoupTTwoTe TIG QVEG AOPOAEIag, OTTWG TTOTHOETE TO TTANKTPO VIO EEKOUUTIWHA KOl TPABASETE TIG JUVEG TWV
WHwV 600 gival duvaTov. (Eikéva 49) Maparipnon: Mn TpafdTe 1o e§apTNUA ATTOASTNTAG TWV {WVWV.

BRApa 3. Avoigte To KAAUPPA TNG TATTETAPIAG TOU KaBiopaTtog aTnv TTAATN Tou kKaBiopaTtog (Eikéva 50) kal kpUyTe Toug
INAVTEG WHoU aTo dvolypa (Eikéva 51;52). KAgioTe avd 1o KGAUPQ.

KaAUyTe TNV TTOPTIN KATW aTré TNV £1EVOUCN OTNV OTTH Tou Kabiopatog Eikova 53;54. TpaBrigre 1o Aoupi atn péon Tou
KaBiopaTog Kal KAAUWTE TTHow OTIG OTTEG KATW atTd TNV £mévduon. To KABIoPO TOU QUTOKIVATOU TTPETTEI va POIALE JE
v eikéva 55.

BApa 4. PuBpioTe TNV TTAATN TOou KaBiopaTog ao@alsiag oe 6pBia Béon 1 Kal HE TO TPOCWITO PHTTPOOTA
oTnV KaTelbuvon Tng Kivnong Tou auTtokiviiTou. Dwroypagia 56. MPOZOXH: BeBaiwbeite 611 TO TAISIKO
KABIoPa £XEl PUBMIOTEI CWOTA Yia TNV TOTTOBETNON TTPOG TNV KaTeUBuvon odiynong. Eadv gival amapaitnTo,
TPaBRSTE TPOG Ta £€W TN AN pUBMIoNG "5" (e1kOva A) Kal YUPIiOTE TO KABIOUO OTNV KATEUBUVON TTPOG T
eUTTPOG. (Eikéva 56) .

BApa 5. ZuvappoloyrioTe 10 kGBIopa ac@aAeiag aTo kaBiopa Tou autokivriTou pe ISOFIT egaptipaTta oTApIEng
(Pwtoypagia 57) cUpwva Pe TNV TTOPAYPAPO «ZTHPIEN Tou kaBiopatog pe ISOFIX kal TodI oTAPIENG» Kal TPABAETE
€€ OAoKAfipou TNV {Uvn TOU QUTOKIVATOU.

BRApa 6. BaATe 10 TTa1di 0TNV KapékAa. ToTroBeTAOTE TN {WVN WHOU KOTA PAKOG TOU ayKioTpou TTavw a1rd Tov
Wyo Tou TTaudIoU (HOKPIG GUWG aTTd TO AdIud Tou), VW TNV {WVN Yia TOug unPoUg TTAvw aTrd TNV KapEKAA Kal
TOUG pnpouUg Tou TTaidiou. Eikéva 58 MepdaoTe TNV dwvn a1md TO KATW Avolyua TnG BACNG TNG KAPEKAOG Kal
KOUUTTIWOTE TNV {wvn OTO KAITTG TOU KaBioPATOG TOU QUTOKIVATOU PEXPI VO aKOoUOETE KAIK. Eikova 58 EAEyEte
€4V TO KAITTG TNG {WvnG KOUPTIWONnKe TpawvTag Tnv {wvn. Eikéva 59

BApa 7. BeBaiwbeite 6T n {wvn gival cwaTd ToTroBeTnuévn péoa atméd dAoug Toug odnyoug, eV €xXEl CUOTPAPET
Kal dev euTTodiCel TO TTAIDI.

2YNAPMOAOIHXH THZ KAPEKAAZ
“‘Opdda ll; 11" /atré 15 éwg 36 kiAd/ ME ZONH

MatAoTE T KOUPTTIA aTTACPAAIONG Kal HaZEWTE TOUG pnxaviopoug oTepéwaong Isofix 1o kaBiopa Eikdéva 60
MapakaAoUpe xpNOIYOTIOINGTE TIG {WVEG A0PAAEiag 3 ONUEIWY TOU QUTOKIVATOU, VIO VO €Ea0QANITETE TNV
QO@AAEIQ TOU TTaISIOU KAl VO OTEPEWOETE TO TIAISIKO KABITUA QUTOKIVATOU.

BApa 1. MNa tnv opdda 11N atré 15 éwg 36 kiIAG. TTommoBeTAOTE TO KABIOHA TTAVW OTO KABIoHA TOU
QUTOKIVATOU O€ B€on «o€ KaTeUBuvon TN Kivnong» kai o€ 6pBia Béon 1. Eikdva 56;61

BRApa 2. B&ATe 10 TTa1di 0TNV KapékAa. ToTroBeTAOTE TN {WVN WHOU KOTA PAKOG TOU QyKioTPOU TTavw aTrd Tov
PO Tou TTaIdioy, evw TNV {Wvn YIa TOUG NPoUg TTAvw atrd TNV KapEKAa Kal Toug unpoug Tou Traidiou.

Eikéva 58 MepdoTe TNV {Wovn atmd 1o KATW dvolypa TnG BAoNG TNG KAPEKAAG KAl KOUUTTWOTE TNV {Wvn GTO KAITTG
TOU KOBIOPATOG TOU QUTOKIVATOU PEXPI VO akoUaeTe KAIK. Eikdva 58 EAéyETe €dv 1o KAITIG TG wvng
KoupuTIwOnke TpaBwvTtag Tnv {wvn. Eikdéva 59

OAHrIEZ A MAYZIMO

1. To Taudikd KABIoWa auTOKIVATOU UTToPEi va kaBapiletal pe xAlapd vepd Kal oatrouvi. Mn xpnoIdoTIoIEiTE
10XUPG KABOPIOTIKA, OTTWG AEIAVTIKA 1) SIGAUTIKO.

2. H TameToapia Ba TpéTrel va TTAEveTal 0To XEPI O€ PEyIoTn Bepuokpacia 30 ° C. Mnv Tnv BdeTan oTO
OTEYVWTAPI0. AQHOTE TNV TATTETOAPIO VO OTEYVWON QUOTIKJ.

3. Ta MAaoTIKA pépn ptmopouv va kabapilovtal ye Tnv BorBeia uypol raviou. Mnv XpnoIPOTIOIEITE AEIQVTIKA.
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Q> BAXXHO ! TPUAOPYXYBAJTE CE HA
NMOHATAMOLUHUTE NMPENMOPAKW.
NMPOYUTAJTE BHUMATEJIHO!

WHOOPMALIN PEGASUS Dercko ceauwte / YnatcTeara 3a ynorpe6a

Koeza kopucmume kamezopuja Universal (epyna 0+,1,2, 3), ee Monume 3abenexeme a2u cnedHume

uH¢gopmauyuu:

1. Toa e "yHuBep3aneH" cUrypHOCHWOT ype 3a Aeua. Toa e ogobpeH Bo cornacHocT co MNpasuno Ned4, 3a onwTa

ynoTtpe6a BO BO3una 1 e NnorofieH 3a NnoBeKkeTo, HO He 3a CUTe CeAuLITa BO aBTOMOGUIN.

2. CTaBatEeTO € NpaBUHO, ako NMPOM3BOAMTESNOT Ha BO3WIIOTO NpujaBun Bo MpUpaYHUKOT 3a KOPUCTEHE Ha

BO3MIOTO, ieKa BO BO3WIIOTO MOXeE Aa ce cTaBaart "yHuBep3anHu" CUrypHOCHY ypeaum 3a Aeua of oBaa Bo3pacHa

rpyna.

3.)2)Boj CUIYPHOCHUOT ypeq 3a Aela e knacuduumpaHa kako "yHusep3aneH" npu nocTporu ycnosu Bo cnopeaba

CO NpUMEHeTUTE BO MPETXOAHUTE KOHCTPYKLIMK, Ha KoM Hema oBaa 3abereLuka.

4. Ako MMaTe COMHeXM, pasroBapajTe Co NPOM3BOAUTENOT Ha CUTYPHOCHUOT Ypea 3a Aelia Uiu Co NPoAaBayoT.

5. CeguITETO € MOroAHO Camo 3a BO3ura ONPEMEHN CO CTaTUYHM 3-ToYKa UK CO NOBIIEKYBAjKMN CUTYPHOCHUTE

nojacu 3a 3-touka. Opobpenn oq UN/ECER Ne 16 nnun apyrn ekBuBaneHTHW ctaHaapaum.

Be monume npounTajte rm ynatcteata BHMMaTenHo, 6uaejku HenpaBunHa MHCTanauumja Moxe aa

npeausBuKa CepMO3HU NoBpeAn, BO OBOj CNyyaj, NPOM3BOAUTENOT He HOCY OArOBOPHOCT.

OBaa cTtonye e ogob6peHa 3a ynorpeba co cneaHuBe TUMOBM METOAM Ha MHCTanauuja:

1. YHuBep3aneH Knaca 3a ynortpe6a kako 'pyna 0+ (0-13 kr) VHcTanupame co: 3-Touka curypHoceH

nojac Ha aBTOMOOMIIOT + PeMEHM Ha CUTyPHOCHWOT ceauLuTe (3agHa nHcTanauuja)

2. ISOFIX Nony-yHuBep3anHo Knaca 3a ynorpe6a kako 'pyna 0+;l (0-18 kr) WHcTtanupamne co: ISOFIX +

Hora 3a nogapLuka + 5-Todka peMeHn Ha CUrypHOCHUOT ceauwite (3agHa nHctanaumja) lonemuHa Ha

knacara ISOFIX - ,D*.

2.1.0Ba e cucTeM 3a Bp3yBawe Ha fdela Isofix. Taa e onobpeHa og ECE R44.04 3a onwrTa ynotpeba Bo

Bo3una co ISOFIX cuctemu 3a BpayBatse.

2.2. Bo 3aBUCHOCT Of KaTteropuvjaTta Ha A4eTCKOTO CeauLLTe U MeCcTOTO Ha npuuspcTyBake Ha ISOFIX Taa ke

Ce Kayn Ha aBTOMOOUNK CO TOYKM Ha npuuspcTyBake ISOFIX (BMau ro ynatcTBOTO 3a MOTOPHM BO3WUNa).

2.3.MacoBHarta rpyna u TexuHata Ha ISOFIX 3a kou e HameHeT 0Boj ypeq e: [pyna 0+;1 (0-18kr.) (3agHa

uHcTanauuja) ISOFIX knaca D ; Mpyna | (9-18 kr)- (MHcTanaumja co nuue-Hanpea) lonemuHa Ha knacata

ISOFIX - ,B1“

3. YHuBep3aneH Knaca 3a ynorpe6a kako 'pyna | (9-18 kr) MHcTanupatse co: 3-Touka curypHoceH nojac

Ha aBTOMOBUIOT + PEMEHU Ha curypHocHuoT ceguwTte (MHcTanaumja co nuue-Hanpen)

4. Nony-yHuBep3anHo Knaca 3a ynorpe6a kako 'pyna | (9-18 kr) MHcTanupatbe co: MHcTanupatse co:

ISOFIX + Hora 3a noggpluka + 5-Touka peMeHu Ha curypHocHUoT ceaumwTe. (MiHcTanaumja co nuue-Hanpea)

5. YHuBep3aneH Knaca 3a ynorpe6a kako 'pyna Il (15-25 kr) 'pyna Il (22-36 kr) WHcTanupatse co: 3-

TOYKa CUrypHOCEH nojac Ha asToMobunot (MHctanaumja co nuue-Hanpea)

6. Mony-yHuBep3anHo Knaca 3a ynotpe6a kako 'pyna Il (15-25 «kr), Mpyna Il (22-36 kr)
NpuLBPCTYBake Ha ceauLLTETO 3a aBTOMODM Co 3-TOYKa CUrypHOCEH nojac Ha aBToMobunoT +

fononHutenHo npuuspcTyeajte (ISOFIT). (MucTtanauuja co nuue-Hanpen)

Kora kopuctuTte kako nony-yHumBep3anHa kateropuja (rpyna 0+; 1; 2; 3), Be monume 3abenexerte ru

cnegHuTe nHdopmaumnn: OBoj cucTem 3a Bp3yBake Ha Aeua e KanmbpupaH 3a "nony-yHmBep3anHa"

ynoTtpeba 1 e norofeH 3a

NpuUBpCTYBake Ha ceauluTaTa KONA Mpeo Sapen
Ha cnegHuUTe Bo3wna: Haneop LleHtap HapgBop LleHTap

MpoBepete ro flogaTtokoTt 1
CO NUCTa Ha Bo3wusia NorogHu 3a (Mogen) AA HE BAJ HE [AHE BAJHE

nony-yHuBep3anHa npuuBpCcTyBalk-€ Ha KDQjOT oA MHCTpyKuMjaTa.

BaxHu 6e36e0HOCHU uHCmMpyKkyuu!

BHUMAHWE! CooaBeTHU caMo ako oaoBpeHnTe ~ KPAJHO OMACHO!

BO3Wa ce ONpeMeHn co ﬂOBﬂeKyBajl’(Vl He CTaBa|Te OeTCKO ceauLlTe CBPTEHO HaHasan
CUIypHOCHWTE Mnojack 3a 3-Touka, ogobpeHn Bo Ha NpeAHOTO CeAunLITe CO BO3AYLLHO NepHuYe.

cornacHoct co Npaeuno Ne16 Ha NKE npu OH nnun Moe Aa HacTaHe CMPT WUnn ceprosHa noepeaa.
Opyry eKBMBanNeHTHU cTaHaapau.

BHUMAHME! LiBpcTuTe eneMeHTV unv nnacTu4yHUTE AENOBU HA CUTYPHOCHWOT ypen 3a Aeua Tpeba aa ce
cMmecTaT U MOHTMpaart Taka LUTO Npu CEKOjAHEBHOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha BO3MINOTO Aa He ce 3adaTt o4 NoABUXKHUTE
cefvLITa Unu BpaTUTe Ha BO3UIIOTO.



BHUMAHME! Cute pemeHun kou npuuBpcTyBaar ctonye Tpeba ga ce cterHati, a peMeHUTe KOpuTo 3agpxar
[eTeTo [a ce perynmpaHy KOH HEroBoTO TEMO U Aa He Ce U3BPTEHW.
BHUMAHME! Ypenot Tpeba aa ce 3aMmeHun, ako e 61no noanoXeHo Ha 3Ha4UTENHO ONToBapyBake npu
Hecpeka.
BHUMAHME! [Ja ce 06e36eamn aeka nojac 3a Hag 6e4poTo € NOCTaBeH HUCKO, U KapnuuaTa aa e cTerHato
noep3aHa!
BHUMAHME! OnacHo e fa ce npaeat U3MeHu Unu aa ce JonosHyBa CUrypHOCHWOT ypen 6e3 ogobpeHne Ha
HaZnNeXHWoT opraH!
BHUMAHME! Cnepete rn ynatcTeata 3a MOHTUpare. HenpuapKyBaieTo KOH HUB MOXe Aa AoBeae A0
noepepga Ha gerteto!
BHUMAHME! He ocTaBajte aeteTo 6€3 Haa30p BO CUIypPHOCHUOT ypea!
BHUMAHMUE! CekakoB 6arax unv apyrv npeaMeT! Ko MoXaT ia npeamnsBukaar nospeaa Bo Cryyaj Ha cyaup
Tpeba oa ce cooaBETHO NpULBPCTEHM!
BHUMAHME! CurypHocHUOT ypep 3a feua He Tpeba fga ce kopucTu 6e3 cytpona!l
BHUMAHME! Top6uuka 3a rpb He cMee fa ce 3aMeHyBa CO Apyr OCBEH CO NpenopayaHn of Npou3BOA4MTENOT,
6uaejkv NpeTcTaByBa MHTErpaneH Aen og cMcteMoT 3a 06e3beayBarbe Ha Aeua!
BHUMAHME! Ceguwiteto Mmoxe fa 6rae MOHTUPaHO caMo BO MaTHUYKM ceamLlTa co 3-TOHOB CUCTEM CO
pemeHuTe. He KopucTeTe Apyrv TOUKM 3a NPULBPCTYBak€ Ha PEMEHOT, OCBEH OHWE OMWLLIaHM BO YNaTCTBOTO U
0O3Ha4YeHn Ha cUrypHocHMoT cuctemM. OcurypeTe ce Aeka TOKM Ha aBTOMOBMINCKMOT nojac He ce CMeCTEHN BO Unu
npea oapeaeH nojac Ha CUrypHOCHUOT CUCTEM.
BHUMAHME! Ctonye He MOXe fja Ce KOpUCTM CBPTEHO Hanpe nNpea TexuHaTa Ha AeTeTo Aa e Haasuwmnno 9 kr!
BHUMAHMUE! Cuctemnte 3a o6e3benyBare Ha Aelia CBPTEHWN HaHa3ag cucteMu He Tpeba ga ce kopuctar Ha
MecTa 3a cefere 3aLUTUTEHN O BO3AYLLHO NepHUYe.
BHUMAHMUE! BHaTpelwHoCcTa Ha aBTOMOGUIOT MoXe Aa 6Mae MHOTY Xellika, Kora e u3rnoxeHa Ha gupeKTHa
COHYeBa CBeTNUHA. 3aToa, NpenopaYsiMBo e AeTCKOTO CToNnYye Aa ce NOKpuBa, KoTa He ce kopucTu. Toa
cnpeyyBa 3arpeBak€e Ha TanauupoT U KOMMOHEHTUTE, U 0COGeHO OHME NPULBPCTEHU HA AETCKOTO CTonue,
KaKo 1 U3ropyBat-eTo Ha aeTeTo!
BHUMAHMUE! He kopucTeTe cTonye 3a konata Bo 4OMOT. Toa He e An3ajHupaHo 3a fomaluHa ynotpeba n Tpeba aa
Ce KOpUcTM camo BO BO3UNOTO!
BHUMAHMUE! Npep na ja HamecTute HEKOj NOABWXXEH AN Uy Aen 3a perynauuja Ha 4eTcKoTo ceauwite, Tpeba aa
n3BaguTe BalleTo AeTe of AETCKOTO cTonye!
BHUMAHMUE! NoBpemeHo npoBepyBajTe pemeHuTte 3a abene, kako obpHeTe NocebHO BHUMaHWE Ha TOUKUTE Ha
KOTBWTE, Ha 3alUTUTUTE 1 AoAaToLM 3a perynauuja.
BHUMAHMUE! He octaBajte TokM genymHO 3aTBOpeHa, Taa Tpeba da Guae 3aknyveHa kora cute OenoBu ce
aHraxupanu. BegHaw Tpeba fa MoxeTe fa u3Bagute AeTETO Of CeanLLITETO BO Cry4Yaj Ha UTHa cuTyauuja.
BHUMAHMUE! BaweTo geTe Mopa Aa ce Hay4M HUKOrall ia He cu urpa co 6paBara.
CeaguwTeTo 3a 6e6e 3a aBTomMo6Mn (Mogen YC05S) Gewe TectupaHo u ceptucdmumparo cnopep ECE, 6e3
KpOLUHa M noTnupauy 3a nogHoxje. Tue ce gocTanHy Kako JOMNONHUTENTHW A0AaTOLM.
BHUMAHMUE! YyBajTe getckoTo ctonye Ha 6e36edHO 1 HeJOCTanHo 3a AeLa MeCcTo Kora He ce KOpUCTW.
M3berHyBajTe fa cTaBaTe TeLLKM NpeaMeTu Ha ctonuuaTa. He [o3BonyBajTe AONMp Ha BaLlLeTO CTon4e co
KOPO3MBHW MaTepumm Kako LUTO kucenuHata og batepuja.
BHUMAHMUE! Mopaan 6e36eAHOCHM NMPUYUHU, CUTYPHOCHUOT AETCKO ceauluTe Tpeba ga e MOHTUpaH
(dbmkcHa; npuLBpcTEHA) BO aBTOMOGUIOT AypY M aKo He NocTaByBaTe AeTeTo BO CEAULLTETO.
BHUMAHME! He ro octaBajte BaweTo AeTe Ha 0Ba MeCcTo AONro Bpeme. 3a NoAoNru natyBama,
HanpaBeTe NoBeKe nay3u U oTCTpaHeTe ro AeTeTto oA 6e36e4HOCHOTO ceamLuTe.

P Y : ASTETO oA beshed A ECE R44/04

/ BUO HA PEMEHU 3A MPULIBPCTYBAHKE, KOU TPEBA OA UMATE )
BO ABTOMOBMUI

A - lNojac 3a Bo aBTOoMOOMIN - [JnjaroHaneH nojac

B - NMojac 3a Bo aBTomo6un - nojac

C - MNpunoxysaykun Todku Ha ISOFIX

BaleTto 6e3beaHOCHO ceagniTe MOXe Aa Ce MHCTanupa co MOMOLL Ha
nojac og 3 Toukm 3a cnegHute rpynu: Mpyna 0+ (0-13 kr.) (MHcTanupawe
CBpTeHa HaHa3ap - HaHasag) u ['pyna |; II; 111 (9 - 36 kr.) - MHcTanauuja
Koja e cBpTeHa Harnpep Bo npaseL, Ha natyBare. CeanTeTo Ha BalleTo

aete Moxe Aa 6uae noctaseHo co npuuspctyBadun ISOFIX n Hora 3a
nogapLuka 3a 'pyna 0+; Jac (0-18 «kr.) (CoouyBajku ce HaHa3ag) v [pyna | 93'

(9-18 «kr.) (MHcTanauuja cBpTeHa Hanpen)
MOXHOCT 33 MHCTanauuja, Ho NOAOT NPes MECTOTO Ha Q)'
MHCTanaumjata Mopa Aa buae paMmeH 1 fa He e NoaurHar,
MeCTOTO 3a MHCTanauuja mopa ga buae onpemeHo co asTomooun o 3
HE MOXE OA CE KOPUCTU HA CEOULLUTA CO PEMEHU @ @

\_CO 2-ToukoB cuctemor!

®




Kapakrepuctukun 11. Pemenun

Cnuka A 12. OMeKkHyBa4 3a pameHUTe pEMEHU
1. Bo3aum Ha ISOFIX 13. OMekHyBa4 3a 6ebeTo

2. MexaHn3mu 3a cTerame Ha cuctem ISOFIX 14. MNepHuua 3a rnaea

(npuknyyoum) 15. MNoTtnupay 3a rmaea

3. Konye 3a ocnobogysane Ha ISOFIX cuctemor  16. Pauyka 3a notnupayu 3a rnasa

4. OcHoBa 17. MNpwvnarognuea Hora 3a nogapLuka
5. OTnywTake Ha paykaTta 3a BpTere Ha 18. Tanauupa

ceguLiTeTo 19. Bogurnika 3a pameHuoT nojac 3a rpynure Il, 11l
6. Pauka 3a perynupare Ha HaBanyBaHETO Ha 20. Kyknwte

ceguwTara 21. Konueto 3a ocnoboaysare

7. Kanw 3a perynupane gomkvHaTa Ha pemeHnTte 22. Kyka BoauY Ha peMeHoT

8. Ypep 3a perynupamne 23. OTtBOp 3a BOfay Ha peMeHoT

9. OmMekHyBay Ha TOKM 24. Yekop

10. Tokn 25. KpowHa

1. MecTewe Ha HaBanlyBaheTO Ha CeauLITETO

[HeTckoTo ceauwite Moxe aa 6uae perynupaxo Bo 4 nosuuun. (Crnvka 1;2) HaknoHeTta nosuuumja ,,4 - Hasap
Ha coobpakaj“ 3a Npyna 0+;1; MHcTanauuja co nuue-Hanpen - Mosuuuja 1; 2; 3 3a Mpyna | n Mo3suuuja 1 3a
Fpyna II; lll . MoBneyeTe pyyka 3a MO3MLMOHUPaKE BO MPEAHMOT AeN NOA CEAULLTETO, a NoToa NPUTUCHETE
UM NoBrieveTe ro CEAULITETO HaHanped unu HaHasag. OTnywTeTe ja paykata Bo cakaHaTta nonoxbta u
npuTUCHeTEe Hafony AoAeka He crnylwHeTe "knuk". Ocurypete ce Aeka CeauLLTeTo € NPULBPCTEHO.

2. MocTaByBawe gomkuHaTa Ha peMmeHuTte 3a pynute 0+;l

2.1. OTnywTake Ha pemeHuTe: MpUTUCHETE o KOMYETO 3a NOCTaByBawe Ha peMeHuTe "8" (Cnnka 3) n Bo
MCTO BpeMe ce MoBrevar ABaTa Kpaja Ha pameHute pemenu , 11" . (Cnuka 4) 3abeneluka: He Bneyete
OMekHyBa4 Ha pemeHuTte ,13".

2.2. Cterane Ha pemeHuTe: CTaBeTe AeTeTO BO CTONYe, 3arnaBuTe ABata peMeHun BO LieHTpanHaTa Toka u
noBreYeTe neHTarta no cpegunHarta Ha ceguwteto. (Cnvka 8;9)

3. 3akonyyBame Ha peMeHoT 3a pynute 0+;l

3.1. CnojTe ABa MeTanHun eneMeHTV Ha KpajoT Ha peMeHoT (Cnvka 5) 1 cTaBeTe 1 BoO LieHTparnHata Toka
(Cnuka 6) gogeka ce He vye "knuk".

3.2. [NpoBepeTe Aanu peMeHOoT e 3aKryyeH Co MOBreKyBawe Ha paMeHUTe peMeHn Harope.

3.3. 3a ga ro ocnoboaunTe pemMeHoT, NPUTUCHETe HaJomMy LpBEHOTO Konye , 21" Ha LeHTpanHarta Toka.
(Cnuka 7)

4. PacknonyBame / OTCTpaHyBae Ha Tanaump

4.1. PacknonyBate - [TpuTncHeTe ro LpBeHOTO konye u ocnoboaeTe ja 6pasarta dotorpacumja 62. NogurHete
ja 3agHaTa nepHuua nog notnupadyoT 3a rmasa ®oto 63. [NoBneyete ro 3a Aa ja sBaguTe pamna Ha pamoTo
op gynkata Cnivka 64. lNoeneyete ro 3a Aa ja oTcTpaHuTe pamna Ha pamoTo Cnvka 65; 66; 67. M3sageTe ja
pamkaTa Ha 6paBaTa u ckpujTe ja Tokata Cnuka 68. OTcTpaHeTe ro TanaumMpoT Ha NOTNMPaYoT 3a rnasa
Cnuka 69. OTcTpaHeTe ro TanaumpoT Ha uenoto ceauwTte Cnuka 70.

4.2. UHcTanupare Ha Tanauup: 3a ga ro uHctanupare TanauupoT, MOBTOPETE MM ropeHaBeeHnTe Yekopu
BO obpaTeH pegocnes.

5. YcornacyBake Ha NOTNMPA4oT 3a rnaBa U BUCMHATa Ha peMeH 3a pamMoTo:

MoTtnupayoT 3a rmasa moxe Aa buge perynvpax Bo 10 pasnuyHn no3vummn.

MpunarogyBareTO Ha BUCMHATA Ha PEMEHMTE 3a pamo Ce BPLUM UCTOBPEMEHO CO NpunarogyBame Ha
BMCMHATa Ha HacroHoOT 3a rnasa.

M3BneyeTe ja pauykarta 3a npunarogysatse (16) Cnuka 10 , nomecTeTe ro NoTnMpaYvoT 3a rpb Bo cakaHaTa
nonox6a Harope nnu Hagony cnopes BMcUHaTa Ha BawweTo Aete. OcrnobogeTe ja padkata U Mopa Aa
CryLUHeTe 3BYK Ha KNMKake LUTO CUrHanusnpa aeka notnMpadyor 3a rpb e 3aknyyeH.

Be monume, ocurypajte geka notnMpaqoT e NpaBUITHO BMETHAT OKony rnaeaTa Ha geteto. Cni. 11

Fpyna 0+ ; | : CtaBOT Ha peMeHuTe Tpeba Aa 6Guae Ha HUBO UNW Marky Haf paMeHMUuTe Ha OeTeTo.
OcurypeTe ieka peMeHuTe fnerHyBaaT NpaBUITHO BP3 paMeHaTa Ha eTeTo.

pyna II; lll : MoTnupayoT 3a rmaea Ha cUrypHOCHMOT ceauwTe Tpeba Aa buae perynvpaHa Taka Wwrto Aa
06e36enu pacTojaHMe of okony 2 nNpcTa NoMery pamoTo Ha AeTeTO U AONMHUOT pab Ha noTnMpaduTe 3a rnasa.
doTo 12




6. BpTewe Ha cegmwiTeTo - Cnuka 13
MoBneyeTe ja 1 opkeTe ja paykaTta 3a npunarogyearse "1" 1 cBpTeTe ro cegmniTeTo "2" Ha cakaHaTta nosuuuja.

Motoa, ocrnobopete ja paykaTta 3a npunarogyBake 1 NPoBEpETE Aanu ceanwTeTo e hMKCMpaHo BO cakaHaTa
nonox6a Tpecejku ro HaneBo U HalecHo.

MocTojaTt 4 MOXHM No3uLMK:

- Mo3swnumja cnpoTMBHaA Ha OBMKEHETO - obenexaHa Bo ,CuHa“ 6oja Ha ®oTo 13 - 3a pyna 0+

- Mosuumja Hanpep (Bo Hacoka Ha naTyBake) - 03HaveHa co ,LipeeHa“ Ha ®oTo 13 - 3a rpynute |, 11, I

- 2 CTPaHWU4HU NO3MLUMK - 03Ha4YeHn Bo ,Cueo“ Ha Cnnka 13 - CAMO 3A YOOBCTBO kora ro ctaBarte unu
ongenyeaTte aeteTo oa unu Bo 6e3beaHocHo ceauwte! BHUMAHMUME 1! MOXXE OA CE KOPUCTUTE CAMO
KAKO KAKOBOTO E NMAPKUPAHA (CTOMNA) !!!

BHUMAHMUE !!! 1O CNEAYBAKE HA OELIATA BO OrPAHUYYBAKE, CEKOIALL BKINYYETE
OrPAHNYYBAHKE BO MOTPEBHATA HACOKA (HANPEQ HACOKA HA NATYBAKE NN HAHA3AL -
HA3AL KOH NPABELIOT HA OBUWXXEHSE) MATYBAE BO 3ABUCHOCT O TEXXMHATA UMK BO3PACTA
OELA !

7. MoHTupame / packnonyBsake 1 npunarogyBake Ha 4eKOpoT

MoHTupamse - [NoBp3eTe rv ABaTa Aena of YeKopoT €4HN Ha APYru OKOMy NOTNOpHAaTa Hora co ApXaunte 3a
3aKknyJvyBake Ha 3afHVOT Aen of HoraTta. Crivka 71

BmeTHeTe ja 3aBpTkaTa 3a NpMLUBPCTYBak-e 1 3aTerHeTe ja AefNlyMHO, Taka LUTO Ke rv 3arnaBv ABaTta fena Ha
YyekopoT. Cnvka 72

YekopoT Moxe Aa ce npunaroam Ha 5 nosvumn. M3bepeTe ja cakaHaTa BUCKMHA U 3aTerHeTe ro 3aBpTKaTa Taka
LUTO Ke ce coBnagHe co efiHa of 5-Te Aynku BO 3aHWOT Aen Ha HoraTa 3a nogapluka. Cnvka 73

3a packnonyBamse, NOBTOPETE ' ropeHaBeeHnTe Yekopu Bo obpateH pegocnen. BHUMAHUE! Kora ja
CTUCHyBaTe HoraTa 3a nogapluka, npso MOPA aa ro orcTpaHute / oTCTpaHUTe YeKkopoT!

8. MoHTUpakse / packnonyBaie Ha KpoLHa

MoHTupamse - MNpuuBpcTeTe M ABETE N'YMEHM NEHTU Ha KpaeBUTE Ha KPOLLHa Ha ABaTa ynaTcTBa 3a NeHTa 3a
pamo ,19 Ha noTnmpayoT 3a rnaea.

PacknonyBame - Ocrnobogete rv gBata ryMeHun NieHTu og ABarta pavHu ynatctea , 19 og notnmpadyor 3a
rmasa. Cnuka 75

3a 3awTuTa Ha cMTe NaTHMLUM BO BO3unoTo: Bo criyyaj Ha NpuHyaHO 3anupane Unu MHUMAEHT, He
OCUrypeHuTe nuua unv npegMeTy MoXe Aa npeavsBrkaaT LWTeTa Ha ocTaHaTuTe natHuumn. Be monvme
cekorall npoBepyBajTe Aeka: - MNoTnupaynte 3a rpbd Ha aBToMobKnoT ce 3aknyyeHn. (OQHOCHO Aeka e
3akrnyyeH noTnmpadyoT 3a rpd WTo ce cknonysa); - CuTe TeLwwkn unm npegmeTn co ocTpy pabosu BO BO3UMOTO
(Ha npumep Bp3 KOpaTa Ha 3a4HOTO CTakso) ce obe3beneHn n ukcHu. - Crute nuua Bo BO3MIOTO Ce CO
npuuBpcTeHn 6e3begHoCHU peMeHu. - CUrypHOCHOTO AETCKO ceamTe e cekorall o6e3beneHo 1 uKcHo kora
Taa e BO BO3UIOTO, Aypu 1 6e3 Aa ce TpaHcrnopTMpa AeTe.

3a 3awTuTa Ha BalWwMoOT aBTOMOGMN:

Hekon Tanauupu Ha aBTOMOBUIICKOTO CeaMLLTe Ce YyBCTBUTENHU MaTepujanu (Ha npumep Benyp, koxa v ap.)
1 MOXe a ce nojaeat Tparu of, abeme, kora ce kopucTu ctonye. OBa Moxe Aa ce usberHe co ctaBare Ha
kebe unu kpna nog AeTCKOTO CUFYPHOCHOTO ceauLTe.

YNATCTBA 3A NEPEHE

1. Ctonuye Moxe Aa ce YMCTW CO Mraka Boaa v canyH. He ynotpebyBajTe arpecMBHI CpeACcTBa 3a YUCTEHE,
kako abpasusu unu paspeaysau.

2. Tanauwmpa Tpeba ga ce nepe Ha paka npu MmakcumanHa Temneparypa og 30 ° C. He ro ctaBajte BO neuka.
OcTaBeTe TanauyupoT Aa ce UCYLUN Ha NPUPOAEH HauMH.

3. MnacTnyHUTE A4EnoBM MOXE Aa ce McYMcTaT co NOMOLL Ha BraxHa kpna. He kopuctete abpasusu.

CMOHTI/IPAH:E HA CTONYETO CO MCODPUKC N HOTA 3A I'IO)J,D,PLLIKA)

BAXHO: lNMpBo npoBepeTe ganv Bo3MnoTo uma 2 metantm kyku ISOFIX 3a npuuBpcTyBake Ha
npecekoT nomefy ceguLITETO U 3aAHUOT AeNl HAa BO3UINOTO NoA Tanauupor.

3ABEJELUKA: Kora kopuctute cuctemot ISOFIX, Boaunkute yaypu ISOFIX moxaT aa bugar BMeTHaTn BO
ISOFIX kykute Ha Bo3unoTo. (Cnvka 14) ISOFIX kykvuTe Ha ABaTa Kpaja Ha cTonye NoMUHyBaaT HU3
BOAMIKMTE Yaypw.

Yekop 1. MNpuTncHeTe ro konyeTo 3a ocrioboaysBake Ha ISOFIX cucteMoT 3a Aa usnesart MexaHu3muTe 3a
cTerawe, fgofeka ce yye "Knuk" Cn. 15 JlusHeTe ri LiMHUTE A0 HajgonraTta nonoxoba.

Yekop 2. CtaBeTe ro cegmITETO HAa aBTOMOOUIOT Ha ceaunLLTETO Ha aBToMobunor. [MNputucHete ISOFIX
MexaHu3MuTe 3a hakare OUPEKTHO Bp3 MeTanHuTe Kyku Ha aBToMo6unoT goaeka ce vye "Knumk".
Cn.16bugete curypHu geka Ke cnyLuHeTe KK U MHOUKaTopoT 3a 3akny4vyBake Ha ISOFIX nokaxysa
3EJNIEHO Cnuka 16;17
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Yekop 3. TypHeTe ro AeTCKOTO ceauLuTe LBPCTO BP3 MOTNMPAYOT 3a rpb Ha ceauLLTeTo Ha aBTOMOBUIIOT.
(Cnuka 18) 3a Bpeme Ha oBa npemecTtyBame cuctemot ISOFIX ke rn 3aocTpu OeTCKOTO ceguiTe Ao
NoOTNMPaYOT Ha CEAULLTETO U ke criyliHeTe 3ByK "Knuk". OcurypeTe ce Aeka AeTCKOTO ceaunLuTe e LBPCTO
npuTUCHAaTa KOH MOTNMPaYoT Ha CeauLITETO Ha BO3uoTo. [TOBTOPHO NMpoBepeTe ro KonveTo 3a ocrioboayBake
ISOFIX v yBepeTe ce Aeka UHAUKATOPOT 3a 3akny4vyBare nokaxysa 3EJIEHO. Cnuka 17

Yekop 4. PateTe cTONYe M NpoBepeTe Aanu € NpULBPCTEHA LIBPCTO UMW ce KnaTu. AKO CTonye ce knatu n
ypeam 3a cterawe ISOFIX ce nckapanu, nostopete ropHute Ctankau n noBTOpHO ja noctaseTe. (Cnuka 18)
Yekop 5. MputncHeTe 1 3agpxeTe ro KONYeTo 3a NpunarogyBare Ha HoraTa 3a nogaplika (Cnvka 19).
MpoposxeTe ja NnoTnopHaTa Hora NPUPOAHO (Mof, COMNCTBEHA TEXWHA) A0 AOMKMHATA LUTO MOXe Aa CTUTHE [0
3emjaTa, ocnobogere ro konyeto 3a npunarogysatse (cnvka 20). MpoBepeTe Aanu AONHWOT Aen of,
6e36e1HOCHOTO ceauLLTe ce BKIOMyBa BO CEAMLUTETO HA aBTOMOBMNOT 3a Aa bmuaeTe cUrypHu geka Hema
npasHMHU 1 He e nogurHaTto (cnvka 21). AronoTt Ha noTnopHaTta Hora He cMee Aa HagmuHysa 90 °, He Moxe Aa ce
nogapKyea Ha nogurHati nogosu (Cn. 22).

( OCBOBAXOAHE HA ISOFIX )

Mopppxete 1 nputucHeTe ro 6e36e4HOCHOTO ceauLTe COo KoneHa u apxere (cnuka 23). MputucHeTe ro
KonyeTo 3a ocnoboayBare 1 NoBreyeTe ce 3a aa ro ocrnoboaute koHekTopoT ISOFIX (Cnuka 24). CkpateTe ja
HoraTa 3a NoApLUKa co NpUTUCKake Ha KONYeTo 3a ocroboayBake Ha noTnopHata Hora (crnvka 25).
Moeneyete ro 6e36e4HOCHOTO ceauLITe NoJaneky of CeauLITETO Ha aBTOMOBUIMOT 1 NpekoneTe ja Horata 3a
nopapLuka (Cnuka 26). 3emete rn ISO ISOX ynaTtcTBaTta 3a NpMBp3aHOCT 1 YyBajTe rv npasunHo (Cnvka 27).
A BHUMAHME! Cekoe owTeTyBake Ha MmexaHuamot ISOFIX nopaau HenpaBunHo ocno6oayBake He
e ondaTeHo co rapaHuujarta! He ro npucunyBajTe MexaHU3MOT aKo He caka JflecHo aa ce ocno6oau!
MpBo npuTUCHeTe ro ceguwtTeTo HaBHatpe !!! U3berHyBajTe owTeTyBare Ha genosu!

MOHTUPAHE HA CTOJTYETO "lpyna O+;l" / 3a HOBOpogeH4e 1 co TexuHa Jo 18 kr. /
WNHcTanupatrse co:ISOFIX N HOTA 3A MOAAPLLUKA + pemeHu Ha CUIypHOCHWOT ceaumuTe

Yekop 1. 3a Npyna 0+;l: Ctonue Moxe Aa ce KOPUCTU camo BO HaBaneHa nonoxoba.

(Cnuka 2 nosuumja 4) MNoeneveTe paykaTa 3a No3ULIMOHMPakEe W CTaBeTe CTOMNYe BO HaBasneHa
nonoxo6a. (Cnuka 1;2 )

Yekop 2. NoBneyeTe 1 ApxeTe ja paykaTa 3a ocrioboysare 3a BpTEHE Ha AeTckoTo ceauwite "5" n cepTete
ceguwwTeTo Ha 180 ° Taka Aeka 03HaYyBaH-ETO Ha cefaknara a ce coBnara Co cuHaTta o3HavyBake Ha
ocHoBata. Cniuka 2;28;29 lNywTeTe ja paykaTta u yBepeTe ce Aeka CeauLLTETO € NPULBPCTEH.
NPEAYNPEOYBAHE! HE KOPUCTETE curypHocHMOT AeTcku ceguwiTa Ha no3uuuja 90° HA Hacoka Ha
ABuxewe Ha Bosunoto! OBAA [letckuot 6e36egHoceH cuctem Tpeba Aa ce KOPMCTM CaMO BO Hacoka
Ha ABWXeH-e Unn Bo CNpoTMBHaTa Hacoka Ha aBumxeweto HA BO3UINOTO !!!

Yekop 3. CtaBeTe cTOoN4Ye Bp3 ceAULLTETO Ha BO3UIIOTO, Kako Toa Tpeba Aa e opueHTMpaHo BO
cnpoTuBHA Hacoka Ha ABuxekeTo! (Cnuka 30) OBa e 6e36eaHa no3uuuMja 3a BaweTo AeTe, Taka LWITO e
npenopa4nmeBo Aa ro KopucTuTe MoxHo Hajgonro!!! Ako aBToMobMIOT MMa BO34YLLUHO NEepHUYE Ha
cegvwiTaTa 3a naTHMUM, Toa cTonye Tpeba Aa ce KOpUCTM caMo Ha 3afHWTe ceauwuTa Ha asTomobunor!
Yekop 4. 3akayete ro 6e36e4HOCHOTO ceauLLTe Ha CEANLLTETO Ha aBTOMOBMINOT, KaKo LUTO € OMNULIaHO BO
aenot "MHcTanupamne Ha ceguwiteTo co ISOFIX 1 Hora 3a nogapLuka”.

Yekop 5. CtaBeTe gerteto Bo cTtonye. [1poBepeTe BucMHaTa Ha peMeHu 3a pameHata. OcurypeTe ce geka
pemMeHuTe He Ce M3BPTEHM UMK 3aKkadeHn Hekafe. BpseTe pemenute Ha feTeTo, kako buaeTe curypHu geka ce
[06po nocTaBeHN M U3BreYeTe BPBKA BO LIEHTApOT Ha CeAMULLITETO 3a Aa rv 3aTterHete. Ocurypete ce geka 5
6oayBaH€e TOKa Ha CUT'YpPHOCHMOT ceauwiTe e HamecTeH. Cn. 5;6;8;9

MOHTUPAHE HA CTOJTYETO "lpyna 0+" /3a HoBOpogeH4e 1 co TexumHa oo 13 kr./
Whcrannpare co: CO PEMEH CO 3-CTETNEHW+ pemeHu Ha cirypHOCHMOT CepviuTe s

Be monume kopucTeTe cUrypHOCHM peMeHn Ha aBToMobunoT co 3-cTeneHu, 3a Aa ro 3akaunte ctonye

3a aBToMo6un!

Yekop 1. 3a 'pyna 0 Ctonye moxe Aa ce KOPUCTKU camo BO HaBaneHa nonox6a. (Cnvka 2) MNosnevete
paykaTa 3a No3uuMOoHUparke U CTaBeTe CToNYe Bo HaBaneHa nonoxba. (Cnuka 1;2;29) Oea e 6e3b6enHa
nosvuuja 3a BaLleTo AeTe, Taka LITO € NMpPenopaynmeo Aa ro KOPUCTUTE MOXHO Hajaonro.

Yekop 2. NoBreyeTe 1 apxeTe ja paykaTa 3a ocriobofyBare 3a BpTEHE Ha AeTckoTo ceauwite "5" n cepTete
ceamwteTo Ha 180 ° Taka Aeka 03HavyBaHETO Ha Cefaknarta Aa ce coBnara co cuHaTa o3HavyBare Ha
ocHoBata. Crninka 13;28 OtnyLwuTeTe ro KONYeTo U NPOBEPETE Aany CeanLLTETO € 3aKMy4YeHo.

Yekop 3. CTaBeTe cTonye Bp3 ceauLUTETO Ha BO3WUMOTO, Kako Toa Tpeba Aa € OpneHTUpaHo BO CNPOTUBHA
Hacoka Ha aBuxereTo! Cn. 31 Ako aBTOMOBMMOT MMa BO3AYLLUHO NEpHUYE Ha ceduluTaTa 3a naTHUUM, Toa
crtonye Tpeba Aa ce KOPUCTM CaMO Ha 3agHWUTE ceauLlTa Ha aBTomoounor!
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Yekop 4. OTknyyeTe ro 6€36e4HOCHVNOT peMeH 1 NoAUrHeTe ja BHaTpeluHaTta nepHuua. Cnnka 32 Mssnedete
ro uenvot 6e3begHoceH pemeH. Cnvka 33 MNMpoTHeTe CTOMaKOT nojac Ha aBTOMOOMITOT BO BOAEYKUTE OTBOPU
of ABeTe CTpaHu Ha curypHocHuoT ceauwte (Cnvka A nosuumja 23) 1 3akonyajTe peMeHoT BO cooABeTHaTa
TOka Ha aBToMOGMNOT Aofeka He cnywHete "Knuk". Cnivka 34 MpoBepeTe Aanu TOKU Ha PEMEHOT €
3aKry4eHa Cco MoBfeKyBake Ha PEMEHOT.

Yekop 5. MNpoTHeTe ropHMOT AnjaroHanHa Aen Ha peMeHoT BO Bogada 3af rpboT Ha noTnupaqoT 1 noeneyeTe
3a fa 3aterHete pemeHot. Cn. 29;30 BparteTe ja BHaTpelwuHaTa nepHuua. (Cnvka 31)

Yekop 6. Ocurypajte ce geka peMeHoT e purceH u He e npespTeH . (Cnvka 32)

Yekop 7. CtaBeTe feTteTo BO cTonye. [TpoBepeTe BUCUHATa Ha pemeHn 3a pameHarta. OcurypeTe ce geka
peMeHuTe He Ce M3BPTEHU UNK 3aKadeHn Hekaae. BpseTe pemennTe Ha feTeTo, kako buaere curypHu aeka
ce nobpo noctaBeHU 1 U3BNeYeTe BpBKa BO LIEHTApOT Ha ceamuwTeTo 3a fa rv 3aterHete. Cn. 4;5;6;7;8;9

MOHTUPAHE HA CTONYE @
Mpyna I" /og 9 po 18kr./ CO PEMEH CO 3-CTEINEHU

Be Monume kopucTeTe curypHOCHM peMeHn Ha aBToMobunoT co 3-cTeneHu, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa 6e3begHocTa
Ha [JeTeTo 1 Aa ro 3akauuTe ctonye 3a asTomooun!

Yekop 1. CTaBeTe AeTCKOTO ceanLlTe Ha CEAMLLTETO Ha BO3MIIOTO CO N1LE Hanpen u buaere curypHu aeka
3aHVOT Aen Ha OeTCKOTO ceauLLTe e LiBPCTO NpUTUCHAaTa KOH NOTNupayoT Ha aBTomoburckarta ceguLuTe.
(Cnwuka 39) NPEOAYNPEOYBAHKE! Ocurypete ce feka OeTCKOTO CEAMLLTE € NpaBuUiiHO NocTaBeHa 3a
MHCTanupake BO Hacoka Ha ABuxkeHeTo. AKO e noTpebHo, NoBrneyeTe ja padkarta 3a perynupamne "5" (doto A)
N CBpTETE CEAMLUTETO BO No3uuumja 3a aABxeHue (co nuue) Hanpen. Cnivka 40 . MPEQYMNPEOYBAHE! HE
KOPUCTETE curypHocHMOT AeTcku ceguwita Ha no3uuuja 90° HA Hacoka Ha ABUXeHe Ha Bo3unoro!
OBAA [leTtckuot 6e36egHoCceH cucteM Tpeba Aa ce KOPUCTU camMO BO Hacoka Ha ABUXeHe UNnu Bo
cnpoTuBHaTa Hacoka Ha aBuxeweto HA BO3UITIOTO !!!

Yekop 2. OTCTpaHeTe M cMTe BHaTPELLUHN OMEKHYBa4u 1 nepHuum kora aeteto uma 1,5 rognHu. Cnuka 41
M3Bnevete ro uenuot 6e3benHoceH pemeH. Cnivka 36 MomuHyBaaT 3alITUTHUOT PEMEH Hamnony Ha
aBTOMOGUOT Mery NoTAUpaYoT 3a rpb 1 NoTNUpaynTe 3a rnaBa Ha AEeTCKOTO ceauLlTe U NpeKy BoAMYOoT 3a
PEMEHU 1 CTOMAKOT PEMEH NPEKy BO3aunTe 3a PEMEHOT Ha QHOTO Ha AeTcKaTa ceaarnka Kako LUTo e
npukaxaHo Ha Cnuka 43;44 Ocurypajte ce feka ABaTa [iena Ha peMeHOT Ha BO3UIIOTO ce NoJ peMeH 3a
Aeua Cnuka 45!

Yekop 3. 3arnaBete pameHaTa 1 CTOMaKOT Mojac BO TOKM Ha aBTOMOOMINOT, fofeka He cnywHeTe "Knuk" n
noToa noeneveTe ro, 3a Aa rm 3aocTpu getckoto ceguwTte. (Cnvka 44;45) datete cTonye 1 NnpoBepeTe Aanu e
NpuULBPCTEHa LBPCTO MUNK ce knaTtu. AKo cTomnye ce knatu n ypeam 3a crerawe ISOFIT ce nckapanu,
noeTopeTe ropHuTe CTankaun n NoBTOPHO ja noctaeeTe. (Cnuka 46)

Yekop 4. CtaBeTe geTeTo BO cTONye. [lpoBepeTe BUCKMHATA Ha peMeHn 3a pameHaTta. OcurypeTte ce aeka
peMeHUTE He Ce U3BPTEHU UNK 3aKadeHn Hekaae. Bp3eTe pemeHuTte Ha AeTeTo, kako buaeTe curypHu aeka ce
[o6po NocTaBeHW 1 U3BMEYETE BPBKa BO LIEHTApOT Ha CEAMLLTETO 3a Aa ru 3aterHete. OcurypeTe ce geka 5
6oayBaH-€ TOKa Ha CUTYPHOCHUOT ceauwiTe e HamecTeH. Cn. 5;6;8;9

MOHTUPAHE HA CTONYE "Tpyna | " /og 9 go 18 kr./
UHctanupane co:ISOFIX N HOTA 3A NMOAAPLLUKA + pemeHW Ha CUrypPHOCHMOT CEAMULLTE,

Yekop 1. CTaBeTe 4eTCKOTO ceauLlTe Ha cTonye, Taa Tpeba Aa buae opmeHTMpaHa BO HacokaTta Ha ABUXKeHe
Ha Bo3unoTo. (Cnvka 47) Ako aBTOMOOUMOT MMa BO3AYLLUHO NEPHMYE Ha ceaguLiTaTa 3a naTHUUM, Toa CTonye
Tpeba oa ce KOpUCTM caMo Ha 3afHWUTe ceauLuTa Ha aBToMobunor!

Yekop 2. MPEAYMNPEOYBAHE! Ocurypete ce aeka AeTCKOTO CeAuLUTe € NpaBuIiHO NocTaBeHa 3a
VMHCTanupawe BO Hacoka Ha ABMKeHeTo. AKO e NoTpebHO, MoBneYeTe ja paykaTa 3a perynupamne "5" (Poto
A) 1 cBpTeTe ceauLITETO BO No3uumja 3a aAxeHue (co nuue) Hanpen. MPEAYNPEOYBAHWE! HE
KOPUCTETE curypHocHMOT AeTcku ceguwiTa Ha no3uumja 90° HA Hacoka Ha ABWXeHe Ha Bo3unoro!
OBAA [etckuot 6e36egHOCeH cucteM Tpeba Aa ce KOPUCTU CamMO BO Hacoka Ha ABUXeHe UNnu Bo
cnpoTuBHaTa Hacoka Ha gBuxeweto HA BO3UIOTO !!!

Yekop 3. 3akaveTe ro 6e36e4HOCHOTO ceauLUTe Ha CEAULUTETO Ha aBTOMOOMIIOT, KaKo LUTO € ONULAaHo
Bo Aenot "UHcTtanupawe Ha ceauwteTo co ISOFIX u Hora 3a nogapika”.

Yekop 4. CtaBeTe geTeTo Bo cTonye. [lpoBepeTe BUCKHHATA Ha peMeHn 3a pameHaTta. OcurypeTte ce geka
pEMEHMWTE He Ce U3BPTEHM UMK 3aKayeHU Hekaae. Bp3eTe peMeHuTe Ha JeTeTo, Kako GuaeTe cUrypHu aeka ce
[o6po nocTaBeHn 1 U3BreYeTe BpBKa BO LIEHTApOT Ha CEAMLLTETO 3a Aa v 3aterHete. Ocurypete ce geka 5
6oayBaHe TOKa Ha CUTYPHOCHUOT ceauwTe e HamecTeH. Cn. 5;6;8;9
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MOHTUPAHE HA CTOJIHE "Tpyna ll; Il " /og 15 po 36 Kkr./ co 3-Touka ;
CUrypHOCEH Mnojac Ha aBToMobunoT + gononHutenHo npuuspctysajte (ISOFIT).

BAXHO: INMpu kopuctere Ha ceguiuteTo 3a rpyna 2, 3 15-36 kr. Tpeba aa ja n3Bagute nepHuLara u
noanoraTa 3a npenoHute Crnvka A nosuumm 9;13;14 1 oa ce ckpue Toka U pamoTo peMeHu rnog Tanaumpor.
Yekop 1. Ocnoboaete 5 Touka TeMNepaMeHT Ha AETCKOTO CeauLLTe Kako NMPUTUCHETE o LiPBEHOTO KOMYe Ha
3akavankara. Cnvka 48

Yekop 2. OcnobopeTe pemeHuTe Co NpUTUCKake Ha KonyeTo 3a ocriobogyBane U NoBneyeTe pameHnTe
peMeHM 0 KOmKy WTo e MoxHo. (Cn. 49) 3abeneluka: He BneyeTe oMekHyBay Ha peMeHuTe

Yekop 3. OTBOpeTe ro KanakoT Ha TanauupoT BO NOTAMpadoT Ha ceauwTeTto (Poto 50) u ckpujTe pamoTo
pemeHu Bo oTBopoT (Crnivka 51;52) 3atBopeTe ro kanakoT. CkpujTe TOKM nog TanaumpoT BO OTBOPOT Ha
ceguwteTo (Cnuka 53;54) MNoBneyeTe BpBKa BO CpeAMHATa Ha CeQULLTETO U ja CKpUjTe Hasag HM3 OTBOPOT
nop Tanaumpot. CeamwteTo Ha aBToMobunoT mopa Aa 6uae Ha Cnvka 55

Yekop 4. MNpunarogeTe ro notnmMpayvoT 3a rpd Ha 6e36e4HOCHOTO ceauLLTe BO UCTpaBeHa nomnoxbta 1 n
cBpTeTe ce Hanpeq BO npaseL, Ha natyBawe. Cnvika 56 MPEAYMNPEOQYBAHE! Ocurypete ce geka
AETCKOTO ceAMLUTe € NPaBUMHO NOCTaBeHa 3a UHCTanupake BO HacoKa Ha ABUXeHeTo. AKO e
notpebHo, NoBneyYeTe ja paykara 3a perynupate "5" (PoTo A) M cBpTeTe ceauLLTETO BO No3uuumja 3a
OBXeHue (co nuue) Hanped. Cnuka 56 .

Yekop 5. MHcTanmpajte ro 6e3begHoOCHOTO ceanite Ha 6e3begHocHOTO ceamwTe co npuuspctysayn ISOFIT
(Cnuka 57) cnopep ctaBoT ,MHcTanupawe Ha ceamwTteTo co ISOFIX n Hora 3a noTnvpane” 1 u3BneyeTe ro
6e36eHOCHNOT peMeH BO LIeNocT.

Yekop 6. BmeTHeTe feTeTo BO cTonye. [1o3numnoHmpajTe pameHaTa peMeH Npeky Kyka HaJ paMmoTo Ha AeTeTo
a peMeHOT 3a CKyTOT Haj CTonye v ckyToT Ha aeTeTo. (Cnuka 58) NpoTHeTe peMeHOT BO AOMHNOT OTBOP Ha
CeAULLITETO Ha CTOMYe U 3arnaBeTe PEMEHOT BO ToKaTa Ha aBTOMOBUICKOTO ceaumLuTe AoAeKa He CryLIHeTe
"knuk" . (Cn. 58) lMpoBepeTe Aanu TOKM Ha PeMEHOT € 3akiyyYeHa co NoBreKyBakwe Ha pemeHoT. (Crnvka 59)
Yekop 7. OcurypyjTe ce Aeka peMeHOT e NpaBuHO NOCTaBEH BO CUTE BOAAYM U HE € 3aBPTEH U He Npeyn Ha
faeteto.

MOHTUPAHE HA CTONYE @
"Ipyna Il; " /op 15 po 36 kr./ CO PEMEH CO 3-CTEINEHU

MpuTtncHeTe ro konyeto 3a ocnoboayBare u Npubepete 3adatoT ISOFIX ypean Bo ceguiiteTto Cnnka 41

Be monume kopucTteTe CMrypHOCHM pemMeHn Ha aBToMobKnoT co 3-ToYkK, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa 6e3begHocTa
Ha [eTeTo 1 Aa ro 3akauute cTomnye.

Yekop 1. 3a 'pyna ll; 1l oa 15 po 36kr. CtaBeTe ro ceauLITETO Ha CEAULLTETO HAa aBTOMOGUIIOT BO no3uuuja
"3a Hacoka Ha naTyBame" 1 BO ucrnpaBeHa nonoxba 1. Crnuka 56;61

Yekop 2. BmeTHeTe geteTo Bo cTtonye. [1o3numoHmpajTe pameHata pemMeH npeky Kyka Hag paMoTo Ha AeTeTo
a peMeHOT 3a CKyTOT Haj, CTon4ye 1 cKyToT Ha AeteTo. Cnvka 58 MpoTHeTe peMeHOT BO AOMHWOT OTBOP Ha
CeAMLLTETO Ha CTOMNYe W 3arnmaBeTe PeMeHOT BO TokaTa Ha aBTOMOBMIICKOTO ceaumLuTe AoAeKka He CnyluHeTe
"knuk" . Cnuka 58 [lMpoBepeTe Aanu TOKM HAa PEMEHOT € 3akflyyeHa COo MoBrekyBake Ha pemeHoT. Crivka 59




RWBAXHO! COXPAHWUTE AN DANBbHEWULLErO

NONYYEHWA HY)XXHbIX CBEOEHUN! EH[
PEGASUS

ABTokpecno /| UHCTpyKUUuA no ekcnnyaTtauuu
UHOOPMALIMS

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHMK B Ka4ecTBe YHMBeEpcanbHoOW kateropum (rpynna 0+;1;2; 3), noxanyucra,
obpaTvMTe BHUMaHWe Ha creayroLyo nHdopMauuio:

1. OT0 yHMBepcanbHoe AeTcKoe yAepKunBatoLee yCTPONCTBO, YyTBEPXKAEHO Ha ocHoBaHuM [Mpasun Ne 44 ¢
nonpaekamu cepuu 04 ansi obLLero NCnonb3oBaHKs B TPAHCMOPTHBIX CPeACTBax, MOAXOAUT Ans
BGOMbLUMHCTBA, HO He AN BCeX aBTOMOOUIbHbIX CUAEHUN.

2. [paBunbHas nocajka BO3MOXHa, €CIN U3roTOBUTENb TPAaHCMOPTHOMO CPEACTBA 3asiBUIT B PyKOBOACTBE MO
TPaHCMOPTHOMY CPEACTBY, YTO TPAHCMOPTHOE CPEACTBO MOXET MPUHSATL YHUBEPCArbHOE AETCKOe
yAepXuBatoLLee yCTPOMUCTBO AN 3TOW BO3paCTHON rpynnbl.

3. 3710 petckoe yaepxuBatoLLee yCTPOMCTBO ObINo knaccuduumpoBaHo Kak «YHuBepcanbHoe» B 6onee
XKECTKUX YCIOBUSIX, YEM Te, KOTOpble NPUMEHSANUCH K 6onee paHHNM KOHCTPYKLMAM, KOTOPble He HECYT 3TO
yBeOOMIIEHME.

4. B cny4ae COMHEHWI NPOKOHCYNbTUPYTECH NGO C Npou3BOAMTENEM AETCKOro yAepXuBatLwero
yCTpOKCTBa, b0 C NpoAaBLIOM.

5. MNogxoauT TONbKO B TOM Cry4ae, ecrnv yTBEPXKAEHHbIE TPAaHCMOPTHbIE CPEeACTBA OCHALLEHbI KOmnbLEBbIMA /
TPEXTOYEYHbIMU / CTaTUYHBIMK / peMHAMY 6e30nMacHOCTY BTAMVBaKOLLEro YCTPOWCTBA, YTBEPXKAEHHBIMU B
cootBeTcTBUM ¢ [MNpaBunamu Ne 16 ESK OOH vnnun apyrummn akBuBaneHTHbIMY CTaHdapTaMu.

MNoxanyicTa, BHUMaTenbHO NpPoYUTanTe UHCTPYKLUIO, NOTOMY YTO HenpaBuibHasi yCTaHOBKa MOXeT
NPUBECTHU K CEPbe3HbIM TpaBMaM, B 3TOM crly4ae Npou3BoAuTENb He HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH.
[daHHoe aBTOKpecno ogobpeHo AN UCNonb30BaHUA HUXecneayrLWnX MeToa0B YCTaHOBKM:

1. YHUBEPCAIbHAS Kateropus ucnonb3oBaHus kak pynna Fpynna 0+ (0-13kr) YcTtaHoBka npu
nomoLLy: TpexTo4eyHoro aBToMobmnbHOro pemHs (YctaHoBKa NULIOM Hasap, )

2. ISOFIX NONYYHUBEPCAIIbHASA Kateropus ucnonb3soBanus kak lpynna 0+;l (0-18kr) YctaHoBka npu
nomow: ISOFIX + onopHas HoxKa + peMHM yaepxuBatoLero kpecna (YcTtaHoBka nuuoM Hasag ) ISOFIX
Pa3smep knacca - Knacc “D”

2.1. 370 cuctema obecneveHus 6esonacHoctn aeten ISOFIX. OHa ogobperHa ECE R44.04 ans obwero
nonb30BaHKs B TPAHCMOPTHbIX cpeacTBax ¢ ISOFIX-cuctemamu kpennexus.

2.2. B 3aB1CMMOCTM OT KaTeropmm AeTcKoro kpecna u mecta kpennenust ISOFIX oHo ycTaHaBnvBaeTcsi Ha
aBTOMOGUNYM ¢ Toukamu kpenneHusi ISOFIX (cMm. pykoBOACTBO ANs TPAHCMNOPTHbBIX CPeaAcTB).

2.3. MaccoBas rpynna v Bec ISOFIX, onsa kotopbix npegHa3HavyeHo gaHHoe yctponctso: Ipynna 0+;1 (0-18 «kr)
(YctaHoBka nuuom Hasag ) ISOFIX kateropus D ; Mpynna | (9-18kr) (YcTaHoBka nuuom enepeg) ISOFIX
Pa3smep knacca - Knacc “B1”

3. YHUBEPCAIJIbHASA KaTteropus ucnonb3oBaHus kak Mpynna | (9-18kr) YctaHoBka npu nomoLum:

TpexTo4eyHoro aBTOMOGUNBHOTO PEMHS + PeMHM yaepxkuBatoLLero kpecna (YcTaHOBKa NMLIOM Brnepen)

4. NONYYHUBEPCAINbHAA Kateropus ncnonb3oBaHus kak Fpynna | (9-18kr) YcraHoBka npu nomoLuu:

ISOFIX + onopHas HoxXKa + peMHU yaepxuBatoLlero kpecna (YcTaHOBKa NnMLOM Brnepea)

5. YHUBEPCAIJIbHAA KaTteropus ucnonb3oBanus kak pynna Il (15-25«r) Mpynna Il (22-36kr)

YcTaHoBka npwv nomoLuy: TpeXTo4e4HOro aBToMoGKIIbHOTO peMHsi (YcTaHOBKa NMLoM Bnepea)

6. MONYYHMUBEPCAIIbHAA KaTteropus ucnonb3oBaHus kak Ipynna Il (15-25kr), Fpynna Il (22-36kr)
KpenneHue kK aBTOMOOMNBbHOMY CUAEHbIO 3-TOYEYHBIM peMHeM Ge3onacHoCcTn aBTomobuns +

ponornHutensHoe kpennexue (ISOFIT). (YcTaHoBKa nuuom Bnepea)

Mpu ucnonb3oBaHMM B Ka4ecTBe NMoslyyHUBepcanbHoWn kateropuu (rpynna 0+; 1; 2; 3) npocbba

o6paTuTb BHUMaHWe Ha cneaytollyto nHdopmauuio: [laHHas peTckas yaepxuBarolas cucrema

TonyynBepcanLoros ABTOMOBTb__ CTEPEAA AR
NPUMeHEeHNs U NOAXOANT ANs KpensieHns CHapyxu LeHTp Chapyxn LlenTp

Ha cuAeHusX criefytolumx aBTomobunei:  (Mopenb) BA-/ HET BA-/ HET OA /RET BA-/ HET
Mpocb6a npoeeputb MpunoxeHue 1 ¢

nepevyHem aBTOMOGMIEeN, NoAXOAALMX ANs nonyyHuBepcanbHOro KpensfieHusl B KOHLUEe UHCTPYKUUN.

[ 65



BaxxHble uHCmMpyKyuu no KPAWHE OMACHO! 5
6e3onacHocmu! HEJb3A MOHTUPOBATL OETCKWUU
1. BHUMAHMUE! [lepuTe [eTckyio YAEPKUBAIOLLYIO ABTOCTOI, o6patleHHbiv Hasag, Ha
cucTeMy obpaTHOW CTOPOHOM, Noka Macca pebeHka nepeaHee cuaeHbe asTomobuns, nepen
He npeBbicuT 9 Kr! KOTOpbIM eCTb Bo3ayLuHast nogyLuka! 9TO
2. BHUMAHME! XKeCTkue NpeaMeTbl v NNacTukoBble MOXET MPMBECTW K CMEPTU I
ZeTanv AeTCcKoro yAepXK1BarLLero ycTponcTea CEPBLE3HOW TPABME!

[OMMKHBI ObITb pacnonoXeHbl M YyCTaHOBMNEHbI TakMM 06pa3oM, YTo6bl NpY NOBCEAHEBHOM UCMOMNb30BaHNN
TPaHCMOPTHOrO CPEACTBA OHM HEe MOMM ObITb 3axBaveHbl NOABUXHBIM CUAEHBEM UMW ABEPbI0 TPAHCNOPTHOIO
cpeacTsa.

3. BHUMAHME! Bce pemHw, yoepxuBatoLme yaepxKmBatoLLlee yCTPoONCTBO Ha TPAHCMOPTHOM CpeacTBe,
OOIMKHbI BbITh 3aTSHYThI, BCE PeMHU, yaepXxusatoLwmne pebeHka, 4OMmKHbI ObITb MMOTHO NpuxaTbl K Teny pebeHka.
PeMHM He fomkHbI OblTb CKPYYeEHbI.

4. BHUMAHME! YcTponcTBO crieflyeT 3aMeHWTb, eCri OHO NMOABEPITIOCH CUMbHBIM MOBPEXAEHUAM B pe3ynbraTe
Hec4acTHOro cryyas.

5. BHUMAHME! Y6ennTech, 4to nio6Goi peMeHb HageT HU3KO, YTOOb! Ta3 NNoTHO 3admKCUpoBarncs.

6. BHUMAHMUE! OnacHo BHOCUTb Kakme-nnmbo N3MeHEHWs Unn JOMOSIHEHNS B YCTPOMCTBO 6e3 paspelueHns
opraHa no ocuumanbHOMy yTBepXXAeHUo Tuna. Baw pebeHok HaxoauTcs B 0nacHOCTW, ecnu Bbl He Byaete
CTPOro crnefoBaTh MHCTPYKLMAM MO YCTaHOBKE, NpeAoCTaBeHHbIM NPon3BoamTenemM AeTCKOro yaepXvBatoLero
YCTPOWCTBA.

7. BHUMAHMUE! BH1maTenbHO cnegynte MHCTPYKUMAM Mo ycTaHoBke. OTka3 MOXET NPUBECTU K TpaBMe
pebeHka!

8. BHUMAHME! He octaBnsante pebeHka 6e3 npucmoTpa B 3aLMTHOM ycTporcTee!

9. BHUMAHMUE! JTio6oi Barax unu gpyrue npegmeThl, KOTOpble MOTYT NPUBECTU K TPaBMaM B criydae
CTOMKHOBEHUS, AOMKHbI ObITb HAAEXKHO 3aKpenneHs.l.

10. BHUMAHMUE! He vicnonbayiiTe OETCKYO YOEPXKMBAIOLLYIO CUCTEMY B aBTOMOOUINSIX 6€3 KPbILLKN.

11. BHUMAHMUE! He 3ameHanTe Yexsbl Ha CUAEHBSA Ha Yexnbl, OTNMYaOLLMECH OT TEX, KOTOpble
peKoMeHAoBaHbl NPOM3BOAUTENEM, TaK KaK YeXIbl ABMSAIOTCS HEOTbEMEMOM YacTblo 3PEKTUBHOCTM
YAEPXKMBAIOLLEro YCTPOMCTBA.

12. BHUMAHMUE! He vcnonbayiiTe kakme-nnbo HecyLume TOYKU KOHTaKTa, KpoMe Tex, KOTopble OnucaHbl B
MHCTPYKUMSX N OTMEYeHbl B AETCKOM yAepXKuBatoLLeM yCTponcTBe. YoeanTech, YTo Npsixka CuaeHbs
aBTOMOGMNS HE HAaXOAUTCS BHYTPU WU Nepes, yKasaHHoW (MapKMpoBaHHOW) HanpaenstoLLei peMHsi 4eTCKOM
YAEPXKMNBAIOLLEN CUCTEMBI.

13. BHUMAHME! Ecnu petckoe yaepxuBatoLee yCTPONCTBO NpeaiaraeT ansTepHaTUBHYIO HECYLLYIO
KOHTaKTHYIO TOYKY, 1 Bbl CHATAETE, YTO UCMOMb30BaHNe 3TOro anskTePHaTMBHOIO MapLUpyTa
HeyOoBMNeTBOPUTENbHO, 06paTUTECH K MPOM3BOAUTENIO AETCKOMO YAEPXKUBAIOLLErO YCTPOMCTBA.

14. BHUMAHME! YcTaHoBUTE OETCKOE yaepKMBatoLLee YCTPOUCTBO B CUAAYMX MECTaX TPAHCNOPTHOroO
CpeacTBa, KOTopble B PyKOBOACTBE MO 9KCnyaTauum aBToMobumns knaccuduumpoBaHbl Kak « YHUBepCcarnbHbIey,
C UCMOMb30BaAHNEM MapLUPyTa OCHOBHOIO PEMHSI.

15. BHUMAHME! 3agHue getckue yaepxuBatoLLme CUCTEMbl HE JOMKHbI UCNONb30BaTbCs B CUAEHBSAX,
3aLUULLIEHHbIX NOAYLLKOW 6e30nacHOCTH.

16. BHUMAHME! Ecnu cTyn He cHabxeH TEeKCTUIbHbIM YeXIIOM, AepXX1Te ero nogarblue OT COSNTHEYHbIX NyYeln,
MHaye OH MOXET ObITb CIIULLKOM ropsiyMm Ans Koxu pebeHka.

17. BHUMAHMUE! He vicnonbayiite aBTokpecno B Aome. OH He NpegHa3HayeH Ans JOMAaLUHEro UCMomnb30BaHus
1 JOSMKEH UCMonb3oBaThbCs TONbKO B aBTomobune!

18. BHUMAHME! lMepepn TeMm, kak oTperynmpoBath Ntobble MOABWKHbIE UMW perynupyeMble AeTanu Ballero
[EeTCKOro cuAeHbs, Bbl AOMKHbI BbIHYTb pebeHka 13 AeTCKoro Kkpecna.

19. BHUMAHME! MNMepuogmnyeckn NnpoBepsiiTe peMHU Ha M3HOC, obpallas 0co6oe BHUMaHME Ha TOYKK
KpenneHusi, 3almnTHbIE U perynupyoLlme ycTponcTea.

20. BHUMAHMUE! He octaBnsinte NpsikKy B YaCTUYHO 3aKPbITOM MOMOXEHWM, U OHa AOMMKHa BroknpoBaTbCs
TOnbKO TOrAa, Koraa Bce Aetanu 3adukempoBaHsbl. [JomkHa 6biTe obecneyeHa BOZMOXHOCTb HEMEASIEHHOTO
ocBoboXaeHWsA pebeHKa OT yaepX1BatoLLEro ycTpoicTea. Baw pebeHok He JOMKeH UrpaTtb C PeMHSMMU.

21. BHUMAHME! [leTckoe kpecno AOMKHO ObITb 3aKkpenneHo aBToMOOUIbHBIM peMHeM 6e30MacHOCTu, faxe
eCnu OHO He ncnonbayetcsl. HeobecneyeHHOe MECTO MOXET MPUBECTU K TpaBMe APYrux NaccaXunpos B
aBTOMOGMIIEe NPY CPOYHOI OCTaHOBKeE.

22. BHUMAHME! XpaHnuTe aTo geTckoe kpecno B 6e3onacHOM MecTe, Korga OHO He ucnonb3ayeTcsi. He knagute
Ha Hero Tshkenble NnpeaMeThl. He fgonyckanTe KOHTaKTa Ballero AeTCKOro Kpecna ¢ eAkuMu BellecTsamu,
Hanpumep, akkyMmynsaTopHas kucroTa.

23. BHUMAHMUE! AsTokpecno ana mnageHues (mogenb YCO05S) npoTecTMpoBaHo 1 cepTugrLmpoBaHo no
craHgapTy ECE, 6e3 TeHTa 1 NOAHOXKU. DTN akceccyapbl NPEAOCTaBNSAIOTCSA KakK AOMOMHUTENbHbIE.

24. BHUMAHMUE! O6patnTech k Npon3BoanTento AETCKOro YAEPXKMBAIOLLLEro YCTPOMCTBa, ECNN Bbl OBHapYKunu
HeyOOoBMNETBOPUTENbHOE MOMNOXEHUE NPSHKKM PeMHS 6e30nacHOCTU AN B3POCHbIX OTHOCUTENBHO OCHOBHBIX
KOHTaKTHbIX TOYEK, HECYLLIMX HarpysKy, Ha yaepXuBatoLleM yCTPoNCTBe.

25. BHUMAHME! B cnyyae ncnonb3oBaHusa geTckon yaepxumsatowen cuctemsl ISOFIX, noxanyicra,
npo4YuTanTe pykoBOACTBO NMPOU3BOAUTENS aBTOMOOUNS.

26. BHUMAHMUE! He octasnsiite pebeHka B 3TOM Kpecne Ha 4onrui nepuod Bpemenu. Mpu anutenbHbIX
noesakax bonblie ocTaHaBNMBanUTECh ANs OTAbIXa U B$Maﬁ're pebeHka 13 yaepXxuBatoLLero Kpecna.
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(‘BUL YTBEPXAEHHbIX PEMHEMW, KOTOPBIE [OMKXHbI BbITb B N
BALLEM ABTOMOBMWIIE.
A — PemeHb 6e3onacHocTn aBToMobuns - [inaroHanbHbIn peMeHb
B — PemeHb 6e3onacHocTv aBTomobunst — HanbeapeHHbii peMeHb
C - ISOFIX Touku kpenneHus
YaepxuBatoLLee Kpecno MoXeT ObiTb yCTaHOBIEHO Npu nomoLymn 3-
TOYEYHOro pemHs Ang cnegyowmx rpynn: Mpynna 0+ (0-13kr) (YctaHoBka
nMUOM Ha3ag — NpoTuB xofa aAswxeHus) u Mpynna I; II; 11 (9 - 36 kr) —
YcTaHoBKa NvLOM BNepea no xoAdy ABWKEHUs. [leTckoe Kpecno MoxeT
6bITb ycTaHoBNEHO nNpu nomoLumn kpennenus ISOFIX 1 onopHon HOXKK T
ans Mpynnel 0+; | (0-18 kr) (MoeepHyTO NuLom Hasagd) u Mpynnel | (9-18 kr) @] 02 [@ \
(YcTaHoBKka nuuom Bnepen)
B03MOXHOCTb yCTaHOBKM, HO MOM B NepeaHel YacTu mecTta |@ @]
MOHTaXxa [0SKeH ObiTb POBHBIM U HE NMPUMNOAHSATBIM, MOHTaXHOe :
MECTO [OMKHO ObITb OCHALLEHO 3-TOYEYHbIM aBTOMOOUIIbHLIM peMHeM!

2

HE UCMOJIb30BATb HA CUOEHBbAX C 2-TOYEYHbIMUA PEMHAMW! @ gj =
. J
Xapaktepuctuku ®oto A 13. Cmsrvatowvie nogknaaku Ans pebeHka
1. ISOFIX Hanpasnsiouine 14. MoayLuka Ans ronoss
2. MexaHuambl kpennerus cuctembl ISOFIX (HakoHeuHUKU)M 5. MopronosHmK
3. KHonka ocBoboxaeHusi cuctembl ISOFIX 16. Pyuka perynmpoBKy NOAroNoBHMKA
4. OcHoBaHue 17. Perynupyemasi onopHas Hoxka
5. OcBoboxpaatoLian pykosiTka [Ans noBoporta kpecna 18. OB6uBKa
6. Pydka perynpoBki HaknoHa cuaieHbs 19. Hanpaensiowas nne4YeBoro peMHs Ans Mpynn
7. PemeLlOK Ans perynupoBKu AMUHbI peMHel THIT
8. Perynupytolliee ycTpoincTeo 20. Kopnyc
9. Cmsrvatowasn noaknagka nog npskky 21. KHorka ocBo6oXaeHUs
10. Mpsixka 22. Kpiouok-HanpaBnsiioLLast peMHsl
11. PemHu 23. Mpopesb Ans HanpaensaoLLen peMHs
12. CmsryaroLme nogknagkuy neveBbix pemMmHen 24. MopHoxKa
1. PerynupoBaHue HaknoHa cuaeHbA 25. Koablpek

[leTckoe aBTOKpeCno MOXeT BbiTb yCTaHOBMEHO B 4 nonoxeHusx. (Poto 1;2) HaknoHHoe nonoxeHue «4 —
MpoTuB xoaa aBvxeHusi» ans Fpynnsi 0+;1; YcTaHoBKa nuuom Bnepea - Monoxenue 1; 2; 3 ana MNpynnbi |
n No3uumsa 1 ana Mpynnel II; lll. NoTaHWTE perynupyoLyto pyyky B nepegHen 4actu nod CUaeHsem v nocne
3TOr0 HAXMUTE UNW BbITSIHUTE CUAEHbE Briepe unu Hasag. OTnycTUTe pyyKky B XXernaeMoe MosioxXeHne un
HaXXMWTE BHM3, MOKa He YCrblLUMTE XapaKTepHbIN LWen4vok. YoeanTteck, YTO CMAeHbe HaaeXHo
3abnoknpoBaHo.

2. Hactpoika anvHbl pemHen ansa Fpynn 0+;l

2.1. OcnabneHve peMHen: Haxmunte KHOMKY HacTponku pemHen «8» (PoTo 3) u B 3TO e Bpemsi NoTAaHUTe 0ba
nneyesblx pemHs , 11" . (PoTo 4) MpumeyaHue: He cHumanTe cmaryarowme NOAKNagAKM C pemMHew .

2.2. HatsxeHue pemMHeit: [NocagnTe pebeHka B aBTOKpecro, npucterHnte oba peMHs K LLeHTparnbHOWM Npsikke
1 BbITSAHWTE NAMKY nocepeanHe cugeHbs. (®oto 8;9)

3. MNpucrernBanune pemusa ansa Fpynn 0+;l

3.1. CoeanHnTe aBa MeTanNIM4ecKUxX arneMeHTa Ha KoHue pemHs (PoTo 5) 1 BCTaBbTe MX B LIEHTParbHYt0
npskky (PoTo 6), Noka He pa3gacTcs Wenyok.

3.2. YT0ObI NPOBEPUTL 3aCTETHYT NN PEMEHb, NOTAHUTE MNIeYEeBble PEMHU BBEPX.

3.3. UTo6bl 0cNabuTtb peMHU, HaXXMUTE BHWU3 KpacHyH KHOMKY ,21" LeHTpanbHon npsixku. (PoTo 7)
4.[leMmoHTax / CHATME OOGUBKM

4.1. lemoHTax — HaxxmMuTe Ha KpacHyto KHOMKy 1 ocsoboamTe npspkky. ®oto 62. MNpunogHMuTe 3agH00
noayLuKy nog nogronoBHukom. ®oto 63. MoTssHUTe BBEPX, YTOObI M3BMEYb NEYEBYIO HakNaaKy U3 OTBEPCTUS.
®oT0 64. MNoTAHNTE BHU3, UTOObI 13BMNEYb NreyeByo Haknagky. Poto 65; 66; 67. N3nekute Haknaaky NpsKku
1 cnpsiybTe Npsixky. ®oTto 68. CHUMKUTE 06MBKY NoaronoBHuka. Poto 69. CHUMUTE 0BUBKY BCErO CUAEHbBS.
doto 70.

4.2. YcTtaHOBKa 06MBKM: [1ns1 yCTaHOBKM 0OMBKU HEOOXOAMMO NMOBTOPUTH BhilLEyKa3aHHbIe AEACTBUSA B

06gaTHOM nopsaake. .
5. erynnpoBkKa noAronioBHUKa U BbICOThI NJieYeBbIX PeMHEeN:

MoaronoBHUK MOXeET perynmpoBaTbcsl B 10 pasHbIX MOMOXEHUSX.

PerynvpoBka BbICOTbI NMeYeBbIX PEMHEN NPOU3BOAUTCS OQHOBPEMEHHO C PErynpOBKON BbICOTbI
noAronoBHuKa. BelTaHnTe pydky Ans perynuposku (16) Puc. 10 , nepemecTuTe CNMHKY [0 >Kenaemoro
MONOXEHUst BBEPX UM BHW3 B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT pocTa pebeHka. OTnyctute py4ky, nocrie Yero Bbl 4OMmKHbI
yCrbillaTh LLEMYOK, ABMSIOLLMIACA CUTHANOM, YTO CMMHKa 3advKCMpoBaHa.




MoxanyiicTa, ybeautech, YTO NOAroNOBHUK NPaBUIIbHO YCTAHOBIEH BOKPYT ronoBbl pebeHka. Puc. 11

Ansa Mpynn 0+; 1 : PemMHM JOMKHBI HAXOAUTBLCS Ha YPOBHE UMM HEMHOTO Bbile nney pebexka. Yoeautecs,
YTO PEMHU NPaBUIIbHO PacnofioXeHbl Ha nreyax pebeHka.

Onsa Fpynna II; Il MogronoBHWK yaepxkvBatoLLero Kpecrna AoMmKeH OblTb OTPErynnpoBaH Tak, Y4Tobbl
obecne4nTb paccTosiHne NpubnuanTensHo B 2 nanbua mexay nnevyoM pebeHka n HUKHUM Kpaem
nogronosHuka. ®oto 12

6. MoBopoT kpecna - Poto 13

BbITAHWTE 1 yaepXuBaiiTe perynvpoBOYHYO PydKy «1», MOBEPHUTE CUOEHBE «2» [0 KENaemoro NMosoXeHUs.
3atem oTnycTUTe PerynnpoBOYHYIO PyYKy 1 ybeamTech, 4TO Kpecno 3auKCMpOBAHO B XEMNaHHOM MOMOXEHUN,
HaKIOHWB BMEBO Y BNpaBso.

MmetoTcsa 4 nonoxeHus:

- MNonoxeHue NpoTuB Xoaa ABMKEHUS - 0603HaveHo «lonybbim» LBeToM Ha ®oTto 13 - [insa Mpynnbl 0+

- MNonoxeHue Brepes (No xoay ABUXKeHWs) - 0603Ha4YeHo «KpacHbim» uBeToM Ha ®oto 13 - [ns Mpynn I; 11; 111
- 2 BOKOBBIX MONMOXeHWs — 0603HaveHbl «CepbiM» LBeToMm Ha ®oTo 13 — TOJIbKO B LIENAX YOOBECTBA,
Korga Bbl nomelaete nnu BelHMMaeTe pebeHka u3 yaepxusatollero kpecrna! BHUMAHUE!!! MOXXHO
NCNONb30BATb TONbKO TOIOA, KOIAA ABTOMOBWUI1b MPUNAPKOBAH (OCTAHOBIJIEH)!
BHUAMAHUE!!! NOCNE PASMELLEHNA PEBEHKA B YOEPXWUBAIOLLEM KPECIE OBA3ATENIbHO
NOBEPHUTE YOEPXWBAIOLUIEE KPECJIO B HY)KHOM HAMPABNEHWU (BNEPE NO XOoOy
OBWXEHWUA NN HASAL — NPOTUB XOOA OBMXXEHWUA) B 3ABUCUMOCTU OT BECA UMK BO3PACTA
PEBEHKA!!!

7. MoHTax /| AeMOHTaX U perynupoBka NOAHOXKMN

MoHTax - CoeguHute 06e 4acTy MOAHOXKM OAHY C APYrON BOKPYT OMOPHOWM HOXKM TaK, YTOObI yLUKK
duKeupytoLlero 6onta ocTanucb € 3agHen CTOPOHbI HOXKW. PoTo 71

YcTaHoBUTE DUKCHPYIOLLWIA BONT 1 3aKpyTUTE €ro YaCcTUYHO Tak, YTOObl 3axXBaTUTL 06e YacTW MOAHOXKKM.
doto 72

MopgHOXKY MOXHO perynupoBaTb B 5 monoxeHusx. BeibepuTe xxenaemyio BbICOTY ¥ 3aKpyTuTe A0 KOHUa 6onT
Tak, YTobbl OH coBnasn ¢ OgHMM 13 5 0TBEPCTUI C 3aAHEWN CTOPOHbI OMOPHON HOXKK. DOTO 73

[Ins nemoHTaxa NoBTOpWTE BbilLEYyKa3aHHble AelNCTBUS B obpaTHoM nopsinke. BHUMAHME! Mpu cnoxeHnun
onopHou Hoxku OBA3ATEJIbHO cHayana Heo6xo0AMMO AeMOHTUPOBAaTL/CHATL NOAHOXKY!

8. MoHTax / geMOoHTax Ko3blpbka

MoHTax - MpukpenuTe ob6e pe3nHKM B KOHLAX KO3blpbKa K ABYM HanpasnsoWwmyM NievyeBoro pemMHs «19»
noaronoeHuka. ®oto 74

HemoHTax — CHuMKTEe 06e pesnHKM C ABYX HanpaBnsAoLWmMX nneveBoro peMHs «19» nogronosHuka. ®oto 75

[nsa 3awmTbl BCcex naccaXxupos B aBTomoburne: B criyyae aBapuiiHOM OCTaHOBKM UNW NPOUCLLECTBUS, He
noAcTpaxoBaHHble nuua Unu npeameTbl MOryT NPUYMHUTE Bpea ocTanbHbliM naccaxvpam. MNpockba Bcerga
npoBepsiTh, YTO: - CNUHKM cuaeHnin aBToMobunst 3abnokmpoBaHbl (T.e., YTO ckrnagHasi CnuHKa 3agHero
cvaeHbs 3abrnokvMpoBaHa); - Bce Tspkenble unu ocTpble NpeaMeThl B TPaHCMOPTHOM CpeacTBe (Hanpumep, Ha
norke nof 3agHUM CTEKITOM) NMOACTPaxoBaHbl U (OUKCMPOBaHbI; - Bce nuua B TpaHCMOPTHOM CPeACTBE
NpUCTErHyTbl peMHsMM 6e3onacHoCTy.

- [letckoe cuaeHbe Ge3onacHoCTU Bcerga NOACTPaxoBaHO U (OMKCMPOBaHO, Korga OHO HaxoauTCs B
TPaHCMOPTHOM CpeAcTBe, Aaxe ecnu pebeHoK He NepeBo3nTCS.

Ons 3awuTtbl Bawero aBromo6uns:

HekoTopble BuAbl 06V1BKM aBTOMOOUIBHOIO CUAEHBS U3TOTOBEHbI U3 YyBCTBUTENbHbLIX MaTepuanos
(Hanpumep, Bentop, Koxa M Mp.) U MOryT NOSIBUTLCS Criedbl U3HOCA NPU MOMb30BaHUW KPECTOM. DTOro MOXHO
n3bexarb, ecriv NOMEeCTUTb OAESAIO UMK KYCOK TKaHW Mof AETCKOe cuieHbe 6e30nacHOCTY.

CYCTAHOBKA KPECIA MPW MOMOLLW ISOFIX 1 ONMOPHOMN HO)KKM)

BAXHO: CHauana npoBepbTe MMeeT Jiu aBTOMOOUIIb 2 MeTannu4yeckux kprouka ISOFIX ans
KpenneHus B TOYKe NepeceyvyeHnsi Mexay cuieHbeM U CNUHKOW aBTOMOGUIS nod 0GUBKOW.
NMPUMEYAHMUE: Koraa Bel ncnonesyete cuctemy ISOFIX, Hanpasnstowme BTynku ISOFIX moryT 66T
BCTaBrneHbl B Kptoykun ISOFIX aBTomobuns. ®oto 14 ISOFIX kproykn Ha ABYX KOHLI@X Kpecrna NpoXoAsAT yepes
HanpasnsioLye BTYIKM.

LWar 1. HaxmunTe Ha kHomnky ocBoboxaeHust cuctembl ISOFIX ansa Bbixoga MexaHU3MOB KpenneHusi, noka He
ycnbilwmTe wenyok. Puc. 15 MNepemecTtnte penbcbl 40 Camon ANTMHHOW NO3ULNN.

Lar 2. YctaHOBUTE aBTOKpeCHo Ha cuaeHbe aBTomoounsi. Haxmute ISOFIX mexaHn3Mbl KpenneHns
HernocpeaCcTBEHHO Ha MeTanfMYeckne Kpodky aBToMobuns, noka He ycnblwute wenyok. Puc. 16 Yoegutecs,
4YTO pasgancs LWwenyok u niavkatop énokuposku ISOFIX okpalueH B 3ENEHbIV uget. ®oTo 16;17

Lar 3. HagaBute cunbHO Ha AETCKOE KPEecro K CNnHKE aBTOMOOUNbHOro cngeHbs. (®oto 18) Bo Bpems aTtoro
nepemelleHus cuctema ISOFIX 3aTsHeT geTckoe Kpecrno K CNMHKE CUAEHbSA U pa3facTcst LWenyok. YoeamTecs,
YTO AETCKOoe KPEecro KpernKo Npuxarto K CUHKE aBTOMO6UNbHOro cuaeHbsl. CHoBa NpoBepbTe KHOMKY
ocBoboxaeHus ISOFIX u ybeamtecs, 4to nHamkauus 6rnokuposkm 3EJIEHOIO ugeta. ®oto 17
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LLar 4. NpoBepbTe, XOPOLLO N1 3akpenneHo aBTokpecrno. Ecnu oHo wartaetcs u kpennennst ISOFIX
n3BrieYeHbl, TO NOBTOPUTE BblleyKasaHHbIE LLark 1 NpoBeanTe YCTaHOBKY ONATb.

Lar 5. Haxmute 1 yaepxusainiTe KHOMKY peryrnmpoBKu OnopHON HOXKK (PoTo 19). YANMHMUTE ONOpHYH HOXKY
€CTeCTBEHHbIM NyTeM (Nof ee COBCTBEHHON TSHXXECTbIO) A0 ANMUHbI, KOTOPasi MOXET [OCTUYb 3eMIu,
ocBoboauTe kHomky perynuposku (®oto 20). MNpoBepbTe NOAXOANT NN HUXHSASA YacTb yAEPXUBAIOLLEro Kpecna
CMOeHbI0 aBTOMOOUNS 1 y6eamuTech, YTO HET MPOMEXYTKOB U OHO He npunogHaTo (Poto 21). Yron onopHon
HOXKM He AorkeH npesbiwaTte 90°, He NnoaaepXMBaeTCs Ha NPUNOAHATLIX HANOSbHBIX NOBEPXHOCTAX

(doTo 22).

(CHFITME ISOFIX)

[MoponpuTe, HaXXMWTE Ha yaepXuBaloLLee Kpecro KoneHsmun n nogaepxusante (®oto 23). Haxmute Ha
KHOMKY 0CBOOOXAEHMS U NOTSHWUTE Hasapg, 4Tobbl ocBoboanTb pasbem ISOFIX (PoTo 24). YKkopoTuTe OMopHYto
HOXKY, HaXKMMasi Ha KHOMKY 0CcBOBOXAEeHNS onopHoin HoXkn (PoTo 25). MNepemecTuTe yaepxusatoLLee Kpecno
nofarblle oT aBTOMOBUIBLHOIO CUAEHBS U CIIOXUTE OMOPHYH HOXKY (PoTo 26). Y6epuTe HanpaenstoLime
ISOFIX ansa kpenneHus n npaBuibHO coxpaHsante (®oTo 27).ABHI/IMAHI/IE! Jio6oe nospexpaeHune
MexaHu3Ma ISOFIX no npuynHe HeNpaBUNBHOIO CHATUSA He ABMNsieTCA 00bLeKTom rapaHTumu! He
HagaBnuBaWTe Ha MeXaHWU3M, eCniu OH TPyAHO cHumaeTtcs! CHayana caBUHbTE CUAEHbe BHYTPb!
M36eraiite nonomMok yacten!

YCTAHOBKA ABTOKPECIIA «[pynna 0+;1» /ana HoBopoxaeHHbIX 1 Becom Ao 18kr/
YcraHoBka npu nomotm: ISOFIX M ONMOPHOW HOXKW + pemHn yaepxuBatoLLero kpecna

LWar 1. Ana Mpynnei 0+;1 : ABTOKpecno MoxHO vcnonb3oats TOJIbKO B camoM HaknoHeHHOM
Hasag nonoxeHuun. (PoTo 2 no3nums 4) BeITAHWTE perynmpyioLLyto pyyKy 1 yCTaHOBUTE aBTOKPECTO B CAMOM
HaKrnoHeHHOM Hasag nonoxeHue. (dPoto 1;2)

LWar 2. MNoTaHuTe 1 yaepXxunsarite 0CBOOOXAAIOLLYI0 PYKOATKY Afs MOBOPOTa AETCKOro kpecna «5»,
noBepHuUTe cnaeHbe Ha 180° Tak, YToObl MapKMpOBKa CUAEHbSA CoBNagana c ronybov MapKMpoBKOW Ha
ocHoBaHuK. doTo 2;28;29. OTNycTUTE PYKOSATKY U ybeanTeck, YTO CUAEHbE 3acTONOPUIOCh.

BHUMAHUE! HE UCNOJIb30OBATb YOAEP>XXUBAKLLEE OETCKOE KPECO B NOJNTIOXEHWUU 90° NO
Xoay ABUXXEHUA ABTOMOBUNA! AAHHOE AETCKOE KPECIIO MCNOJNb3YETCA TONbLKO NO Xoay
ABWXEHUA N NPOTUB XOOA ABMXEHUA ABTOMOBUNA!

LLar 3. YctaHOBUTE aBTOKpPECIO Ha aBTOMOOUITbHOE CUAEHbE, OHO AOMMKHO ObITb HanNpaBneHo NPOTUB
xopa ABuxeHus. (Poto 30) ATo camasa 6e3onacHasa No3vLUA AN Balwero pebeHka, No3aTomy
peKkoMeHAayeTCsl NICMONb30BaTh ee Kak MOXHO AonbLue. Ecnv B aBToMobune naccaxupckue cuaeHbst
OCHalLLeHbl NOAYLLKON 6e30MacHOCTU, TO aBTOKPECIO MCMOSb3YETCH TONbKO Ha 3aAHUX CUAEHbAX aBToMobuns!
LLlar 4. 3akpenuTe yaepxuBatoLLee Kpecrno K aBTOMOOUMBEHOMY CUAEHbIO, Kak OMMCaHo B NyHKTe «YCTaHOBKa
kpecna npu nomown ISOFIX 1 onopHoM HOXKMN».

LWar 5. NocaguTte pebeHka B aBTOKpecrno. [poBepbTe BLICOTY NeYEBbIX pEMHEN. Y6eanTech, YTO PpEMHU He
nepekpyyveHbl nnu rae-Hnubyab 3actpanu. MNpucterHnte pebeHka pemMHsiMu1, ybeauTech, YTO OHU XOPOLLIO
YCTaHOBIIEHBI, BbITAHUTE PEMELLOK B LIEHTPEe CUAEHbS, YTOObI UX 3aTAHYTb. Y6eauTech, YTO 5-ToyeyHas
npsikKa yaepxuBaloLero kpecna sacrterHyta. Puc. 5;6;8;9

YCTAHOBKA ABTOKPECIIA «Ipynna 0+» /gna HoBOpoXadeHHbIX 1 Becom Ao 13kr/
Ycranoeka nipy nomowm: 3 TOYEYHbIE PEMHA

Mpocbba ncnonb3osaTh 3-TOYEUHbIE aBTOMOOUIIbHBIE peMHU 6e30nacHOCTM Ans obecneyeHns
6e3onacHocTn pebeHka u kpenneHusi aBTokpecnal

War 1. Aina Mpynnbi 0 + AsTOKpecno MoxHo ucnonb3osate TOJIbKO B camom HaknoHeHHOM Hasaz
nonoxeHun. (PoTo 2) BeITAHUTE perynvpyoLLyo pyyKy ¥ YCTaHOBUTE aBTOKPECIO B CAMOM HaKINOHEHHOM
Ha3ag nonoxeHwue. (Poto 1;2;29)3To camasi 6e3onacHasi No3vuus ANA Ballero pe6eHka, No3Tomy
peKoMeHAyeTCsl MCMONb30BaTh €e Kak MOXHO AornbLue.

Lar 2. MNMoTaHuTe 1 yaepxuBanTe 0CBOOOXAALLYIO PYKOATKY A4S MOBOPOTa AETCKOro kpecna «5» n
nosepHuTe kpecno Ha 180 ° Tak, 4To6bl MapKMpoBKa Ha Kpecne coBrnagarna ¢ ronyborn MapknpoBKoW Ha
ocHoBaHuK. Poto 13;28 OTNycTUTE KHOMKY 1 ybeamTech, 4TO KPeCcno 3acTonopunoch.

LLlar 3. YcTtaHOBUTE aBTOKPECO Ha aBTOMOOWNBbHOE CUAEHBE, OHO JOMKHO OblTb HaNpaBneHo NPOTUB XoAa
aBwxeHus. (Poto 31) Ecnv B aBTOMOGMNE Naccaxmpckme cuaeHbs OCHaLLEeHbl NoayLLKOM 6e3onacHoCTu, To
aBTOKPECNO UCMOMb3yeTCs TOMbKO Ha 3aAHMX CUAEHbSX aBToMobuns!

Lar 4. Pa36noknpyinte pemeHb 6e30macHOCTM 1 NOOHUMUTE BHYTPEHHIO noayLuky. ®oto 32 BeitaHute
MOMHOCTbIO peMeHb BesonacHocTu aBTomobuns. (Poto 33) MNMponycTuTe NOSICHOM pemMeHb aBToMObOUNSA Yepes
HanpasnsoLLMe OTBEPCTUS C ABYyX CTOPOH yaepxuBatowero kpecna (Poto A, nosuumnsa 23) n 3acterHnte
peMeHb B COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO MPSHXKKY aBTOMOOWISA, noka He ycnbiwnTe wenyok. ®oto 34 MNposepbTe
BNOKNPOBKY NPSHKKN PEMHS, MOTSHYB PEMEHb. @




LLar 5. MNMponycTute BepxHIO AnaroHasnbHylo YacTb PEMHS Yepes ronybble HanpasnstoLLmne C3aamn CrMHKK 1
NnoTsiHWTE, YTOObI 3aTAHYTb peMeHb. Puc. 35;36 MonoxuTte obpaTHO BHYTPEHHIOW noayLuky. (PoTo 37)

LLar 6. Y6eauTtecb, YTO peMeHb HaTSIHYT U He NepekpyveH.Y6eauTeck, YTo aBTOKPECTO CTabunbHO
NpUKpensieHo k aBToMobunbHOMyY cuaeHbto. (PoTo 38)

LWar 7. MNocagnte pebeHka B aBTOkpecno. [poBepkTe BbICOTY MIEYEBbLIX PEMHEN. YOeamTech, YTO PEMHU He
nepekpy4veHbl Unu rae-Hnbyap 3actpanu. MpucterHnTe pebeHka peMHAMK, yoeamTech, YTO OHW XOPOLLO
YCTaHOBMEHbI, BbITAHUTE PEMELLOK B LLIEHTPE CUAEHbS, YTOObI UX 3aTaHyTb. Puc. 5;6;8;9

YCTAHOBKA ABTOKPECIIA
«pynna I» /ot 9 go 18kr/ MNPV NMOMOLLUN 3 TOYEYHbIE PEMHA

Mpocbkba ncnonb3oBaTk 3-ToOYeYHblIE aBTOMOOUIBbHbLIE peMHM Be3zonacHocTu Ans obecneveHns 6e3onacHoCTH
pebeHka u kpenneHusi aBTokpecnal

LWar 1. MNocTtaBkTe AETCKOE KPECno Ha aBTOMOBUIbHOE CUAEHbE NULIOM Briepea 1 ybeautech, YTo 3afHss
YacTb AETCKOro Kpecra Kpernko npwxkarta K CnnHke aBTomMobunbHoro cugeHes. (Poto 39) BHUMAHMUE!
Y6eauTech, 4TO AETCKOe KPecrno NpaBuIibHO OTPErynMpoBaHO ANs yCTaHOBKM MO oAy ABMKeHus. Ecnn
HeobX0AMMO, BbITAHUTE PYKOSITKY perynmpoBku «5» (PoTo A) 1 NoBEpHUTE KPECTIO B MOSIOXEHUe Anst
nBuxeHus nuuom srepea. (Poto40) BHUMAHUE! HE UCNOJNTIb30OBATbL YOAEPXXKUBAIKLLEE OETCKOE
KPECI10 B NOJNOXXEHWW 90° NO Xoay ABUXEHUA ABTOMOBUNA! AHHOE OETCKOE KPECINO
MCMONb3YETCA TONbKO MO XoAy ABMXXEHUA UNK NPOTUB XOOA OBUXEHUA ABTOMOBMUNA!
Lar 2. CHMMKTE BCe BHYTPEHHWE CMsIrYatoLLye Haknaakv U NoAyLuky, ecnv pebeHok B BospacTe 1,5 T.

(PoTo 41.) BbITSHWUTE NOMHOCTLIO peMeHb 6e3onacHocTy aBTomobuns. (Poto 42) MponycTuTe AnaroHanbHbI
peMeHb aBTOMOOUIS MeXy CMMHKON U NMOArONOBHMKOM AETCKOro Kpecna v Yepes HanpasrsioLLyto PEMHS U1
NOSICHOW peMeHb Yepes3 HanpasnswoLne peMHs Ha [He AETCKOro Kpecna, Kak nokasaHo Ha ®oto 43;44.
Y6eputech, 4To 06e YacT aBTOMOGUNLHOIrO peMHs HaxoAATCsA NoA peMHeM AeTcKoro kpecna ®oto 45!
Lar 3. 3acTerHuTe nneyeBo 1 NOSICHON PEMHU B NPsKKY aBTOMOOWINS, MOKa He yCrbIWWTE LWEenYoK, nocne
3TOro NOTSAHUTE, YTOObI 3aTAHYTb AeTckoe kpecno. (PoTo 44;45) NpoBepbTe, XOPOLLO MM 3aKpenneHo
aBTokpecno. Ecnu oHo waraetcs u kpenneHus ISOFIT nseneyeHbl, To NOBTOPUTE BbilLEyKa3aHHbIe Lwaru n
npoBeAuTe yCTaHOBKY onsATb. (PoTo 46)

LWar 4. NocaguTe pebeHka B aBTOKpecrno. [poBepsTe BLICOTY NieYeBbIX peMHel. Y6eauTech, YTo pEMHU He
nepekpyveHbl unu rge-Hubyab 3actpsinu. NpucterHute pebeHka peMHsAMU, yoeamTech, YTO OHM XOPOLLO
YCTaHOBMEHbI, BbITAHUTE PEMELLOK B LIEHTPe CUAEHbS, YTOObI UX 3aTAHYTb. Y6eauTech, YTo 5-ToyeyHas
NpsiKKa yaepXuBalollero kpecna sacterdyra. Puc. 5;6;8;9

YCTAHOBKA ABTOKPECIIA «Ipynna I» /ot 9 go 18 kr/
YctaroBka npu nomowm: ISOFIX N ONMOPHOW HOXKW + peMHu yaepxuBatoLLero kpecna

LWar 1. YctaHoBUTE AETCKOE KPECNo Ha aBTOMOBUTbHOE CUAEHbE, OHO JOMKHO ObiTb OPMEHTMPOBAHO MO XO4Y
OBmKeHus aTomobuns. (Poto 47) Ecnv B aBTOMOGUIE NaccaXmpckne cuaeHbst OCHALLEHb! NOAYLLKOM
6e30nacHOCTU, TO aBTOKPECIO MCMOSb3yeTcs TONbKO Ha 3adHUX CUAEHbAX aBToMobuns!

LWar 2. BHUMAHUE! Y6enutech, 4To AeTCKOE KPEeCo NpaBuilbHO OTPErynMpoBaHoO Ans YCTaHOBKU MO Xo4y
aBwxeHns. Ecnu Heobxoanmo, BbITAHUTE PYKOSTKY perynmpoBku «5» (Poto A) n noBepHUTE Kpecrno B
nonoXxeHwe Ans ABmxeHus nuuom Bnepea. ( Poto 40 )

BHUMAHME! HE UCNONb30BATb YOAEPXXMBAIOLIEE AETCKOE KPECIIO B NMONOXEHWUWU 90° NO
xony ABUXEHUA ABTOMOBUNA! BAHHOE OETCKOE KPECNO UCMNONb3YETCA TONBbKO NO Xoay
OBWXEHUA UINMU NPOTUB XOOA ABUXEHUA ABTOMOBUNA!

Lar 3. 3akpenuTe yaepxuBatoLLiee Kpecno K aBTOMOOUITBHOMY CUAEHbBIO, KaK OMMCaHO B MyHKTe «YCTaHOBKa
kpecna npu nomowwmn ISOFIX 1 onopHON HOXKNY.

LWar 4. MNMocapuTte pebeHka B aBTOKpecno. [poBepbTe BbICOTY Me4eBbIX peMHel. YbeamTech, 4To peMHU He
nepekpy4eHbl Unu rae-Hubyab 3actpanu. MNpucterHute pebeHka peMHsIMU, YOEANTECH, YTO OHM XOPOLLO
YCTaHOBMEHbI, BbITAHUTE PEMELLOK B LIEHTPEe CUAEHbS, YTOObI UX 3aTAHYTb. Y6eauTech, YTo 5-ToyeyHast
NpsiKKa yaepXuBaloLLlero Kkpecna sacterHyra. Puc. 5;6;8;9
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KpenneHue k aBTOMOBUITBHOMY CUAEHBIO 3-TOYEYHBIM peMHEM 6e30MacHOCTM

YCTAHOBKA ABTOKPECNA «Ipynna ll; lll» /ot 15 go 36 «kr/ @
aBTomobunsa + pgononHutensHoe kpenneHue (ISOFIT).

BAXHO: lNpu ncnonb3osaHun kpecna Ans rpynnbl 2, 3 15-36 Kr HyXKHO CHATb NOAYLUKY ¥ NaxoByto Haknagku,
doto A, nosmuum 9;13;14, 1 cnpsATaTb NPSHKKY U NeYeBble PEMHU Nog 0OMBKY.

LWar 1. OcBo6oamnTe 5-To4YEeYHbI peMeHb AETCKOrO Kpecrna, HaXuMasi Ha KpacHyto KHOMKY npsixku. ®oto 48
LLar 2. OcBo6oanTe peMHn 6e30NacHOCTH, HaXaB Ha KHOMKY OCBOBOXAEHNS U BbITSHYB NiieYeBble PeMHN [0
ynopa. (Puc. 49) Npumeyanue: He cHumaiite cMmsaryaooLwme NoaKNaakM ¢ peMHen.

Lar 3. OTkpoviTe KpbILLKy 06MBKM B cnnHke kpecna (Poto 50), cnpsybTe nnevyeBbie pEMHU B OTBEPCTUE
(Poto 51;52). 3akponTe KpbILLKY onsATb. CnpsaybTe NpsKKy nof 06MBKy, B OTBEPCTME Ha CUAEHBE.

(Poto 53;54) BbITSHUTE PEMELLOK HA CepenHy CUAEHbS U CMpsiYbTE ero B OTBEPCTUE NoA 0OMBKON.
ABTOKpECNO OOMKHO ObITb MOXOXE Ha PUCYHOK 55

Lar 4. OtperynvpyiiTe CNMHKY yAEPXXUBAIOLLENO Kpecna B BepTUKaNbHOM NOnoxeHun 1 v nuuom Bnepes no
xody ABwKeHnst aBTomobuns. ®oto 56 BHUMAHUE! Y6eauTech, 4To AeTckoe Kpecrno NnpaBUIibHO
OTpPerynmpoBaHo ANA YCTaHOBKM Mo xoAy ABwkeHus. Ecnu Heo6xoanmo, BbITAHUTE PYKOATKY
perynupoBku «5» (PoTo A) 1 NnoBepHUTE KPecno B NoroxeHue Ansa ABMXKEHUNA NULOM Bnepen.

( PoTo 56 )

LLar 5. YctaHoBuTE yaepxwvBatoLLee Kpecno Ha aBToMOGUNbHOE CUAEHbE NPV MOMOLLY YCTPOWCTB KpenneHns
ISOFIT (®oTo 57) B COOTBETCTBMU C NYHKTOM «YCTaHOBKa kpecna npu nomoLum ISOFIX 1 onopHoOn HOXKW» 1
MOMHOCTbIO BBITAHUTE peMeHb aBTOMOGUNS.

LLar 6. MNocagute pebeHka B aBTOKpeCno. YCTaHOBWTE NMeYEBON peMeHb Yepes Kok Yepes nneyo pebeHka ,
a NOSICHON peMeHb Haj aBToKpecrnioM u KoneHsMmn peberka. (Poto 58) MponycTTe peMeHb Yepes HkHee
OTBEpCTME Ha CueHbe aBTOKpecna 1 3acTerHuTe peMeHb B NPsHKKY aBTOMODBUINBLHOMO CUAEHBS, MoKa He
ycnbiwuTe wenyok. Puc. 58 MpoBepbTe GNOKMPOBKY NPSXKKU PEMHSI, MOTSHYB peMeHb. (PoTo 59)

Lar 7.Y6eautech, 4TO peMeHb NpaBuIIbHO YCTAHOBIIEH Yepes BCe HanpaBnsaoWwmne 3fieMeHTbl, He
nepekpy4eH 1 He MellaeT pebeHky.

YCTAHOBKA ABTOKPECIIA
«pynna II; Il » /ot 15 go 36 kr/ NPV MOMOLLN 3 TOYEYHbIE PEMHA

HaxmunTe Ha kHomnku ocBoboxaeHus n ybepuTe ycTpoicTBa Kpennenus Isofix B cugeHbe. (Poto 41)

Mpocbba ncnonb3osaTb 3-To4YeYHbIE peMHU 6e3onacHocTV aBTomobuns Ana obecneveHns 6eaonacHOCTK
pebeHka 1 KpenneHnsa aBTokpecna.

War 1. Ana MNpynnsi II; 11l oT 15 go 36 kr. YYcTaHOBWTE KPECno Ha aBTOMOOUINbHOE CUAEHBE B MOMOXEHUN
«MO XOAy ABWKEHNA» U B BEpTMKanbHOM nonoxeHun 1. (Poto 56;61)

LLar 2. MNMocaante pebeHka B aBTOKpPeCNo. YCTaHOBUTE MIeYeBoi peMeHb Yepes KpIok Yepes nnevo pebeHka ,
a NosICHON peMeHb Haz, aBTOKPeCroM 1 koneHsimu peberka. (Poto 58) MponycTuTe peMeHb Yepes HuxXHee
OTBEPCTME Ha CuAeHbe aBTOKPecna W 3acTerHUTe peMeHb B NPsHKKY aBTOMOBUIIBHOrO CUAEHbS, NoKa He
ycnbiwmTe wen4ok. (®oto 58) MNpoepbTe BNOKNPOBKY NPSHKKM PEMHS, NOTAHYB peMeHb. (PoTto 59 )

MHCTPYKUWUU NO CTUPKE N3OENUA

1. ABTOKPECNO MOXHO YUCTUTb NPOXMaAHON BOAOKW C MblNoM. He ncnonb3oBaTh arpeccuBHblE YUCTSLLME CpeacTBa -
abpasuBbl Unu pasbasuTens.

2. ObuBKy CTUpaTb BPyYHYIO Npy MakcumanbHon Temnepatype 30°C. He cywmTb B cywwinnbHon mawwmHe. Obmeka
[OMKHA BbICOXHYTb €CTECTBEHHBIM MyTEM.

3. MnacTukoBble AeTany MOXHO oYMLLaTb NPY NOMOLLM BaXHOW TkaHW. He ucnonb3oBaTb abpasuBbl.



- VAZNO' CUVAJTE RADI BUDUCE
UPOTREBE' PROCITAJTE PAZUIVO!

INFORMACIJE PEGASUS Sediste automobil / Uputstvo za upotrebu

Kada se sediste koristi kao univerzalna kategorija (Grupa 0+;1;2; 3), molimo da u nastavku procitate
sledece informacije:

1. Ovo je ,univerzalno” sediSte za decu. Odobreno je prema Pravilniku br. 44, 04 amandmana, za op$tu
upotrebu u vozilima i odgovara vecini, ali ne svim, sediStima automobila.

2. Ispravno kori§¢enje samo u vozilima gde je proizvodag¢ vozila u priru¢niku o vozilu naveo da je u vozilu
moguce koriScenje ovog tipa ,univerzalno® decje sediste — u ovim kategorijama.

3. Ovaj sistem za vezivanje dece u sedistu je klasifikovan kao "univerzalni” pod strozijim uslovima od onih
koji su se primenjivali na ranije dizajne koji ne nose ovu vrtsu obavestenja.

4. Ako ste u nedoumici, konsultujte se sa proizvodacem ili prodavcem.

5. Sediste se koristi ako su vozila opremljena / 3- tatke vezivanje / stati€kim / sigurnosni pojasevi sa automatskim
zatezacima, odobrenim prema Pravilniku UN / ECE br. 16 ili drugim ekvivalentnim standardima.

Pazljivo prot':itajte uputstvo, jer nepravilna montaza moze izazvati ozbiljne povrede, u ovom sluéaju
proizvodac nue odgovoran.

Ovo sediste je odobreno za upotrebu sa sledecim vrstama instalacionih metoda:

1. UNIVERZALNA Klasa za upotrebu kao Grupa 0+ (0-13kg) Instalacija sa: Trotoc¢kovnim remenom sa
sigurnosnim + sigurnosni pojas u pet tacaka (Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unazad)

2. ISOFIX POLU-UNIVERZALNA Klasa za upotrebu kao Grupa 0+;l (0-18kg) Instalacija sa: ISOFIX +
potporna noga + sigurnosni pojas u pet tacaka (Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unazad) ISOFIX
Veli¢ina klase - klasa "D"

2.1.0vo je sistem za zadrzavanje dece ISOFIX. On je odobren od strane ECE R44.04 za opstu
upotrebu u vozilima sa ISOFIX sistemom za priévricivanje.

2.2. U zavisnosti od kategorije deéijeg sedi$ta i mesta vezivanja ISOFIX ce se montirati na vozila sa
ISOFIX sidrisSta bodova (vidi priru€nik za motorna vozila).

2.3. Raspon tezine i mase uredaja ISOFIX, za koje je namenjeno kori$cenje ovog uredaja je:

Group 0+;1 (0-18 kg.) (Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unazad) ISOFIX klase D; Grupa I (9-18kg)
Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unapred) ISOFIX Veli¢ina klase - klasa "B1"

3. UNIVERZALNA Klasa za upotrebu kao Grupa | (9-18kg) Instalacija sa: Trotockovnim remenom sa
sigurnosnim + sigurnosni pojas u pet tacaka (Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unapred)
4. POLU-UNIVERZALNA Klasa za upotrebu kao Grupi | (9-18kg) Instalacija sa: ISOFIX + potporna noga
+ sigurnosni pojas u pet taéaka (Postavljanje sa poloZajem lica unapred)
5. UNIVERZALNA Klasa za upotrebu kao Grupa Il (15-25kg) Grupa Il (22-36kg) Instalacija sa:
Trotoékovnim remenom sa sigurnosnim (Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unapred)
6. POLU-UNIVERZALNA Kilasa za upotrebu kao Grupa Il (15-25kg), Grupa Ill (22-36kg)

priévrscivanje sediSte za vozilo sa pojasom sa 3-tacaka zastite i dodatno priévrséivanje (ISOFIT)
(Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unapred) Auto Prvo Zadnje
Ovo ogranicenje je klasifikovano za upotrebu Napolju Centar Napolju Centar

kod dece za "Polu-univerzalni" upotrebu (Model ) BAYNE NE DA/NE BAJNE

za Grupe 0+,1, 2, 3 (0-36 kg)
| pogodan je za montazu u sedistima ovih automobila: Molimo vas da proverite Dodatak 1 sa spiskom
automobile, kod kojih je pogodan za upotrebu sa polu-univerzalnim prikljuékom na kraju nastavka.

Vazna sigurnosna uputstva! VELIKA OPASNOST! NEMOJTE
1. UPOZORENJE! Drzite dete u sedistu POSTAVLJATI decje sediste u polozaj
okrenutim unazad sve dok masa deteta ne bude okrenut pozadi na sediSte sa vazdusnim
veéa od 9 kg! jastukom! OVO MOZE DOVESTI DO SMRTI
2. UPOZORENJE! Kruti predmeti i plasticni delovi ILI OZBILJNOG POVREDIVANJA!

sistema za vezivanje dece moraju biti postavljeni i tako da se ne mogu, tokom svakodnevne upotrebe vozila,
zaglaviti na pokretnom sedistu ili na vratima vozila.

3. UPOZORENUJE! Sve trake koje zadrzavaju/osiguravaju sediste za vozilo moraju biti zategnute, sve trake
koje zadrzavaju/osiguravaju dete treba da budu prilagodene telu deteta. Trake ne bi trebale biti uvijene.

4. UPOZORENUJE! Sediste treba promeniti ako je bilo izlozen auto- nesreci.

5. UPOZORENJE! Vazno! Uverite kako su postavljeni doniji kaisevi, tako da je karlica ¢vrsto zategnuta!



6. UPOZORENUJE! Opasno je vrsiti bilo kakve izmene ili dopune sedi$ta bez odobrenja od strane organa koje
vrsi homologaciju sedi$ta. Vase dete je u opasnosti ako ne sledite uputstvo za montazu koje je osigurao
proizvodac!
7. UPOZORENUJE! Pazljivo pratite uputstva za instalaciju. LoSe postavljeno sediste moze da dovede do
povrede deteta!l
8. UPOZORENJE! Ne ostavljajte dete bez nadzora u sedistu!
9. UPOZORENJE! Svaki prtljag ili drugi predmeti koji mogu prouzrokovati povrede u slu¢aju sudara, moraju
biti propisno osigurani!
10. UPOZORENUJE! Nemojte koristiti bezbednosni sistem za dete bez sigurnosnog tekstila sedista, materijala!
11. UPOZORENJE! Materijal/tekstil sediSta nemojte zamenijivati bilo kojim drugim od onog koji je preporucio
proizvodag, jer materijal ¢ini integralni deo performansi sistema za zadrzavanije!
12. UPOZORENUJE! Ne upotrebljavajte nijednu kontaktnu tacku koja nije opisana u uputstvu i oznacena u
decijm sedistu. Proverite da li je kop&a sedi$ta vozila postavljena na ili ispred navedene (oznacene) vodice za
pojas decijeg bezbednosnog sistema vezivanja.
13. UPOZORENJE! Ako bezbednosni sistem/vezivanje za decu ima alternativnu kontaktnu tacku i ako smatrate
da je koriScenje ovog alternativnog puta nezadovoljavajuc¢e, molimo vas da kontaktirate proizvoda¢a ovog
autosedista za dete!
14. UPOZORENJE! Postavite autosediste za dete u polozajima za sedenje vozila koji su u priru¢niku viasnika
vozila kategorisani kao ,univerzalni“, koristeci primarni pravac kaisa. .
15. UPOZORENJE! Auosediste u poziciji unazad ne bi trebalo da se koristi na sedistima koja su zasticena
vazdu$nim jastukom!
16. UPOZORENUJE! Ako stolica nije opremljena tekstilnom presvlakom, drZite je podalje od sunceve svetlosti,
inaCe moZe biti previSe vruce za koZu deteta! ;
17. UPOZORENUJE! Ne koristite auto sediSte u kuci. Nije dizajnirano za kuénu upotrebu i treba ga koristiti samo u
vozilu!
18. UPOZORENJE! Pre nego $to podesite bilo koji pokretni ili podesivi deo vaseg decjeg sedista, morate da
uklonite bebu/dete sa sedista.
19. UPOZORENJE! Povremeno proveravajte pojaseve zbog habanja, posebno vodeci ratuna o tatkama
privrScivanja, zastite i regulacionih uredaja.
20. UPOZORENUJE! Ne ostavljajte kop¢u u delimi¢no zatvorenom polozaju, ona mora da se zaklju¢a samo kada
su svi delovi povezani. U hitnim slu€ajevima mora se omoguciti da se dete hitno oslobodi od kaiSeva. Vase dete
mora biti nau¢eno da se ne igra sa kopéom.
21. UPOZORENUJE! Decija sedalica mora biti osigurana sigurnosnim pojasom za automobil, ¢ak i kada se ne
koristi. Neosigurano sediSte moZe da povredi druge putnike u automobilu u naglom zaustavljanju.
22. UPOZORENUJE! Cuvajte ovo decije sediste na sigurnom mestu kada ga ne koristite. Izbegavajte postavljanje
teSkih predmeta na njega. Ne dozvolite da vase decije sediste dode u kontakt sa korozivnim supstancama.
23. UPOZORENJE! Decije sediste za automobil (model YCO05S) testirano je i sertifikovano u skladu sa ECE, bez
nadstreSnice i postavke za noge. Dostupne su kao dodatna oprema.
24. UPOZORENJE! Obratite se proizvodacu autosedi$ta za dete ako utvrdite nezadovoljavajuci polozaj kopce
sigurnosnog pojasa automobila u odnosu na kontaktne tacke glavnog nosaca na sistemu za vezivanje.
25. UPOZORENJE! U slucaju ISOFIX bezbednosnog sistema za decu, procitajte prirucnik proizvodaca
automobila.
26. UPOZORENJE! Ne ostavljajte svoje dete na ovom mestu dugo vremena! Na dugim putovanjima
c¢esSce odmarajte i vadite dete iz sedista!

! ECE R44/04

(VRSTA ODOBRENIH POJASEVA KOJE TREBATE IMATI U KOLIMA'!
A - pojas za automobil - dijagonalni remen
B - pojas za automobil - remen kaisa
C - ISOFIKS priklju¢ne tacke ]
Va$e sigurnosno sediste se moZe montirati pomocu pojasa u 3 tacke za
sledece grupe: Grupa 0+ (0-13 kg.) (Instalacija sa licem okrenutim unazad —
suprotno pravcu kretanja) i grupa I; II; 11l (9 - 36 kg.) - Instalacija okrenuta
prema napred u smeru voznje. Decije sediSte se moze montirati sa
ISOFIKS kop&ama i potpornom nogom za grupe 0+; | (0-18 kg.) (Okrenut
prema nazad) i grupa | (9-18 kg.) (Montaza okrenuta unapred)
Moguénost montiranja, ali pod ispred mesta ugradnje mora biti ravan i
da nije podignut, mesto ugradnje mora biti opremljeno automobilskim
pojasom u 3 tacke!

NE MOZE SE KORISTITI ZA SEDISTA SAOPOJASEVIMA SA 2
STEPENA!

-
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Karakteristike

Slika A

1. ISOFIKS vodice

2. Mehanizmi za stezanje sistema ISOFIKS
(prikljuéci)

3. Dugme za otpustanje sistema ISOFIKS

4. Osnova 18
5. Otpustanje rucice za okretanje sedista 19
6. Rucica za podeSavanje nagiba sedista 20
7. Traka za podeSavanje duZine pojaseva 21

8. Uredaj za podeSavanje
9. Umeksivac kopce
10. Kopca
11. Trake
1. Podesavanje naslona sedista

. UmekSivac¢ za rameni pojas

. UmekSivaci za bebu

. Jastuk za glavu

. Naslon za glavu

. Rucica za podeSavanje naslona za glavu
. Podesiva noga za no$enje

. Presvlaka

. Vodice za rameni pojas za grupe I, Il
. Kuciste

. Dugme za otpustanje

. Kuka vodica za pojas

. Otvor za pojas

. Korak

. NadstreSnica

Sediste za dete se moZe podesiti u 4 pozicije. (Slika 1;2) Nagnuta pozicija ,,4 — suprotno kretanju u
saobracaju“ za Grupu 0+;l; Postavljanje sa polozajem lica unapred- Pozicija 1, 2, 3 za Grupu | i Pozicija
1 za Grupu Il, Il . Povucite rucicu za pozicioniranje ispod prednjeg sedista, a zatim pritisnite ili povucite
sediste napred ili nazad. Pustite rucicu u Zeljenoj poziciji i pritisnite dok ne ¢ujete "klik". Uverite se da je

sediste zakljucano.
2. Podesite duzinu pojasa za grupe 0+;l

2.1. Oslobadanje pojaseva: Natisnite dugme za podeSavanje pojaseva "8" (Slika 3) i istovremeno povucite
obaa ramena pojasa “11". (Slika 4) Napomena: Ne vucite pojas za umeksivac !
2.2. Zatezanja pojaseva: Postavite dete na sediste, pri¢vrstiti oba pojasa u centralnoj kopci i povucite traku

po sredini sedista. (Slika 8;9)
3. Zakopé&avanje pojaseva za grupe 0+;l

2.1. Spojiti dva metalna dela na kraju pojasa (Slika 5) i postavite ih u centralnu kopéu (Slika 6) dok ne legne

na svoje mesto.

2.2. Proverite da li je pojas zaklju¢an povlaCenjem naramenice gore.
2.3. Za otkopc&avanje pojasa, pritisnite na dole crveno dugme “21" na centralnoj kop¢i. (Slika 7)

4. Demontaza / uklanjanje presvlaka

4.1. Demontaza - Pritisnite crveno dugme i otpustite kopc€u. Slika 62. Podignite zadnji jastuk ispod
naslona za glavu. Slika 63. Povucite prema gore da biste uklonili jastugic za ramena iz otvora. Slika 64.
Povucite prema dole da biste uklonili jastu¢ic za rame. Slika 65; 66; 67. Uklonite kop¢u sa kopce i sakrijte
kopc€u. Slika 68. Uklonite presvlaku naslona za glavu Slika 69. Uklonite presvlake sa Citavog sedista.

4.2. Postavljanje presvlake: Da biste postavili presvlaku, ponovite gornje korake obrnutim redosledom.
5. Podesavanje naslona za glavu i visine ramenskog pojasa:

Naslon za glavu se moze podesiti u 10 razli¢itih pozicija .

PodeSavanije visine kaiSeva za osnovu se vrsi istovremeno sa podeSavanjem visine naslona za glavu.
Izvucite polugu za podeSavanje (16) SI.10 , pomerite naslon u Zeljenu poziciju nagore ili nadole prema visini
deteta. Otpustite rucicu i morate ¢uti zvuk klipa koji signalizira da je naslon za sedenje zaklju¢an.

Uverite se da je naslon pravilno postavljen oko glave deteta. SI. 11

Grupa 0+; I: Polozaj pojasa treba da bude na ili neSto iznad ramena deteta. Uverite se da pojasevi leze

pravilno iznad ramena deteta.

Grupa II; lll: Naslon za glavu sedista treba prilagoditi tako da obezbedi na udaljenosti od oko dva prsta
izmedu ramena deteta i donje ivice naslona za glavu. Slika 12

6. Zakretanje sedista - Slika 13

Povucite i drzite ru€icu za podesavanje ,1“ i okrenite sediste ,2“ u Zeljeni polozaj. Zatim otpustite rucicu za
podesavanje i osigurajte da je sediste fiksirano u zZeljenom polozaju potresuci ga levo i desno.

Moguce su 4 pozicije:

- Pozicija suprotna pokretu - obelezena je "plavom" bojom fotografije 13 - za grupu 0+
- Pozicija unapred (u smeru voznje) - oznaceno crvenim slovima na slici 13 - za grupe |, II, Ill
- 2 bo¢na polozaja - oznacena s "Siva" na Slici 13 - SAMO ZA UDOBNOST prilikom postavljanja ili odvodenja

deteta sa ili u bezbednosnom sedistu!

PAZNJA !!! MOZE SE SAMO KORISTITI KADA JE AUTO PARKIRAN (ZAUSTAVLJEN) !!!

PAZNJA !!'! NAKON POSTAVLJANJA DECE U SIGURNOSNO SEDISTE, OBAVEZNO OKRENUTI

SIGURNOSNO SEDISTE U ZELJENOM SMERU (UNAPRED U PRAVCU KRETANJA VOZILA ILI UNAZAD

— SUPROTNO PRAVCU KRETANJA VOZILA) ZA PUTOVANJE, U ZAVISNOSTI OD TEZINE ILI STAROSTI

DETETE!!!
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7. Montaza / demontaza i podeSavanje stepenika

Montaza - Spojite dva dela stepenika jedan uz drugi oko potporne noge pomocu nosada za priévrsni vijak koji
su ostali na zadnjoj strani nogu. Slika 71

Umetnite pricvrsni vijak i delomiéno ga zategnite tako da zahvati oba dela koraka. Slika 72

Korak se mozZe podesiti u 5 polozaja. Izaberite Zeljenu visinu i vijak potpuno zategnite tako da se podudara sa
jednim od 5 rupa na zadnjem delu potporne noge. Slika 73 .

Za demontazu ponovite gore navedene korake obrnutim redosledom. PAZNJA! Kada stisnete potpornu
nogu, MORATE prvo da uklonite / uklonite korak!

8. Montaza / demontaza nadstresSnice

Instalacija - PriCvrstite dve gumene trake na krajevima nadstreSnice na dva vodilica za naramenicu "19" na
naslonu za glavu.

Demontaza - otpustite dve gumene trake sa dve vodilice za rame "19" sa naslona za glavu.

Da biste zastitili sve putnike u automobilu: U slu¢aju naglog kocenja ili nezgode, neosigurana lica ili
predmeti mogu prouzrokovati povrede drugim putnicima. Molimo Vas da uvek proverite da li su:

- Nasloni na sedistima zaklju€ani. (Tj, da je zaklju€an savitljiv naslon na zadnjem sedistu);

- Svi teski ili ostri predmeti u vozilu (npr. na okviru zadnjeg stakla) obezbedeni fiksirani.

- Sve osobe u vozilu imaju priévr§¢éene svoje pojaseve.

- Zastitno decije sediste je uvek osigurano i fiksirano kada se nalazi u vozilu, ¢ak i kada se dete ne prevozi.
Da biste zastitili svoj automobil:

Neke presvlake auto sedista su osetljive materijale (kao $to je antilopa, koza, itd) i mogu se pojaviti znaci
habanja kada koristite sediSte. To se moze izbeci postavljanjem ¢ebeta ili peskira ispod decjeg sedista.

UPUTSTVO ZA PRANJE ]

1. Sediste automobil moze se Cistiti toplom vodom i sapunom. Ne koristite agresivna sredstva za CiScenje kao
$to su abrazioni materijali ili razredivadi.

2. Presvlaka se treba oprati ruéno na maksimalnoj temperaturi od 30° C. Nemojte ga staviti u peé¢. Ostaviti da
se presvlake da se prirodno osusi.

3. Plasti¢ni delovi se mogu Cistiti viaznom krpom. Nemojte koristiti abrazione materijale.

( UGRADNJA SEDISTA SA ISOFIKS-om | POTPORNOM NOGOM )

VAZNO: Prvo proverite da li vozilo ima 2 metalne kuke za priévricivanje ISOFIKS na preseku izmedu
sedista i zadnjeg dela vozila ispod presvilake.

NAPOMENA: Kada koristite ISOFIX sistem, ISOFIX vodilice mogu biti ubacene u ISOFIX kuke vozila.

(Slika 14) Kuke ISOFIX na oba kraja sedista prolaze kroz vodene rukavice.

Korak 1. Pritisnite dugme za otpustanje sistema ISOFIX da izadu mehanizmi za zahvatanje, sve dok ne
"klikne" Sl. 15 Podignite Sine na najduzu poziciju.

Korak 2. Postavite auto sediSte na auto sediste. Pritisnite mehanizme ISOFIX za direktno hvatanje
metalne kuke na automobilu, sve dok ne "klikne". SI. 16 Uverite se da Cujete klik i indikator zaklju¢avanja
ISOFIX pokazuje ZELENO Slika 16; 17

Korak 3. Gurnite degje sedi$te &vrsto na naslon sedita. Slika 18 Tokom ovog pomaka, ISOFIKS sistem ce
zategnuti decje sediste na naslonu sedista i Cuti zvuk "KIik". Uverite se da je decje sediste ¢vrsto pritisnuto
prema sedistu sedi$ta vozila. Ponovo proverite taster za otpustanje ISOFIX-a i proverite da li indikator
zaklju¢avanja prikazuje ZELENO. Slika 17

Korak 4. Drzite sediSte i proverite da li je bezbedno montirano ili se klati. Ako se klati sediste i ISOFIX uredaji
za zahvatanje su izbaceni, ponovite gore navedene korake i ponovo ga postaviti.

Korak 5. Pritisnite i drzite dugme za pode$avanje nogu za podrsku (Slika 19). Podesite potpornu nogu
prirodnim putem (pod sopstvenom tezinom) do duzine koja moze doseci tlo, otpustite dugme za podeSavanje
(Slika 20). Proverite da li se donji deo sigurnosnog sediSta uklapa u auto sediSte kako biste bili sigurni da
nema praznina i da nije podignuto (slika 21). Ugao potporne noge ne sme biti veci od 90°, ne moze se
poduprijeti na podignutim podovima (Slika 22).

( OSLOBADANJE ISOFIKS-a )

Poduprite i pritisnite glavu sa kolenima i drzite (slika 23). Pritisnite dugme za otpustanje i povucite se nazad da
biste oslobodili ISOFIKS konektor (slika 24). Skratite potpornu nogu pritiskom na dugme da biste oslobodili
potpornu nogu (Slika 25). Odmaknite sigurnosno sediste od auto sedista i preklopite potpornu nogu (slika 26).
Podignite ISOFIKS vodilice za prilog i pravilno ih Euvaijte (slika 27). A PAZNJA! Jamstvo ne pokriva
ostecenja na ISOFIKS mehanizmu usled nepravilnog oslobadanja! Ne forsirajte mehanizam ako se ne
Zeli lako otpustiti! Prvo gurnite sedi$te prema unutra !!! Izbegavajte o$tecenja delova!
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UGRADNJA SEDISTA "Grupa 0+;| " /za novorodenée i teZine do 18 kg./ 2
Instalacija sa: ISOFIX + potpornom nogom + pojasevima 0-18kg

Korak 1. Grupa 0+;l: Decije sediSte za automobil moze da se koristi SAMO u polozaju koji je pod najve¢im
nagibom. (Slika 2 poziciju ,,4*“ ) Povucite rucicu za pozicioniranje i ubacite polugu u polozaju koji je pod
najve¢im nagibom. (Slika 1;2)

Korak 2. Povuci i drzati ru€icu za otpustanje za rotiranje sediSte za dete "5" i okrenite sediSte 180 °, tako da
se oznaka na sedistu poklapa sa plavom oznakom na osnovi. Slika 2;28;29 Otpustite rucicu i osigurati da je
sediste zaklju¢ano. UPOZORENJE! NE KORISTITE PODESAVANJA ZA BEZBEDNOST DECE U POZICIJI
90° STEPENI U SMERU VOZNJE! OVO SEDISTE ZA DETE TREBA DA SE KORISTI SAMO U PRAVCU
KRETANJA ILI U SUPROTNOM SMERU OD SMERA VOZNJE !!!

Korak 3. Postavite sediSte za automobil na sediste automobila, i ono mora biti okrenuto u pravcu
kretanja! (Slika 30 ) Ovo je najsigurnije mesto za vase dete, tako da je preporucljivo da ga koristite Sto
je duze moguce! Ako va$ automobil ima vazdus$ni jastuk na mestu suvozaca, sedi$te za kola treba da se
koristi samo u zadnjem delu kola!

Korak 4. Pri¢vrstite sigurnosno sediste na auto sediSte kao $to je opisano u odeljku "Instaliranje sedista sa
ISOFIKS i potpornom nogom".

Korak 5. Postavite dete u sediSte. Proverite visinu pojaseva za ramena. Uverite se da pojas nije usukan ili da
je za nesto zakacen. Zakopcajte pojaseve na detetu, vodeci racuna da su pojasevi dobro postavljeni i
povucite traku u centru sedista da ih zategnete. Uverite se da je 5-to€kovna kopé&a sigurnosnog sedista
priévrscena. (Slika 5;6;8;9)

UGRADNJA SEDISTA "Grupa 0+ " /za novorodende i teZine do 13 kg (=N
Instalacija sa: SAPOJASEM 0-13kg

Molimo koristite sigurnosni sistem pojaseva sa 3-stepena u automobilima da bi se osigurala bezbednost
deteta i da se pri€vrsti sediste za automobil!

Korak 1. Grupa 0+ Decije sediSte za automobil moze da se koristi SAMO u polozaju koji je pod najveéim
nagibom. (Slika 2) Povucite rucicu za pozicioniranje i ubacite polugu u poloZaju koji je pod najve¢im nagibom.
(Slika 1;2;29) Ovo je najsigurnije mesto za vase dete, tako da je preporucljivo da ga koristite sto je
duze moguce.

Korak 2. Povuci i drzati rugicu za otpustanje za rotiranje sediste za dete "5" i okrenite sediste za 180° tako da
se oznaka na sedistu poklapa sa oznakom na osnovi na koju se to sediste montrira. Slika 13;28

Otpustite rucicu i osigurati da je sediste zaklju¢ano.

Korak 3. Postavite sediSte za automobil na sedisSte automobila, i ono mora biti okrenuto u pravcu kretanja.
(Slika 31) Ako vas automobil ima vazdusni jastuk na mestu suvozaca, sediSte za kola treba da se koristi samo
u zadnjem delu kola!

Korak 4. Otkljucajte sigurnosni pojas i podignite unutrasnji jastuk. Slika 32 Izvucite ceo sigurnosni pojas.
Slika 33. Provucite pojas za pojas vozaca kroz rupe na obe strane sigurnosnog sedista (Slika A polozaj 23) i
pridvrstite pojas u odgovarajucu kop&u vozila dok ne &ujete klik. (Slika 34) Proverite da li je kop&a pojasa
zaklju¢ana povlacenjem pojas.

Korak 5. Provucite gornji dijagonalni dio pojasa u vodi¢u pojasa iza naslona sjedala i povucite ga da zategnuli
pojas. Slika 35;36 Vratite unutrasnji jastuk. (Slika 37)

Korak 6. Proverite da li je pojas zategnut i postavljen bez uplitanja. (Slika 38)

Korak 7. Postavite dete u sediSte. Proverite visinu pojaseva za ramena. Uverite se da pojas nije usukan ili da
je za nesto zakacen. ZakopcCajte pojaseve na detetu, vodeci racuna da su pojasevi dobro postavljeni i
povucite traku u centru sedi$ta da ih zategnete. (Slika 5;6;8;9)

UGRADNUJA SEDISTA
"Grupa I" /9 do 18 kg./ SA POJASEM

Molimo koristite sigurnosni sistem pojaseva sa 3-stepena u automobilima da bi se osigurala bezbednost deteta
i da se pri¢vrsti sediSte za automobil!

Korak 1. Postavite decje sediSte na sediSte suvozaca i proverite da li je zadnje sediste za decu Evrsto
pritiskano naslonom sedista na sediStu automobila. (Slika 39) UPOZORENJE! Uverite se da je decje
sediste pravilno postavljeno za ugradnju u smeru putovanja. Ako je potrebno, povucite ru¢icu za
podesavanje "5" (Slika A) i okrenite sediSte u poloZaj za kretanje ka napred.(Slika 40) UPOZORENJE!
NE KORISTITE PODESAVANJA ZA BEZBEDNOST DECE U POZICIJI 90 STEPENI U SMERU VOZNJE!
OVO SEDISTE ZA DETE TREBA DA SE KORISTI SAMO U PRAVCU KRETANJA ILI U SUPROTNOM
SMERU OD SMERA VOZNJE !!!

Korak 2. Uklonite sve unutrasnje omeksivace i jastuke kada dete ima 1,5 godina. ( Slika 41) Izvucite ceo
sigurnosni pojas. Slici 42. Prode dijagonale pojas automobila izmedu naslona i naslon za glavu od decjeg
sedista i kroz vodi¢ pojasa i trbusne pojasa kroz vodiCe pojasa na dnu deteta sedaialka kao $to je prikazano na
slika 43;44. Uverite se da su oba dela pojasa vozila ispod pojaseva za decu Slika 45!




Korak 3. Pri¢vrstite rameni i abdominalni pojas u kop€u automobila sve dok ne Cujete klik, a zatim ga izvucite
da zategnite decje sediSte. (Slika 44;45) Drzite sediSte i proverite da li je bezbedno montirano ili se klati. Ako
se klati sediste i ISOFIKS uredaji za zahvatanje su izbaceni, ponovite gore navedene korake i ponovo ga
postaviti. ( Slika 46)

Korak 4.Postavite dete u sediSte. Proverite visinu pojaseva za ramena. Uverite se da pojas nije usukan ili da
je za nesto zakacen. Zakopcajte pojaseve na detetu, vodeci racuna da su pojasevi dobro postavljeni i povucite
traku u centru sedista da ih zategnete. Uverite se da je 5-tockovna kop¢a sigurnosnog sedista
priévrécena. (Slika 5;6;8;9) PAZNJA: Uverite se da je pojas postavljen bez uplitanja i évrsto priévrécen za

kuciste sedista.
UGRADNJA SEDISTA "Grupa I" /od 9 do 18 kg./ @

Instalacija sa: ISOFIX + potpornom nogom + pojasevima
Korak 1. Postavite decje sediste na sediSte automobila, trebalo bi da bude orijentisano u smeru vozila.
(Slika 47) Ako vas$ automobil ima vazdu$ni jastuk na mestu suvozaca, sediSte za kola treba da se koristi samo
u zadnjem delu kola!
Korak 2. UPOZORENJE! Uverite se da je decje sedi$te pravilno postavljeno za ugradnju u smeru putovanja.
Ako je potrebno, povucite rucicu za podesavanje "5" (Slika A) i okrenite sediSte u poloZaj za kretanje ka
napred. UPOZORENJE! NE KORISTITE PODESAVANJA ZA BEZBEDNOST DECE U POZICIJI 90
STEPENI U SMERU VOZNJE! OVO SEDISTE ZA DETE TREBA DA SE KORISTI SAMO U PRAVCU
KRETANJA ILI U SUPROTNOM SMERU OD SMERA VOZNJE !!!
Korak 3. Pri¢vrstite sigurnosno sediste na auto sedi$te kao $to je opisano u odeljku "Instaliranje sedista sa
ISOFIKS i potpornom nogom".
Korak 4.Postavite dete u sediSte. Proverite visinu pojaseva za ramena. Uverite se da pojas nije usukan ili da
je za nesto zakacen. Zakopcajte pojaseve na detetu, vodeci racuna da su pojasevi dobro postavljeni i povucite
traku u centru sedista da ih zategnete. Uverite se da je 5-tockovna kop¢a sigurnosnog sedista
priévrécena. (Slika 5;6;8;9) PAZNJA: Uverite se da je pojas postavljen bez uplitanja i évrsto priévrécen za
kuciste sedista.

C UGRADNJA SEDISTA "Grupa II; IllI" /od 15 do 36 kg./
P

riévricivanje sediste za vozilo sa pojasom sa 3-tacaka zastite i dodatno priévrséivanje (ISOFIT)

VAZNO: Kada koristite sediste za grupu 2, 3 15-36 kg. trebali biste ukloniti jastuk i podnoZje za noge Slika A
poloZaji 9;13;14 i sakrijte kope i ramene pojaseve ispod tapacirunga.

Korak 1. Oslobodite sigurnosni pojas u 5 tacaka pritiskom crvenog dugmeta na kopcu. Slika 42

Korak 2. Oslobodite sigurnosne pojaseve pritiskom na dugme za otpustanje i povlaéenjem ramenih pojaseva
$to je vise moguce (slika 49). Napomena: Ne vucite pojas za umeksivac!

Korak 3. Otvorite presvlake u naslona sedista (Slika 50) i sakrije ramene pojaseve u rupu (Slika 51;52)
Zatvorite poklopac. Sakrij kop&u ispod tapacirunga na otvoru sedista (Slika 53;54) Povucite traku u centar
sedista i sakrijte ga kroz otvor ispod podkonstrukcije. Auto sediSte mora biti nalik na Slika 55

Korak 4. Podesite naslon sigurnosnog sedi$ta u uspravni polozaj 1 i okrenite se prema naprijed u smeru
voznje vozila. Slika 56 UPOZORENJE! Uverite se da je decje sediste pravilno postavljeno za ugradnju u
smeru putovanja. Ako je potrebno, povucite rucicu za podesavanje "5" (Slika A) i okrenite sediste u
polozaj za kretanje ka napred. ( Slika 56)

Korak 5. Instalirajte sigurnosno sedi$te za auto sa ISOFIT nastavcima (slika 57) u skladu sa odeljkom
"Instaliranje sedista sa ISOFIKS-om i potpornom nogom" i potpuno izvucite sigurnosni pojas.

Korak 6. Postavite dete na sediStu. Postavite rameni pojas preko kuku preko ramena deteta a pojas za krilo
iznad sediSta i iznad krila deteta. Slika 58 Provucéi pojasa kroz donji otvor u sediStu stolice i uklju€e u bravu
pojasa automobilskog sedista dok ne Cujete "klik". ( Slika 58) Proverite da li je kop€a pojasa zaklju¢ana
povlaéenjem pojas! ( Slika 59)

Korak 7. Uverite se da je pojas pravilno postavljen kroz sve drzace, bez uplitanja i da ne ometa dete.

UGRADNJA SEDISTA
"Grupa II; 11I" /od 15 do 36 kg./ SA POJASEM

Pritisnuti dugmad za otpustanje i povuéi uredaje za hvatanje Isofik u sjediste (Slika 60)

Molimo koristite sigurnosni pojas sa 3-stepena za automobile, kako bi se osigurala bezbednost deteta i
pricvrstila stolica za automobil.

Korak 1. Grupa Il; 1l od 15 do 36 kg. Postavite sediSte na auto sediste u polozaj ,u smeru voznje“iu
uspravnom polozaju 1. (Slika 56;61)

Korak 2. Postavite dete na sediStu. Postavite rameni pojas preko kuku preko ramena deteta (ali daleko od
njegovog vrata) a pojas za krilo iznad sedista i iznad krila deteta. (Slika 58) Provuéi pojasa kroz doniji otvor u
sedistu stolice i ukljue u bravu pojasa automobilskog sedista dok ne ¢ujete "klik". (Slika 58) Proverite da li je
kopca pojasa zakljuéana povlacenjem pojas! (Slika 59)




ONEMLI! DIKKATLI BIR SEKILDE
OKUYUN VE ILERIDE BASVURMAK
UZERE SAKLAYIN.

BILGI PEGASUS Araba sandalyesi / Kullanim talimati

Evrensel kategori olarak kullanilirken (Grup 0+;1;2; 3) liitfen asagidaki bilgileri not edin:

1. Gocuklar igin Gniversal emniyetli bir cihazdir. Otomobillerin tim koltuklara degil ama ¢oguna uygun olan
araglarda genel kullanim igin, 44 numarali kural dogrultusunda onaylidir.

2. Bu yas grubu ¢ocuklar igin Gniversal emniyetli cihazlar aracin igine konulabilir, eyer aracin kullanma
kilavuzunda uretici beyan etmigse yerlesim dogrudur.

3. Cocuklar igin bu emniyet cihazi, énceki bu notu olmayan cihazlarla karsilastirildiginda siki sartlar altinda
Universaldir.

4. Eger supheleriniz olursa satici veya ¢ocuklar icin emniyetli yapilar treticisine danisin.

5. Geri gekilir 3 noktali emniyet kemerleri veya 3 noktal statik donanimli araglar igin uygun sandalyedir. Diger
esdeger standartlar veya 16 numarali UN/ECER tarafindan onaylidir.

Liitfen talimatlari dikkatli bir sekilde okuyun, ¢linkii yanhis kurulum ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir,
bu durumda iiretici sorumluluk tagimaz.

Bu otomobil koltugu, asagidaki kurulum yéntemleri ile kullanim icin onaylanmigtir:

1. Grup 0+ olarak kullanmak i¢cin UNIVERSAL Sinifi (0-13kg) 3 noktali emniyet kemeri + 5 noktali emniyet
kemeri : ile Montaj (Yiizii arkaya dogru bakarak montaji)

2. Grup 0+;1 olarak kullanmak icin YARI-UNIVERSAL Sinifi (0-18kg) ISOFIX + destek ayagi + glivenlik
koltugu emniyet kemeri : ile Montaj (Yiizii arkaya dogru bakarak montaji) ISOFIX Sinif boyutu - Sinif "D"
2.1. ISOFIX bir gocuk emniyet sistemidir. ISOFIX sabitleme sistemli araglarda genel kullanim igin ECE
R44.04 tarafindan onaylanmigtir.

2.2. GCocuk koltugunun ve ISOFIX baglanti noktasinin kategorisine bagl olarak, ISOFIX baglanti
noktalar olan araglara monte edilir (Motorlu arag el kitabina bakiniz).

2.3. Bu cihazin kullanimi igin tasarlandigi kiitle grubu ve ISOFIX agirligi: Grup 0+;1 (0-18kg) (Yuzi
arkaya dogru bakarak montaji) ISOFIX Sinif boyutu - Sinif "D" ; Sinifi (9-18kg) (Yuzii ileriye dogru bakarak
montaji) ISOFIX Sinif boyutu - Sinif "B1" B

3. Grup 1 olarak kullanmak i¢cin UNIVERSAL Sinifi (9-18kg) U¢ noktali emniyet kemeri + 5 noktal
emniyet kemeri : ile Montaj (Y{zii ileriye dogru bakarak montaji)

4. Grup 1 olarak kullanmak i¢in YARI-UNIVERSAL Sinifi (9-18kg) ISOFIX + destek ayag: + glivenlik
koltugu emniyet kemeri : ile Montaj (Yiizii ileriye dogru bakarak montaji) ISOFIX Sinif boyutu - Sinif "B1"
5. Grup 2, 3 olarak kullanmak i¢in UNIVERSAL Sinifi (15-36kg) U¢ noktali emniyet kemeri : ile Montaj
(Yiizii ileriye dogru bakarak montaji) L

6. Grup 2, 3 olarak kullanmak i¢in YARI-UNIVERSAL Sinifi (15-36kg) 3 noktali emniyet kemeri + ek
atagman ile araba koltugunun baglanmasi (ISOFIT): ile Montaj (Yiizii ileriye dogru bakarak montaijr)

Yan Evrensel kategorisi (Grup 0+; 1; 2; 3) olarak kullanirken liitfen agagidaki bilgilere dikkat edin:

Bu cocuk koltugu “Yari evrensel” kullanim igin kalsifiye edilmistir ve asagidaki araglarin koltuk

konumlarina sabitlemek igin uygundur: OTOMOBIL ON ARKA
Liitfen listeyle birlikte Ek 1'i kontrol edin

yari evrensel igin uygun otomobil Dis Merkez Dis Merkez
talimat sonunda sabitleme. ( Model )Evet/HAYIR Evet/HAYIR Evet/HAHREvetHAYIR
Giivenlik icin 6nemli talimatiar! —— -
UYARI! Diger esdeger standartlar veya Birlesmis SON DERECE TEHLIKELI! Hava yastikli 6n
Milletler Avrupa Ekonomik Komisyonunun 16 koltuga arkaya doniik cocuk koltugunu
numarali kurali dogrultusunda giivenlik kemerine YERLESTIRMEYINIZ! OLUM VEYA CIDDI
3 puanli toplanilir yapi donanimli araglara YARALANMAYA NEDEN OLABILIR!
uygundur.

UYARI! Her guin kullaniminda plastik pargalari veya kati pargalari gocuklar igin olan emniyet cihazinin dyle
yerlestirilmesi gerekir ki tasit aracin kapilarina veya aracin hareketli sandalyelerine takili kalmasinlar.
UYARI! Sandalyeyi tutan tim kemerlerde siki olmasi gerekir ve gocugunuzu tutan kemerler viicuda dogru
bikulmemis halde ayarlanmasi gerekir.

UYARI! Kaza olayinda biyiuk bir yiik altinda kaldiysa cihazi degistirilmesi gerekir.

UYARI! Kalganin siki bir sekilde durmasi i¢in kucak kemerinin diisuk hizadan yerlestiriimesi gerekir.
UYARI! Yetkili makamin onayi olmadan emniyet cihazina ek ve degisiklikler yapiimasi tehlikelidir!

UYARI! Montaj talimatlarini kesinlikle uygulayin. Uygulanmamasi ¢ocugunuza hasar getirebilir!

UYARI! Emniyetli yapida gocugunuzu gdzetimsiz birakmayin!

UYARI! Bir ¢carpisma durumunda zarara neden olacak herhangi esya ve diger 6gelerin glvenli bir sekilde
emniyete alinmalidir!



UYARI! Cocuklar icin emniyet cihazi kilifsiz kullaniimamasi gerekir!

UYARI! Cocuk emniyet sisteminden ayrilmaz bir parga olan sandalye kilifi treticinin énerisinden bagka bir
kilifla degistirilemez!

UYARI! Sandalye sadece 3 nokta sistemli kemerler ile yolcu koltuklarina monte edilebilir. Emniyet sisteminde
belirli ve talimatlarda yazili olanlardan baska kemerin montaji igin noktalari kullanmayiniz. Emniyet sistemi
kemerinin ilgili otomobil kemerin tokasinin énlinde veya iginde yerlesmediginden emin olun.

UYARI! Cocugunuzun kilosu 9kg ge¢gmeden 6nce 6n tarafa yonelik olarak koltuk kullanilamaz!

UYARI! Hava yastigindan korunan herhangi oturma yerlerine gocuk koruma arkaya doniik emniyet sistemini
kullaniimamasi gerekir.

UYARI! Direk giines 1sigina maruz kaldiginda arabanin i¢i asiri derecede sicak olabilir. Bu yiizden
kullanilmadigi taktirde ¢ocuk koltugunun ortiilmesi tavsiye edilir. Gocugunuzun yanmasina, 6zelikle
cocuk koltuguna bagli olan bilesenlerin ve désemenin isinmasini engeller!

UYARI! Evinizde araba koltugunu kullanmayin. Sadece arabanin iginde kullaniimasi gerekir ve ev iginde
kullanmaya yonelik degildir!

UYARI! Cocuk koltugundan koltugun herhangi bir hareketli veya yerlestire bilinen kismini ayarlamadan énce
gocugunuzu gikarin!

UYARI! Ayarlanan ekleri ve korumalarinin montaj noktalarina 6zelikle UYARI ederek asinma kemerlerini
periyodik kontrol ediniz.

UYARI! Tokay! yari kapal sekilde birakmayin, tim parcalar takili olduklarinda tokayi kilittemeniz gerekiyor. Acil
durum meydana geldiginde cocugunuzu hemen koltuktan ¢ikarabilmeniz gerekiyor.

UYARI! Cocuk koltugu, kullaniimadigi zamanlarda c¢ocuklar icin guvenli, erisilemez bir yerde saklayin. Koltuk
Uzerine agir nesneler koymaktan kaginin. Otomobil koltugunuzun akiiden asit gibi asindirict maddeler ile temas
etmesineizin vermeyin.

UYARI! Bebek otomobil koltugu (model YCO05S), gélgelik ve ayak dayamasi olmadan ECE'ye gore test edilmis ve
sertifikalandiriimistir. Ek aksesuar olarak mevcuttur.

UYARI! Emniyet nedenlerinden 6tiirii, cocugu koltuga koymasaniz bile, gocuk koltugu aracin igine
takilmalidir (sabitlenir).

UYARI! Gocugunuzu bu giivenlik koltugunda uzun siire birakmayin. Uzun yolculuklarla daha fazla mola
verin ve gocugu emniyet koltugundan gikarin.

ECE R44/04

Ve
ARACINIZDA BULUNMASI GEREKEN ONAYLI KEMER TiPLERI
A - Araba emniyet kemeri - Capraz Kemer
B - Araba emniyet kemeri - Tur Kemeri
C - ISOFIX Atasmanlar
Guvenlik koltugunuz, asagidaki gruplar i¢in 3 noktall bir kemer
kullanilarak kurulabilir: Grup 0+ (0-13kg) (Yuzu arkaya dénik — seyahat
yoénunin tersine ile montaj) ve Grup I; II; 1l (9 - 36 kg) — YUzl 6ne dénik
seyahat yonline bakarak montaj. Cocuk koltugunuz ISOFIX ile baglama
ve destek ayagi ile Grup 0+ igin montaji yapilabilir; | (0-18 kg) (Yuzu
arkaya dénuk) ve Grup | (9-18 kg) (YUzu 6ne donlk)
Montaj imkani, ancak montaj alaninin éniindeki zemin diiz olmali
ve kaldiriimamalidir, montaj yeri 3 noktali bir otomobil emniyet
kemeri ile donatiimalidir!

2 noktali kemerler bu gibi koltuklara kullanilamaz!

o
Karakterizasyonlar 12. Omuz kemerlerinin yumusaticisi
Resim A 13. Bebek igin yumusaticilar
1. ISOFIX y&nlendirici 14. Bas igin yastik
2. ISOFIX (agizliklar) sistem baglanmasi igin 15. Bas dayamalik yer
mekanizmalar 16. Bas dayamalik yeri yerlestirmek icin kol
3. ISOFIX sistemi serbest birakmak igin dugime 17. Ayarlanabilir destek ayagi
4. Temel 18. Déseme
5. Koltugu gevirmek igin serbest birakma kolu 19. Omuz kemeri igin yonlendirici Grup ;11 igin
6. Koltugun egimini ayarlamak igin kol 20 Govde
7. Kemerlerin uzunlugunu ayarlamak igin bant 21. Serbest birakma digmesi
8. Ayarlama cihazi 22. Kemerin kanca yonlendiricisi
9. Yumusatici toka 23. Kemer y6nlendiricisi icin delik
10. Toka 24. Ayak dayamalik yer
11. Kemerler 25. Guneslik

@



1. Koltuk egimin ayari

4 pozisyona gdre gocuk koltugunu ayarlanilabilir.( Resim 1;2) Egilmis pozisyon ,,4 — Seyahat yoniiniin
tersine” Grup 0+;l; icin; Yiizii ileriye dogru bakarak montaji - Grup | icin Konum 1; 2; 3; Grup Il igin
Konum 1; lll. Arka ya da 6ne dogru koltugu gekin veya bastiktan sonra koltugun altindan 6n kisminda olan
konumlandirma kolunu ¢ekin. Tiklama sesini duyana kadar asagdi dogru basin ve diledidiniz pozisyona gére
kolu birakin. Koltugun yerlesmis oldugundan emin olun.

2. Kemerlerin uzunlugunun ayari Grup 0+;l igin

2.1. Kemerlerin serbest birakilmasi: Omuz kemerlerinin ikisini ayni anda g¢ekin (Resim 3) ve ,,8" kemerlerin
ayari igin dugmeye basin “11 “. (Resim 4) Uyari: kemerlerin yumusaticilarini gekmeyin.

2.2. Kemerlerin sikiimasi: Koltugun ortasindan bandi gekin ve orta tokasina iki kemeri baglayin, cocugunuzu
koltuga koyun. (Resim 8;9)

3. Kemerin baglanis sekli Grup 0+;l igin

3.1. Tik sesi duyulana kadar (Resim 5) merkez tokaya yerlestirin ve (Resim 6) kemerin ucuna iki metal
elementi baglayin.

3.2. Omuz kemerlerini yukariya dogru ¢cekerek kemerin bagli oldugunu kontrol edin.

3.3. Merkez tokanin kirmizi digmesine “21" asagi dogru bastirarak kemerleri serbest birakin. (Resim 7)

4. Demontaji / déseme c¢ikarmak

4.1. Demontaji — Kirmizi dugmeye basin ve tokayi serbest birakin Resim 62. Bas destegi altinda bulunan
arka yastigini kaldirin Resim 63. Omuz destek yastigini ¢ikarmak igin yukariya dogru ¢ekin Resim 64. Omuz
destek yastigini gikarmak igin asagi dogru ¢ekin Resim 65; 66; 67. Kemer tokasi pedini ¢ikarin ve tokayi
gizleyin Resim 68. Bas destegi désemesini ¢ikarin Resim 69. Koltugun désemesini tamamen ¢ikarin Resim
70.

4.2. Désemenin montaji: Désemeyi takmak icin lutfen yukaridaki adimlari tersten uygulayin.

5. Bashigin ve omuz kemerlerinin yiikseklik ayari:

Koltuk bashg 10 farkli pozisyonda ayarlanabilir.

Omuz kemerlerinin yikseklik ayari bashgin yikseklik ayari ile ayni anda yapilir.

Ayar kolunu (16) (Resim 10 ) ¢ekin, sirt dayamalik yeri gocugunuzun boyuna gére yukari veya asagi dogru
hareket ettirin. Kolu serbest birakin ve sirt dayamalik yerin kilitlendigini gésteren bir tik sesi duymalisiniz.
Cocugun basinin etrafina sekilde bas dayamalik yerin dogru bir sekilde koyuldugundan emin olun. Fig. 11.
Grup 0+; | : Cocugun omuzlarindan biraz yukari veya hizasinda kemerlerin pozisyonu olmasi gerekiyor.
Cocugun omuzlarina dogru bir sekilde kemerlerin yerlesmis oldugundan emin olun.

Grup II; 11l : Guvenlik koltugunun bas dayamalik yeri, cocugun omzu ile bas dayamalik yerin alt kenari
arasinda yaklasik 2 parmaklik bir mesafe saglayacak sekilde ayarlanmalidir. Resim 12

6. Koltugu dondiirmek - Resim 13
Ayar kolunu gekin ve sabit bir sekilde tutun ,1" ve koltugu dilediginiz pozisyona gére dénduriin “2". Ardindan
ayar kolunu serbest birakin ve saga ve sola sallayarak koltugun istenen konumda sabit oldugundan emin olun.
4 olasI pozisyon vardir:
- Seyahat yonunln aksinde pozisyon - ,Mavi“ renkle isaretli Resim 13 - Grup 0+ igin
- One dogru pozisyon ( seyahat yéniinde) - ,Kirmizi* renkle isaretli Resim 13 - Grup I;Il;lll igin
- 2 yan pozisyon - ,Mavi“ renkle isaretli Resim 13 - YALNIZCA KONFOR iGiN gocugu emniyet koltuguna veya
koltugundan glkarlrken veya yerlestirirken! UYARI !!! SADECE ARABA PARK EDILDIGINDE
KULLANILABILIR (DURDURULDUGUNDA) m L . . .
UYARI ”'_CQCUGU (§UVENLIK I§OLTUGUNA YERLESTIRDIKTEN SONRA GUVENLIK KOLTUGUNU
GEREKLI YONE DOGRU COCUGUN YASI VE KILOSUNA UYGUN OLARAK SEYAHAT ICIN DONDURUN (
ONE SEYAHAT YONUNE VEYA ARKAYA — SEYAHAT YONUNUN AKSINE)!!!
7. Montaj / ayak dayamalik yerin demontaji ve ayari
Montaj — Ayak dayamalik yerin her iki pargasini destek ayag etrafinda birbirine dogru sabitleme civatanin
kulaklari ayagin arkasinda kalacak sekilde baglayin. Resim 71
Sabitleme civatasini takin ve ayak dayamalik yerin her iki tarafini sabitlemek igin kismen sikin. Resim 72
Ayak dayamalik yer 5 pozisyona gére ayarlanabilir. Istenen yiiksekligi segin ve civatayi destek ayaginin
arkasindaki 5 delikten biriyle eslesecek sekilde sikin. Resim 73
Sokmek igin yukaridaki adimlari tersten uygulayin. UYARI! Destek ayagini biizerken, énce ayak dayamalik
yeri cikarmaniz / demonte etmeniz GEREKIR!
8. Giinesglik montaji / demontaiji
Montaji - Glnesligin kenarlarindaki iki lastikleri bas desteginin omuz kemerleri ,19" igin olan iki
yonlendiricisine baglayin. Resim 74
Demontaji - Ginesligin iki lastiklerini bas desteginin omuz kemerleri ,19" igin olan iki yonlendiricisinden
serbest birakin. Resim 75
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Otomobilin tiim yolcularina koruma: Kalan yolcularin hasarina acil durdurma veya kaza esnasinda
sigortasiz kisiler ve nesneler neden olabilir. Litfen her zaman kontrol edin:

-Otomobilin sirt dayamalik yeri kilitlidir. (yani arka koltugun egilen sirt dayamalik yerin kilitli oldugundan);
-Otomobilde tim agir veya sivri uglu esyalarin (mesela arka camin kabugu tzerinde) yerlesmis ve
emniyetlidirler; -Otomobilde tiim kisiler bagli emniyet kemerleri iledir; -Cocudu tasimadan bile otomobilde
yerlesmis ve her zaman saglanan gocuk emniyet koltugu.

Otomobilinizin giivenligi icin:

Koltuk kullanildigi zaman kullanimindan iz meydana gelebilir ve otomobilin bazi désemeleri daha hassas
malzemedendir (mesela suet, deri ve diger). Cocuk emniyet koltugun altinda bez veya battaniye koyarak

onlenebilir. — -
(ISOFIX VE DESTEK AYAGI ILE KOLTUGUN MONTAJI )

UYARI: Once arabanin désemenin altindaki koltuk ile arabanin sirt dayamalik yer arasindaki tutturmak
icin 2 ISOFIX metal kancaya sahip olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

NOT: ISOFIX sistemini kullanirken, ISOFIX kilavuz galilari ISOFIX otomobil kancalarina takilabilir. (Resim 14 )
Kilavuz ¢alilari koltugun her iki tarafindan ISOFIX kancalari gegiyor.

1 Adim. Sabitleme mekanizmalarinin gikmasi igin ISOFIX sisteminin serbest birakilmasi igin “KLIK” sesin
duyana kadar tusa basin. Fig. 15 Raylari en uzun pozisyonuna kaydirin.

2 Adim. Gocuk koltugunu araba koltuguna yerlestirin. Otomobilin metal kancalarina dogrudan tutundurmak
igin “KLIK” sesini duyana kadar ISOFIX mekanizmasina basin. Fig. 16 Tik sesi duydugunuzdan emin olun ve
ISOFIX kilitteme géstergesi YESIL gériintiilendiginden emin olun. Resim 16;17

3 Adim. Otomobilin sirt dayamalik yerine gocuk koltugunu sikica bastirin. Resim 18. Bu transfer sirasinda
ISOFIX gocuk koltugunu otomobilin koltugunun sirt dayamalik yerine sikilastiracaktir ve tik sesi duyacaksiniz.
Cocuk koltugu otomobilin koltugunun sirt dayamalik yerine sikica sabit oldugundan emin olun. ISOFIX serbest
birakma diigiimesini tekrar kontrol edin ve kilit géstergesinin YESIL gériintiilendiginden emin olun. Resim 17

4 Adim. Koltugu tutun ve saglam oldugunu veya sallandigini kontrol edin. Eger koltuk sallaniyor ise ve
sabitleyici ISOFIX cihazlari ¢ikik ise Ustteki adimlari tekrar edin ve montaji yapin.

5 Adim. Destek ayagdinin ayarlama digmesine basin ve basili tutun (Resim 19). Destek ayagini dogal olarak
(kendi agirhgi altinda) yere ulasabilecek bir uzunluga uzatin, ayar digmesini birakin (Resim 20). Bosluk
olmadigindan ve kaldiriimadigindan emin olmak igin giivenlik koltugunun alt kisminin araba koltuguna
oturdugundan emin olun. (Resim 21). Destek ayadinin agisi 90 ° 'yi gegmemelidir, yikseltilmis zeminlerde
desteklenemez (Resim 22).

CISOFIX'i SERBEST BIRAKMAK)

Givenlik koltugunu dizlerinizle destekleyin ve bastirin (Resim 23). ISOFIX konnektériini serbest birakmak igin
serbest birakma diigmesine basin ve geri gekin (Resim 24). Destek ayagdini serbest birakmak igin digmeye
basarak destek ayagini kisaltin (Resim 25). Giivenlik koltugunu araba koltugundan uzaga hareket ettirin ve
destek ayagini katlayin (Resim 26). Ekleme i¢in ISOFIX ydnlendiricilerini kaldirin ve uygun sekilde saklayin
(Resim 27).A UYARI! Yanlis serbest birakma nedeniyle ISOFIX mekanizmasinda meydana gelen
hasarlar garanti kapsaminda degildir! Kolayca serbest birakmak istemiyorsa mekanizmayi zorlamayin!
Once koltugu iceri dogru bastirin!!! Parcalara zarar vermekten kaginin!

KOLTUGUN MONTAJI “Grup 0+;1" /18 kg kadar ve yeni dogan bebek icin/ 50
ISOFIX VE DESTEK AYAGI ILE + giivenlik koltugu emniyet kemeri : ile Montaj 0-18kg

1 Adim. Geriye dogru SADECE en biikiilmiis sekilde 0+;1 Grup . Igin koltuk otomobilde kullanilabilir.
(Resim 2 konumu 4). Temelde olan en bukllmus sekilde pozisyona koltugu koyun ve konumlandirma kolunu
cekin. Resim 1;2

2 Adim. Cocuk koltugunun serbest birakma kolunu ¢ekin ve tutun , 5, ve koltugu 180 ° donddirerek, koltugun
isaretleri tabanin mavi isaretiyle eslestirilir. Resim 2;28;29 Kolu birakin ve koltugun iyice yerlesmis oldugundan
emin olun. UYARI! OTOMOBILIN HAREKET YONUNDE 90 ° POZISYONDA AYARLANMIS GUVENLIK
COCUK KOLTUGUNU KULLANMAYIN! BU COCUK KOLTUGU SADECE OTOMOBILIN HAREKET
YONUNDE VE HAREKET YONUNE TERS YONDE KULLANILMASI GEREKMEKTEDIR!!!

3 Adim. Hareket dogrultusuna karsit olmasi geregince otomobilin koltuguna koltugu birakin! Resim 30
Miimkiin oldugu kadar en uzun siire kullanilmasi gocugunuz i¢in en emniyetli pozisyon oldugu igin
tavsiye edilir!!! Eyer arabanin arka yolcu koltuklarinda hava yastidi varsa sadece arabanin arka koltuklarina
koltugun kullaniimasi gereklidir!

4Adim. Guvenlik koltugunu "Koltugun ISOFIX ve destek ayagi ile takilmasi" bélimunde agiklandigi gibi araba
koltuguna takin.

5 Adim. Cocugunuzu koltuga koyun. Omuz kemerlerinin ytksekligini kontrol edin. Kemerlerin herhangi bir
yere takilmis veya bikulmuis olmadigindan emin olun. Gocugun emniyet kemerlerini iyice yerlesmis
oldugundan emin olduktan sonra bandi koltugun ortasina dogru sikilmasi igin ¢ekin. Giivenlik koltugunun 5
noktali tokasinin sabitlendiginden emin olun. Resim 5;6;8;9




KOLTUGUN MONTAJI N
“Grup 0+” /13 kg kadar ve yeni dogan bebek icin/ (&

Koltugu arabaya yerlestirmeniz igin ve gocugunuzun emniyetini saglamaniz igin arabanin 3 noktali emniyet
kemerlerini lutfen kullanin!

1 Adim. Geriye dogru SADECE en biikiilmiis sekilde 0+ Grup . Icin koltuk otomobilde kullanilabilir.
(Resim 2). Temelde olan en bikilmus sekilde pozisyona koltugu koyun ve konumlandirma kolunu gekin.
Resim 1;2;29 Miimkiin oldugu kadar en uzun siire kullanilmasi gocugunuz igin en emniyetli pozisyon
oldugu igin tavsiye edilir.

2 Adim. GCocuk koltugunun serbest birakma kolunu gekin ve tutun ,, 5, ve koltugu 180 °déndurerek, koltugun
isaretleri tabanin mavi |§aret|yle eslestirilir. Resim 13;28

Kolu birakin ve koltugun iyice yerlesmis oldugundan emin olun. UYARI! OTOMOBILIN HAREKET YONUNDE
90 ° POZISYONDA AYARLANMIS GUVENLIK COCUK KOLTUGUNU KULLANMAYIN! BU COCUK
KOLTUGU SADECE OTOMOBILIN HAREKET YONUNDE VE HAREKET YONUNE TERS YONDE
KULLANILMASI GEREKMEKTEDIR!!!

3 Adim. Hareket dogrultusuna karsit olmasi geregince otomobilin koltuguna koltugu birakin. Resim 31 Eyer
arabanin arka yolcu koltuklarinda hava yastidi varsa sadece arabanin arka koltuklarina koltugun kullaniimasi
gereklidir!

4 Adim. Kablo demetinin kilidini agin ve i¢ yastigi kaldirin. Resim 32 Araba emniyet kemerinin tamamini digari
cekin. (Resim 33) Emniyet kemerinin her iki yanindaki kilavuz deliklerini (Resim A konumu 23) duslinerek
emniyet kemerinin kucak kismini gegirin ve klik sesi duyulana kadar klipsi ilgili tokaya sabitleyin. (Resim 34)
Kemer ¢ekerek kemer tokasinin kilittendiginden emin olun.

5 Adim. Kemerin st ¢apraz kismini koltuk arkaliginin arkasindaki kemer kilavuzundan gegirin ve kemeri
sabitlemek igin gekin. Resim 35; 36 ig minderi geri takin. (Resim 37)

6 Adim. Kayisin bukilmediginden ve kuvvetlice sikildigindan emin olun. Koltugun araba koltuguna sikica
sabitlendiginden emin olun. (Resim 38)

7 Adim. Cocugunuzu koltuga koyun. Omuz kemerlerinin ylksekligini kontrol edin. Kemerlerin herhangi bir
yere takilmig veya bukilmuis olmadigindan emin olun. Cocugun emniyet kemerlerini iyice yerlesmis
oldugundan emin olduktan sonra bandi koltugun ortasina dogru sikilmasi igin gekin. Resim (5;6;8;9)

KOLTUGUN MONTAJI /

“Grup I” /9 kg'dan 18kg'ya kadar/ KEMER ILE
Koltugu arabaya yerlestirmeniz i¢in ve gocugunuzun emniyetini saglamaniz igin arabanin 3 noktali emniyet
kemerlerini latfen kullanin!
1 Adim. Gocuk koltugunu yizu hareket yoniine bakacak sekilde otomobilin koltuguna yerlestirin ve gocuk
koltugunun arka kismi otomobilin koltugunun sirt dayamalik yerine sikica yerlesmis oldugundan emin olun.
(Resim 39) UYARI! Cocuk koltugunun, seyahat yéniinde kurulum igin dogru sekilde ayarlandigindan emin
olun. Gerekirse ayar kolunu gekin ,, 5, (Resim A ) ve koltugu hareket yonine dogru ( yiizt ile ) 6ne dogru
gevirin. (Resim 40) UYARI! OTOMOBILIN HAREKET YONUNDE 90 ° POZiSYONDA AYARLANMIS
GUVENLIK COCUK KOLTUGUNU KULLANMAYIN! BU COCUK KOLTUGU SADECE OTOMOBILIN
HAREKET YONUNDE VE HAREKET YONUNE TERS YONDE KULLANILMASI GEREKMEKTEDIR!!!
2 Adim. Cocuk 1,5 yasindayken dahili yumusaticilari ve yastiklari ¢ikarin. Resim 41 Otomobilin emniyet
kemerini tamami ile gekin. Resim 36 Otomobilin diyagonal kemerini, gocuk koltugunun sirt dayamalik yeri ve
koltugun bas dayamalik yeri ile karin kemeri arasina, resim 43;44 gosterildigi gibi gocuk koltugunun altindaki
kemer ydnlendiricilerine gegirin. Aracin her iki kemer parcasinin da gocuk emniyet kemeri altinda
oldugundan emin olun! Resim 45
3 Adim. Tik sesi duyana kadar aracin omuz ve karin kemerini tokaya yerlestirin ve ondan sonra gocuk
koltugunu sikmaniz igin ¢ekin. (Resim 44;45) Koltugu tutun ve saglam oldugunu veya sallandidini kontrol
edin. Eger koltuk sallaniyor ise ve sabitleyici ISOFIX cihazlar ¢ikik ise Ustteki adimlari tekrar edin ve montaji
yapin.
4 Adim. Gocugunuzu koltuga koyun. Omuz kemerlerinin yuksekligini kontrol edin. Kemerlerin herhangi bir
yere takilmis veya bukilmus olmadigindan emin olun. Cocugun emniyet kemerlerini iyice yerlesmis
oldugundan emin olduktan sonra bandi koltugun ortasina dogru sikilmasi igin ¢ekin. Guvenlik koltugunun 5
noktali tokasinin sabitlendiginden emin olun. Resim 5;6;8;9
UYARI: Lutfen kemerin kivriimadigindan ve koltugun gévdesinde iyice sabitlenmis oldugundan emin olun.
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KOLTUGUN MONTAJI “Grup | /9 kg dan 18 kg kadar/

ISOFIX VE DESTEK AYAGI ILE + giivenlik koltugu emniyet kemeri : ile Montaj
1 Adim. Cocuk koltugunu otomobil koltuguna yerlestirin, aracin hareket yéniinde ydnlendirilmis olmalidir.
(Resim 47) Eyer arabanin arka yolcu koltuklarinda hava yastigi varsa sadece arabanin arka koltuklarina
koltugun kullaniimasi gereklidir!
2 Adim. UYARI! Cocuk koltugunun, seyahat yoniinde kurulum icin dodru sekilde ayarlandigindan emin olun.
Gerekirse ayar kolunu gekin ,, 5, (Resim A ) ve koltugu hareket yéniine dogru ( yuzi ile ) éne dogru gevirin.
UYARI! OTOMOBILIN HAREKET YONUNDE 90 ° POZISYONDA AYARLANMIS GUVENLIK GCOCUK
KOLTUGUNU KULLANMAYIN! BU GOCUK KOLTUGU SADECE OTOMOBILIN HAREKET YONUNDE VE
HAREKET YONUNE TERS YONDE KULLANILMASI GEREKMEKTEDIR!!!
3 Adim. Guvenlik koltugunu "Koltugun ISOFIX ve destek ayagd ile takiimasi" bélimiinde agiklandigi gibi araba
koltuguna takin.
4 Adim. Gocugunuzu koltuga koyun. Omuz kemerlerinin yiiksekligini kontrol edin. Kemerlerin herhangi bir
yere takilmis veya bikilmus olmadigindan emin olun. Cocugun emniyet kemerlerini iyice yerlesmis
oldugundan emin olduktan sonra bandi koltugun ortasina dogru sikilmasi igin ¢ekin. Giivenlik koltugunun 5
noktali tokasinin sabitlendiginden emin olun. Resim 5;6;8;9
UYARI: Litfen kemerin kivriimadigindan ve koltugun gdévdesinde iyice sabitlenmis oldugundan emin olun.

C KOLTUGUN MONTAJI “Grup II; III” /15 kg dan 36 kg kadar/ 3 noktali emniyet @)

kemeri + ek atagman ile araba koltugunun baglanmasi (ISOFIX): ile Montaj

ONEMLI: Koltugun kullanimini 2, 3 15-36 kl arasi grup igin yastigi, pedini ve oturma bélgesi dolgu pedini
kaldirin. Resim A pozisyon 9;13;14 ve désemenin alt kismina tokay! ve omuz kemerlerini saklayin.

1 Adim. Gocuk koltugunun 5 noktali kemerini tokanin kirmizi digmesine basarak serbest birakin. Resim 48
2 Adim. Mimkun oldugu kadar omuz kemerlerini gekin ve emniyet kemerlerlerini serbest birakmak igin
digmeye basip serbest birakin. (Resim 49) Uyari: kemerlerin yumusaticilarini gekmeyin.

3 Adim. Koltugun sirt dayamalik yerindeki désemenin kapagini aginiz ( Resim 50 ) ve omuz kemerlerini
aciklik yerine gizleyin (Resim 51;52) Kapagi tekrar kapatin. Désemenin altinda olan koltugun deligine tokasini
saklayin. (Resim 53;54) Koltugun orta kismina kemeri ¢ekin ve désemenin altinda bulunan deliginden geri
gizleyin. Araba koltugu resim 55'e benzemelidir.

4. Adim. Koltuk sirt dayamalik yerini dik konuma 1 getirin ve seyahat yoniinde 6ne dogru ayarlayin.
Resim 56 UYARI! Cocuk koltugunun, seyahat yoniinde kurulum igin dogru sekilde ayarlandigindan
emin olun. Gerekirse ayar kolunu gekin ,, 5 ,, (Resim A ) ve koltugu hareket yoniine dogru ( yiizii ile )
one dogru cevirin. (Resim 56)

5 Adim. "ISOFIX ve destek ayagi ile koltugun takilmasi" paragrafina gére, otomobil koltuguna giivenlik
koltugunu ISOFIT baglanti elemanlari ile monte edin (Resim 57) ve otomobilin emniyet kemerini tamamen
cekin.

6 Adim. Cocugu koltuga koyun. Koltuk ve kucak gocuk tizerindeki gocugun omzunun {izerinden kanca
karsisinda omuz kemerini yerlestirin ve kucak kemeri. Resim 58 Tiklama sesi duyulana kadar kemeri otomobil
koltugunun tokasina kilitleyin ve koltugun alt kisminda olan deliginden kemeri gecirin. Fig.58 Kemeri ¢gekerek
kemerin tokasinin kilitli oldugunu kontrol edin. Fig.59

7 Adim. Bukulmus olmadigindan ve ¢gocugu rahatsiz etmediginden, tim y6nlendiricilerden emniyet kemerinin
diizgln yerlestiriimis oldugundan emin olun.

KOLTUGUN MONTAJI _ @
“‘Grup II; 1" /15 kg dan 36 kg kadar/ KEMER ILE

Serbest birakma diigumelerini itin ve Isofix tutma aygitlarini koltuga yerlestirin. Resim 60

Araba koltugunu yerlestirmeniz ve gocugun emniyetini saglamaniz igin otomobilin 3-puanli emniyet
kemerlerini lGtfen kullanin .

1 Adim. II; Il Grup igin 15kl dan 36kl'ya kadar. Koltugu araba koltuguna "seyahat yéni" pozisyonunda ve
dik pozisyonda yerlestirin 1. Resim 56;61

2 Adim. Cocugu koltuga koyun. Koltuk ve kucak gocuk tizerindeki gocugun omzunun {zerinden kanca
karsisinda omuz kemerini yerlestirin ve kucak kemeri. Resim 58 Tiklama sesi duyulana kadar kemeri
otomobil koltugunun tokasina kilitleyin ve koltugun alt kisminda olan deliginden kemeri gecirin. Resim 58
Kemeri gcekerek kemerin tokasinin kilitli oldugunu kontrol edin. Resim 59

YIKAMA TALIMATLARI

1. Sabun ve Ilik su ile araba sandalyesi temizlenebilir. Tiner veya asindiricilar, agresif temizlik maddeleri
kullanmayin.

2. Maksimum 30°C derecede désemeyi elinizde yikayin. Kurutucuya koymayin. Dogal bir sekilde désemeyi
kurumasi igin birakin.

3. Nemli bez yardimiyla plastik pargalarini temizleyebilirsiniz. Asindirici kullanmayiniz.
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KULLANIM VE NAKLIYE SIRASINDA DiKKAT EDILECEK UNSURLAR

1-Tasima ve nakliye sirasinda triin mutlaka orijinal ambalajinda taginmalidir.

2-indirme ve bindirme esnasinda maksimum dikkat gésterilmelidir.

3-Yukleme sirasinda ambalajin tamamen kapali oldugundan hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin
olunmalidir. L.

HIZMET VE BAKIM — TEMIZLIK VE BAKIM

1-Periyodik bakim gerektiren durumlarda tiiketicin yapacaklari temizlik ve bakim kisminda anlatiimis olup
tuketicinin yapamayacagi seylerde yetkili servise bas vurmasi gerekmektedir.

2-Baglanti ve montajin nasil yapilacagi sema ile gosterilmis olup ebeveyn tarafindan yapiimasi
gerekmektedir. L L

KULLANIM HATALARINA ILISKIN BILGILER

1-Kullanim ve kurulum hatalarinin 6niine gegilmesi igin litfen arabanin montaj ve demontaj bilgilerini
dikkatlice okuyunuz.

2-Pozisyon diginda katlama ve kapatma yapmayiniz. o

TUKETICI HAKEM HEYETLERINE YAPILABILECEKLERINE ILISKIN BILGI VE KULLANICIYA
SAGLANAN SECIMLILIK HAKLARI

1-Garanti stiresi malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 yildir.

2-Malin butln pargalari dahil olmak tUzere tamami garanti kapsamindadir.

3-Malin ayiph oldugunun anlasiimasi durumunda tiiketici 6502 sayili tiketici korunmasi hakkinda kanunun
11 inci maddesinde yer alan

a-Sozlesmeden dénme

b-Satis bedelinden indirim isteme

c-Ucretsiz onarilmasini isteme

d-Satilanin ayipsiz bir misli ile degistiriimesini isteme, haklarindan birini kullanabilir.

4-Tuketicinin bu haklardan ucretsiz onarim hakkini segmesi durumunda satici; iscilik masrafi degistirilen
parca bedeli yada baska herhangi bir ad altinda higbir ticret talep etmeksizin malin onarimini yapmak
veya yaptirmakla yikimludur. Tuketici Gcretsiz onarim hakkini Uretici veya ithalatgiya karsi da
kullanabilir.Satici Uretici ve ithalatgi tiketicinin bu hakkini kullanmasindan miiteselsilen sorumludur.
5-Tlketicinin Ucretsiz onarim hakkini kullanmasi halinde malin

-Garanti suresi igcinde tekrar arizalanmasi,

-Tamiri igin gereken azami sirenin agilmasi,

-Tamirinin mamkdiin olmadiginin yetkili servis istasyonu satici, Uretici veya ithalatgi tarafindan bir raporla
belirlenmesi durumlarinda;tiiketici malin bedel iadesini, ayip oraninda bedel indirimini veya imkan varsa
malin misli ile degistiriimesini saticidan talep edebilir.Satici , Tiketicinin talebini reddedemez.Bu talebin
yerine getiriimemesi durumunda satici, Uretici ve ithalatgi miteselsilen sorumludur.

6-Malin tamir sliresi 20 is gliniini binek otomobil ve kamyonetler igin ise 30 is gunini gegemez.Bu slre
garanti suresi igerisinde mala iligskin arizanin yetkili servis istasyonuna veya saticiya bildirimi tarihinde
garanati suresi disinda ise malin yetkili servis istasyonuna teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar.Malin
arizasinin 10 is gund igerisinde gideriimemesi halinde Uretici ve ithalatgi malin tamiri tamamlanincaya
kadar benzer 6zelliklere sahip bagka bir mali tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek zorundadir.Malin garanti
slresi igerisinde arizalanmasi durumunda tamirde gegen sire garanti siiresine eklenir.

7-Malin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti
kapsami digindadir.

8-Tlketici garantiden dogan haklarinin kullaniimasi ile ilgili olarak ¢ikabilecek uyusmazliklarda yerlesim
yerinin bulundugu veya tuketici isleminin yapildigi yerdeki tiiketici hakem heyetine veya tiketici
mahkemesine bagvurabilir.

9-Satici tarafiondan bu garanti belgesinin verilmemesi durumunda tiiketici glimrik ve ticaret bakanligi
tuketicinin korunmasi ve piyasa gézetimi genel mudurligiine basvurabilir.

Kullanim Kilavuzunda belirtilen maddelere uyulmamasi halinde olusabilecek sorunlar garanti
kapsami digindadir.

ONEMLI:Lorelli Tamir Bakim Servisi harici bir yerde yapilan bakim onarim arabanin garanti
kapsamindan ¢ikmasina neden olur.

Kullanim Omrii 5 Yildir. . .

ITHALATCI FIRMA: COOLBABY COCUK GEREGLERI SAN VE TIC. A.S.

Cinar mah. 6/7 Sok. No:4/a Bagcilar/ Istanbul Tel: 0212 438 20 45

Web: www.lorelli.,eu www.coolbaby.com.tr

YetkiliServis : Coolbaby Cocuk Gerecleri San ve Tic A.S. Orucreis mah. Giyimkent sitesi 16.
Sk. No:75 Esenler / Istanbul Tel : 0212 438 20 45 www.coolbaby.com.tr
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@ FONTOS! FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL,
ES ORIZZE MEG KESOBBI
FELHASZNALAS ESETERE.

rivekozaro PEGASUS Autészéket/ Hasznalati utasitas

Az Universal gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer (0+;1;2; 3;) hasznalata soran kérjiik, ne feledkezzen meg az
alabbi szabalyokrol:

1. Ez egy univerzalis gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer. A 44-es szamu, 04-es modositascsomagra vonatkoz6
jovahagyast altalanosan hasznaljak jarmivekben, és a legtébb, de nem mindegyik gépkocsi-uléshez illeszkedik.
2. A megfelel6 illeszkedés akkor lehetséges, ha a gépkocsi gyartéja megerdsitette a gépkocsi kézikdnyvében,
hogy a jarmi alkalmas arra, hogy hasznalhat6 legyen ez a fajta ,Universal’” gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer ennek
a korosztalynak.

3. Ezt a gyermekbiztonsagi rendszert szigorubb feltételek kézott ,Universal” —ként minésitették ellentétben a
korabbi gyermekbiztonsagi rendszerekhez képest, amelyek nem rendelkeznek ezzel a mindsitéssel.

4. Ha kérdései merulnének fel ezzel kapcsolatban, kérjuk forduljon a gyerekbiztonsagi rendszer gyartéjahoz,
vagy a forgalmazéhoz.

5. Csak azokban a jarmlvekben hasznalhaté amelyek rendelkeznek 3 pontos, statikus visszahiz6do biztonsagi
Ovekkel. Az ENSZ-EGB 16 sz vagy mas ezzel egyenértéki elbiras szerint.

Kérjiik, olvassa el figyelmesen a hasznalati atmutatét, mert a nem megfelel6 telepités sulyos sériilést
okozhat és ebben az esetben a gyarté nem vallal felel6sséget.

Ez az autoiilés az alabbi telepitési modokkal hasznalhato:

1. UNIVERSAL osztaly 0+-es csoportként (0-13kg) Szerelés: az auté harompontos 6vével + biztonsagi
6vek (Telepités hatsé oldallal)

2. ISOFIX FELUNIVERZALIS osztaly 0+;l-es csoportként (0-18kg) Szerelés: ISOFIX + tamaszté lab +
biztonsagi 6vek. (Telepités hatso oldallal) ISOFIX Osztaly mérete — ,,D” osztaly

2.1. Ez az Isofix gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer. Az ECE R44.04 az ISOFIX régzitérendszerekben torténd
hasznalatra altalanosan hasznalhat6.

2.2. A gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer és az ISOFIX rogzités kategériajatol fliggéen az ISOFIX régzitési
pontokkal rendelkez6 jarmilvekhez (lasd a gépjarmi kézikdnyvét).

2.3. Atémegcsoport és az ISOFIX tdmeg, amelyre az eszkdzt szanjak: 0+;Icsoport (0- 18 kg ) (Telepités
hatso oldallal) ISOFIX D osztaly; 1-es csoportként (9-18kg) (Telepités els6 oldallal) ISOFIX Osztaly
mérete — ,,B1” osztaly

3. UNIVERSAL osztaly 1-es csoportként (9-18kg) Szerelés: az auté harompontos 6vével + biztonsagi
6vek (Telepités elsé oldallal)

4. FELUNIVERZALIS osztaly 1-es csoportként (9-18kg) Szerelés: ISOFIX + tamaszto lab + biztonsagi 6vek.
(Telepités els6 oldallal)

5. UNIVERSAL osztaly 2-es 3-es csoportként (15-36kg) Szerelés: az auté harompontos 6vével
(Telepités elsé oldallal)

6. FELUNIVERZALIS osztaly 2. csoportként valé felhasznalasra; 3 [15-36 kg] Az autéiilés felszerelése

a 3 pontos biztonsagi 6vvel + kiegészité rogzités (ISOFIT). (Telepités elsé oldallal)

Amikor "Fél-univerzalis" , félig forgathaté, médban (Korosztaly: 0+; 1; 2; 3) hasznalja a terméket,
kérjiik, vegye figyelembe a kovetkezé informaciot: Ezt a gyermekbiztonsagi

rendszert "Fél-univerzalis" médban

lehet hasznalni, és az alabbi jarmiivek JARMU ELOL HATUL
liléseire rogzithetd: Kérjiik, ellendrizze Kivl Kozépen Kivl Kbzépen
a hasznalati utasitas végén, az 1.

fiiggelékben szerepls azon jarmivek (Model ) SEN/NEM  IGEN/NEM IGENANEM +SEN/NEM
listajat, amelyekbe be lehet csatolni a “Fél-univerzalis” biztonsagirendszert.

NAGYON VESZELYES! NE helyezze el el
a hatranézé gyermekiilését légparnaval
rendelkezé elsé autéiilésre! EZ SULYOS

Fontos biztonsagi rendelkezések!

1. FIGYELMEZTETES! Hasznalja a
gyermekbiztonségi rendszert menetirénynak
hattal, amig a gyerek el nem éri a 9 kg-os sulyt! SERULESEKELCI)LZI?_IT.IXE HALALT IS

2. FIGYELMEZTETES' Agyermekblztonsagl -

rendszer merev elemeit és mlanyag alkatrészeit tgy kell elhelyezni és felszerelni, hogy a jarmi mindennapi
hasznalatakor ne legyenek veszélyeztetve a mozgo Ulés vagy a jarmi ajtaja altal!

3. FIGYELMEZTETES! Minden biztonsagi 6vnek amely a gépkocsihoz régziti a biztonsagi rendszert
szorosnak kell lennie és a gyerek testéhez kell igazodnia. Ne legyenek ¢sszecsavarddva.

4. FIGYELMEZTETESl Amennyiben séril a rendszer, példaul egy baleset kdvetkeztében, ki kell cserélni!

5. FIGYELMEZTETES! Fontos! Gy6z3djén meg rola, hogy minden év szorosan simuljon a gyerek testéhez
stabilan tartva a gerincét.




6. FIGYELMEZTETES! Tilos és veszélyes barmilyen valtoztatast, vagy kiegészitést alkalmazni amit nem
hagyott jéva erre jogosult szervezet. Gyermeke veszélynek van kitéve, ha nem kdveti szigorian a gyarté
beszerelési utmutatdjat !
7. FIGYELMEZTETES! Kovesse szigoruan a hasznalati Utmutatét a beszereléshez! A hibak sériléseket
eredményezhetnek!
8. FIGYELMEZTETESl Ne hagyja gyereket fellgyelet nélkul!
9. FIGYELMEZTETES' Minden targyat ami Gtk6zés esetén sériilést okozhat, megfelel6en régziteni kell.
10. FIGYELMEZTETES' Ne hasznalja a gyermekbiztonsagi rendszert burkolat nélkal !
11. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne cserélje ki az Ulés burkolatat a gyarto altal ajanlott kivételével, mert a fedél a
biztonsagi rendszer szerves részeét képezi !
12. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne hasznaljon mas, az ttmutatoban leirtakon kiviil es, a gyermekblztonsagl
rendszerben megjeldlt teherbird erlntkezoket Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a jarmUillés csatja nincs a
gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer meghatarozott (cimkézett) Svvezetéjében vagy elétt!
13. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ha a gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer alternativ csatlakozé pontot kinal, és ugy itéli meg,
hogy az alternativ utvonal hasznalata nem kielégitd, kérjuk, forduljon a gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer
gyartéjahoz.
14. FIGYELMEZTETES! A gyermekbiztonsagi rendszert a jarmi hasznalati utasitasaban ,Universal” kategoriaba
sorolt Ulésbe szerelje be, az elsédleges Gvvel régzitse !
15. FIGYELMEZTETES! A hats6 gyermekbiztonsagi rendszereket nem szabad a légzsak altal védett tilésekben
hasznalni.
16. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ha az lés nem rendelkezik textil boritassal, takarja el a napfénytdl, kilénben
talsagosan felmelegszik és kellemetlen lehet a gyerek bérének!
17. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne hasznalja az autésulést a hazban. Nem otthoni hasznalatra tervezték, és csak a
jarmlben hasznalhatd!
18. FIGYELMEZTETES! Mielétt beallitana a gyermekiilés mozgathato vagy allithato részeit, el kell tavolitania a
babat a gyermekulésbdl !
19. FIGYELMEZTETES! Rendszeresen ellendrizze a szijak kopasat, kilénds tekintettel a régzitési pontokra, a
védelemre és a szabalyoz6 készilékekre.
20. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne hagyja a csatot részlegesen zart helyzetben, és csak akkor zarja le, ha minden
alkatrész be van kapcsolva. Lehetévé kell tenni, hogy vészhelyzet esetén szabadon engedjék a gyermeket a
biztonsagirendszerbdl. Megkell tanitania gyermeket, hogy soha nem szabad jatszani a csattal.
21. FIGYELMEZTETES! A gyerekilést az autd biztonsagi 6vével kell biztositani, még akkor is, ha nincs
hasznalatban. Ha rosszul lett az tlés rogzitve, menet kozben kell megallni és megigazitani ami zavarhatja a tébbi
utast.
22. FIGYELMEZTETES! A gyermekiilés tarolasa biztonsagos helyen térténjen, ha nem hasznalja. Ne helyezzen
ranehéz targyakat. Ovja attél, hogy mar6 anyagokkal példaul akkumuléator savval érintkezzen.
23. FIGYELMEZTETES! Az autés gyerekilés (modell YC056) ECE szerinti tesztelésen és tanusitdson ment at,
napellenzé és labtart6 nélkil. Ezek kiegészitd tartozékokként bocsathatok rendelkezésre.
24. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ha tigy érzi, hogy a felnétt biztonsagi 6v csatja nem megfeleléen csatlakozik a f6
csatlakozasi pontokhoz, kérjik vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyartoval.
25. FIGYELMEZTETES! ISOFIX gyermekbiztonsagi rendszer esetén olvassa el az autogyartd kézikdnyveét.
26. FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne hagyja hosszU ideig a gyermekét az iilésben. Hosszabb utakon tartson tobb
sziinetet, és a gyermeket vegye ki a biztonsagi tilésbél.

ECE R44/04

("A JOVAHAGYOTT OVEK TIPUSA, AMELYET AZ AUTOJABA BE )
KELL SZERELTETNI . LI\
A - Ajarmi biztonsagi éve - Atlés heveder
B - A jarm( biztonsagi 6ve - Vizszintes heveder
C - ISOFIX Rogzitési pontok
A biztonsagi Ulés harompontos biztonsagi 6vvel ellatott gépjarmiben
hasznalhat6 a kdvetkezé csoportokhoz: 0+ csoport (0-13kg)
(Beszerelés ,menetiranynak hattal” — a jarm{ normal menetiranyaval
ellenkezd iranyba) és I; Il; 11l csoport (9-36 kg) - Beszerelés
,menetiranyba nézd” - a jarmd normal menetiranyaval megegyezé
iranyba. Gyerekulése beszerelhetd ISOFIX és tamaszto6 lab
segitségével a 0+; | (0-18 kg) (Menetiranynak hattal) és | (9-18 kg)
(Menetiranyba nézd) kategoriaban.
A beszerelés lehetséges, ha a beszerelés helyének ellilsé része
egyenes és nem emelt, valamint az auté harompontos biztonsagi

dvvel rendelkezik! o gJ 2
NEM LEHET HASZNALNI 2 PONTOS BIZTOSAGI OVEKKEL @ @
felszerelt tiléseken !
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Hasznalati utmutaté Kép A. 13. Ulés parna

1. ISOFIX illesztk 14. Fejtamasz parna

2. ISOFIX csatlakozé rendszer (csatlakozok) 15. Fejtamla

3. ISOFIX kioldé gomb 16. Fejtamaszt beallito kar

4. Talp 17. Allithaté tartlab

5. Felszabadit6 fogantyu az ulés forgatasahoz 18. Gyerekulés huzat

6. Gyerekdlést délését allitod kar 19. Vallpant vezet6 II; Il csoport
7. Vallpant beallitd szij 20. Gyereklési vaz

8. Kdzponti beallitd elem 21. Felszabadit6 nyomégomb
9. Ovcsat parnéja 22. Biztonséagi 6vvezetd

10. Biztonsagi ham csatja 23. Biztonséagi 6v vezetd nyilas
11. Biztonsagi ham 24. Labtarto

12. Biztonsagi ham vallvédé parnaja 25. Napellenzé

1. A szék dolési szogének beallitasa

A gyerekulést 4 pozicioban lehet beallitani. (1;2. kép) Dontott helyzet ,,4 - Menetiranynak hattal” 0+;l
csoport ; Telepités elsé oldallal -1. pozicid; 2; 3 az . csoporthoz és 1. pozicio; az Il;lll csoporthoz .
Huzzon ki az Ulés alatt els® részében Iévd helyzet allitod fogantyl(it, ezutan nyomjon meg vagy hizza ki az tlést
elére vagy hatra. Engedjen el a foganty(t a kivant helyzetben és nyomjon meg lefelé kattanasig. Ellenérizzen
meg azt, hogy az lGlés meg van feszitve.

2. Az 6vek hosszusaganak a beallitasa 0+;lcsoport

2.1. Az 6veek leengedése: Nyomja meg az dvek beallitasi gombjat ,8" (3. kép) és azzal egyidében huzzon ki
a két vallovet “11 “. (4. kép)Figyelem: Mindig a biztonsagi 6vet, és soha ne a vallpantparnakat fogja meg!
2.2. Az dvek feszitése: Tegye be a gyereket a székbe, kdssze meg a két 6vet a kézponti tokban és huzzon ki
az ulés kdzepén lévd szalagot. (8;9. kép)

3. Az 6v becsatolasa 0+;lcsoport

3.1. Kosse Ossze az 6v végeén lévo két fémelemet (5. kép) és tegye be 6ket a kdzponti tokban (6. képek)
amig kattanas hallatszik.

3.2. Ellendrizze azt, hogy az év be van csatolva, a vallévek felfelé kihuzasaval.

3.3. Az 6vek leengedéséhez nyomjon meg lefelé a kdzponti tok piros gombjat “21". (7. kép)

4. A huzat eltavolitasa / levétele

4.1. Eltavolitas - Nyomja meg a piros gombot, és oldja ki a kapcsot (62. abra). Emelje fel a hats6 parnat a
fejtamla alatt (63. abra). Huzza felfelé, hogy kivegye a vallparnat a nyilasbél (64. abra). Huzza le, hogy
eltavolitsa a vallparnat (65; 66; 67. abra). Tavolitsa el a kapocsalatétet és rejtse el a kapcsot (68. abra)
Tavolitsa el a fejtamlahuzatot (69. abra). Vegye le az teljes Gléshuzatot (70. abra)

4.2. A huzat visszahelyezése: A huzat felhelyezésénél kérem ismételje meg a fentiekben leirt |épéseket
forditott sorrendben.

5. A fejtamla és a vallévek magassaganak beallitasa:

A fejtamla 10 kilon pozicidban be lehet allitani.

A valldvek magassaganak beallitdsa egyszerre torténik a fejtdmla magassaganak beallitasaval.

Huzza ki a beallito kart (16) 10. kép., mozgassa a hattamaszt a gyermek magassaganak megfeleléen felfelé
vagy lefelé. Engedje el a kart és hallani fog egy kattané hangot, amely jelzi, hogy a hattamla régzitve van.
Kérjunk, ellenérizze, hogy a vallpant rései egy szintben vannak-e a gyermek vallaval (11. abra).

Csoport 0+; | A vallpantok és a fejtamasz magassaga allithato: ehhez oldja ki a kiold6 kart a fejtdmasz
hatuljan és hiuzza fel vagy le a fejtamaszt, mikézben azt figgéleges helyzetben tartja.

Csoport Il., lll. Az Ulés fejtamlajat ugy kell beallitani, hogy kérulbelll két ujj tavolsaga legyen a gyermek valla
és a fejtamla alsé széle kozott. 12. abra

6. A gyerekiilés elforgatasa — 13. abra

Huzza fel, és tartsa meg a beallit6 fogantyut ,1”, majd forgassa az ilést ,2” a kivant helyzetbe. Ezutan
engedje el a beallité fogantyut, és az UGlést jobbra-balra razva ellenérizze, hogy a kivant helyzetben van-e.
4 lehetséges helyzetbe allithato:

- ,,Menetirénynak hattal” pozicio - ,Kék* szinnel jelélve a 13. abran - 0+ csoport

- Elére pozicio (,menetiranyba nézg”) - ,Piros* szinnel jelélve a 13. abran - I; II; Ill csoport

- 2 oldalpozicié - ,Szirke® szinnel jelélve a 13. abran - CSAK A KENYELMET SZOLGALJA, amikor ki- vagy
beteszi a gyermeket a biztonsagi Glésbe! FIGYELEM!!! CSAK AKKOR HASZNALHATO, AMIKOR A
GEPKOCSI PARKOL (all)!!!

FIGYELEM!!! MIUTAN BETETTE A GYERMEKET A BIZTONSAGI ULESBE, KOTELEZO A BIZTONSAGI
ULEST AZ UTAZASHOZ KiVANT HELYZETBE FORDITANI (ELORE MENETIRANNYAL MEGEGYEZ®
IRANYBA VAGY HATRA MENETIRANNYAL ELLENTETES IRANYBA) A GYERMEK SULYATOL ILL.
KORATOL FUGGOEN!!

D



7. A labtarté dsszeszerelése/szétszerelése és bedllitasa

Osszeszerelés — Csatlakoztassa a labtarto két részét egymashoz a tamaszté lab kérdl ugy, hogy a
régzitécsavar fllei a lab hatsé részén helyezkedjenek el. 71. abra

Helyezze be a régzitdcsavart, és hizza meg annyira, hogy az illeszkedjen a labtarté mindkét oldalahoz. 72.
abra

A labtartot 5 pozicioba lehet beallitani. Valassza ki a kivant magassagot, és huzza meg a csavart ugy, hogy
egybeessen a tamaszto lab hatuljan talalhato 5 lyuk egyikével. 73. abra

Szétszereléskor a fentiekben leirt Iépéseket végezze el forditott sorrendben! A tamaszté lab
Osszecsukasakor KOTELEZO el6szor a labtarté leszerelése/eltavolitasa.

8. A napellenzé felszerelése / leszerelése

Felszerelés — Rogzitse a napellenzd végein talalhaté két gumiszalagot a fejtamla vallévének ,19" két
vezetdjéhez. 74. abra

Leszerelés — Oldja ki a fejtamla vallovének két vezet6jéhez ,19" régzitett két gumiszalagot. 75. abra
Utasvédelem: Egy hirtelen megallasban vagy egy autébalesetben a nem bekététt targyak vagy személyek
kart okozhatnak a tébbi utazé személyeknek. Kérjuk, mindig tartsa be a kdvetkez6 utasitasokat: - Ne probalja
leszerelni, médositani vagy kiegésziteni a gyermekulés egyetlen részét sem. Nem eredeti alkatrészek vagy
tartozékok hasznalata esetén a szavatossag érvényét veszti.

- Gy6zddjék meg, hogy kelléen régzitve vannak-e a csomagok vagy egyéb targyak. Baleset esetén a
régzitetlen csomagok sulyos sérlléseket okozhatnak a gyermekeknek és felnétteknek. - Gy6z6djén meg,
hogy minden utas szabalyosan be van kétve. - Ures gyermekiilést mindig régziteni kell a jarmiiben. Hasznos
tanacsok a jarmii iiléshuzat védelmében :

A gyerekiilés rendszeres hasznalata néha gyorsabb jarm( tléshuzat elhasznalédashoz vezet, féleg érzékeny
feltletekre, mint a bér-vagy vellr tléshuzat. Ez elkerllhetd, ha hasznalunk plejdet vagy ruhadarabot a
gyerekulés alatt.

( GYEREKULES BESZERELESE ISOFIX + TAMASZTO LAB )

FONTOS: El6szor ellendrizze, hogy a gépjarmii rendelkezik-e a rogzitéshez sziikséges 2 db ISOFIX
fém rogzité rendszerrel, mely a jarmi ulésfeliilete és a hattamla kozti résben, a karpit alatt helyezkedik
el..

MEGJEGYZES: Az ISOFIX rendszer hasznalatakor, a gyerekiilést a gyerekiilésen talalhaté ISOFIX
kapcsokkal lehet az autoulés ISOFIX régzité elemekkel elatott vazahoz régziteni. Abra 14 Az gyerekilés két
oldalan talalhaté ISOFIX r6gzité kapcsok burkolattal vannak eltakarva.

1. lépés: Az ISOFIX kioldo gombok lenyomasaval tavolitsa el a sapkakat az ISOFIX csatlakozokroél (6. abra).
CsuUsztassa a sineket a leghosszabb helyzetbe, amint a 15 abran lathato.

2. |épés Helyezze a biztonsagi gyerekiilést a gépjarmii iilésére. Kattintsa be az ISOFIX csatlakozdkat a
jarmi ISOFIX rogzitd elemébe. (16. abra). A gyerekdilés rogzitésekor kattano hangot kell hallania, valamint az
ISOFIX zarolas jelz6 ablakocskaban z6ld jelzésnek kell megjelennie. Abra 16;17

3. lIépés Tolja a gyerekilést szorosan az autdilés hattamlajahoz. Abra 18 A miivelet soran kattan6 hangot fog
hallani, ami azt jelzi, hogy az ISOFIX rendszer segitségével biztonsagosan régzitette a gyermekulést az
autéuléshez. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a gyermekilés szorosan illeszkedjen a jarmd tlésének
hattamlajahoz. Ellenérizze ujra az ISOFIX kioldo gombot, és gy6z6djén meg arrdl, hogy a zar jelzd
ablakocskaban ZOLD jelzés lathato. Abra 17

4. lépés: Gy6z8djon meg, hogy mennyire stabilan van régzitve a gyerek tlés. Ha valami nincs rendben vagy
az ISOFIX csatlakozok nincsenek a helyiinkdn, akkor Gjbél szerelje be az tilést Abra 18

5. lépés: Tartsa lenyomva a tdmaszto 1ab bedllito gombjat (19. abra). Huzza ki a tamaszto labat

(sajat sulya alatt) olyan hosszura, amig az szilardan ra nem tamaszkodik a jarm( padléjara, majd engedje el
a beallité gombot (20. abra). Ellendrizze, hogy a biztonsagi Ulés alsé része illeszkedik-e az autoulésbe, hogy
megbizonyosodjon arrél, nincsenek-e hézagok és a biztonsagi Ulés nem emelkedett-e meg (21. abra). A
tdmaszté 1ab sz6ge nem haladhatja meg a 90°-ot, valamint emelt padlékon nem hasznalhato (22. abra).

( ISOFIX kioldasa )

Tamasssza ala, majd nyomja le térddel a biztonsagi Ulést, és tartsa meg (23. abra). Nyomja meg a
kioldbgombot, és huzza vissza, hogy elengedje az ISOFIX csatlakoz6t (24. abra). A tamasztoé labat roviditse
meg a tamaszto lab kiold6 gombjanak lenyomasaval (25. abra).

Tavolitsa el a biztonsagi Ulést az autéilésbdl és hajtsa 6ssze a tAmasztd labat (26. abra). Csusztassa vissza
az ISOFIX rogzitékarokat az liléscsészébe, és tarolja azokat megfelelen (27. kép).A FIGYELEM! Az
ISOFIX mechanizmus hibas kioldasa miatti karokat a jétallas nem fedezi! Ne erdltesse a
mechanizmust, ha nem akarja kénnyedén elengedni! EI6szér nyomja be az iilést !!! Keriilje az
alkatrészek karosodasat!




A SZEK BESZERELESE “ 0+;1. osztaly” /ujszilétt és 18 kg testsulyig/ /25
Szerelés: ISOFIX-SZEL ES TAMASZTO LABBAL + biztonsagi évek.

1. 1épés 0+:1 Csoportra az autdulést CSAK a leghatrabb dolt pozicidban szabad hasznalni. (2. kép ,,4”
pozicio) Huzzon ki a helyzet allitd fogantydt és tegye be a széket a leghatrabb délt pozicidban. (1;2. kép)
2. lépés: Huzza meg és tartsa a kioldd fogantyut az "5" gyermekiilés elforgatasahoz, és forgassa az llés
180° fokkal ugy, hogy az ulés védjegyének meg kell egyeznie az alap kék jelzésével (2;28;29. abra)

Oldja ki a foganty(t és gy6z6djén meg rola, hogy az lles be van be van régzitve.

FIGYELMEZTETES' NE HASZNALJA A BIZTONSAGI GYERMEKULEST A 90 ° -0os JARMU
MOZGASIRANYABAN! EZT A GYERMEKULEST KIZAROLAG CSAK A JARMU UTIIRANYABAN VAGY
FORDITVA SZABAD HASZNALNI!!!

3. Iépés Tegyen be az autoszéket az auto lilésére tgy, hogy az az auté mozgasi iranyaval szemben
legyen. (30. kép) Ez a legbiztonsagosabb pozicié a gyerekére, ugy hogy ajanlatos ezt lehetéleg
leghosszabban hasznalni. Ha az autdja Ulései légzsakokkal vannak felszerelve, akkor az autészéket az
auto6 hatso ulésein kell hasznalni!

4. 1épés: Régzitse a biztonsagi Ulést az autoiiléshez, az ,Ulés beszerelése ISOFIX-szel és tamasztd labbal”’
cimi szakaszban leirtak szerint.

5. lépés Tegye be a gyereket a székben. Ellendrizzen a vallévek magassagat. Nézzen meg, hogy az 6vek
nem sodrodttak el vagy rakétéddték valahol. Késsze 6ssze a gyerek 6veket és nézzen meg, hogy jol
vannak-e ezek feltéve és huzzon ki az tilés kézepén |évé szalagot az 6vek feszitéséhez. Gy6z6djon meg
réla, hogy a biztonsagi lilés 5 pontos csatja rogzitve van. (5;6;8;9. kép)

A SZEK BESZERELESE * 0+. osztaly” /ujszulétt és 13 kg testsulyig/ oN
Szerelés: val biztonsagi 6vvel TEY

Kérjlk, hasznéljon fel az aut6 a 3 pontos biztonsagi éveket ahhoz, hogy a gyerek biztonsagat szervezzen és
az autészéket meg tudjon fesziteni!

1. 1épés 0 + Csoportra az autoulést CSAK a leghatrabb dolt pozicidban szabad hasznalni. (2. kép) Huzzon
ki a helyzet allité fogantyit és tegye be a széket a leghatrabb dolt poziciéban. (1;2;29. kép) Ez a
legbiztonsagosabb pozici6 a gyerekére, ugy hogy ajanlatos ezt lehetéleg leghosszabban hasznalni.
2. lépés Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a gyermekdilés forgatasahoz sziikséges kioldogombot , 5, és
forgassa el 180° -ban, Ugy, hogy az llésen talalhaté jelzés egybeessen az alapon lévé kék jelzéssel.
13;28Abra. Engedje el a gombot és gy6z8djén meg rola, hogy az ulést sikerult -e lezarnia.

3. lépés Tegyen be az autdszéket az autod Ulésére ugy, hogy az az auté mozgasi iranyaval szemben legyen.
31. kép. Ha az autdja Ulései légzsakokkal vannak felszerelve, akkor az autdszéket az aut6é hatso ulésein kell
hasznalni!

4. lépés Nyissa ki a hevedert, és emelje fel a bels6 parnat. 32. kép Huzza ki az egész autd biztonsagi 6vét.
33. kép Rogzitse a biztonsagi dvet a biztonsagi gyerekiilés rogzitési pontjaihoz (Abra A/23-es pozicié) és
ezutan kapcsolja be az aut6 biztonsagi csatjaba, kattanasig. 34. kép Ellendrizze, hogy az 6v csatja elzarva-e
az 6v elhuzasa altal.

5. lépés Vezesse at a felsd vizszintes 6vrészt a gyerekulés hatdjan és utana hizza ki az 6v feszesités
érdekeében. (35;36. kép) Helyezze vissza a belsd parnat. (37. kép.)

6. lépés Gydz8don meg arrdl, hogy az dv feszitett, €s nem sodrott. Gyézddjon meg arrél, hogy a szék erésen
van megfeszitve az auto lléséhez.

7. lépés Tegye be a gyereket a székben. Ellendrizzen a vallévek magassagat. Nézzen meg, hogy az 6vek
nem sodrodttak el vagy rakotdéddték valahol. Késsze dssze a gyerek éveket és nézzen meg, hogy jél vannak-
e ezek feltéve és hluzzon ki az ulés kdzepén 1évd szalagot az dvek feszitéséhez. (5;6;8;9. kép)



A SZEK BESZERELESE
“|1. osztaly” / 9-t6l 18 kg-ig/ val biztonsagi évvel

Keérjik, hasznaljon fel az aut6 a 3 pontos biztonsagi éveket ahhoz, hogy a gyerek biztonsagat szervezzen és
az autoszéket meg tudjon fesziteni!

1. 1épés Helyezze a gyerekilést az autbllésre menetirannyal szembe és nyomja a gyerekdilést szorosan az
autoulés hattamlajahoz. Abra 39 FIGYELEM! Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a gyermekilés helyesen van
beallitva az utiranyba térténd beépitéshez. Sziikség esetén hlzza ki az "5" beallito fogantyut (A. kép), és
forditsa el az llést elére (elérenézve). Abra 40 FIGYELMEZTETES' NE HASZNALJAA BIZTONSAGI
GYERMEKULEST A90° -os JARMU MOZGASIRANYABAN! EZT A GYERMEKULEST KIZAROLAG
CSAK A JARMU UTIIRANYABAN VAGY FORDITVA SZABAD HASZNALNI!!!

2. lépés Tavolitsa el az 6sszes puhito betétet és parnat, amikor a gyermek eléri 1,5 éves kort. 41. abra.
Huzza ki egészen a biztonsagi 6vet. Abra 42 Hlzza at az atlos szijat a gyermekulések hattamlajanak és
fejtamlajanak és a hasi 6vnek a gyermekdilés aljan talalhaté évvezetéken keresztil, ahogy az a 43;44. abran
lathaté; Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a biztonsagi 6v mindkét része a megfelel6 helyen legyen rogzitve
gyerekiilésen! Abra 45

3. lapas A gyerekilés megfeleld rogzitésehez csatolja be a biztonsagi 6vet kattanasig, és hizza az évet
szorosra. Abra 44;45 Gy6z6djon meg, hogy mennyire stabilan van rogzitve a gyerek tlés. Ha valami nincs
rendben vagy az ISOFIX csatlakozok nincsenek a helyiinkdn, akkor Ujbol szerelje be az tlést

4. lépés Tegye be a gyereket a székben. Ellenérizzen a valldvek magassagat. Nézzen meg, hogy az 6vek
nem sodrédttak el vagy rakotdddték valahol. Kossze 6ssze a gyerek éveket és nézzen meg, hogy jol vannak-
e ezek feltéve és hlzzon ki az Ulés kdzepén 1évé szalagot az dvek feszitéséhez. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy
a biztonsagi lilés 5 pontos csatja régzitve van. (5;6;8;9. kép) Figyelem: Gy&z6djén meg rola, hogy az év
nincs-e becsavarva és rendesen be van-e régzitve a gyerekilés vazra.

A SZEK BESZERELESE “ I. osztaly” /9-tol 18 kg-ig/ @
Szerelés: ISOFIX-SZEL ES TAMASZTO LABBAL + biztonsagi dvek.

1. Lépés. Helyezze a gyermekilést az autollésre, és a jarmd irdnyaba kell irdnyulnia. (47. abra)

2. lépés FIGYELEM! Gy&6z8djon meg rola, hogy a gyermekiilés helyesen van beallitva az utiranyba térténd
beépitéshez. Sziikség esetén hliizza ki az "5" beallitd fogantyut (A. kép), és forditsa el az Ulést elére
(elérenézve).

FIGYELMEZTETES' NE HASZNALJA A BIZTONSAGI GYERMEKULEST A90°-os JARMU
MOZG,ASIRANYABAN! EZTA GYERMEKULEST KIZAROLAG CSAK A JARMU UTIIRANYABAN VAGY
FORDITVA SZABAD HASZNALNI!!!

3. lépés: Régzitse a biztonsagi Ulést az autdiléshez, az ,Ulés beszerelése ISOFIX-szel és tamasztd labbal”
cim(i szakaszban leirtak szerint.

4. lépés Tegye be a gyereket a székben. Ellendrizzen a valldvek magassagat. Nézzen meg, hogy az dvek
nem sodrédttak el vagy rakétoddték valahol. Kdssze 6ssze a gyerek 6veket és nézzen meg, hogy jol vannak-
e ezek feltéve és huzzon ki az Ulés kézepén 1évd szalagot az dvek feszitéséhez. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy
a biztonsagi lilés 5 pontos csatja régzitve van. (5;6;8;9. kép) Figyelem: Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy az 6v
nincs-e becsavarva és rendesen be van-e régzitve a gyerekilés vazra.



z autolilés felszerelése a 3 pontos biztonsagi 6vvel + kiegészité rogzités (ISOFIT).

C A SZEK BESZERELESE “ II; Ill. osztaly” /15-tél 36 kg-ig/ @ >
A

FONTOS: Ha szeretné a gyerekillést a 2 és 3 csoportba tartoz6 gyermekek szamara hasznalni, 15-t6l 36 kg-
ig, kérjuk, tavolitsa el a szikitd betéteket, parnakat (Abra A/9;13;14 pozicid) és helyezze a csatot, és a
vallpantokat a huzat ala.

1. lépés Engedje el az 5 pontos biztonsagi 6vet a vérés gomb lenyomasaval. 48. abra

2. lépés Nyomija le a biztonsagi 6v kioldé gombjat és hiizza meg a gyermekiilés biztonsagi évét. (49. abra)
Figyelem: Mindig a biztonsagi 6vet, és soha ne a vallpantparnakat fogja meg!

3. Iépés Nyissa ki az Ulésfedelet az Ulés hattamlajan (50. abra), és fedje le a vallszijat a nyilason (51;52.
abra). Rejtse a csatot a huzat ala a (53;54. abra) pozicié szerint. Hizza a pantot az ulés kézepére és a
nyilason keresztil rejtse el a huzat ala. Az autoilésnek a 55. abran lathatonak kell lennie

4. lépés: Allitsa a biztonsagi tlés hattamlajat fliggbleges helyzetbe 1. és elérefelé, a jarmi menetiranyaval
megegyezd iranyba. 56. abra. FIGYELEM! Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a gyermekiilés helyesen van
beallitva az Gtiranyba térténd beépitéshez. Sziikség esetén hizza ki az "5" beallité fogantyut (A. kép),
és forditsa el az lilést elére (elérenézve). Abra 56

5. 1épés: Szerelje be az biztonsagi llést az autdiilesbe az ISOFIX régzitéelemekkel (57. abra) az ,Ulés
beszerelése ISOFIX-szel és tAmasztd labbal” szakasz szerint, majd hizza ki teljesen az auto6 biztonsagi 6vét.
6. lépés Tegye be a gyereket a kisszékbe. Magassag szabalyozé berendezéseket az Ulés csdveibe, ahogy a
2. sz. fényképen van bemutatva. Abra 58 Vegye figyelembe a kiildmbségeket a bal és a jobb oldalon.
Helyezze a vallév egész horog valla folott a gyermek, a gyerek 6léhez valé évet viszont hizza fel az 6le és a
szék foélé. Dugja at az dvet a kisszék Ulésén |évé alsé nyilasan at, és csatolja a szijat a gépkocsi csatjaba,
amig nem halja azt, hogy ,klikk”. Helyezze a vallév egész horog valla folétt a gyermek. 58. abra .Ellenérizze,
hogy az 6v csatja elzarva-e az 6v elhuzasa altal. 59. abra

7. lépés Ellendrizzen azt, hogy az 6v helyesen van beszerelve az dsszes felvezetdn keresztil, nem sodrodott
el és nem zavarja a gyereket.

A SZEK BESZERELESE @
“II; 1. osztaly” /15-t6l 36 kg-ig/ val biztonsagi 6vvel

Nyomja meg a kioldégombokat és hlizza az ISOFIX régzité elemeket az tilésbe. Abra 41

Kérjuk, hasznalon 3 pontos biztonsagi 6éveket az autéban ahhoz, hogy biztositson a gyerek biztonsagat és
beagyazzon az autészéket.

1. 1épés “ II; lll. osztaly” /15-t6l 36 kg-ig/ Helyezze az Ulést az autolilésre "menetiranyba nézg" pozicioba
és allitsa figgéleges helyzetbe 1. Abra 56;61

2. lépés Tegye be a gyereket a kisszékbe. magassag szabalyozé berendezéseket az iilés csbveibe, ahogy a
2. sz. fényképen van bemutatva. Abra 58 Vegye figyelembe a killombségeket a bal és a jobb oldalon.
Helyezze a vallév egész horog valla félétt a gyermek , a gyerek 6léhez vald dvet viszont hizza fel az éle és a
szek folé. Dugja at az 6vet a kisszek Ulesén lévs also nyilasan at, és csatolja a szijat a gépkocsi csatjaba,
amig nem halja azt, hogy ,klikk”. Helyezze a vallév egész horog valla f6l6tt a gyermek. Abra 58 Ellendrizze,
hogy az 6v csatja elzarva-e az 6v elhlizasa altal. Abra 59

UTMUTATO MOSASHOZ

1. Az autdszéket langyos vizzel és szappannal lehet tisztitani. Ne hasznaljon agressziv tisztitdé vegyszereket,
mint csiszolok vagy higitok.

2. A huzatot kézzel lehet mosni 30°C maximalis hémérsékleten. Ne tegyen be szaritdban. Hagyon a huzatott
természetes mdédon kiszaradni.

3. Amlanyag részeket nedves kenddvel lehet tisztitani. Ne hasznaljon csiszolokat.

D



E RENDESISHME! RUANI PER
INFORMACIONE TE METEJSHME.
LEXONI ME KUJDES!

PEGASUS Karrigia pér veturé / Insruksion pér pérdorim

INFORMACION

Kur perdoret si kategori Universale (Grupi 0+;1;2;3) ju lutem lexoni informacionin me poshte:

1. Ky eshte kufizim “Universal” per femijen. Eshte aporvuar sipas rregullores nr.44, 04 te serise se
amendamenteve per perdorimin e pergjithshem ne automjete dhe do te pershtatet ne shumices,por jo te
gjitha, modelet e makinave.

2. Karrigja mund te pershtatet plotesisht nese ne librin e automjetit eshte shenuar pershtatja me modelin
“Universal” per kete grupmoshe.

3. Siguria per modelet e klasifikuara si “Universal” eshte testuar ne kushte me te rrepta sesa modelet te cilat
nuk e kane kete klasifikim.

4. Nese ne dyshim ju lutem kontaktoni prodhuesin/importuesin ose shitesin.

5. Pershtatet vetem ne rast se automijeti ka rripa sigurie me 3 pika statik, te aprovuar nga UN/ECE rregullatori nr 16
ose standarte ekuivalente !

Ju lutemi, qé té lexoni me kujdes instruksionet, sepse montimi i gabuar mund té shkaktojé Iéndim
serioz dhe né kété rast prodhuesi nuk mban pérgjegjési.

Kjo karrige pér makiné &shté miratuar pér pérdorim me kéto metoda montimi:

1. UNIVERSAL Klasé pér pérdorim pér Grupin 0+ (0-13kg) Instalim me : rripin e sigurisé sé€ makinés
me tre pika + rripa té uléses sé sigurisé (Instalim me fytyré pérpara)

2. ISOFIX GJYSME UNIVERSAL Klasé pér pérdorim pér Grupin 0+;1 (0-18kg) Instalim me : ISOFIX +
kémbé mbéshtetése + rripa té uléses sé sigurisé (Instalim me fytyré prapa) ISOFIX Kategoria - Klasi ,,D“
2.1. Ky éshté sistem pér sigurim té fémijéve ISOFIX. Ai éshté miratuar nga ECE R44.04 pér pérdorim
té pérgjithshém né mjetet e transportit me sistem ISOFIX pér fiksim.

2.2. Né varési nga kategoria e karriges pér fémijé dhe nga vendi i fiksimit té ISOFIX ajo do té
montohet né automjete me pika fiksimi ISOFIX (shiko manualin pér automjetet).

2.3. Grupi masiv dhe pesha e ISOFIX, pér té cilét éshté destinuar kjo pajisje éshté: Grupi 0+;1 ( 0-18
kg.)(Instalim me fytyré pérpara) ISOFIX klasa D ; pér Grupin | (9-18kg)(Instalim me fytyré pérpara)
ISOFIX Kategoria - Klasi ,,B1“

3. UNIVERSAL Klasé pér pérdorim pér Grupin | (9-18kg) Instalim me : rripin e sigurisé sé makinés me
tre pika + rripa té uléses sé sigurisé (Instalim me fytyré pérpara)

4. GJYSME UNIVERSAL Klasé pér pérdorim pér Grupin | (9-18kg) nstalim me : ISOFIX + kémbé
mbéshtetése + rripa té uléses sé sigurisé. (Instalim me fytyré pérpara)

5. UNIVERSAL Klasé pér pérdorim pér Grupin Il (15-25kg) Grupin Il (22-36kg) Instalim me : rripin e
sigurisé sé makinés me tre pika (Instalim me fytyré pérpara)

6. GJYSME UNIVERSAL Klasé pér pérdorim pér Grupin 2; 3 [15 - 36 kg] fiksim né ulésen e makinés
me rripin e sigurisé me tre pika fiksimit + fiksim suplementar(ISOFIT).(Instalim me fytyré pérpara)
Kur pérdorni si kategri gjym universal ( Grupi 0+; 1; 2; 3), Ju lutem qgé té keni parasysh
kéto informacion: Ky system siguri VETURA PERPARA PRAPA

pér fémijé édhté klasifikuar pér = = = =
pérdorim “ gjysmé universal dhe PERJASHTA QENDER PERJASHTA QENDER
éshté | pérshatshém pér fiksim né (Model ) P8-/ JO Pe-/JO  POS  PE/JO
uléset e kétyre autoveturave:

Ju litem kontrolloni Aneksin 1 me listen e automjeteve té pérdshatshme pér fuksim
gjysmé universal né fund té istruksionit. ME RREZIK TE MADH! Mos e vendosni

Udhézime té réndésishme sigurie! karigen ¢ femijs me drejtim prapa né
1. KUJDES! Mbaijeni karrigen ne pozicionin me pamje u'esen e perparme me airoeg |

nga mbrapa makines deri sa pesha e femijes te jete Ll EEES:TWTSS);E?{)%EKJE N
me shume se 9 Kg !

2. KUJDES! Pjeset plastike te karriges duhen instaluar ne menyre ge mos te pendojne ne perdorimin e
perditshem te modelit.

3. KUJDES! Te gjithe rripat qe perdoren per te lidhur karrigen me makinen duhet te jene shtrenguar forte,
rripat e karriges duhet te jene shtrenguar sipas rehatise se femijes.

4. KUJDES! Nderroni karrigen ne rast se eshte demtuar gjate nje aksidenti te forte.

5. KUJDES! ME RENDESI! Sigurohuni ge rripi i poshtem te jete vendosur poshte ne menyre ge baza e
karriges te jete e sigurte!




6. KUJDES! Nderrimi ose shtimi i ndonje pjese tek karrigia e makines mund te jete i rrezikshem pa u
konsultuar me autoritetet perkatese. Femija juaj eshte ne rrezik nese nuk ndigni me kujdes udhezimet e
instalimit!

7. KUJDES! Ndigni me kujdes udhezimet per instalimin, gabimet mund te rezultojne ne demtimin e femijes!

8. KUJDES! Mos e lere femijen vetem ne karrigen e makines !

9. KUJDES! Cdo bagazh ose objekt ge mund te demtoje ne rast aksidenti duhet te jete siguruar para nisjes!
10. KUJDES! Mos e perdor karrigen e makines pa veshjen e vet!

11. KUJDES! Mos e zevendesoni veshjen e karriges se makines me asnje model ge nuk eshte sugjeruar nga
prodhuesi, pasi veshja perben pjese kritike te performances se produktit !

12. KUJDES! Mos vendosni pika ge ushtrojne peshe pervec atyre te pershkruara ne instruksione dhe ne
trupin e karriges se makines. Sigurohuni ge rripi i sigurimit te jete pozicionuar ne pikat e markuara ne trupin e
produktit.

13. KUJDES! Nese pikat e sigurise se karriges ju duken te pamjaftueshme ju lutem kontaktoni direkt me
prodhuesin!

14. KUJDES! Vendos karrigen e makines ne pozicionet e markuara si “Universal” ne makinen tuaj, duke perdorur
rripin kryesor te sigurise.

15. KUJDES! Karrigia e makines nuk duhet perdorur ne sedilet e makines qe jane te mbrojtura me sistemin
Airbag!

16. KUJDES! Nese karrigia nuk ka veshjen e tekstilit, duhet ta mbanilarg drites se diellit pasi mund te nxehet teper
dhe te demtoje lekuren e femijes!

17. KUJDES! Mos e perdor ne shtepi pasi eshte projektuar per perdorim VETEM ne automjete!

18. KUJDES! Para se te beni instalimin ose levizjen e pozicioneve te karriges duhet te keni hequr femijen nga
karrigia.

19. KUJDES! Kontrolloni periodikisht rripat dhe pikat e lidhjes se modelit

20. KUJDES! Sigurohu ge rripi te jete vendosur plotesisht ne vendin e vet. Duhet instruktuar femija ge mos te lozi
me rripat e makines pasi mund te rrezikoje sigurine e vet!

21. KUJDES! Karrigia e makines duhet te jete e siguruar plotesisht edhe kur nuk eshte ne perdorim. Mund te
demtoje pasagjeret e tjere ne rast aksidenti kur nuk fiksohet plotesisht.

22. KUJDES! Vendoseni ne nje vend te sigurte kur nuk eshte ne perdorim. Shmang vendosjen e peshave te renda
siper dhe kujdes nga materialet gerryese te cilat mund ta demtojne (psh, acid)

23. KUJDES! Karrigia e bebit pér making, (modeli YC055) éshté testuar dhe gertifikuar sipas ECE, pa strehe pér
hije dhe pa mbéshtetése pér kémbét. Ato jepen si aksesore shtesé.

24. KUJDES! Kontaktoni prodhuesin ne rast se identifikoni pozicione te pakenagshme ne lidhje me sigurine e
karriges dhe te femijes.

25. KUJDES! Ne rast te perdorimit te sistemit ISOFIX, ju lutemi lexoni librin e instruksioneve.

26. KUJDES! Mos e Iéni fémijén Tuaj né kété ulése pér njé periudhé té gjaté kohe. Gjaté
udhétimeve té gjata béni mé shumé pushime dhe nxirrni fémijén na ulésja siguruese.

Instruksione pér larje ECE R44/04
1. Karrigia pér veturé mund té pastrohet me ujé té vakét dhe sapun. Té€ mos pérdoren preparate agresive
pastruese si tretés abraziv .

2. tapiceria duhet té lahet me doré me temperature maksimale 30°C. Té mos vendoset né tharése. Tapiceria
duhet té thahet né ményré té natyrshme.

3. Pjesét prej plastmase mund té pastrohen me ndihmén e pecetés sé€ lagur. Té mos pérdoren abraziv.

{LLOJI i RRIPAVE TE PRANUARA , QE DUHET TE KENI NE

AUTOMJETIN TUAJ
A — Rripi i sigurisé sé veturés - Rripi diagonal
B - Rripi i sigurisé sé veturés Rripi mbi kofshé
C - ISOFIX Pika fiksimi
Sedilja juaj e sigurisé mund té instalohet me ndihmén e rripit 3-
pikésh pér drupet gé vijojné: Grupi 0+ (0-13kg.) (Instalim me fytyré
mbrapa — kundér |évizjes mjetit) dhe grupi ; II; 11l (9 - 36 kg.)-
Instalim me drejtim té 1€vizjes mjetit.Sedilja juaj pér fémijé mund té
montohet me kapéset ISOFIX dhe kémbén mbéshtetése pér Grup
0+; | (0-18 kg.)(Kthyer me fytyré mbrapa) dhe Grupi | (9-18 kg.)
(Instalim me fytyré pérpara)
Mundési pér instalimin,por ulésja né pjesén e pérparme e
véndit pér montim duhet té jeté e barabarté dhe nuk duhet té
jeté e ngritur, véndi i montimit duhet té jeté | paisur me rripin 3-

pikésh pér making! L ) gj 12
NUK MUND TE PERDORET PE ULESE ME 2 RRIPATE @ @
FIKSUARA'!
g roa) J

\




Karakteristika 12. Zbutés i rripave té supeve

Fotografia A 13. Zbutés pér beben

1. ISOFIX Drejtues 14. Jasték pér kokén

2. Mekanizma pér kapjen e sistemit ISOFIX 15. Mbéshtetése pér kokén

(hunda) 16. Dorezé pér rregullimin e mbéshtetéses pér kokén
3. Buton pér lirimin e sistemit ISOFIX 17. Kémbé mbéshtetése qé lévizet

4. Bazamenti 18. Tapiceria

5. Doreza liruese pér rrotullim té karriges 19. Drejtues pér rripin e supeve pér Grupe lI;llI
6. Dorezé pér rregullimin e pjerrtésisé sé uléses 20. Korpusi

7. Shirit pér rregullimin e gjatésisé sé rripave 21. Butoni lirues

8. Pajisja rregulluese 22. Grep drejtues i rripit

9. Zbutés i kapéses 23. Vrimé pér drejtuesin e rripit

10. Kapése 24, Prag

11. Rripa 25. Tendé

1. Rregullim i rripit t€ uléses

Ulésja pér fémijé mund té rregullohet né 4 pozicione ( Fotografia 1;2) Pozicion i prirur ,,4 — Kundér
lévizjes “ pér Grupe 0+;l; Instalim me fytyré pérpara - Pozita 1; 2; 3 pér Grupin | dhe Pozita 1 pér
Grupin Il Il . Térhigni dorezén pozicionuese né pjesén e pérparme nén ulésen dhe pas késaj térhigni
ulésen pérpara ose prapa . Léshoni dorezén né pozicionin e zgjedhur dhe shtypni te poshté deri sa
dégjohet “kércitja “. Bindeni se ulésja éshté fiksuar mire.

2. Rregullim i gjatésisé sé rripave pér Grupe 0+;l

2.1. Léshimi rripave: Shtypni butonin pér rregullim té rripave ,8" (Fotografia 3) dhe né té njéjtén kohé
térhigni dy rripat e supeve”1 “ . (Fotografia 4) Shénim: Mos i térhigni zbutésit e rripave .

2.2. Shtréngim i rripave: Véni fémijén né karrigen, lidhni dy rripat né kapé&sen gendrore dhe térhigni shiritin
né mes té uléses. ( Fotografia 8;9)

3. Lidhja e rripit pér Grupe 0+;l

3.1. Bashkoni dy elementet metalike té fundit té rripit (Fotografia 5) dhe i véni né kapésen gendrore
(Fotografia 6) deri sa dégjohet kércitja .

3.2. Kontrolloni a €shté kapur rripi duke térhequr rripat e supeve te lart.

3.3. Qé té lironi rripat shtypni te poshté butonin “21" né kapésen gendrore. (Fotografia 7)

4. Demontim / heqja e tapicerisé

4.1. Demontim — Shtypni butonin e kuq dhe lironi kapéset Figura 62. Ngrijeni jastékun e pasém nén
mbéshtetésen e kokés Figura 63.Térhigeni lart pér té nxjerré jastékun e supeve nga vrima Figura 64.
Térhigeni poshté pér t& hequr jastékun e supeve Figura 65;66;67. Higeni kapésen e mbajtéses dhe fshiheni
mbajtésen Figura 68. Higeni tapiceriné mbéshtetéses sé kokés Fitura 69.Higeni tapicering e té gjithé sediljes
Figura 70.

4.2. Montimi i tapicerisé:P&r montimin e tapicerisé ju lutemi ndigni hapat e mésipérm né rend té kundért.

5. Rregullim i mbéshtetéses pér kokén dhe lartésiné e rripeve té supeve:

Mbéshtetésja pér kokén mund té rregullohet né 10 pozicione.

Rregullimii lartésisé sé rripeve té€ supeve béhet njékohésisht me rregullimin e lartésisé s&€ mbéshtetéses pér
kokén . Térhigni dorezén pér rregullim (16) fig.10 , Iévizeni mbéshtetésen deri né pozicionin e déshiruar larté
ose poshté sipas lartésisé sé€ fmijés suaj. Léshjoni dorezén dhe duhet t€ dégjoni njé tigull kérkités, qé éshté
sinjal se mbéshtetésja éshté fiksuar.

Ju lutem siguroheni , se mbéshtetésja éshté véné drejt rreth kokés sé fémijés. Fig. 11

Grupi 0+; | Pozicioni i rripave mund té jeté né nivelin ose pak mbi supet e fémijés. Bindeni se rripat jané
vendosur drejt mbi supet e fémijés.

Grupi IlI; Il Mbéshtetésja pér kokén e karriges duhet té rregullohet késhtu qé t€ garantojé distancé 2 gishta
midis supit t& fémijés dhe buzés sé poshtme té& mbéshtetéses pér kokén. Fotografia 12

6. Rrotullimi i sediljes- Figura 13

Térhigeni dhe mbajeni dorezén rregulluese ,1" dhe rrotulloni sediljen “2" deri né pozicionin e
déshiruar.Atéhere l&shoni dorezén rregulluese dhe sigurohuni gé sedilja éshté e fiksuar né pozicionin e
déshiruar duke e tundur majtas djathtas .

Ka 4 pozicione t& mundshme:

- Pozicion kundér |évizjes — shénuar me ngjyré ,Blu” né Figurén 13 - Pér Grupe 0+

- Pozicion pérpara ( né drejtim t€ lévizjes) — shénuar me ngjyré t& ,Kuqge” né Figurén13 — Pér Grupet L1111
- 2 pozicione anésore - shénuar me ngjyrén ,Gri Figura 13 — VETEM PER KOMODITET kur vendosni ose
merni fémijén nga sedilja e sigurisé! KUJDES !!! MUND TE PERDORET VETEM KUR MAKINA ESHTE
PARKUAR ( NDALUAR) !!!

KUJDES !!'PAS VENDOSJES SE FEMIJES NE SEDILJEN E SIGURISE, ESHTE E DETYRUESHME TE
VENDOSNI SEDILJEN E SIGURISE NE DREJTIMIN E DUHUR ( PERPARA NE DREJTIM TE LEVIZJES
OSE MBRAPA - KUNDER DREJTIMIT LEVIZJES) PER UDHETIM NE VARESI NGA PESHA OSE MOSHA
E FEMIJES!!! @




7. Montim / demontim dhe rregullim i mbéshtetéses

Montim — Bashkoni té dyja pjesét e mbéshtetéses njéra tek tjetra pérreth kémbés mbajtése pasi telat pér
fiksimin e bulonit duhet t& géndrojné né pjesén e prapme té kémbés. Figura 71

Vendosni bulonin fiksues dhe vidhoseni pjesérisht até gé té kapi té dyja anét e mbéshtetéses.  Figura 72
Mbéshtetésja mund té rregullohet né 5 pozicione.Zgjidhni lartésiné e duhur dhe vidhosni deri né fund bulonin
né ményré qé té pérkojé me njé nga 5 vrimat né pjesén e pasme té kémbés mbajtése. Figura 73

Pér demontim pérséritni hapat e mésipérm pér sé prapthi. KUJDES! Né rast deformimi té kémbés
mbaijtése , éshté fillimisht i DETYRUESHEM demontimi / higni mbéshtetésen !

8. Montim / demontim i tendés

Montim — Bashkangjisni té& dy llastikét né skajet e tendés tek té dy udhézuesit e rripave té shpatullave ,19" né
mbéshtetésen e kokés. Figura 74

Demontim —Lironi t€ dy llastikét né skajet e tendés tek té dy udhézuesit e rripave té shpatullave ,19" né
mbéshtetésen e kokés. Figura 75

Pér siguriné e té gjitha pasagjeréve né automjetin: Né rast t&€ ndalimit aksidental ose incident, personat
ose sendet gqé nuk jané té siguruar mund té shkaktojné déme pér pasagjerét e tjeré. Ju lutem kontrolloni se: -
Mbéshtetéset e uléseve té automjetit jané té kygur (pra, se mbéshtetésja palosése e uléses sé prapme éshté
kygur); - Té gjitha sendet e rénda ose sendet me maja té& mprehta né automjetin (pér shembull mbi lehén 3
dritares sé prapme jané té siguruar dhe té fiksuar.

- Té gjitha personat né automjetin jané me rripa sigurie té€ kygura. - Ulésja pér fémijé éshté gjithnjé e siguruar
miré dhe éshté fiksuar kur éshté né automjetin edhe né rast kur nuk udhéton fémija.

Pér siguri té automjetit tuaj:

Disa tapiceri t& uléseve té automjeteve jané prej materialeve té ndjeshme. ( pér shembull I€kuré , kamosh e té
tiera) dhe mund té shfagen gjurma té vjetrimit kur pérdoret karrigia . Kjo mund té evitohet pérmes vendosjes
sé batanijes ose té peshqirit nén karrigen pér fémijé.

( MONTIMI | KARRIGES ME ISOFIX dhe KEMBA MBAJTESE)

E RENDESISHME:Fillimisht kontrolloni nése autmjeti ka 2 ISOFIX grepa metalik pér bashkangjitien me
unazat midis sediljes dhe mbéshtetéses sé automjetit nén tapiceri.

SHENIM: Kur pérdorni sistemin ISOFIX, elementet drejtuese ISOFIX mund té futen né ISOFIX varéset e
automjetit. Fig. 14 ISOFIX varéset ngaté dy anét e karriges kalojné pérmes elementeve .

Hapi 1. Shtypni butonin pér lirimin e sistemit ISOFIX qgé té dalin mekanizmat pér kapje deri sa dégjohet ,,
KIik“ Fig. 15 Rréshqisni binaret deri né pozicionin mé té gjaté.

Hapi 2. Vendosni karrigen pér makiné mbi sediljen e automjetit. Shtypni mekanizmat ISOFIX pér kapje drejt
mbi grepat metalike t& automjetit deri sa dégjohet , Klik“. Fig. 16 Bindeni se keni dégjuar "klik" dhe indikatori
pér kygje t€ ISOFIX éshté me ngjyré JESHILE. Fotografia 16;17

Hapi 3. Shtypni forté sediljen e fémijés te mbéshtetésja e sediljes sé automijetit. Fotografia 18 Gjaté késaj
kohe sistemi ISOFIX do té fiksojé sediljen e fémijés me mbéshtetésen e sediljes sé€ automjetit dhe do té
dégjohet tingulli “ klik”. Siguroheni se sedilja e fémijés éshté fiksuar miré te mbéshtetésja e automijetit.
Kontrolloni pérséri butonin pér lirim t& ISOFIX dhe binduni se indikatori pér kygje éshté me ngjyré JESHILE.
Fotografia 17

Hapi 4. Kapi karrigen dhe kontrolloni a éshté fiksuar miré ose Iékundet. Nése karrigia Iékundet dhe Xpajisjet
kapése ISOFIX jané jashté, pérséritni hapat e mé pashme dhe pérséri e instaloni .

Hapi 5. Shtypni dhe mbani shtypur butonin pér rregullimin e kémbés mbaijtése (Figura 19). Zgjateni kémbén
mbaijtése normalisht (nén peshén e tij ) derei né gjatésiné té cilén mund té preki dyshemené, lironi butonin pér
rregullim (Figura 20). Kontrolloni nése pjesa e poshtme e sediljes sé sigurisé,hyn né sediljen e automjetit, pér
tu siguruar gé nuk ka boshllége dhe nuk éshté e ngritur (Figura 21). Kéndi i kémbés mbaijtése nuk duhet té
tejkaloje 90 °, nuk mund té mbéshtetet né dysheme té ngritura (Figura 22).

(" LIRIMITISOFIX )

Shtypeni sediljen e sigurisé me gjunjé dhe géndroni (Figura 23). Shtypni butonin e lirimit dhe térhigeni
mbrapa, pér té liruar lidhésen ISOFIX (Figura 24). Shkurtoni kémbén mbajtése duke shtypur butonin e lirimit
té kémbés mbajtése (Figura 25). Lévizeni sediljen e sigurise nga sedilja e automjetit dhe palosni kémbén
mbaijtése (Figura 26). Merni udhézuesit e ISOFIX pér bashkangijitie dhe ruajini (Figura 27).

A\ KUDES! Cdo démtim i mekanizmit ISOFIX pér shkak t& mos lirimit t& duhur nuk &shté objekt
garancie! Mos e sforconi mekanizmin, nése nuk lirohet lehté! Fillimisht shtypni sediljen pérbrénda
I'IShmangni démtime té pjeséve!

D



MONTIM i KARRIGES “Grupi 0+,1" /pér foshnja porsalindur dhe me peshé deri 18 kg /
Instalim me : ISOFIX DHE KEMBEN MBAJTESE + rripa té uléses sé sigurisé ﬁa
(Instalim me fytyré prapa) -

Hapi 1. Pér grupin 0+;l: Karrigia pér automjet mund té pérdoret VETEM né pozicionin mé té pérkulur prapa.
(Fotografia 2 Pozita 4) Térhigni dorezén pozicionuese dhe véni né pozicionin mé té pérkulur prapa.
(Fotografia 1;2)

Hapi 2. Térhigni dhe mbani pak dorezén liruese pér rrotullim té€ karriges sé fémijés , 5, dhe rrotulloni karrigen
né 180 ° késhtu, qé shenja e karriges té pérputhet me shenjen blu té bazamentit. Fotografia 2;28;29

Léshoni dorezén dhe siguroheni se karrigia éshté fiksuar. . Lo

KUJDES ! TE MOS PERDORET KARRIGIA PER FEMIJE NE POZICION 90° NE DREJTIM TE LEVIZJES
SE AUTOMJETIT! KJO KARRIGE PER FEMIJE DUHET TE PERDORET VETEM NE DREJTIM TE
LEVIZJES SE AUTOMJETIT OSE NE DREJTIM TE KUNDER TE LEVIZJES SE AUTOMJETIT !!!

Hapi 3. Véni karrigen pér automjet mbi ulésen e automjetit, késhtu gé ajo té jeté orientuar né drejtim té
kundért té lévizjes! Fotografia 30 Ky éshté pozicioni mé i sigurt pér fémijén tuaj, késhtu qé
rekomandohet qé té pérdoret mundésisht mé gjaté! Nése automjeti juaj ka erbeg né uléset pér pasagjeré
, atéheré karrigia pérdoret vetém mé uléset e prapme té automjetit.!

Hapi 4. Bashkangjitni sediljen e sigurise tek sedilja e automjetit sipas paragrafit t& pérshkuar ,, Instalimi i
sediljes me ISOFIX dhe kémbén mbajtése”.

Hapi 5. Véni fémijén né karrige. Kontrolli lartésiné e rripave pér supet. Siguroheni se rripat nuk jané
pérdredhur ose kapur diku. Lidheni rripat e fémijés duke u siguruar se jané vendosur mire dhe térhigeni
shiritin né gendrén e uléses dhe e shtréngoni. Siguroheni , se kapésja me 5 pika té uléses siguruese
éshté kycur. Fig.;5;6;8;9

MONTIM i KARRIGES “Grupi 0+" /pér foshnja porsalindur dhe me peshé deri 13 kg / 2%
Instalim me : RRIP (Instalim me fytyré prapa) °13k9

Ju lute pérdorni rripat e sigurisé sé automjetit qé jané pozicionuar né tre pika, gé té& garantoni siguriné e
fémijés dhe té fiksoni karrigen né automjetin! .

Hapi 1. Pér grupin 0, + Karrigia pér automjet mund té& pérdoret VETEM né pozicionin mé té pérkulur prapa.
(Fotografia 2) Térhigni dorezén pozicionuese dhe véni né pozicionin mé té pérkulur prapa. (Fotografia
1;2;29) Ky éshté pozicioni mé i sigurt pér fémijén tuaj, késhtu qé rekomandohet qé té pérdoret
mundésisht mé gjaté.

Hapi 2. Térhigni dhe mbani pak dorezén liruese pér rrotullim té karriges sé fémijés ,5, dhe rrotulloni ulésen
180 ° késhtu, gé shénimi i uléses té pérputhet me shénimin né bazament. Fotografia 13;28 Lironi dorezén dhe
bindeni se ulésja éshté fiksuar.

Hapi 3. Véni karrigen pér automjet mbi ulésen e automijetit, késhtu g€ ajo té jeté orientuar né drejtim té
kundért té lévizjes . Fig. 31 Nése automijeti juaj ka erbeg né uléset pér pasagjeré , atéheré karrigia pérdoret
vetém mé uléset e prapme té automjetit.!

Hapi 4. Zhbllokoni parzmoren dhe ngrini jastekun e brendshém. Fotografia 32 Térhigeni plotésisht rripin
siguruese i makinés . Fotografiné 33. Kaloni rripin e barkut t& automjetit pérmes vrimave hyrése ngaté dy anét
e sediljes siguruese (fotografia A pozicioni 23) dhe mbértheni rripin né kapésen pérkatése té automijetit deri sa
dégjoni “klik” . (Fotografia 34) Kontrolloni a éshté kycur kapésja e rripit duke térhequr rripin.

Hapi 5. Kaloni pjesén e sipérme diagonale té rripit né udhézuesin e rripit pas sediljes, dhe térhigeni pér té
fiksuar rripin. Fig. 35;36 Vendoseni pérséri jastékun e brendshém. (Fotografia 37)

Hapi 6. Bindeni se rripi nuk éshté pérdredhur .Siguroheni se karrigia éshté pozicionuar né ményré stabile mbi
ulésen e automjetit. (Fotografia 38)

Hapi 7. Véni fémijén né karrige. Kontrolli lartésiné e rripave pér supet. Siguroheni se rripat nuk jané
pérdredhur ose kapur diku. Lidheni rripat e fémijés duke u siguruar se jané vendosur mire dhe térhigeni
shiritin né gendrén e uléses dhe e shtréngoni. Fig. 5;6;8;9
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MONTIM i KARRIGES
“Grupi I” /nga 9 deri 18kg./ ME RRIP

Ju lute pérdorni rripat e sigurisé sé automijetit qé€ jané pozicionuar né tre pika, qé t& garantoni siguriné e
fémijés dhe té fiksoni karrigen né automjetin!

Hapi 1. Véni sediljen e fémijés mbi sediljen e automjetit me fytyré pérpara, dhe bindeni se pjesa e prapme e
sediljes sé fémijés éshté fiksuar miré te mbéshtetésja se sediljes sé automjetit. (Fotografia 39)

KUJDES ! Siguroheni, se karrigia pér fémijé éshté pérgatitur drejt pér instalim né drejtim té lévizjes. Nése ka
nevojé térhigni dorezén pér rregullim , 5, (Fotografia A ) dhe rrotulloni ulésen né pozicion pér I€vizje me fytyré
pérpara. (Fotografia 40 ) KUJDES ! TE MOS PERDORET KARRIGIA PER FEMIJE NE POZICION 90° NE
DREJTIM TE LEVIZJES SE AUTOMJETIT! KJO KARRIGE PER FEMIJE DUHET TE PERDORET VETEM
NE DREJTIM TE LEVIZJES SE AUTOMJETIT OSE NE DREJTIM TE KUNDER TE LEVIZJES SE
AUTOMJETIT !

Hapi 2. Higni té gjithé zbutésit e brénshém dhe jastéqge kur fémija éshté né moshén 1,5 vjeg. Figura 41
Térhigeni plotésisht rripin siguruese i makinés . Fotografiné 42. Kaloni rripin diagonal t& automjetit midis
mbéshtetéses pér shpinén dhe mbéshtetéses pér kokén té karriges sé fémijés dhe rripin e barkut pérmes
drejtuesve té rripit né bazamentin e karriges pér fémijé si¢ &shté treguar né fotografiné 43;44 Bindeni se té
pjesét e rripit té automijetit jané nén rripin pér sediljen e fémijés! Figura 45

Hapi 3. Mbértheni rripin e supit dhe rripin e barkut né kapésen e rripit t& automijetit, deri sa dégjoni “klik” dhe
pas késaj térhigni qé té fiksoni sediljen e fémijés. (Fotografi 44;45) Kapi karrigen dhe kontrolloni a éshté
fiksuar miré ose Iékundet. Nése karrigia I€kundet dhe Xpajisjet kapése ISOFIX jané jashté, pérséritni hapat e
mé pashme dhe pérséri e instaloni . Fotografiné 46

Hapi 4. Véni fémijén né karrige. Kontrolli lartésiné e rripave pér supet. Siguroheni se rripat nuk jané
pérdredhur ose kapur diku. Lidheni rripat e fémijés duke u siguruar se jané vendosur mire dhe térhigeni
shiritin né gendrén e uléses dhe e shtréngoni. Siguroheni , se kapésja me 5 pika té uléses siguruese
éshté kycur. Fig. 5;6;8;9 KUJDES : Ju lutem siguroheni se rripi nuk éshté pérdredhur dhe éshté kaur forté
pér korpusin e karriges.

MONTIM i KARRIGES “Grupi I’ /nga 9 deri 18 kg./ @
ISOFIX DHE KEMBEN MBAJTESE + rripa té uléses sé sigurisé

Hapi 1.Vendosni karrigen pér fémijé mbi ulésen e makinés, ajo duhet té orientuar né drejtim té lévizjes sé
automjetit. Fig. 47 Nése automjeti juaj ka erbeg né uléset pér pasagjeré , atéheré karrigia pérdoret vetém mé
uléset e prapme té automjetit.!

Hapi 2. KUJDES ! Siguroheni, se karrigia pér fémijé éshté pérgatitur drejt pér instalim né drejtim té lévizjes.
Nése ka nevojé térhigni dorezén pér rregullim ,, 5, (Fotografia A ) dhe rrotulloni ulésen né pozicion pér l&vizje
me fytyré pérpara. KUJDES ! TE MOS PERDORET KARRIGIA PER FEMIJE NE POZICION 90° NE .
DREJTIM TE LEVIZJES SE AUTOMJETIT! KJO KARRIGE PER FEMIJE DUHET TE PERDORET VETEM
NE DREJTIM TE LEVIZJES SE AUTOMJETIT OSE NE DREJTIM TE KUNDER TE LEVIZJES SE
AUTOMJETIT !

Hapi 3. Bashkangjitni sediljen e sigurise tek sedilja e automjetit sipas paragrafit t& pérshkuar ,, Instalimi i
sediljes me ISOFIX dhe kémbén mbajtése”.

Hapi 4. Véni fémijén né karrige. Kontrolli lartésiné e rripave pér supet. Siguroheni se rripat nuk jané
pérdredhur ose kapur diku. Lidheni rripat e fémijés duke u siguruar se jané vendosur mire dhe térhigeni
shiritin né gendrén e uléses dhe e shtréngoni. Siguroheni , se kapésja me 5 pika té uléses siguruese
éshté kycur. Fig. 5;6;8;9 KUJDES : Ju lutem siguroheni se rripi nuk éshté pérdredhur dhe &shté kaur forté
pér korpusin e karriges.




MONTIM i KARRIGES “Grupi II; III” /nga 15 deri 36 kg./
fiksim me rripin e sigurisé me tre pika fiksimit + fiksim suplementar (ISOFIT)

E RENDESISHME: Gjaté pérdorimit t& sediljes pér grupet 2, 3 15-36 kg. duhet t& higni jastékun dhe
mbéshtetésen pér bigézimin Fotografi A pozicione 9;13;14 dhe té vendosni kapésen dhe rripat e supeve nén
tapiceriné.

Hapi 1. Lironi rripin me 5 pika té karriges sé fémijés duke shtypur butonin e kuq té kapéses. Fotografia 48
Hapi 2. Lironi rripat e sigurisé€, duke shtypur butonin pér lirimin dhe térhigni rripat e supeve sa éshté e
mundur ( fig. 49) Shénim: Mos i térhigni zbutésit e rripave .

Hapi 3. Kapni kapakun e tapicerisé né mbéshtetésen e uléses ( Fotografia 50) dhe vendosni rripat e supeve
né kutiné( Fotografia 51;52) MbylIni pérséri kapakun. Fshihni kapésen nén tapiceriné né vrimén e sediljes
(Fotografia 53;54) Térhigni shiritin né mesin e sediljes dhe e fshini pérséri pérmes vrimés nén tapiceriné.
Selia e makinés duhet té duket si né figurén 55.

Hapi 4. Rregulloni mbéshtetésen e kokés sé sediljes sé sigurisé né pozicion té drejté 1 dhe me fytyré
pérpara né drejtim té Iévizjes automjetit. Figura 56 KUJDES ! Siguroheni, se karrigia pér fémijé éshté
pérgatitur drejt pér instalim né drejtim té lévizjes. Nése ka nevojé térhiqni dorezén pér rregullim ,, 5 ,,
(Fotografia A ) dhe rrotulloni ulésen né pozicion pér lévizje me fytyré pérpara. (Fotografia 56 )

Hapi 5. Montimi i sediljes sigurisé tek sedilja e automjetit me ISOFIT me paisjet kapése (Figura 57) sipas
paragrafit ,Instalimi i sediljes me ISOFIX dhe kémbés mbajtése* dhe térhigni plotésisht rripin e makinés.
Hapi 6. Vendosni fémijén né karrigen. Pozicioni rrip sup té gjithé goditje mbi supe e fémijés, ndérsa rripin pér
prehrin né karrigen dhe prehrin e fémijés. Fotografia 58 Kaloni rripin pérmes vrimés sé poshtme té uléses dhe
lidheni rripin né kapésen té uléses sé automjetit deri sat & dégjoni “klik”. Fig 58 Kontrolloni a &shté kygur
kapésja e rripit duke térhequr rripin. Fotografia 59

Hapi 7. Siguroheni se rripi éshté vendosur drejt pérmes té gjitha drejtuesve dhe nuk éshté pérdredhur dhe
nuk i pengon fémijés.

A

MONTIM i KARRIGES
“Grupi II; lII”  /nga 15 deri 36 kg./ ME RRIP

Shtypni butonat ¢gliruese dhe mblidheni pajisjet kapése Isofix né sediljen Fotografia 41

Ju lutem té pérdoren rripat té fiksuara né tre pika té automjetit gé té garantoni siguriné e fémijés dhe té
fiksoni karrigen pér automjet.

Hapi 1. Pér Grupin Il; Il nga 15 deri 36kg. Vendosni karrigen mbi sedilien e automjetit né pozicionin ,né
drejtim té lévizjes“ dhe né pozicion té drejté 1. Fotografia 56;61

Hapi 2. Vendosni fémijén né karrigen. Pozicioni rrip sup té gjithé goditie mbi supe e fémijés, ndérsa rripin pér
prehrin né karrigen dhe prehrin e fémijés. Fotografia 58

Kaloni rripin pérmes vrimés sé poshtme té uléses dhe lidheni rripin né kapésen té uléses sé automijetit deri sat
& dégjoni “klik”. Fotografia 58 Kontrolloni a &shté kygur kapésja e rripit duke térhequr rripin. Fotografia 59



QO BELANGRIJK! TE BEWAREN VOOR
TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK!
ZORGVULDIG LEZEN!

PEGASUS Gebruikshandieiding
HANDLEIDING:

Lees de informatie uit onderstaande gebruikshandleiding voor gebruik als zitje in de universele
categorie (Groep 0+;1;2;3):

1. Dit product heeft een 'universeel' beveiligingssysteem. Het voldoet aan de EN44:04 eisen voor normaal
gebruik in auto's. Het past in de meeste, niet in alle, auto's.

2. Wanneer de autofabrikant in de papieren heeft opgenomen dat het voertuig geschikt is voor universele
autostoeltjes is het zeer waarschijnlijk dat deze past.

3. Het beveiligingssysteem is geclassificeerd als universeel onder strengere voorwaarden dan eerdere
modellen, die niet 'universeel' benoemd zijn.

4. Bij twijfel, raadpleeg de leverancier of de verkoper.

5. Het product past alleen in voertuigen met 3-puntsveiligheidsgordel die voldoen aan de UN/ECE norm Nr. 16
of soortgelijke norm.

Lees de instructies a.u.b. zorgvuldig, aangezien incorrecte installatie ernstige letsels kan veroorzaken.
In dit geval is de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk.

Dit kinderzitje is goedgekeurd voor gebruik met de volgende types van installatiemethoden:

1. UNIVERSEEL Gebruik: 0+ groep (0-13 kg) Installatie met: 3-puntsautogordels + 5-puntsautogordels
(achterwaarts gerichte installatie)

2. ISOFIX SEMI-UNIVERSEEL Gebruik: 0+;1 groep (0-18 kg) Installatie met: ISOFIX + steunpoot +

+ 5-puntsautogordels (achterwaarts gerichte installatie) ISOFIX-klasse - klasse D

2.1. Dit is een ISOFIX KINDERVEILIGHEIDSSYSTEEM. Het is goedgekeurd onder reglementering Nr. 44,
wijzigingenreeks 04 voor algemeen gebruik in voertuigen die uitgerust zijn met ISOFIX verankeringssystemen.
2.2. Dit zitje past in voertuigen met posities die goedgekeurd zijn als ISOFIX-posities (zoals beschreven in het
handboek van de wagen), afhankelijk van de categorie van het kinderzitje en van de bevestiging.

2.3. De gewichtsgroep en de ISOFIX-afmetingsklasse waarvoor het toestel bedoeld is zijn:

D, Groep 0+;1 ( 0-18 kg.) (achterwaarts gerichte installatie) ; Groep | (9-18 kg)(voorwaarts gerichte installatie)
- ISOFIX-klasse - klasse B1.

3. UNIVERSEEL Gebruik: Groep | (9-18 kg) Installatie met: 3-puntsautogordels + 5-puntsautogordels
(voorwaarts gerichte installatie)

4. SEMI-UNIVERSEEL Gebruik: Groep | (9-18 kg) Installatie met: ISOFIX + steunpoot +

+ 5-puntsautogordels (voorwaarts gerichte installatie)

5. UNIVERSEEL Gebruik: Groep Il (15-25 kg) Groep Il (22-36 kg) Installatie met: 3-puntsautogordels
(voorwaarts gerichte installatie)

6. SEMI-UNIVERSEEL Gebruik: Groep Il (15-25 kg) Groep Il (22-36 kg) Installatie met: 3-puntsgordel +
bijkomende bevestiging (ISOFIT) (voorwaarts gerichte installatie)

Dit kinderveiligheidssysteem wordt ingedeeld bij “semi-universeel” gebruik en is geschikt om het te

bevestigen op de zittingen van de
volgende wagens: WAGEN VOORAAN ACHTERAAN
Controleer a.u.b. Bijlage 1 aan het einde Buitenzijde Midden Buitenzijde Midden

van de instructies met de lijst van wagens
die geschikt zijn voor de bevestiging van ( Model )d=7 NEEN—J=/ NEEN Ja / NEEN —Ja/ NEEN

een semi-universeel zitje.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies! EXTREEM GEVAARLIK!

1. WAARSCHUWING! Achterwaarts vervoeren Plaats geen achterwaarts gericht
tot het kind tenminste 9 ka is! kl_nderznje op een stoel vooraan met
o} glis: . airbag. Dodelijke of ernstige letsels
2. WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat de plastic kunnen zich voordoen.

en niet beweegbare onderdelen van het
beveiligingssysteem goed vastzitten en niet kunnen bewegen tijdens dagelijks gebruik om te
voorkomen dat het schade aanricht aan het stoeltje of de deur van het voertuig.

3. WAARSCHUWING! De riemen om het beveiligingssysteem vast te zetten dienen altijd goed
aangetrokken te zijn. Wanneer het kind in het stoeltje zit dienen ook de gordels goed om het
lichaam van het kind te sluiten. Zorg ervoor dat de riemen niet gedraaid zitten.

4. WAARSCHUWING! Het beveiligingssysteem dient te worden vervangen wanneer het schade
heeft na een ongeluk.

5. WAARSCHUWING! Belangrijk! Zorg ervoor dat de 3-punts autogordel over het middel van het
kind vastgemaakt is.



6. WAARSCHUWING! Het is gevaarlijk om veranderingen aan het systeem toe te brengen zonder
de goedkeuring van de Type Approval Authority.
7. WAARSCHUWING! Volg de veiligheidsinstructies goed op, om te voorkomen dat het kind in
gevaar komt.
8. WAARSCHUWING! Laat het kind niet alleen achter in het autostoeltje.
9. WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat losse spullen niet zomaar achterblijven, deze kunnen
schade veroorzaken tijdens het rijden.
10. WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het beveiligingssysteem niet zonder de hoes.
11. WAARSCHUWING! Vervang de hoes niet met een hoes die niet is goedgekeurd door de
fabrikant, deze hoes zorgt ervoor dat het beveiligingssysteem goed werkt.
12. WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik geen andere contactpunten voor bevestiging dan omschreven in
de instructies en gemarkeerd in het beveiligingssysteem. Zorg dat de autogordel niet over de
riemgeleider van het kinderbeveiligingssysteem wordt geplaatst.
13. WAARSCHUWING! Wanneer het beveiligingssysteem iets anders aangeeft dan de instructie
wat betreft de riemgeleider en het lijkt niet veilig te zijn, neem dan contact op met de leverancier.
14. WAARSCHUWING! Het kinderbeveiligingssysteem kan geplaatst worden in de autostoel die
als 'universeel' is aangeduid. Gebruik hiervoor de normale riemgeleider.
15. WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het systeem niet wanneer de Airbag is ingeschakeld.
16. WAARSCHUWING! Wanneer de stoel geen textielhoes bevat, zorg er dan voor dat deze niet
in direct zonlicht wordt geparkeerd, dit kan te heet zijn voor het kind.
17. WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het autostoeltje niet in huis, het dient alleen gebruikt te worden in
een auto.
18. WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat het kind niet in het autostoeltje zit wanneer je wijzigingen
aan het stoeltje aanbrengt.
19. WAARSCHUWING! Controleer regelmatig of de riemen nog goed vastzitten en het systeem
geen beschadigingen heeft.
20. WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed vastzitten en de riem volledig is
bevestigd door de riemgeleiders. Het moet daarbij wel mogelijk zijn om in geval van nood het kind
gemakkelijk uit het stoeltje te kunnen halen. Laat het kind niet met de riem spelen.
21. WAARSCHUWING! Het autostoeltje moet in de auto vastgezet worden, ook al het kind er niet
in zit.
Een autostoeltje dat niet goed vast zit kan letsel veroorzaken aan andere passagiers in het geval
van een noodstop.
22. WAARSCHUWING! Berg het autostoeltje op een veilige plek op wanneer het niet gebruikt
wordt. Zet geen zware dingen op het autostoeltje en zorg ervoor dat er geen gevaarlijke
(lekkende) stoffen bij worden geplaatst.
23. WAARSCHUWING! Het autostoeltje (model YC50C) is getest en gecertificeerd volgens ECE
zonder zonnescherm en voetsteun. Deze worden als aparte accessoires aangeboden
24. WAARSCHUWING! Neem contact op met de fabrikant van het beveiligingssysteem wanneer
het niet veilig met de 3-puntsveiligheidsgordel van de auto vastgemaakt kan worden of de
contactpunten van de riemgeleider niet lijken te kloppen.
25. WAARSCHUWING! Wanneer het beveiligingssysteem over ISOFIX beschikt dien je de
autopapier te raadplegen voor het juist monteren.
26. WAARSCHUWING! Laat uw kind niet gedurende een lange periode in dit zitje zitten. Neem
meerdere pauzes bij lange trips en haal uw kind uit het veiligheidszitje!

ECE R44/04

WASINSTRUCTIES

1. Het autostoeltje kan gereinigd worden met lauw water en zeep. Gebruik geen agressieve
reinigingsmiddelen zoals schuurmiddelen of verdunner.

2. De hoes moet met de hand gewassen worden bij een maximale temperatuur van 30°C. Niet in
de droger drogen, aan de lucht laten drogen.

3. De plastic onderdelen kunnen gereinigd worden met behulp van een vochtige doek. Gebruik
geen solvaat.

@



( GOEDGEKEURDE SOORTEN VAN AUTOGORDEL

A - Autoveiligheidsgordel - Diagonale gordel

B - Autoveiligheidsgordel - Heupgordel

C - ISOFIX-bevestigingen

Uw veiligheidszitje kan worden gemonteerd met een
driepuntsgordel voor de volgende groepen: groep 0+ (0-13 kg.)

(montage — achterwaarts gericht) en groep I; II; Il (9 - 36 kg.) —
montage voorwaarts gericht. Uw kinderzitje kan worden T
gemonteerd met ISOFIX-verankeringen en een steunpoot voor @:ﬂ Qj @N
groep 0+; | (0-18 kg.) (achterwaarts gericht) en groep | (9-18 kg.) eﬁ' \
(voorwaarts gericht) @ < @
De montage is mogelijk, maar de vloer voor de montageplaats 93'
moet vlak en niet verhoogd zijn, de montageplaats moet i
uitgerust zijn met een 3-punts autogordel!
MAG NIET GEBRUIKT WORDEN OP ZITTINGEN met een 2- @ gj
\ =
Y puntsgordel! )
Eigenschappen Afbeelding A 13. Inzetstuk voor baby
1. ISOFIX-geleiders 14. Hoofdkussen
2. ISOFIX-connector 15. Hoofdsteun
3. ISOFIX-ontgrendelingsknop 16. Hendel voor hoofdsteun
4. Basis 17. Verstelbare steunpoot
5. Trek aan de hendel om het stoeltje te laten 18. Hoes
roteren. 19. Schoudergordelgeleider voor groepen I, llI
6. Verstelhendel voor de positie 20. Schelp
7. Aanpassingsbandje voor het harnas 21. Vergrendelingsknop
8. Aanpassingssysteem 22. Geleidingshaakje
9. Kussentjes voor de gesp 23. Geleidingsopening
10. Gesp van het harnas 24. \Joetstap
11. Riempje van het harnas 25. Zonnescherm

12. Schouderkussentjes

1. De helling van het zitje aanpassen

Het kinderzitje is verstelbaar in 4 standen. (Afbeelding 1; 2) Hellende positie "4 - Achterwaarts" voor Groep
0+;1; Voorwaarts gerichte installatie - Positie 1; 2; 3 voor Groep | en Positie 1 voor Groep II; lll.Trek aan
de hendel in het voorste gedeelte onder het zitje en duw of trek het naar voren of naar achteren. Laat de hendel
in de gewenste positie los en druk hem naar beneden totdat u een "klik" hoort. Zorg ervoor dat het zitje vast
staat.

2. De lengte van de bandjes aanpassen voor groepen 0+;1

2.1. Gordels uittrekken: druk op de knop om de gordels aan te passen “8” (afbeelding 3) en trek tegelijkertijd
aan beide schoudergordels "11". (afbeelding 4) Opmerking: trek niet aan de schouderkussentjes .

2.2. De gordel aanspannen: plaats uw kind in het zitje, maak beide gordels vast in de gesp in het midden en
trek aan de staaf in het midden van het zitje. (Afbeelding 8; 9)

3 Veiligheidsgordel vastmaken voor groepen 0+;l

2.1. Gordels uittrekken: druk op de knop om de gordels aan t

3.1. Breng de twee metalen delen aan het uiteinde van de gordel samen (afbeelding 5) en plaats ze in de
centrale gesp (afbeelding 6) totdat deze vastklikt.

3.2. Controleer of de gordel vast zit door de schouderbanden omhoog te trekken.

3.3. Druk op de rode knop "21" op de centrale gesp om de gordel los te maken. (Afbeelding 7)

4. Demontage / bekleding verwijderen

4.1. Demontage — Druk op de rode knop om de gesp los te laten (afbeelding 62). Plaats het achterkussen onder
de hoofdsteun (afbeelding 63). Trek omhoog om het schouderkussen uit de opening te verwijderen (afbeelding
64). Trek omlaag om het schouderkussen te verwijderen (afbeelding 65; 66; 67). Verwijder de gesp en verberg
de gesp (afbeelding 68). Verwijder de bekleding van de hoofdsteun (afbeelding 69). Verwijder de bekleding van
het volledige zitje (afbeelding 70).

4.2. Montage van de bekleding: om de bekleding te monteren, gelieve de stappen hierboven in omgekeerde
volgorde te doorlopen.

5. Aanpassing van de hoogte van de hoofdsteun en schouderriemen:

De hoogte van de hoofdsteun is regelbaar in 10 posities. Het aanpassen van de hoogte van de schouderriemen
wordt gelijk gedaan met het verstellen van de hoogte van de hoofdsteun. Trek aan de aanpassingshendel (16)
Fig.10 beweeg de hoofdsteun naar boven of beneden tot hij in de gewenste positie staat, afhankelijk van de
grootte van uw kind. Laat de hendel los, u moet een klikgeluid horen dat aangeeft dat de rugleuning vast zit. Het
is belangrijk om ervoor te zorgen dat de hoofdsteun goed aanpast op het hoofd. Foto 11




Groep 0+; I: De schoudergordels zitten op de juiste hoogte wanneer de gordel iets boven de schouder van het
kind in de schelp verdwijnt. Zorg ervoor dat de bandjes van het harnas goed over de schouders van het kind
passen. Afbeelding 11; 12

Groep II; llIl: De hoofdsteun van het veiligheidszitje moet zodanig aangepast worden dat er ongeveer twee
vingers tussen de schouder van het kind en de onderste rand van de hoofdsteun van het kinderzitje passen.
Afbeelding 12

6. Het draaien van het zitje — afbeelding 13

Trek aan de afstelhendel "1" en draai de stoel "2" in de gewenste positie. Laat vervolgens de afstelhendel los
en zorg ervoor dat de stoel in de gewenste positie vastzit door hem naar links en rechts te schudden.

Er zijn 4 mogelijke posities:

- achterwaarts gericht — aangeduid met "Blauwe" kleur op afbeelding 13 - Voor Groep 0+

- voorwaarts gericht — aangeduid met "Rood" kleur op afbeelding 13 - Voor Groepen |, I, 11l

- 2 zijposities — aangeduid met "Grijze" kleur op afbeelding 13 - ALLEEN VOOR COMFORT wanneer u het
kind plaatst of neemt van of in het veiligheidszitje! AANDACHT!!! KAN ALLEEN WORDEN GEBRUIKT
WANNEER DE AUTO GEPARKEERD IS (STILSTAAT)!!!

AANDACHT!!! NADAT U HET KIND IN HET VEILIGHEIDSZITJE HEEFT GEPLAATST, MOET U ALTIJD
HET VEILIGHEIDSZITJE IN DE GEWENSTE RICHTING DRAAIEN - VOORWAARTS OF ACHTERWAARTS
GERICHT, AFHANKELIJK VAN HET GEWICHT EN DE LEEFTIJD VAN HET KIND!!!

7. Montage / demontage en verstelling van de voetstap

Montage - verbind de twee delen van de voetstap met elkaar rond de steunpoot. De oren van de
bevestigingsbout moeten aan de achterzijde van de poot blijven (afbeelding 71).

Plaats de bevestigingsbout en draai deze gedeeltelijk vast zodat deze in beide delen van de voetstap
vastheeft (afbeelding 72).

De voetstep kan in 5 standen worden ingesteld. Selecteer de gewenste hoogte en draai de bout vast zodat
deze in een van de 5 gaten aan de achterkant van de steunpoot valt (afbeelding 73).

Om de voetstap te demonteren gelieve de stappen hierboven in omgekeerde volgorde te doorlopen.
AANDACHT! Bij het intrekken van de steunpoot MOET u eerst de voetstap demonteren/verwijderen!
8. Montage / demontage van het zonnescherm

Montage - bevestig de twee elastiekjes aan de uiteinden van het zonnescherm bij de twee geleiders voor de
schouderriem "19" op de hoofdsteun (afbeelding 74).

Demontage - maak de twee elastiekjes van de twee schoudergordelgeleiders "19" los van de hoofdsteun
(afbeelding 75).

Voor de bescherming van alle passagiers in het voertuig: in geval van een noodstop of een ongeval, kunnen
mensen of voorwerpen die niet vast zitten andere passagiers letsel toebrengen. Controleer alstublieft altijd of:

- De rugleuningen van de zittingen in de wagen vast zitten (dat wil zeggen dat een plooibare klep van een
achterbank vast zit). ; - Alle zware voorwerpen of voorwerpen met een scherpe rand in het voertuig (bijvoorbeeld
op de hoedenplank) bevestigd zijn. ; - Alle personen in het voertuig hun veiligheidsgordels om hebben.; - Het
kinderveiligheidszitje moet altijd vast zitten wanneer het zich in het voertuig bevindt, ook als er geen kind
vervoerd wordt.

Om uw voertuig te beschermen:

Sommige bekledingen van zittingen in de wagen bestaan uit gevoelige materialen (bijvoorbeeld velours, leer,
enz.) en het is mogelijk dat er zich slijtageplekken vormen door het gebruik van kinderzitjes. Dit kan vermeden
worden door een deken of handdoek onder het kinderveiligheidszitje te plaatsen.

( MONTAGE VAN HET ZITJE MET ISOFIX en STEUNPOOT )

BELANGRIJK: Controleer eerst of het voertuig met 2 metalen haken ISOFIX is uitgerust. Deze zijn vereist
voor de bevestiging op het snijpunt tussen het zitje en de achterkant van het voertuig onder de
bekleding.

OPMERKING: Wanneer u het ISOFIX-systeem gebruikt, kunnen de ISOFIX-geleiders in de ISOFIX-
verankeringen in het voertuig worden gestoken. (Afbeelding 14) De ISOFIX-verankeringen aan beide uiteinden
worden naar binnen geduwd via de geleiders.

Stap 1. Druk op de ontgrendelingsknop om de ISOFIX-connectoren los te maken. U kunt dan een hoorbaar
“klik’geluid horen. Afbeelding 15 Schuif de rails naar de langste positie.

Stap 2. Plaats het autozitje op de autostoel. Duw de ISOFIX-connectoren rechtstreeks in de verankeringen
totdat u een hoorbaar “klik’geluid hoort. Afbeelding 16 Zorg ervoor dat u een "klik" gehoord heeft en dat de
ISOFIX-vergrendelingsindicatie GROEN is Afbeelding 16;17

Stap 3. Duw het kinderzitje stevig in de richting van de rugleuning van de autostoel. Afbeelding 18 Tijdens deze
beweging zal het ISOFIX-systeem het kinderzitje vastzetten aan de rugleuning van de autostoel en zal u een
"klik"geluid horen. Zorg ervoor dat het kinderzitje stevig tegen de rugleuning van de autostoel is gedrukt.
Controleer de ISOFIX-ontgrendelingsknop nogmaals en zorg ervoor dat de vergrendelingsindicatie GROEN is.
Afbeelding 17

@



Stap 4. Neem het zitje zelf vast om te controleren of het stevig vastzit of schudt. Als het zitje trilt en de ISOFIX-
connectoren uitgetrokken zijn, dan herhaalt u de bovenstaande stappen en installeert u het opnieuw.

Stap 5. Houd de knop voor het afstellen van de steunpoot ingedrukt (afbeelding 19). Laat de steunpoot zich
uitschuiven (onder zijn eigen gewicht) zodat deze de grond bereikt. Laat de afstelknop los (afbeelding 20).
Controleer of het onderste gedeelte van het veiligheidszitje in de autostoel past om er zeker van te zijn dat er
geen openingen zijn en dat het zitje niet te hoog staat (afbeelding 21). De hoek van de steunpoot mag niet groter
zijn dan 90°, deze kan niet worden ondersteund op verhoogde vloeren (afbeelding 22).

( HET ISOFIX LOSMAKEN )

Ondersteun en duw het veiligheidszitje met uw knieén en houd vast (afbeelding 23). Druk op de knop om het
los te maken en trek terug om de ISOFIX-connector los te maken (afbeelding 24). Kort de steunpoot in door
op de knop te drukken om de steunpoot los te laten (afbeelding 25). Zet het veiligheidszitie weg van de
autostoel en klap de steunpoot in (afbeelding 26). Berg de ISOFIX-gidsen voor bevestiging op en bewaar ze
goed (afbeelding 27).A AANDACHT! Schade aan het ISOFIX-mechanisme als gevolg van onjuist
losmaken wordt niet gedekt door de garantie! Forceer het mechanisme niet als het niet gemakkelijk
loskomt! Duw eerst het zitje naar binnen!!! Vermijd beschadigingen aan onderdelen!

CNSTALLATIE VAN ZITJE "Groep 0+;1" / pasgeborene met een gewicht onder 18 kg. / )
0-18kg

Bevestigen van het autostoeltje met ISOFIX EN STEUNPOOT

Stap 1. Groep 0+;1 :Het kinderzitje mag enkel in de meest naar achteren gebogen positie worden gebruikt.
(Afbeelding 2 positie "4") Trek aan de positioneringshendel en plaats het kinderzitje in de meest achterover
hellende positie (Afbeelding 1; 2)

Stap 2. Trek aan de ontgrendelingshendel en houd deze vast ontgrendelingsknop "5" ingedrukt om het
kinderzitje te draaien en draai het zitje 180 ° zodat de markering van de stoel overeenkomt met de blauwe positie
op de basis. Afbeelding 2;28;29

Laat de hendel los en controleer of het kinderzitje vast zit.

WAARSCHUWING! GEBRUIK HET KINDERVEILIGHEIDSZITJE NIET AANGEPAST IN EEN HOEK VAN 90°
IN DE BEWEGINGSRICHTING VAN DE WAGEN !!! DIT KINDERZITJE MAG ENKEL VOORWAARTS OF
ACHTERWAARTS GERICHT TEN OPZICHTE VAN DE BEWEGING VAN DE WAGEN GEBRUIKT
WORDEN!!!

Stap 3. Plaats het kinderzitje op de zitting van de wagen, het moet gericht worden naar de tegengestelde
richting van de beweging van de wagen! Afbeelding 30 Dit is de veiligste positie voor uw kind, het is dus
aan te raden om deze zo lang mogelijk te gebruiken! Als uw auto een airbag heeft op de passagiersstoel, dan
mag het kinderzitje alleen achterin de auto gebruikt worden!

Stap 4. Bevestig het veiligheidszitje aan de autostoel zoals beschreven in hoofdstuk "Montage van het zitje met
Isofix en steunpoot".

Stap 5. Plaats het kind in de stoel. Controleer de hoogte van de schoudergordels. Zorg ervoor dat de gordels
niet gedraaid zijn of ergens hangen. Maak de veiligheidsgordels op het kind vast, zorg ervoor dat ze goed zijn
geplaatst en trek aan het bandje in het midden van het zitje om aan te spannen. Zorg dat de 5-puntsgesp
bevestigd is (Afbeelding 5; 6; 8; 9)

INSTALLATIE VAN ZETEL "Groep 0+" / pasgeborene en met een gewicht tot 13 kg. /=™
Met 3-puntsveiligheidsgordel 0-13kg

Gebruik de 3-puntsveiligheidsgordels van de auto om het kinderzitje te beveiligen!

Stap 1. Groep 0 + Het kinderzitje mag enkel in de meest vlakke positie gebruikt worden. (Afbeelding 2) Trek
aan de positioneringshendel en plaats het kinderzitje in de meest achterover hellende positie (Afbeelding 1; 2;
29) Dit is de meest veilige positie voor uw kind, het is dus aan te raden om deze zo lang mogelijk te
gebruiken.

Stap 2. Trek aan de ontgrendelingshendel en houd deze vast ontgrendelingsknop "5" en houd deze ingedrukt
om het kinderzitje te draaien en draai de stoel naar 180 ° zodat de markering van de stoel overeenkomt met
de blauwe positie op de basis. Afbeelding 13;28

Stap 3. Plaats het kinderzitje op de autozitting, het moet geplaatst worden in de richting die tegengesteld is
aan de bewegingsrichting. (Afbeelding 31) Als uw auto een airbag op de passagiersstoel heeft, dan mag het
kinderzitje alleen achterin de auto gebruikt worden!

Stap 4. Ontgrendel de veiligheidsgordel en til het binnenkussen op. Afbeelding 32 . Trek de hele autogordel
naar buiten. Afbeelding 33. Steek het schootgedeelte van de veiligheidsgordel door de geleidingsopeningen
aan beide zijden van het veiligheidszitje (Afbeelding A positie 23) en bevestig de clip aan de bijbehorende
gesp totdat er een klik hoorbaar is. Afbeelding 34 Controleer of de gesp van de gordel vast zit door eraan te

trekken.
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Stap 5. Leid het bovenste diagonale deel van de gordel door de gordelgeleider achter de rugleuning en trek
aan om de gordel vast te maken. Afbeelding 35;36 Leg het binnenkussen terug. (Afbeelding 37)

Stap 6. Zorg ervoor dat de gordel niet gedraaid zit en dat hij goed aangetrokken is. Zorg ervoor dat het zitje
stevig op de zitting van de wagen bevestigd is. (Afbeelding 38)

Stap 7. Plaats het kind in de stoel. Controleer de hoogte van de schoudergordels. Zorg ervoor dat de gordels
niet gedraaid zijn of ergens hangen. Maak de veiligheidsgordels vast bij uw kind, zorg ervoor dat ze goed
geplaatst zijn en trek aan de gordel in het midden van de stoel om aan te spannen. (Afbeelding 5; 6; 8; 9)

INSTALLATIE VAN HET ZITJE "Groep I"/ 9 tot 18 kg. / @
Met 3-puntsgordel

Gebruik de 3-puntsveiligheidsgordels van de auto om de veiligheid van het kind te waarborgen en om het
kinderzitje vast te zetten!

Stap 1. Plaats het kinderzitje voorwaarts gericht op de zitting van de wagen en zorg ervoor dat de rugleuning
van het kinderzitje stevig tegen de rugleuning van de autozitting gedrukt is. Afbeelding 39 WAARSCHUWING!
Zorg ervoor dat het kinderzitje goed aangepast is voor installatie in een voorwaarts gerichte positie.
Indien nodig, trek aan de ontgrendelingshendel en houd deze vast "5" (Afbeelding A) en draait u het
zitje in de voorwaarts gerichte positie. Afbeelding 40 WAARSCHUWING! GEBRUIK HET
KINDERVEILIGHEIDSZITJE NIET AANGEPAST IN EEN HOEK VAN 90° IN DE BEWEGINGSRICHTING
VAN DE WAGEN !!! DIT KINDERZITJE MAG ENKEL VOORWAARTS OF ACHTERWAARTS GERICHT
TEN OPZICHTE VAN DE BEWEGING VAN DE WAGEN GEBRUIKT WORDEN!!!

Stap 2. Bij kinderen van 1,5 jaar dient u alle interne kussens te verwijderen (afbeelding 41). Trek de hele
autogordel naar buiten. Afbeelding 42. Steek de diagonale gordel tussen de rugleuning en de hoofdsteun en
door de riemgeleider en de heupgordel door de gordelgeleiders onderaan het kinderzitje, zoals afgebeeld op
afbeelding 43;44. Zorg ervoor dat de beide delen van de autogordel zich onder het harnas van het kinderzitje
bevinden!

Stap 3. Bevestig de heupgordel en diagonale gordel in de gesp van de auto totdat u een "klik" hoort en trek ze
vervolgens aan om het kinderzitje aan te spannen. (Afbeelding 44;45) Neem het zitje zelf vast om te
controleren of het stevig vastzit of schudt. Als het zitje trilt en de ISOFIX-connectoren uitgetrokken zijn, dan
herhaalt u de bovenstaande stappen en installeert u het opnieuw.

Stap 4. Plaats het kind in de stoel. Controleer de hoogte van de schoudergordels. Zorg ervoor dat de gordels
niet gedraaid zijn of ergens hangen. Maak de veiligheidsgordels vast bij uw kind, zorg ervoor dat ze goed
geplaatst zijn en trek aan de gordel in het midden van de stoel om aan te spannen. (Afbeelding 5; 6; 8; 9)

INSTALLATIE VAN HET ZITJE "Groep I"/ 9 tot 18 kg./ .
Met ISOFIX EN STEUNPOOT

Stap 1. Plaats het kinderzitje op de autostoel, het moet in de richting van de beweging gekeerd staan.
Afbeelding 47 Als uw auto een airbag op de passagiersstoel heeft, mag het kinderzitje alleen achter in de auto
worden gebruikt!

Stap 2. WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat het kinderzitje correct aangepast is voor installatie in een
voorwaarts gerichte positie. Indien nodig, trek aan de ontgrendelingshendel en houd deze vast "5" (Afbeelding
A) en draait u de stoel naar voren. WAARSCHUWING! GEBRUIK HET KINDERVEILIGHEIDSZITJE NIET
AANGEPAST IN EEN HOEK VAN 90° IN DE BEWEGINGSRICHTING VAN DE WAGEN !!! DIT
KINDERZITJE MAG ENKEL VOORWAARTS OF ACHTERWAARTS GERICHT TEN OPZICHTE VAN DE
BEWEGING VAN DE WAGEN GEBRUIKT WORDEN!!!

Stap 3. Bevestig het veiligheidszitje aan de autostoel zoals beschreven in hoofdstuk "Montage van het zitje
met Isofix en steunpoot”.

Stap 4. Plaats het kind in de stoel. Controleer de hoogte van de schoudergordels. Zorg ervoor dat de gordels
niet gedraaid zijn of ergens hangen. Maak de veiligheidsgordels vast bij uw kind, zorg ervoor dat ze goed
geplaatst zijn en trek aan de gordel in het midden van de stoel om aan te spannen. (Afbeelding 5; 6; 8; 9)



INSTALLATIE VAN HET ZITJE "Groep II; IlI" / 15 tot 36 kg./ @
Met 3-punts veiligheidsgordel + extra bevestiging (ISOFIT).

BELANGRIJK: Wanneer u het zitje gebruikt voor groep 2; 3 15-36 kg, dan moet u de gesp, de
schouderkussentjes en het inzetstuk voor baby's verwijderen Foto A- 9;13; 14 posities om de gesp te
verwijderen en de schoudergordels onder de bekleding verbergen.

Stap 1. Maak de 5-puntsgordel van het kinderzitje los door op de rode knop van de gesp te duwen.
Afbeelding 48

Stap 2. Maak de gordels van het harnas los door op de ontgrendelingsknop te drukken en door de bandjes
van het harnas zo ver mogelijk naar voren te trekken. Afbeelding 490pmerking: trek niet aan de
schouderkussentjes.

Stap 3. Open de rits in de rugleuning van de bekleding (Foto 450) en verberg de schouderriemen in de
opening (Foto 51;52), maak de rits dicht. Verberg de riem onder de bekleding in de opening van het stoeltje
(Foto 53;54). Trek aan het riempje in het midden van het stoeltje en verberg die achter de opening in de
bekleding. Het autostoeltje moet eruit zien zoals op foto 55

Stap 4. Stel de rugleuning van de veiligheidsstoel in op de rechtopstaande positie 1 en voorwaarts
gericht (afbeelding 56). WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat het kinderzitje goed aangepast is voor
installatie in een voorwaarts gerichte positie. Indien nodig, trek aan de ontgrendelingshendel en houd
deze vast "5" (Afbeelding A) en draait u het zitje in de voorwaarts gerichte positie. Afbeelding 56

Stap 5. Monteer het veiligheidszitie met behulp van de ISOFIT-bevestigingen (afbeelding 57) volgens de
instructies in hoofdstuk “Montage van het zitje met Isofix en steunpoot" en trek de autogordel helemaal uit.
Stap 6. Plaats het kind in het kinderzitje. Plaats de schoudergordel door het haakje over de schouder van het
kind en de heupgordel over het zitje en de schoot van het kind. Afbeelding 58; Steek de riem door de onderste
opening in de zitting van het veiligheidszitje en bevestig de clip aan de bijbehorende gesp totdat u een klik
hoort. Afbeelding 58 Controleer of de gesp van de gordel vast zit door eraan te trekken. Afbeelding 59

Stap 7. Zorg ervoor dat de gordel correct door alle geleiders gaat, dat hij niet gedraaid zit en het kind niet
hindert.

INSTALLATIE VAN HET ZITJE "Groep II; 111 "/ 15 tot 36 kg./ e
Met 3-puntsgordel <

Druk op de ontgrendelingsknoppen en trek de ISOFIX-connectoren terug in de stoel (Afbeelding 60 )
Gebruik de 3-puntsveiligheidsgordels van de auto om de veiligheid van het kind te waarborgen en het kinderzitje
vast te zetten!

Stap 1. Groep lI; lll van 15 tot 36 kg. Plaats het zitje op de stoel rechtop voorwaarts gericht (positie 1).
(Afbeelding 56;61)

Stap 2. Plaats het kind in het kinderzitje. Plaats de schoudergordel door het haakje over de schouder van het
kind en de heupgordel over het zitje en de schoot van het kind. (Afbeelding 58) Steek de riem door de onderste
opening in de zitting van het veiligheidszitje en bevestig de clip aan de bijbehorende gesp totdat u een klik hoort.
(Afbeelding 58) Controleer of de gesp van de gordel vast zit door eraan te trekken (Afbeelding 59)



WICHTIG! HEBEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG
ZUR KUNFTIGEN BEZUGNAHME AUF.

SORGFALTIG LESEN!
<D PEGASUS

INFORMATIONEN Sicherheitssitz fiir Kinder / Gebrauchsanweisung

Beachten Sie bei Verwendung von Universal als Kategorie (Gruppe 0+; 1; 2; 3) die folgenden
Informationen: B

1. Dies ist ein "universelles" Kinderriickhaltesystem. Es ist gemaR der Anderungsserie 04 der Regelung Nr. 44 flr
die allgemeine Verwendung in Fahrzeugen zugelassen und an die meisten, jedoch nicht alle Pkw-Sitze anpassbar.
2. Es ist zu erwarten, dass der Einbau konform ist, wenn der Hersteller in der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs
angegeben hat, dass es fiir den Einbau eines "universellen" Kinderriickhaltesystems dieser Altersgruppe geeignet ist.

3. Dieses Kinderruckhaltesystem wird unter strengeren Bedingungen als ,universell“ eingestuft als bei friheren
Modellen, denen dieser Hinweis nicht beigefugtist.

4. \Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an den Hersteller oder Handler des Kinderriickhaltesystems.

5. Das Kinderriickhaltesystem eignet sich zum Gebrauch mit den aufgefiihrten Fahrzeugen mit 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt
mit automatischem Einzug, die gemal der UN-ECE Verordnung Nr. 16 oder anderen aquivalenten Standards
zugelassen wurden.

Dieser Autositz ist fur die Verwendung mit den folgenden Installationsmethoden zugelassen:

1. UNIVERSAL-Klasse zur Verwendung als Gruppe 0+ (0-13 kg) Dreipunkt-Autogurt + 5-Punkt-Gurt (nach
hinten gerichtete Installation)

2. Semi-universelle Verwendung: Klasse zur Verwendung als Gruppe 0+; | (0-18 kg) Installation mit: ISOFIX
+ Stlitzbein + 5-Punkt-Gurt(Installation nach hinten gerichtet) ISOFIX Klassengréfe - Klasse "D"

2.1. Bei der Installation des Sitzes mit ISOFIX-Befestigung und des oberen Riemens eignet sich diese
Kindersitzart zur Befestigung an den Sitzen von Fahrzeugen, die mit dem ISOFIX-System ausgestattet sind
und gemafl ECE R14 montiert sind

2.2. Dies ist das ISOFIX-Kinderriickhaltesystem. Es ist von der ECE R44.04 fiir den allgemeinen Einsatz in
Fahrzeugen mit ISOFIX-Verankerungssystemen zugelassen. Abhdngig von der Kindersitzkategorie und dem
ISOFIX-Montageort wird es an Fahrzeugen mit ISOFIX-Verankerungspunkten montiert (sieche das Handbuch
fur die Kraftfahrzeuge).

2.3. Die Massengruppe und das Gewicht von ISOFIX, fir die dieses Gerat bestimmt ist, sind:

Klasse "D" fur Gruppe 0+; | (0-18 kg) - (Installation nach hinten gerichtet) und Klasse "B1" fir Gruppe | (9-18
kg) - (Installation nach vorne gerichtet)

3. UNIVERSAL-Klasse zur Verwendung als Gruppe | (9-18 kg) Installation mit: Dreipunkt-Autogurt + 5-Punkt-
Gurt (nach vorne gerichtete Installation)

4. Semi-universelle Verwendung Gruppe | (9-18 kg) Installation mit: mit ISOFIX + Stutzbein + 5-Punkt-Gurt
(nach vorne gerichtete Installation) - ISOFIX-Klasse "B1"

5. UNIVERSAL-Klasse zur Verwendung als Gruppe Il (15-25 kg) Gruppe Il (22-36 kg) Installation mit:
Dreipunkt-Autogurt (nach vorne gerichtete Installation)

6. Semi-universelle Verwendung: Klasse zur Verwendung als Gruppe Il (15-25 kg), Gruppe Il (22-36 kg)
Autositzbefestigung mit 3-Punkt-Autositzgurt + Zusatzbefestigung (ISOFIT). (Installation nach vorne
gerichtet).

Bei Verwendung als semi-universelle Kategorie (Gruppe 0+; 1; 2; 3) beachten Sie bitte die folgenden
Informationen: Dieses Kinderriickhaltesystem

ist fur die Verwendung als "semi-universell" AUTO VORNE HINTEN

und eignet sich zur Sicherung in den Sitzen Ausen Mittig Ausen Mittig

der folgenden Kategorien Fahrzeuge:
Bitte Uberpriifen Sie den Anhang 1 am Ende _( Modell) JA+NEIN dA+NEIN JA/NEHN A+ NEIN

des Handbuchs mit einer Liste der Fahrzeuge,

die fur die semi-universelle Montage geeignet sind. EXTREM GEFAHRLICH!

Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch, LEGEN SIE KEINEN nach hinten gerichteten
da eine unsachgemaBe Installation zu schweren Kindersitz auf den Vordersitz eines Autos mit
Verletzungen fiihren kann. In diesem Fall ist der Luftkissen! DIES KANN ZUM TOD ODER ZU
Hersteller nicht verantwortlich. SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN FUHREN!
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise!

1. WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie das

Kinderriickhaltesystem nur riickwérts gerichtet, bis das Kind mehr als 9 kg wiegt!

2. WARNUNG! Die starren Teile und Kunststoffteile des Kinderriickhaltesystems missen so angeordnet und
eingebaut sein, dass sie bei normalem Gebrauch des Fahrzeugs nicht durch einen Schiebesitz oder eine Fahrzeugtur
eingeklemmt werden kénnen. @



3. WARNUNG! Alle Gurte, die das Fahrzeugrtickhaltesystem sichern, miissen gespannt sein, alle Gurte, die das Kind
halten, mussen entsprechend dem Kérper des Kindes eingestellt sein. Das Verdrehen der Gurte sollte nicht
zugelassen werden.

4. WARNUNG! Das Gerat muss ausgetauscht werden, wenn es beim Unfall einer schweren Belastung ausgesetzt war.

5. WARNUNG! Wichtig! Verwenden Sie den Beckengurt so weit unten, dass das Becken fest eingerastet ist.

6. WARNUNG! Es ist geféhrlich, ohne Genehmigung der Typgenehmigungsbehérde Anderungen oder Erganzungen am
Gerat vorzunehmen. Es besteht eine Gefahr bei nicht ordnungsgeméfRier Einhaltung der Montageanweisungen des
Herstellers des Kinderriickhaltesystems.

7. WARNUNG! Beachten Sie unbedingt die Montageanleitung. Die Nichtbeachtung kann zu Verletzungen des Kindes
fuhren!

8.WARNUNG! Lassen Sie das Kind im Kinderriickhaltesystem nicht unbeaufsichtigt!

9. WARNUNG! Jegliche Gepéckstiicke und andere Gegensténde, die bei einem Unfall Verletzungen verursachen
koénnten, miissen angemessen gesichert werden.!

10. WARNUNG! Das Kinderriickhaltesystem sollte nicht ohne die Textilteile verwendet werden!

11. WARNUNG! Die Textilteile sollten ausschlieBlich durch die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Teile ersetzt werden, da
sie ein integraler Bestandteil der Leistung des Rickhaltesystems sind!

12. WARNUNG! NUR die in der Anleitung beschriebenen und am Kindersitz markierten lasttragenden Kontaktpunkte
verwenden.

13. WARNUNG! Wenn das Kinderriickhaltesystem eine alternative Kontaktstelle bietet und Sie der Meinung sind, dass
die Verwendung dieser alternativen Route nicht zufriedenstellend ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller des
Kinderriickhaltesystems.

14. WARNUNG! Installieren Sie das Kinderriickhaltesystem in dem Fahrzeug, das in der Bedienungsanleitung des
Fahrzeugs als "universal” eingestuftist, und verwenden Sie dabei den primaren Gurtweg.

15. WARNUNG! Die zuriickgedrehten Kinderriickhaltesysteme durfen nicht in Sitzbereichen verwendet werden, die
durch einen Airbag geschutzt sind!

16. WARNUNG! Wenn das Kinderriickhaltesystem nicht mit einem Textilbezug ausgestattet ist, halten Sie es von
Sonnenlicht fern; andernfalls kann es zu heiR fir die Haut lhres Kindes werden.

17. WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie das Kinderriickhaltesystem nicht zu Hause. Es ist nicht fir den Heimgebrauch
bestimmt und sollte nur im Fahrzeug verwendet werden!

18. WARNUNG! Bevor Sie bewegliche oder einstellbare Teile des Kinderriickhaltesystems einstellen, missen Sie
das Kind aus dem Kinderriickhaltesystem nehmen.

19. WARNUNG! Kontrollieren Sie regelméaRig die Gurte auf Verschlei und achten Sie dabei besonders auf die
Befestigungspunkte, die Protektoren und die Einstellvorrichtungen!

20. WARNUNG! Lassen Sie die Schnalle nicht teilweise geschlossen, sie muss verriegelt sein, wenn alle Teile
eingerastet sind. Im Notfall sollten Sie das Kind sofort vom Sitz entfernen kdnnen. Ihrem Kind sollte beigebracht
werden, niemals mit der Schnalle zu spielen.

21. WARNUNG! Das Kinderriickhaltesystem sollte auch bei Nichtgebrauch mit dem Sicherheitsgurt gesichert werden.
Das ungesicherte Kinderriickhaltesystem kann beim plétzlichen Bremsen andere Insassen im Auto verletzen.

22. WARNUNG! Bewahren Sie das Kinderriickhaltesystem an einem sicheren, fur Kinder unzugénglichen Ort auf,
wenn Sie es nicht benutzen. Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegensténde auf das Kinderriickhaltesystem. Lassen Sie lhr
23. WARNUNG! Kinderriickhaltesystem nicht mit atzenden Substanzen wie S&ure aus der Batterie in Beriihrung
kommen.

Der Babyautositz (Modell YC05S) wurde gemafl ECE ohne Baldachin und FuRstiitze getestet und zertifiziert. Sie sind
als zuséatzliches Zubehdr erhaltlich.

24. WARNUNG! Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller des Kinderriickhaltesystems, wenn Sie feststellen, dass der
Sicherheitsgurt fur Erwachsene in Bezug auf die Hauptkontaktpunkte des Kinderriickhaltesystems nicht richtig
positioniert ist.

25. WARNUNG! Lesen Sie fiir das ISOFIX-Kinderriickhaltesystem die Anweisungen des Fahrzeugherstellers.

26. WARNUNG! Lassen Sie lhr Kind nicht langere Zeit auf diesem Sitz liegen. Machen Sie auf langen Reisen mehr
Pause und nehmen Sie das Kind vom Sicherheitssitz. ECE R44/04

(Art der zugelassenen Gurte, die Sie in lnrem Auto haben miissen:
A - Autosicherheitsgurt — Diagonalgurt
B - Autosicherheitsgurt - Schenkelgurt
C - ISOFIX-Befestigungspunkte
Ihr Sicherheitssitz kann mit einem 3-Punkt-Gurt fur die folgenden Gruppen
installiert werden: Gruppe 0+ (0-13 kg) (Installation nach hinten - entgegen
der Fahrtrichtung) und Gruppe I; II; Ill (9 - 36 kg) - Installation nach vorne in
Fahrtrichtung. Ihr Kindersitz kann mit ISOFIX-Verankerungen und einem
Stltzbein fir Gruppe 0+; | (0-18 kg) (nach hinten gerichtet) und Gruppe |
(9-18 kg) (Installation nach vorne gerichtet) montiert werden.

Installationsmdglichkeit, aber der Boden im vorderen Teil des
Installationsorts muss flach und nicht angehoben sein, der
Installationsort muss mit einem 3-Punkt-Autogurt ausgestattet sein!!

KANN NICHT AUF SITZEN MIT 2-PUNKT-SICHERHEITSGURTEN
VERWENDET WERDEN!
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WASCHANLEITUNG

1. Der Kindersitz kann mit lauwarmem Wasser und Seife gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven

Reinigungsmittel wie Scheuermittel oder Verdinner.

2. Die Polster sollten von Hand bei einer maximalen Temperatur von 30° C gewaschen werden. Stellen Sie es nicht in
einen Waschetrockner. Lassen Sie den Bezug naturlich trocknen.
3. Die Kunststoffteile kdnnen mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel.

Eigenschaften Foto A 12. Weichmacher der Schultergurte
1. ISOFIX-Fiihrung 13. Weichmacher fiir das Baby
2. Isofix-Greifmechanismen (Einsétze) 14. Kopfkissen
3. ISOFIX-Systemfreigabetaste 15. Kopfstutze
4. Basis 16. Griff zum Einstellen der Kopfstutze
5. Freigabegriff zum Drehen des Sitzes 17. Verstellbares Stutzbein
6. Griff zum Einstellen der Neigung des Sitzes 18. Polsterung
7. Riemen zum Einstellen der Lange der Gurte 19. Schultergurtfihrung far Gruppen II, IlI
8. Gerat zum Einstellen 20. Gehause
9. Schnallenweichmacher 21. Freigabetaste
10. Schnalle 22. Hakenriemenfiihrung
11. Gurte 23. Riemenfihrungsloch
24. Stufe
25. Baldachin

1. Sitzneigungsverstellung
Der Kindersitz kann in 4 Positionen verstellt werden. (Abb. 1; 2) Geneigte Position "4 - entgegen der
Fahrtrichtung " fiir Gruppe 0+;i; Nach vorne gerichtete Installation - Position 1; 2; 3 fiir Gruppe | und
Position 1 fiir Gruppe Il, lll. Ziehen Sie den Positionierungsgriff vorne unter dem Sitz und driicken oder
ziehen Sie den Sitz dann nach vorne oder hinten. Lassen Sie den Griff in die gewiinschte Position und
driicken Sie ihn nach unten, bis Sie ein "Klicken" héren. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sitz verriegelt ist.

2. Passen Sie die Lénge der Riemen an - fiir Gruppen 0+; |

2.1. Losen Sie die Gurte: Dricken Sie die Riemeneinstellungstaste "8" (Bild 3) und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig an
den beiden Schultergurten "11" (Bild 4). Hinweis: Ziehen Sie nicht an den Gurtweichmachern.

2.2. Anschnallen der Gurte: Legen Sie das Kind in den Sitz, schnallen Sie die beiden Sicherheitsgurte in der
mittleren Schnalle an und ziehen Sie den Gurt in der Mitte des Sitzes. Bild 8; 9

3. Gurtbefestigung - fiir Gruppen 0+, |

3.1. Verbinden Sie die beiden Metallelemente am Ende des Gurtes (Bild 5) und setzen Sie sie in die zentrale
Schnalle (Bild 6) ein, bis ein Klicken zu héren ist.

3.2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gurt verriegelt ist, indem Sie die Schultergurte nach oben ziehen.

3.3. Driicken Sie zum Ldsen der Gurte die rote Taste "21" an der mittleren Schnalle nach unten (Bild 7).

4. Demontage / Entfernen der Polsterung

4.1. Demontage - Driicken Sie den roten Knopf und lassen Sie die Schnalle los. Abbildung 62. Heben Sie das
hintere Kissen unter der Kopfstutze an. Abbildung 63. Ziehen Sie es nach oben, um das Schulterpolster aus
dem Loch zu entfernen. Abbildung 64. Ziehen Sie es nach unten, um das Schulterpolster zu entfernen.
Abbildung 65; 66; 67. Entfernen Sie das Schnallenpolster und verstecken Sie die Schnalle. Abbildung 68.
Entfernen Sie die Kopfstiitzenpolsterung. Abbildung 69. Entfernen Sie die Polsterung des gesamten Sitzes.
Abbildung 70.

4.2. Installation der Polsterung: Um die Polsterung zu installieren, wiederholen Sie bitte die obigen Schritte
in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

5. Stellen Sie die Kopfstiitze und die Héhe der Schultergurte ein

Die Kopfstutze kann in 10 verschiedenen Positionen eingestellt werden

Die Hohenverstellung der Schultergurte erfolgt gleichzeitig mit der Hohenverstellung der Kopfstiitze.

Ziehen Sie am Einstellgriff (16) Abb.10 und bewegen Sie die Rickenlehne je nach GroRe lhres Kindes in die
gewinschte Position nach oben oder unten. Lassen Sie den Giriff los und Sie sollten ein Klickgerdusch héren,
das signalisiert, dass die Ruckenlehne verriegelt ist.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die Riickenlehne richtig um den Kopf des Kindes gelegt ist. Abb. 11

Gruppe 0+; I: Die Position der Gurte sollte an oder leicht Gber den Schultern des Kindes liegen. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Gurte richtig auf den Schultern des Kindes sitzen.

Gruppe II; lll Die Kopfstitze des Sicherheitssitzes muss so eingestellt werden, dass zwischen der Schulter
des Kindes und der Unterkante der Kopfstiitze ein Abstand von ca. 2 Fingern besteht. Bild 12.
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6. Drehen des Sitzes - Abbildung 13

Ziehen und halten Sie den Einstellgriff "1" und drehen Sie den Sitz "2" in die gewlinschte Position. Lassen Sie
dann den Einstellgriff los und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sitz in der gewiinschten Position fixiert ist, indem Sie
ihn nach links und rechts schutteln.

Es gibt 4 mégliche Positionen:

- Position entgegen der Fahrtrichtung - markiert mit der Farbe "Blau" in Abbildung 13 - Fir Gruppe 0+

- Position vorwarts (in Fahrtrichtung) - in Abbildung 13 mit "Rot" markiert - Fur die Gruppen |, I, 1l

- 2 Seitenpositionen - in Abbildung 13 mit "Grau" markiert - NUR FUR KOMFORT beim Platzieren oder
Nehmen des Kindes vom oder auf dem Sicherheitssitzl ACHTUNG !!! Kann nur verwendet werden, wenn
das Auto geparkt ist (angehalten hat) !!!

ACHTUNG !!! STELLEN SIE NACH DEM EINSETZEN DES KINDES IN DEN SICHERHEITSSITZ SICHER,
DASS DER SICHERHEITSSITZ JE NACH GEWICHT ODER ALTER DES KINDES IN DIE GEWUNSCHTE
RICHTUNG (VORWARTS IN FAHRTRICHTUNG ODER RUCKWARTS - IN ENTGEGENGESETZTER
FAHRTRICHTUNG) GEDREHT WIRD!!!

7. Montage / Demontage und Einstellung der Stufe

Montage - Verbinden Sie die beiden Teile der Stufe um das Stiitzbein herum miteinander. Die Osen fiir die
Befestigungsschraube missen auf der Riickseite des Beins verbleiben. Abbildung 71

Setzen Sie den Haltebolzen ein und ziehen Sie ihn teilweise fest, so dass er in beide Teile der Stufe eingreift.
Abbildung 72

Die Stufe kann in 5 Positionen eingestellt werden. Wahlen Sie die gewiinschte H6he und ziehen Sie die
Schraube so fest, dass sie zu einem der 5 Lécher auf der Riickseite des Stitzbeins passt. Abbildung 73
Wiederholen Sie zur Demontage die obigen Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. ACHTUNG! Wenn Sie
das Stiitzbein zusammendriicken, MUSSEN Sie zuerst die Stufe demontieren / entfernen!

8. Montage / Demontage des Baldachins

Montage - Befestigen Sie die beiden Gummibander an den Enden des Baldachins an den beiden Fiihrungen
fur den Schultergurt "19" an der Kopfstiitze. Abbildung 74

Demontage - Lésen Sie die beiden Gummibander von den beiden Schultergurtfihrungen "19" von der
Kopfstiitze. Abbildung 75

Zum Schiitzen aller Fahrgaste im Fahrzeug: Im Falle eines Notstopps oder Unfalls kdnnen nicht gesicherte
Personen oder Gegenstande andere Insassen verletzen. Bitte Uberprifen Sie immer Folgendes: - Die
Ruckenlehnen der Autositze missen verriegelt sein. (D.h. dass die umklappbare Riickenlehne des Rucksitzes
soll verriegelt sein); - Alle schweren oder scharfkantigen Gegensténde im Fahrzeug (z. B. an der
Heckscheibenabdeckung) sollen gesichert und fixiert sein. - Alle Personen im Fahrzeug sollen angeschnallt
sein. - Das Kinderrtckhaltesystem im Fahrzeug sollte immer gesichert und fixiert sein, auch wenn kein Kind
transportiert wird.

Zum Schiitzen Ihres Autos: Einige Autositzpolster bestehen aus empfindlichen Materialien (z. B. Wildleder,
Leder usw.) und bei Verwendung des Kindersitzes kénnen Gebrauchsspuren entstehen. Dies kann vermieden
werden, indem eine Decke oder ein Handtuch unter den Kindersitz gelegt wird.

(INSTALLATION DES STUHLS MIT ISOFIX und UNTERSTUTZENDEM BEIN)

WICHTIG: Uberpriifen Sie zunichst, ob das Fahrzeug an der Kreuzung zwischen dem Sitz und der
Riicklehne des Fahrzeugs unter der Polsterung 2 ISOFIX-Metallhaken zur Befestigung hat.

HINWEIS: Bei Verwendung des ISOFIX-Systems kénnen die ISOFIX-Fuhrungsbuchsen in die ISOFIX-Haken des
Fahrzeugs eingesetzt werden. (Bild 14). Die ISOFIX-Haken an beiden Enden des Sitzes fuhren durch die
Fihrungsbuchsen.

Schritt 1. Drucken Sie die ISOFIX-Systemfreigabetaste, um die Verriegelungen zu I6sen, bis ein "Klicken" zu
héren ist. Abb. 15. Schieben Sie die Schienen in die langste Position.

Schritt 2. Setzen Sie den Kindersitz auf den Autositz. Driicken Sie die ISOFIX-Verriegelungen direkt an den
Metallhaken des Fahrzeugs, bis ein "Klicken" zu horen ist. Bild 16. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie ein "Klicken" héren
und die ISOFIX-Sperranzeige GRUN anzeigt (Bild 16; 17).

Schritt 3. Dricken Sie den Kindersitz fest gegen die Ruckseite des Autositzes.

(Bild 18) Wahrend dieser Bewegung zieht das ISOFIX-System den Kindersitz an der Rickenlehne fest und man
hort ein "Klicken". Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kindersitz fest gegen die Ruckseite des Autositzes gedriickt wird.
Uberpriifen Sie die ISOFIX-Freigabetaste erneut und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sperranzeige GRUN ist. (Bild
17)

Schritt 4. Fassen Sie den Sitz und prifen Sie, ob er sicher befestigt ist oder schaukelt. Wenn der Sitz wackelt
und die ISOFIX-Greifer entfernt werden, wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte und installieren Sie ihn erneut.
Schritt 5. Halten Sie die Taste zum Einstellen des Stitzbeins gedrickt (Abbildung 19). Ziehen Sie das Stitzbein
auf naturliche Weise (unter seinem eigenen Gewicht) auf die Lénge, die bis zum Boden reichen kann, und lassen
Sie den Einstellknopf los (Abbildung 20). Stellen Sie sicher, dass der untere Teil des Sicherheitssitzes in den
Autositz passt, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Liicken vorhanden sind und er nicht angehoben ist (Abbildung 21).
Der Winkel des Stitzbeins darf 90 ° nicht Gberschreiten, er kann nicht auf angehobene Béden abgestiitzt werden
(Abbildung 22).




( ISOFIX-FREIGABE )

Stitzen und driicken Sie den Sitz mit den Knien und halten Sie ihn fest (Abbildung 23). Driicken Sie die
Entriegelungstaste und ziehen Sie sie zuriick, um den ISOFIX-Anschluss freizugeben (Abbildung 24). Kiirzen
Sie das Stutzbein, indem Sie die Taste zum Ldsen des Stiitzbeins driicken (Abbildung 25). Bewegen Sie den
Sicherheitssitz vom Autositz weg und klappen Sie das Stlitzbein um (Abbildung 26). Nehmen Sie die ISOFIX-
Fihrungen zum Anbringen und bewahren Sie sie ordnungsgemaf auf (Abbildung 27). ACHTUNG!
Schaden am ISOFIX-Mechanismus durch falsche Freigabe fallen nicht unter die Garantie! Den
Mechanismus nicht erzwingen, wenn er sich nicht leicht I6sen ldsst! Schieben Sie zuerst den Sitz nach
innen !!! Beschadigungen von Teilen vermeiden!

( INSTALLATION DES SITZES "Gruppe 0+: 1" / fir Neugeborene und Kinder >

mit einem Gewicht von bis zu 18 kg. / MIT ISOFIX UND STUTZBEIN

Schritt 1. Gruppe 0+; I; Der Autositz darf NUR in der am meisten zurlickgelehnten Position verwendet werden.
(Abb. 2 Position 4) Ziehen Sie den Positionierungsgriff heraus und bringen Sie den Sitz in die am stérksten
geneigte Ruckenposition (Abb. 1; 2).
Schritt 2. Ziehen und halten Sie den Entriegelungsgriff "5" fiir den Kindersitz und drehen Sie den Sitz
um 180 °, sodass die Sitzmarkierung mit der blauen Basismarkierung tbereinstimmt. (Bild 2; 28; 29) Lassen
Sie den Giriff los und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sitz verriegelt ist. ACHTUNG! VERWENDEN SIE NICHT DEN
SICHERHEITSKINDERSITZ, DER IN POSITION 90° IN RICHTUNG DES FAHRZEUGS EINSTELLT IST!
DIESER KINDERSITZ SOLLTE NUR IN RICHTUNG DER BEWEGUNG ODER IN RUCKWARTSRICHTUNG
DER BEWEGUNG DES AUTOS VERWENDET WERDEN !!!
Schritt 3. Setzen Sie den Kindersitz auf den Autositz, er muss "in umgekehrter Richtung” ausgerichtet sein!
Bild 30. Dies ist die sicherste Position fiir Ihr Kind, daher ist es ratsam, sie so lange wie méglich zu
verwenden! Wenn |hr Auto einen Airbag auf den Beifahrersitzen hat, sollte der Autositz nur auf den Riicksitzen
des Autos verwendet werden!
Schritt 4. Befestigen Sie den Sicherheitssitz auf den Autositz, wie im Abschnitt "Installieren des Sitzes
mit ISOFIX und Stiitzbein" beschrieben ist!
Schritt 5. Setzen Sie das Kind auf den Sitz. Uberpriifen Sie die Héhe der Schultergurte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass
die Gurte nirgendwo verdreht oder aufgehangt sind. Legen Sie die Sicherheitsgurte des Kindes an, stellen Sie
sicher, dass sie fest sitzen, und ziehen Sie den Gurt in der Mitte des Sitzes, um ihn festzuziehen. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die 5-Punkt-Schnalle am Sicherheitssitz verriegelt ist. (Abb. 5; 6; 8; 9)

EINBAU DES KINDERSITZES "Gruppe 0+" /fir Neugeborene N

und mit einem Gewicht von bis zu 13 kg/ Mit 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt 0-13kg
Bitte verwenden Sie die 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurte des Fahrzeugs, um den Kindersitz zu fixieren!
Schritt 1. Gruppe 0+ Der Kindersitz darf NUR in der am meisten zurtickgelehnten Position verwendet werden.
(Abb. 2) Ziehen Sie den Positionierungsgriff und stellen Sie den Kindersitz in die am meisten zurlickgelehnte
Position. ( Abb. 1; 2; 29 ) Dies ist die sicherste Position fiir Ihr Kind, daher ist es ratsam, sie so lange wie
moglich zu verwenden.
Schritt 2. Ziehen und halten Sie den Entriegelungsgriff fiir das Drehen des Kindersitzes ,,5“ und drehen
Sie den Sitz um 180°, sodass die Sitzmarkierung mit den blauen Markierung der Sitzbasis Ubereinstimmt. (Bild
13; 28) Lassen Sie den Giriff los und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sitz verriegelt ist.
Schritt 3. Stellen Sie den Kindersitz so auf den Fahrzeugsitz, dass er RUCKWARTS gerichtet ist! (Bild 31)
Wenn |hr Auto einen Airbag auf den Beifahrersitzen hat, sollte der Kindersitz nur auf den Ricksitzen des
Fahrzeugs verwendet werden!
Schritt 4. Losen Sie die Gurte und entfernen Sie das innere Kissen (Bild 32). Den Sicherheitsgurt des
Fahrzeugs vollstéandig herausziehen. (Bild 33) Fihren Sie den Bauchgurt des Fahrzeugs durch die Filhrungen
auf beiden Seiten des Sicherheitssitzes (Bild A Position 23) und stecken Sie den Sicherheitsgurt in die
entsprechende Schnalle des Autos, bis Sie "Klick" horen. (Bild 34) Priifen Sie, ob die Gurtschnalle verriegelt ist
durch Ziehen des Sicherheitsgurtes.
Schritt 5. Fiihren Sie den oberen diagonalen Teil des Sicherheitsgurtes durch die Fiihrung hinter der Sitzlehne
und ziehen Sie, um den Gurt festzuziehen. Abb. 35; 36 Setzen Sie das innere Kissen zurlick. (Bild 37)
Schritt 6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sicherheitsgurt gespannt und nicht verdreht ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass
der Kindersitz fest am Fahrzeugsitz fixiert ist. (Bild 38)
Schritt 7. Setzen Sie das Kind auf den Kindersitz. Uberpriifen Sie die Héhe der Schultergurte. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Gurte nirgendwo verdreht oder aufgehéngt sind. Schnallen Sie das Kind mit den
Sicherheitsgurten an, stellen Sie sicher, dass diese gut angelegt sind, und ziehen Sie den Gurt in der Mitte des
Sitzes, um sie festzuziehen. (Abb. 5; 6; 8; 9)
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EINBAU DES KINDERSITZES "Gruppe 1" /9 bis 18 kg/
Mit 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt

Bitte verwenden Sie die 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurte des Fahrzeugs, um die Sicherheit des Kindes zu
gewahrleisten und den Kindersitz zu fixieren.

Schritt 1. Stellen Sie den Kindersitz nach vorne auf den Fahrzeugsitz und stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Ruckseite des Kindersitzes fest gegen die Sitzlehne des Fahrzeugsitzes gedruckt ist. (Bild 39) ACHTUNG!
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kindersitz fiir den Einbau in Fahrtrichtung richtig eingestellt ist. Falls
notwendig, ziehen Sie den Einstellgriff "5" heraus (Bild A) und drehen Sie den Kindersitz in vorwarts
gerichtete Position. (Bild 40) ACHTUNG! VERWENDEN SIE NICHT DEN KINDERSITZ AUF 90° IN
FAHRTRICHTUNG DES FAHRZEUGS! DIESER KINDERSITZ DARF IM FAHRZEUG NUR IN
FAHRTRICHTUNG ODER IN RUCKWARTSRICHTUNG VERWENDET WERDEN!!!

Schritt 2. Entfernen Sie alle internen Polster und Kissen, wenn das Kind 1,5 Jahre alt ist (Bild 41). Den
Sicherheitsgurt des Fahrzeugs vollstédndig herausziehen (Bild 42). Fuhren Sie den Diagonalgurt des
Fahrzeugs zwischen der Riickenlehne und der Kopfstitze und durch die Gurtfihrung des Kindersitzes, und
den Bauchgurt durch die Gurtfiihrungen am Boden des Kindersitzes, wie in Abb. 43; 44 gezeigt. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass beide Teile des Sicherheitsgurts des Fahrzeugs unter dem Sicherheitsgurt des
Kindersitzes sind! (Bild 45)

Schritt 3. Stecken Sie die Schulter- und Bauchgurte in der Schnalle (Bild 44; 45). Fassen Sie den Kindersitz
und prifen Sie, ob er fest fixiert ist oder schaukelt. (Bild 46)

Schritt 4. Setzen Sie das Kind auf den Kindersitz. Uberpriifen Sie die Hohe der Schultergurte. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Gurte nirgendwo verdreht oder aufgehéangt sind. Schnallen Sie das Kind mit den
Sicherheitsgurten an, stellen Sie sicher, dass diese gut angelegt sind, und ziehen Sie den Gurt in der Mitte
des Sitzes, um sie festzuziehen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 5-Punkt-Schnalle am Sicherheitssitz geschnallt
ist. (Abb. 5; 6; 8; 9)

EINBAU DES KINDERSITZES "Gruppe I /9 bis 18 kg/ ;
MIT ISOFIX UND STUTZBEIN &

Schritt 1. Stellen Sie den Kindersitz auf den Fahrzeugsitz, er muss in Fahrtrichtung des Autos gerichtet sein.
(Bild 47) Wenn lhr Auto einen Airbag auf den Beifahrersitzen hat, sollte der Kindersitz nur auf den Ricksitzen
des Fahrzeugs verwendet werden!

Schritt 2. ACHTUNG! Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kindersitz fiir den Einbau in Fahrtrichtung richtig
eingestellt ist. Falls notwendig, ziehen Sie den Einstellgriff "5" heraus (Bild A) und drehen Sie den
Kindersitz in vorwarts gerichtete Position.

ACHTUNG! BENUTZEN SIE NICHT DEN KINDERSITZ AUF 90° IN FAHRTRICHTUNG DES FAHRZEUGS!
DIESER KINDERSITZ DARF IM FAHRZEUG NUR IN FAHRTRICHTUNG ODER IN RUCKWARTSRICHTUNG
VERWENDET WERDEN!!!

Schritt 3. Befestigen Sie den Sicherheitssitz am Fahrzeugsitz, wie im Abschnitt "Einbau des Sitzes mit
ISOFIX und Stiitzbein" beschrieben.

Schritt 4. Setzen Sie das Kind auf den Kindersitz. Uberpriifen Sie die Hohe der Schultergurte. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Gurte nirgendwo verdreht oder aufgehangt sind. Schnallen Sie das Kind mit den
Sicherheitsgurten an, stellen Sie sicher, dass diese gut angelegt sind, und ziehen Sie den Gurt in der Mitte
des Sitzes, um sie festzuziehen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 5-Punkt-Schnalle am Sicherheitssitz geschnallt
ist. (Abb. 5; 6; 8; 9)



INSTALLATION DES SITZES ,Gruppe lI; llI* /15 bis 36 kg / Mit dem
3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt des Fahrzeugs + zusatzlicher Befestigung (ISOFIT).

WICHTIG: Bei Verwendung des Sitzes fur Gruppe 2, 3 15-36 kg missen Sie den Schnallenweichmacher und
die Baby-Weichmacher entfernen. Bild A Positionen 9; 13; 14 und die Schnalle und die Schultergurte unter
der Polsterung verstecken.

Schritt 1. Lésen Sie den 5-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt fir den Kindersitz, indem Sie die rote Schnallentaste
driicken. Bild 48

Schritt 2. Lésen Sie die Sicherheitsgurte, indem Sie den Entriegelungsknopf driicken und die Schultergurte
so weit wie moglich ziehen (Abb. 49). Hinweis: Ziehen Sie nicht an den Gurtweichmachern.

Schritt 3. Offnen Sie den Polsterbezug in der Riickenlehne (Bild 50) und verstecken Sie die Schultergurte in
der Offnung (Bild 51; 52). SchlieRen Sie den Bezug wieder. Verstecken Sie die Schnalle unter der Polsterung
im Loch im Sitz (Foto 53; 54). Ziehen Sie den Gurt in der Mitte des Sitzes und verstecken Sie ihn wieder
durch das Loch unter der Polsterung. Der Kinderrsitz sollte wie auf Foto 55 aussehen

Schritt 4. Stellen Sie die Riickenlehne des Sicherheitssitzes in die aufrechte Position 1 und nach
vorne in Fahrtrichtung des Fahrzeugs. Abbildung 56 ACHTUNG! Stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Kindersitz fiir die Installation in Fahrtrichtung richtig eingestellt ist. Ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls am
Einstellgriff "5" (Bild A) und drehen Sie den Sitz in die vordere Position. Bild 56

Schritt 5. Installieren Sie den Sicherheitssitz auf den Autositz- mit ISOFIT-Verankerungen (Abbildung
57) gemaR dem Abschnitt "Installieren des Sitzes mit ISOFIX und Stiitzbein" und ziehen Sie den
Autositzgurt vollstiandig heraus.

Schritt 6. Setzen Sie das Kind auf den Sitz. Positionieren Sie den Schultergurt durch den Haken Uber der
Schulter des Kindes und den Beckengurt iber dem Sitz und dem Schol} des Kindes. Bild 58 Fihren Sie den
Gurt durch die untere Offnung des Sitzes des Kindersitzes und befestigen Sie den Gurt in der Schnalle des
Autositzes, bis Sie ein "Klicken" héren. Abb. 58 Uberpriifen Sie durch Ziehen, ob die Giirtelschnalle am Giirtel
verriegelt ist. Abb. 59

Schritt 7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gurt ordnungsgemaf durch alle Fiihrungen eingefiihrt ist, nicht
verdreht ist und das Kind nicht beeintrachtigt.

INSTALLATION DES SITZES ,Gruppe lI; Il / 15 bis 36 kg /
mit 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgturt

Driicken Sie die Entriegelungsknodpfe und ziehen Sie die ISOFIX-Greifer im Sitz zuriick

(Bild 60). Bitte benutzen Sie die 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurte des Autos, um die Sicherheit des Kindes zu
gewahrleisten und den Kindersitz zu befestigen.

Schritt 1. Platzieren Sie den Sitz auf dem Autositz in der Position "Fahrtrichtung" und in einer
aufrechten Position 1. (Bild 56;61)

Schritt 2. Setzen Sie das Kind auf den Sitz. Positionieren Sie den Schultergurt durch den Haken Uber der
Schulter des Kindes und den Beckengurt tiber dem Sitz und dem Schof} des Kindes. (Foto 58) Fuhren Sie
den Gurt durch das untere Loch des Sitzes des Kindersitzes und befestigen Sie den Gurt in der Schnalle des
Autositzes, bis Sie ein "Klicken" héren. (Foto 58) Uberprifen Sie durch Ziehen, ob die Giirtelschnalle am
Gurtel verriegelt ist (Foto 59).



Appendix 1 - List of cars suitable for fixing semi-universal / JonbnHeHne 1 - Cnucbk Ha
aBTOMOOUNYM 3a NOAXOASALM 3a MOSY-YHNBEPCAIHO 3axBallaHe.

Trade name of
vehicle

Vehicle model(s)

-

ALFA ROMEO

156 Cross Wagon Q4, 156 Sportwagon, MiTo

AUDI

A1, A1 Sportsback, A2, A3 (5 doors), A3 (3 doors), A3
Sportsback, A3, A3 (facelift), A4, S4, RS4, A5, A5 Cabrio, S5
Cabrio, A5 Cabrio, A5 Sportback (5 doors), A6, S6, A6
Allroad Quattro, A6 Avant, A7 Sportsback (4 seats), A7
Sportsback (5 seats), A8, S8, Q3, Q5, Q7, TT, TT Roadster

BMW

5 series, 5 GT, 5 Touring, 6 series, 6 Coupe, 6 GranCoupe, 7
series, M5, Mini, Mini 2, Mini Club Man, Mini Countryman, X1,
X3, X5, X6, Z4

CADILLAC

CTS

CHEVROLET

Aveo, Aveo Hatchback, Captiva, Cruze SW, Epica, HHR,
Lacetti, Matiz, Nubria, Orlando, Spark, Volt

CHRYSLER

Crossfire, 300 C, Grand Voyager, PT Cruser, Sebring,
Voyager, Voyager Shown Go

CHRYSLER DODGE

Caliber, Journey, Nitro, Ram (1500/5 doors)

O~

CHRYSLER JEEP

Cherokee, Grand Cherokee, Commander, Wrangler

CITRO EN

Berlingo I, Berlingo 11, Berlingo lll, Berlingo Multi Space, C1,
C2, C3 Pluriel, C3 Picasso, C3, C4 Il, C4 Aircross, C4
Picasso, C4 Picasso, C4 Grand Picasso, C4 Grand Picasso,
C5 Break, C5, C6, C8, C-Crosser, DS3, DS4, DS5, Jumpy,
Nemo

10

FIAT

Bravo (Typ 198), Croma, Doblo, Dublo II, Fiorino Qubo,
Freemont, Idea, Multipla, Panda, Punto (Typ 188), Punto
(Typ 199), Punto EVO, Grande Punto, Stilo, Stilo Multi
Wagon, Scudo 2, Ulysse

11

FORD

C-MAX, Grande C-MAX, Fiesta (MK7/5 doors), Focus, Focus
Turnier, Focus Turnier, Galaxy, Kuga, Maverick, Mondeo,
Mondeo Turnier, Mondeo Turnier, S-MAX, Tourneo Connect,
Transit/Transit Connect, Transit Kombi

12

HONDA

Accord (4+5 doors), Accord Tourer (5 doors), Accord Tourer,
City (4 doors), Civic 9, CR-V, FR-V (6 seats), Jazz (5 doors),
Pilot

13

HYUNDAI

Getz, H-1 Travel, i10, i20, i30+i30cw, i40, i40cw, ix20, ix35,
ix55, Matrix, Santa Fe, Sonata,Sonica, Sonata,i40, Terracan,
Tucson

14

JAGUAR

S, XJ

15

JEEP

Grand Cherokee, Wrangler Unlimited

16

KIA

Carens, Carnival, Cee’d, Pro Cee’d, Cerato, Magentis,
Opirus, Picanto, Picanto, Picanto (3 doors), Rio, Rio (5
seats), Sedona, Sorento, Soul, Sportage, Venga

17

LANDROVER

Discovery2, Discovery3, Discovery (facelift), Freelander 1,
Freelander 2, Range Rover, Range Rover Evoque, Range
Rover Sport

18

LEXUS

CT 200h, iS, GS 450h, RX 300, RX 350, RX 400h

19

MAZDA

2 series, 3 series, 5 series, 6/Atenza Kombi, 6 Sport Kombi,
CX5, CX7, MPV, MX5 (Typ NB/2 seats), Premacy
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20

MERCEDES BENZ

A class, B class, C class, C(W204/S204), C Coupé, C (Model
T), CL class, CLS class, CLS(C218) class, E class,
E(W211/S211), E(C207/W212/S212), E(A207), E
Cabrio(A207), G(W463), GL, GLK, M, ML, R(W251/V251), S,
Vaneo, Viano, Viano, Viano fun, Vito

21

MITSUBISHI

Colt(5 doors), Grandis, i-MIiEV, Lancer Kombi, Lancer,
Outlander, Pajero V80, Shogun

22

NISSAN

Almera, Cuba(Z12), Juke, Maxima(A33), Micra(K11),
Micra(K12), Micra(K13), Micra Cabrio, Murano, Navara, Note,
Pathfinder, Pathfinder(R51), Pixo, Primera (P11) Traveller,
Primera (P12), Qashqai, Qashqai+2, Tiida, X-Trail

23

OPEL

Agila B, Ampera, Antara, Astra, Astra J, Astra J GTC, Astra J
Sport Tourer, Astra Twin Top, Combo C, Corsa C, Corsa D(5
doors), Corsa (4 doors), Insignia, Insignia Sports Tourer,
Meriva, Meriva B, Signum, Vectra, Zafira A, Zafira B, Zafira B,
Zafira C Tourer

24

PEUGEOT

1007, 206¢cc, 206SW, 207CC, 208, 307, 307SW, 307 SW (5
doors), 308, 308 CC, 308 SW, 308 SW, 3008 Crossover,
4007, 4008, 508, 508 SW, 5008, 807, Expert, Partner (5
doors), Partner Tepee

25

PORSCHE

Cayenne, Panamera

26

RENAULT

Cilo 1ll, Cilo Grandtour Ill, Espace, Grande Espace, Fluence,
Kangoo, Kangoo be bop, Koleos, Laguna lll, Laguna
Grandtour, Laguna Grandtour lll, Megane Cabrio, Megane,
Megane Il, Megane lll, Megane lll GrandtourModus, Modus,
Grand Modus, Scenic, Scenic Il, Scenic Ill, Grand Scenic,
Traffic, Twingo, Twingo I, Vel Satis

27

SEAT

Alhambra, Allea FR/XL/Freetrack, Arosa, Exeo, Exeo Kombi,
Exeo ST, Ibiza(6J), Ibiza(6K), Leon, Mii, Toledo M1, Toledo

28

SKODA

Citigo, Fabia Il, Felicia, Octavia, Octavia Il, Octavia I, Octavia
I, Octavia Tour, DriveRoomster, Superb, Superb Il, Superb
Kombi, Yeti

29

SMART

Forfour, fortwo, fortwo Il

30

SUBARU

Forester, Impreza, Legacy, Outback, Trezia, Tribeca

31

SUZUKI

Alto, Ignis, Jimmy, Kizashi, Splash, Swift, SX4, Vitara, Wagon
R

32

TOYOTA

Auris, Auris Hybrid, Avensis, Avensis Verso, Avensis Combi,
Aygo, Corolla, Corolla Verso, iQ, Land Cruiser 120, Land
Cruiser (J12), Land Cruiser V8, Land Cruiser, Prius+, Prius 3,
RAV 4, Urban Cruiser, Verso S, Yaris (5 doors), Yaris Il

33

VOLVO

C70, S40, S60, S80, V50, V60, V70, XC70, XC80, XC90

34

Amarok, Beattle, Bora, Caddy, CC, EOS, EOS, FOX, Golf IV,
Golf IV, Variant, Golf V, Golf V (R32), Golf V Variant, Golf
Cabrio, Golf V Plus, Golf VI, Golf VI Cabrio, Golf VI R, Golf VI
Variant/Plus, Lupo, Passat, Passat B7 Altrack, Passat B7
Variant, Phaeton, Polo, Polo V, Cross Polo IV, Cross Polo V,
Scirocco lll, Sharan, Sharan Il, T4 Caravelle CL/GL, T4
Multivan Il, T5 Multivan, T5 Caravelle, T5 Caravelle (long
version), T5 Kombi, T5 Kombi (long version), Tiguan,
Touareg, Touareg ll, Touran, Touran Cross, Up

@




35 Tianjin Xiali TJ7101AE3, TJ7101ALE3, TJ7101AUES, TJ7101AULES,
TJ7101BE3, TJ7101BLE3, TJ7101BUES3, TJ7101BULES,
TJ7141AE3, TJ7141ALE3, TJ7141AUES, TJ7141AULES,
TJ7141BE3, TJ7141BLES3, TJ7141BUE3

36 BYD FO, F3, F3R, G3, G3R, ,G5, G6, S6, S7, F3DM, E6, L3, M6,
F6, S8

37 Great Wall C20R, M2, C30, C50, M4, C70, M1, H6, H8, H1, H2,

38 Geely MR7131D, MR7150B4, MR7151B4, MR7151EA4, MR7152D,
MR7180D, MR7181, MR7181B1

39 Lifan LF7130F, LF7131B, LF7132B, LF7152, LF7162B, LF7162E

40 Haima 7161, 7162, 7163, 6480, Haima 3, M2, M3, M5, M8, M6, S6,
S7

41 Beijing auto BJ20, BJ80, S2, S3, S6, H3, H2, H6, D20, CC, D50, D60,
D70, D80, X25, X65, X55, M20, M30, T205-D

42 FODAY F16, F22, F128

43 GAC GA3, GA5, GAB, GS4, GS5, , GX5, GX6, GL, GP150, G3, G5

44 LANDWIND X5, X7, X8, X9, X6

45 CHERY E3, E5, M7, A3, A5, X1, G2, M1, M5, G3, G5, G6

46 ZOTYE Z700, SR7, E30, 2100, Z300, Z500, T200, X5, T600, V10,

E20, E200, T300, M300, 2200




'
lorelli

www.lorelli.eu @

Ounaounc OO0, Bvnrapus Didis LTD, Bulgaria

LWymen 9700, yn. ,Tpakna-n3tok* Ne 6 Shumen 9700, Ne 6 Trakia-iztok street
Ten.: 054/850 830 Tel.: +359 54 850 830

e-mail: home.market@didis-Itd.com e-mail: home.market@didis-Itd.com

e-mail: export@didis-ltd.com e-mail: export@didis-ltd.com
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